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Membership (as of June 30, 2025)

3Source: Division of Retirement and Benefits. June 30, 2025, Audited Financial Statements
* Percentages by membership status - DB vs DC.

Total %
Employers

Defined Benefit (DB) Plans Tier I Tier II Tier III Total Tier I Tier II Total

Actives 336 1,322 5,521 7,179 DB: 20% 49 2,124 2,173 DB: 25% 9,352 DB: 21%

Inactive – Vested 167 1,071 2,916 4,154 DB: 56% 14 559 573 DB: 29%      4,727 DB: 51%

Retired 20,571 10,082 6,796 37,449 DB: 99% 9,215 4,501 13,716 DB: 99% 51,165 DB: 99%

TOTAL 21,074 12,475 15,233 48,782 9,278 7,184 16,462 65,244
Defined Contribution (DC) Plans

Actives DC: 80% DC: 75%    35,144 DC: 79%

Inactive - Vested DC: 44% DC: 71% 4,583 DC: 49%

Retired DC: 1% DC: 1% 500 DC: 1%

TOTAL 40,227

GRAND TOTAL 81,015 24,456 105,471
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Investment Experience
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The actuarial value of assets was reinitialized to equal, fair value as of June 30, 2014, 
with the $3 billion infusion from HB 119.

Beginning in FY2015, the valuation method recognizes 20 percent of the investment 
gain or loss each year for five years (“Smoothing”). 

Source: Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024, and 2025 draft results for PERS and TRS DB

2024 2025 (DRAFT)

PERS TRS PERS TRS

Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25%

Based on Fair Market Value of Assets 8.80% 8.90% 10.80% 10.90%

Based on Actuarial Value of Assets
 (Smoothing over 5-Year Period)

8.00% 8.00% 9.30% 9.30%



Funded Status – Pension ($ thousands)

5Source: Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024, and 2025 draft results for PERS and TRS DB 

Defined Benefit Pension

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025
a. Actuarial Accrued Liability $16,835,581 $17,059,775 $17,311,947 $8,036,685 $8,018,737 $8,051,399 

b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $11,272,339 $11,608,256 $12,162,329 $6,171,460 $6,247,250 $6,422,103 
c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA $5,563,242 $5,451,519 $5,149,618 $1,865,225 $1,771,487 $1,629,296 
d. Funded Ratio based on AVA 67.0% 68.0% 70.3% 76.8% 77.9% 79.8%

e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA) $11,137,489 $11,555,868 $12,286,031 $6,099,520 $6,216,525 $6,478,048 
f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA $5,698,092 $5,503,907 $5,025,916 $1,937,165 $1,802,212 $1,573,351 
g. Funded Ratio based on FVA 66.2% 67.7% 71.0% 75.9% 77.5% 80.5%

PERS TRS
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2-Membership

				Membership

tc={DB9E3300-C95A-4FC3-A0D9-77FCCB5A0D8E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These counts are different than the counts from our draft 2024 valuation reports (which will be provided at the March meeting).



								PERS												TRS										Total		%

				Employers				151												57										208

				Defined Benefit (DB) Plans				Tier I		Tier II		Tier III		Total						Tier I		Tier II		Total

				Actives				336		1,322		5,521		7,179		DB: 20%				49		2,124		2,173		DB: 25%				9,352		DB: 21%

				Inactive – Vested				167		1,071		2,916		4,154		DB: 56%				14		559		573		DB: 29%				4,727		DB: 51%

				Retired				20,571		10,082		6,796		37,449		DB: 99%				9,215		4,501		13,716		DB: 100%				51,165		DB: 99%

				TOTAL				21,074		12,475		15,233		48,782						9,278		7,184		16,462						65,244

				Defined Contribution (DC) Plans

				Actives				28,616								DC: 80%				6,528						DC: 75%				35,144		DC: 79%

				Inactive - Vested				3,205								DC: 44%				1,378						DC: 71%				4,583		DC: 49%

				Retired				412								DC: 1%				88						DC: 1%				500		DC: 1%

				TOTAL				32,233												7,994										40,227



				GRAND TOTAL										81,015										24,456						105,471



				Source:				Division of Retirement and Benefits. June 30, 2024 ARMB - Membership Stats

				Updated By:				CN

				Last update:				12/9/25

				UPDATED				P

								G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Membership Statistics

								G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Board and Committee Meetings\2025 Calendar Year\2025 09 (Sept)

These counts are different than the counts from our draft 2024 valuation reports (which will be provided at the March meeting).







5b-Funded Ratio & RoR

		Funded Ratio and Rate of Return

		PERS						From DOR				From Actuarial Report						TRS						From DOR				From Actuarial Report

		Year		PERS Funded Ratio		Long-Term Assump. Rate		Actual Rate of Return				Fair Market Value Rate		Actuarial RoR (Smoothing)				Year		TRS Funded Ratio		Long-Term Assump. Rate		Actual Rate of Return				Fair Market Value Rate		Actuarial RoR (Smoothing)

		1977		65.9%														1977		63.3%		6.00%

		1978		69.1%														1978		66.9%		6.00%

		1979		68.2%														1979		71.9%		6.00%

		1980		71.3%														1980		66.9%		6.00%

		1981		82.1%														1981		79.1%		8.00%

		1982		79.2%														1982		76.9%		8.00%						6.30%

		1983		84.6%														1983		79.7%		8.00%						20.99%		13.13%

		1984		87.7%														1984		83.9%		8.00%						2.16%		9.85%

		1985		93.9%														1985		81.6%		8.00%						21.44%		14.44%

		1986		102.0%		9.00%												1986		93.2%		9.00%						24.60%		17.60%

		1987		99.6%		9.00%						11.15%		14.68%				1987		101.2%		9.00%						11.05%		14.20%

		1988		93.0%		9.00%						2.04%		6.12%				1988		98.8%		9.00%						1.87%		6.33%

		1989		91.6%		9.00%						14.17%		11.11%				1989		95.0%		9.00%						14.40%		11.26%

		1990		97.2%		9.00%						9.94%		11.87%				1990		87.7%		9.00%						10.30%		11.92%

		1991		88.1%		9.00%						7.08%		7.03%				1991		85.7%		9.00%						6.97%		7.09%

		1992		91.2%		8.75%						11.54%		9.40%				1992		89.7%		9.00%						11.36%		8.99%

		1993		95.4%		8.75%						13.87%		13.27%				1993		93.1%		9.00%						13.65%		13.09%

		1994		94.8%		8.00%						2.49%		7.50%				1994		89.6%		9.00%						2.41%		7.68%

		1995		96.5%		8.00%						15.33%		8.18%				1995		90.9%		8.00%						15.47%		8.11%

		1996		105.8%		8.00%		13.79%				13.55%		9.32%				1996		97.2%		8.00%		14.35%				14.13%		9.37%

		1997		106.3%		8.25%		18.18%				17.86%		11.58%				1997		94.0%		8.25%		18.12%				17.63%		11.62%

		1998		105.9%		8.25%		14.73%				14.31%		12.79%				1998		97.7%		8.25%		14.83%				14.32%		12.89%

		1999		105.5%		8.25%		10.59%				10.29%						1999		102.5%		8.25%		10.67%				10.25%		14.05%

		2000		101.1%		8.25%		10.07%				9.78%						2000		99.6%		8.25%		10.15%				9.78%		13.12%

		2001		100.9%		8.25%		-5.25%				-5.57%						2001		95.0%		8.25%		-5.35%				-5.61%

		2002		75.2%		8.25%		-5.48%				-5.69%						2002		68.2%		8.25%		-5.49%				-5.68%

		2003		72.8%		8.25%		3.67%				3.18%						2003		64.3%		8.25%		3.68%				3.04%		7.21%

		2004		70.2%		8.25%		15.08%				14.60%						2004		62.8%		8.25%		15.09%				14.62%

		2005		65.7%		8.25%		8.95%				8.55%		8.70%				2005		60.9%		8.25%		9.01%				8.55%		9.10%

		2006		62.8%		8.25%		11.74%				11.36%		9.30%				2006		57.3%		8.25%		11.78%				11.40%		9.60%

		2007		68.0%		8.25%		18.87%				18.50%		11.60%				2007		61.5%		8.25%		18.92%				18.50%		11.90%

		2008		69.5%		8.25%		-3.06%				-3.10%		10.00%				2008		64.8%		8.25%		-3.05%				-3.00%		10.20%

		2009		61.8%		8.25%		-20.49%				-20.50%		-7.30%				2009		57.0%		8.25%		-20.62%				-21.00%		-7.90%

		2010		61.5%		8.25%		11.39%				10.20%		7.20%				2010		53.6%		8.25%		11.58%				10.60%		8.10%

		2011		63.0%		8.00%		21.22%				20.40%		7.20%				2011		54.1%		8.00%		21.40%				20.50%		6.90%

		2012		61.3%		8.00%		0.46%				0.20%		1.20%				2012		52.1%		8.00%		0.51%				0.20%		0.70%

		2013		60.8%		8.00%		12.50%				12.10%		4.00%				2013		51.9%		8.00%		12.59%				12.20%		3.70%

		2014		70.1%		8.00%		18.56%				18.20%		21.90%				2014		61.2%		8.00%		18.56%				18.20%		22.70%

		2015		78.3%		8.00%		3.29%				2.90%		7.00%				2015		83.3%		8.00%		3.30%				3.20%		7.20%

		2016		77.1%		8.00%		-0.36%				-0.70%		5.00%				2016		82.8%		8.00%		-0.36%				-0.70%		5.10%

		2017		76.7%		8.00%		13.35%				12.80%		5.40%				2017		82.0%		8.00%		13.36%				12.90%		5.60%

		2018		76.9%		7.38%		9.61%				8.20%		6.10%				2018		84.7%		7.38%		9.62%				8.20%		6.20%

		2019		78.4%		7.38%		6.40%				6.00%		5.50%				2019		85.9%		7.38%		6.39%				5.90%		5.50%

		2020		79.3%		7.38%		3.83%				4.10%		5.80%				2020		86.6%		7.38%		3.82%				4.10%		5.80%

		2021		85.5%		7.38%		27.62%				30.00%		11.60%				2021		92.6%		7.38%		27.65%				30.10%		11.60%

		2022		87.7%		7.25%		-4.08%				-6.00%		8.70%				2022		93.1%		7.25%		-4.10%				-6.00%		8.70%

		2023		85.5%		7.25%		7.03%				7.60%		7.40%				2023		91.2%		7.25%		7.02%				7.60%		7.40%

		2024		ERROR:#REF!		7.25%		9.22%				7.60%		7.40%				2024		ERROR:#REF!		7.25%		9.23%				7.60%		7.40%

		2025		ERROR:#REF!		7.25%		10.10%										2025		ERROR:#REF!		7.25%		10.12%

		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2023 for PERS and TRS DB - Investment Experience portion of Executive Summary

		Updated By:		cn														(Older data are pulled from the respective year's actuarial reports)

		Last update:		12/10/25														http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html#.Xbt2RzNKh1N

		UPDATED		P

		NEED "FROM ACTUARIAL REPORT" RATES OF RETURN



Year	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	PERS Funded Ratio	1.0580000000000001	1.0629999999999999	1.0589999999999999	1.0549999999999999	1.0109999999999999	1.0089999999999999	0.752	0.72799999999999998	0.70199999999999996	0.65700000000000003	0.628	0.68	0.69499999999999995	0.61799999999999999	0.61499999999999999	0.63	0.61299999999999999	0.60799999999999998	0.70099999999999996	0.78300000000000003	0.77100000000000002	0.76700000000000002	0.76900000000000002	0.78400000000000003	0.79300000000000004	0.85499999999999998	0.877	0.85499999999999998	0	Long-Term Assump. Rate	0.08	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	Actual Rate of Return	0.13789999999999999	0.18179999999999999	0.14729999999999999	0.10589999999999999	0.1007	-5.2499999999999998E-2	-5.4800000000000001E-2	3.6700000000000003E-2	0.15079999999999999	8.9499999999999996E-2	0.1174	0.18870000000000001	-3.0599999999999999E-2	-0.2049	0.1139	0.2122	4.5999999999999999E-3	0.125	0.18559999999999999	3.2899999999999999E-2	-3.5999999999999999E-3	0.13350000000000001	9.6100000000000005E-2	6.4000000000000001E-2	3.8300000000000001E-2	0.2762	-4.0800000000000003E-2	7.0300000000000001E-2	9.2200000000000004E-2	







PERS	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1.0089999999999999	0.752	0.72799999999999998	0.70199999999999996	0.65700000000000003	0.628	0.68	0.69499999999999995	0.61799999999999999	0.61499999999999999	0.63	0.61299999999999999	0.60799999999999998	0.70099999999999996	0.78300000000000003	0.77100000000000002	0.76700000000000002	0.76900000000000002	0.78400000000000003	0.79300000000000004	0.85499999999999998	0.877	0.85499999999999998	0	0	TRS	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.95	0.68200000000000005	0.64300000000000002	0.628	0.60899999999999999	0.57299999999999995	0.61499999999999999	0.64800000000000002	0.56999999999999995	0.53600000000000003	0.54100000000000004	0.52100000000000002	0.51900000000000002	0.61199999999999999	0.83299999999999996	0.82799999999999996	0.82	0.84699999999999998	0.85899999999999999	0.86599999999999999	0.92600000000000005	0.93100000000000005	0.91200000000000003	0	0	

Funded Ratio











TRS Funded Ratio	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.97199999999999998	0.94	0.97699999999999998	1.0249999999999999	0.996	0.95	0.68200000000000005	0.64300000000000002	0.628	0.60899999999999999	0.57299999999999995	0.61499999999999999	0.64800000000000002	0.56999999999999995	0.53600000000000003	0.54100000000000004	0.52100000000000002	0.51900000000000002	0.61199999999999999	0.83299999999999996	0.82799999999999996	0.82	0.84699999999999998	0.85899999999999999	0.86599999999999999	0.92600000000000005	0.93100000000000005	0.91200000000000003	0	Long-Term Assump. Rate	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.08	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	Actual Rate of Return	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.14349999999999999	0.1812	0.14829999999999999	0.1067	0.10150000000000001	-5.3499999999999999E-2	-5.4899999999999997E-2	3.6799999999999999E-2	0.15090000000000001	9.01E-2	0.1178	0.18920000000000001	-3.0499999999999999E-2	-0.20619999999999999	0.1158	0.214	5.1000000000000004E-3	0.12590000000000001	0.18559999999999999	3.3000000000000002E-2	-3.5999999999999999E-3	0.1336	9.6199999999999994E-2	6.3899999999999998E-2	3.8199999999999998E-2	0.27650000000000002	-4.1000000000000002E-2	7.0199999999999999E-2	9.2299999999999993E-2	







http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html
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		Investment Experience

												*need confirmation from DK on the 2025 Draft

						2024						2025 (DRAFT)

						PERS		TRS				PERS		TRS

				Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		7.25%		7.25%				7.25%		7.25%

				Based on Fair Market Value of Assets		8.80%		8.90%				8.80%		8.90%

				Based on Actuarial Value of Assets
 (Smoothing over 5-Year Period)		8.00%		8.00%				8.00%		8.00%

		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 and Draft report 2025 for PERS and TRS DB

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/13/25

		Updated		P





The actuarial value of assets was reinitialized to equal, fair value as of June 30, 2014 with the $3 Billion infusion from HB 119.

Beginning in FY15, the valuation method recognizes 20% of the investment gain or loss each year for five years (“Smoothing”). 



4-Funded Status

				Funded Status - Defined Benefit Pension

				(In thousands)

				Defined Benefit Pension				PERS								TRS

								2023		2024		2025				2023		2024		2025

				a. Actuarial Accrued Liability				$16,835,581		$17,059,775		$17,311,947				$8,036,685		$8,018,737		$8,051,399



				b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)				$11,272,339		$11,608,256		$12,162,329				$6,171,460		$6,247,250		$6,422,103

				c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA				$5,563,242		$5,451,519		$5,149,618				$1,865,225		$1,771,487		$1,629,296

				d. Funded Ratio based on AVA				67.0%		68.0%		70.3%				76.8%		77.9%		79.8%



				e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA)				$11,137,489		$11,555,868		$12,286,031				$6,099,520		$6,216,525		$6,478,048

				f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA				$5,698,092		$5,503,907		$5,025,916				$1,937,165		$1,802,212		$1,573,351

				g. Funded Ratio based on FVA				66.2%		67.7%		71.0%				75.9%		77.5%		80.5%



				Funded Status - Defined Benefit HealthCare 

				(In thousands)

				Defined Benefit HealthCare				PERS								TRS

								2023		2024		2025				2023		2024		2025

				a. Actuarial Accrued Liability				$7,085,823		$7,129,523		$7,408,403				$2,617,821		$2,651,545		$2,735,920						Pdf page 11



				b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)				$9,180,231		$9,433,351		$9,785,277				$3,547,973		$3,677,415		$3,846,857

				c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA				($2,094,408)		($2,303,828)		($2,376,874)				($930,152)		($1,025,870)		($1,110,937)

				d. Funded Ratio based on AVA				129.6%		132.3%		132.1%				135.5%		138.7%		140.6%



				e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA)				$9,076,222		$9,400,625		$9,891,510				$3,506,595		$3,665,189		$3,891,081

				f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA				($1,990,399)		($2,271,102)		($2,483,107)				($888,774)		($1,013,644)		($1,155,161)

				g. Funded Ratio based on FVA				128.1%		131.9%		133.5%				134.0%		138.2%		142.2%



		Source:		Gallager, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024, and 2025 draft results for PERS and TRS DB 

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/9/25

		UPDATED		P

												ERROR:#REF!								ERROR:#REF!



Funding Status:  (From Actuarial report)
Where presented, references to “funded ratio” and “unfunded actuarial accrued liability” typically are measured on an actuarial value of assets basis. It should be noted that the same measurements using market value of assets would result in different funded ratios and unfunded accrued liabilities. Moreover, the funded ratio presented is appropriate for evaluating the need and level of future contributions but makes no assessment regarding the funded status of the plan if the plan were to settle (i.e. purchase annuities) for a portion or all of its liabilities.



5a-Hist - Funded Ratio By Plan

		Historical Funded Ratios by Plans 														(New slides in February 2023)

		Based on AVA



		PERS Funded Ratio

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={E4D068B8-79A2-4B63-981D-7094B6EB7C2E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.

		6/30/06		2006		78.2%		43.1%		62.8%

		6/30/07		2007		77.8%		53.5%		68.0%

		6/30/08		2008		78.8%		56.9%		69.5%

		6/30/09		2009		63.0%		60.1%		61.8%

		6/30/10		2010		62.4%		60.4%		61.5%

		6/30/11		2011		61.9%		64.6%		63.0%

		6/30/12		2012		57.1%		67.4%		61.3%

		6/30/13		2013		54.5%		70.2%		60.8%

		6/30/14		2014		59.7%		87.0%		70.1%

		6/30/15		2015		67.0%		99.1%		78.3%

		6/30/16		2016		66.4%		95.8%		77.1%

		6/30/17		2017		66.7%		93.9%		76.7%

		6/30/18		2018		64.6%		100.4%		76.9%

		6/30/19		2019		63.7%		109.2%		78.4%

		6/30/20		2020		63.6%		113.5%		79.3%

		6/30/21		2021		67.9%		125.2%		85.5%

		6/30/22		2022		68.1%		134.9%		87.7%

		6/30/23		2023		67.0%		129.6%		85.5%

		6/30/24		2024		68.0%		132.3%		ERROR:#REF!

		6/30/25		2025		70.3%		132.1%		ERROR:#REF!

		TRS Funded Ratio

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={40F20704-9F08-4DD2-A062-1DCFFB463DB2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.

										

tc={E4D068B8-79A2-4B63-981D-7094B6EB7C2E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.		6/30/06		2006		67.8%		35.6%		57.3%

		6/30/07		2007		68.2%		45.8%		61.5%

		6/30/08		2008		70.2%		53.1%		64.8%

		6/30/09		2009		57.0%		56.9%		57.0%

		6/30/10		2010		54.3%		52.1%		53.6%

		6/30/11		2011		54.0%		54.3%		54.1%

		6/30/12		2012		49.9%		56.8%		52.1%

		6/30/13		2013		48.1%		60.1%		51.9%

		6/30/14		2014		54.5%		77.0%		61.2%

		6/30/15		2015		76.9%		100.3%		83.3%

		6/30/16		2016		75.8%		100.9%		82.8%

		6/30/17		2017		75.9%		96.9%		82.0%

		6/30/18		2018		76.2%		108.0%		84.7%

		6/30/19		2019		75.3%		117.0%		85.9%

		6/30/20		2020		75.0%		121.4%		86.6%

		6/30/21		2021		79.1%		133.9%		92.6%

		6/30/22		2022		78.2%		140.7%		93.1%

		6/30/23		2023		76.8%		135.5%		91.2%

		6/30/24		2024		77.9%		138.7%		ERROR:#REF!

		6/30/25		2025		79.8%		140.6%		ERROR:#REF!

										cdn 12/10/25

See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.



See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.





PERS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.78200000000000003	0.77800000000000002	0.78800000000000003	0.63	0.624	0.61899999999999999	0.57099999999999995	0.54500000000000004	0.59699999999999998	0.67	0.66400000000000003	0.66700000000000004	0.64600000000000002	0.63700000000000001	0.63600000000000001	0.67900000000000005	0.68100000000000005	0.67	0.68044601995043896	0.70253963924450558	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.43099999999999999	0.53500000000000003	0.56899999999999995	0.60099999999999998	0.60399999999999998	0.64600000000000002	0.67400000000000004	0.70199999999999996	0.87	0.99099999999999999	0.95799999999999996	0.93899999999999995	1.004	1.0920000000000001	1.135	1.252	1.349	1.296	1.3231391497018805	1.320834868189541	







TRS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.67800000000000005	0.68200000000000005	0.70199999999999996	0.56999999999999995	0.54300000000000004	0.54	0.499	0.48099999999999998	0.54500000000000004	0.76900000000000002	0.75800000000000001	0.75900000000000001	0.76200000000000001	0.753	0.75	0.79100000000000004	0.78200000000000003	0.76800000000000002	0.77908154363960314	0.79763814959362966	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.35599999999999998	0.45800000000000002	0.53100000000000003	0.56899999999999995	0.52100000000000002	0.54300000000000004	0.56799999999999995	0.60099999999999998	0.77	1.0029999999999999	1.0089999999999999	0.96899999999999997	1.08	1.17	1.214	1.339	1.407	1.355	1.3868951875227462	1.4060560981315242	









6-Correlation bet RoR-FRatio  

				Correlation between Actual Rate of Return and Funded Ratio								DO NOT USE!!

				Fiscal Year End		Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial

				30-Jun						Funded Ratio 				Funded Ratio 

								PERS				TRS

				1996		8.00%		13.79%		105.8%		14.35%		97.2%

				1997		8.25%		18.18%		106.3%		18.12%		94.0%

				1998		8.25%		14.73%		105.9%		14.83%		97.7%

				1999		8.25%		10.59%		105.5%		10.67%		102.5%

				2000		8.25%		10.16%		101.10%		10.25%		99.60%

				2001		8.25%		-5.37%		100.90%		-5.44%		95.00%

				2002		8.25%		-5.48%		75.20%		-5.49%		68.20%								NOTE: David thinks we should only show PENSION / ARHCT funded ratios, not combined.

				2003		8.25%		3.67%		72.80%		3.68%		64.30%

				2004		8.25%		15.08%		70.20%		15.09%		62.80%

				2005		8.25%		8.95%		65.70%		9.01%		60.90%

				2006		8.25%		11.74%		62.80%		11.78%		57.30%

				2007		8.25%		18.93%		66.20%		18.97%		60.10%

				2008		8.25%		-3.13%		69.50%		-3.12%		64.80%

				2009		8.25%		-20.53%		61.80%		-20.67%		57.00%

				2010		8.25%		11.39%		52.80%		11.58%		53.60%

				2011		8.00%		21.18%		60.80%		21.36%		54.10%

				2012		8.00%		0.46%		61.30%		0.51%		52.10%

				2013		8.00%		12.50%		60.80%		12.59%		51.90%

				2014		8.00%		18.56%		70.10%		18.56%		61.20%

				2015		8.00%		3.29%		75.40%		3.30%		83.30%

				2016		8.00%		-0.36%		77.10%		-0.36%		82.80%

				2017		8.00%		13.35%		76.70%		13.36%		82.00%

				2018		7.38%		9.61%		76.90%		9.62%		84.70%

				2019		7.38%		6.40%		78.40%		6.39%		85.80%

				2020		7.38%		3.83%		79.30%		3.82%		86.60%

				2021		7.38%		27.62%		85.50%		27.65%		92.60%

				2022		7.25%		-4.08%		87.70%		-4.10%		93.10%

				2023		7.25%		7.03%		85.50%		7.02%		91.20%

				2024		7.25%		9.22%		ERROR:#REF!		9.23%		ERROR:#REF!

				2025		7.25%		10.10%		ERROR:#REF!		10.12%		ERROR:#REF!

				30-year average rate of return				7.77%				7.82%						awaiting this from Zach





		Source:		Funded Ratio - Actuarial Reports;  Actual Rate of Returns - Department of Revenue, Investment Performance

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/10/25

		UPDATED		P		Actual ROR showing lower from DOR than Buck results shown in the Actuarial Reports

						THESE ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 4 OF BOTH JUNE 30, 2020 DB VALUATION DRAFT REPORTS.

		Link for ROR from DOR:

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/docs/treasurydivisionlibraries/armb/reports-policies/investment-performance/fy-2021/2021_06-investment-performance.pdf?sfvrsn=643da7e0_3

				CONFUSING - INCLUDES HC



https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

6-Corr bet RoR-FRatio Pension

				Correlation between Actual Rate of Return and Funded Ratio - DB Pension

				Fiscal Year End		Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial

				30-Jun						Funded Ratio 				Funded Ratio 

								PERS				TRS

				1996		8.00%		13.79%		105.8%		14.35%		97.2%

				1997		8.25%		18.18%		106.3%		18.12%		94.0%

				1998		8.25%		14.73%		105.9%		14.83%		97.7%

				1999		8.25%		10.59%		105.5%		10.67%		102.5%

				2000		8.25%		10.16%		101.1%		10.25%		99.6%

				2001		8.25%		-5.37%		100.9%		-5.44%		95.0%

				2002		8.25%		-5.48%		75.2%		-5.49%		68.2%								NOTE: David thinks we should only show PENSION / ARHCT funded ratios, not combined.

				2003		8.25%		3.67%		72.8%		3.68%		64.3%

				2004		8.25%		15.08%		70.2%		15.09%		62.8%

				2005		8.25%		8.95%		65.7%		9.01%		60.9%

				2006		8.25%		11.74%		78.2%		11.78%		67.8%

				2007		8.25%		18.93%		77.8%		18.97%		68.2%

				2008		8.25%		-3.13%		78.8%		-3.12%		70.2%

				2009		8.25%		-20.53%		63.0%		-20.67%		57.0%

				2010		8.25%		11.39%		62.4%		11.58%		54.3%

				2011		8.00%		21.18%		61.9%		21.36%		54.0%

				2012		8.00%		0.46%		57.1%		0.51%		49.9%

				2013		8.00%		12.50%		54.5%		12.59%		48.1%												PERS		YEAR		FUNDED		ROR				TRS		YEAR		FUNDED		ROR

				2014		8.00%		18.56%		59.7%		18.56%		54.5%												6/30/06		2006		78.2%		11.74%				6/30/06		2006		67.8%		11.78%

				2015		8.00%		3.29%		67.0%		3.30%		76.9%												6/30/07		2007		77.8%		18.93%				6/30/07		2007		68.2%		18.97%

				2016		8.00%		-0.36%		66.4%		-0.36%		75.8%												6/30/08		2008		78.8%		-3.13%				6/30/08		2008		70.2%		-3.12%

				2017		8.00%		13.35%		66.7%		13.36%		75.9%												6/30/09		2009		63.0%		-20.53%				6/30/09		2009		57.0%		-20.67%

				2018		7.38%		9.61%		64.6%		9.62%		76.2%												6/30/10		2010		62.4%		11.39%				6/30/10		2010		54.3%		11.58%

				2019		7.38%		6.40%		63.7%		6.39%		75.3%												6/30/11		2011		61.9%		21.18%				6/30/11		2011		54.0%		21.36%

				2020		7.38%		3.83%		63.6%		3.82%		75.0%												6/30/12		2012		57.1%		0.46%				6/30/12		2012		49.9%		0.51%

				2021		7.38%		27.62%		67.9%		27.65%		79.1%												6/30/13		2013		54.5%		12.50%				6/30/13		2013		48.1%		12.59%

				2022		7.25%		-4.08%		68.1%		-4.10%		78.2%												6/30/14		2014		59.7%		18.56%				6/30/14		2014		54.5%		18.56%

				2023		7.25%		7.03%		67.0%		7.02%		76.8%												6/30/15		2015		67.0%		3.29%				6/30/15		2015		76.9%		3.30%

				2024		7.25%		9.22%		68.0%		9.23%		77.9%												6/30/16		2016		66.4%		-0.36%				6/30/16		2016		75.8%		-0.36%

				2025		7.25%		10.10%		70.3%		10.12%		79.8%												6/30/17		2017		66.7%		13.35%				6/30/17		2017		75.9%		13.36%

				30-year average rate of return				7.77%				7.82%														6/30/18		2018		64.6%		9.61%				6/30/18		2018		76.2%		9.62%

																										6/30/19		2019		63.7%		6.40%				6/30/19		2019		75.3%		6.39%

		Source:																								6/30/20		2020		63.6%		3.83%				6/30/20		2020		75.0%		3.82%

		Updated By:		Funded Ratio - Actuarial Reports;  Actual Rate of Returns - Department of Revenue, Investment Performance																						6/30/21		2021		67.9%		27.62%				6/30/21		2021		79.1%		27.65%

		Last update:		CN 																						6/30/22		2022		68.1%		-4.08%				6/30/22		2022		78.2%		-4.10%

		UPDATED		1/16/25																						6/30/23		2023		67.0%		7.03%				6/30/23		2023		76.8%		7.02%

				P		Actual ROR showing lower from DOR than Buck results shown in the Actuarial Reports																				6/30/24		2024		68.0%		9.22%				6/30/24		2024		77.9%		9.23%

						THESE ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 4 OF BOTH JUNE 30, 2020 DB VALUATION DRAFT REPORTS.																				6/30/25		2025		70.3%		10.10%				6/30/25		2025		79.8%		10.12%

		Link for ROR from DOR:

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/docs/treasurydivisionlibraries/armb/reports-policies/investment-performance/fy-2021/2021_06-investment-performance.pdf?sfvrsn=643da7e0_3

				MORE IMPORTANT ONE - PENSION ONLY



https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

6a-Hist -UAAL by Plan

		Historical UAAL by Plans 														(New slides in February 2023)

		(In $millions)



		PERS - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={BDF47AD6-2C1B-461F-A707-677DB580E513}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Recommend removing combined figures.

		6/30/06		2006		1,763		3,585		5,348

		6/30/07		2007		1,923		2,747		4,670

		6/30/08		2008		1,944		2,905		4,849

		6/30/09		2009		3,594		2,743		6,337

		6/30/10		2010		3,902		3,073		6,975

		6/30/11		2011		4,157		2,770		6,927

		6/30/12		2012		4,899		2,562		7,461

		6/30/13		2013		5,435		2,395		7,830

		6/30/14		2014		5,216		1,036		6,252

		6/30/15		2015		4,407		68		4,475

		6/30/16		2016		4,576		325		4,901

		6/30/17		2017		4,602		492		5,094

		6/30/18		2018		5,176		(28)		5,148

		6/30/19		2019		5,462		(659)		4,803

		6/30/20		2020		5,566		(953)		4,613

		6/30/21		2021		4,953		(1,725)		3,228

		6/30/22		2022		5,132		(2,323)		2,809

		6/30/23		2023		5,563		(2,094)		3,469

		6/30/24		2024		5,452

Novell, Christopher D (DOA): Novell, Christopher D (DOA):
revised		(2,304)		3,148

		6/30/25		2025		5,150		(2,377)		2,773



		(In $millions)				cdn 12/10/25



		TRS - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined
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Novell, Christopher D (DOA): Novell, Christopher D (DOA):
revised		6/30/06		2006		1,562		1,526		3,088

		6/30/07		2007		1,602		1,163		2,765

		6/30/08		2008		1,562		1,121		2,682

		6/30/09		2009		2,348		1,026		3,375

		6/30/10		2010		2,747		1,362		4,109

		6/30/11		2011		2,850		1,341		4,191

		6/30/12		2012		3,205		1,273		4,477

		6/30/13		2013		3,419		1,199		4,618

		6/30/14		2014		3,150		672		3,822

		6/30/15		2015		1,629		(9)		1,620

		6/30/16		2016		1,731		(24)		1,707

		6/30/17		2017		1,741		90		1,831

		6/30/18		2018		1,735		(215)		1,520

		6/30/19		2019		1,824		(429)		1,395

		6/30/20		2020		1,860		(532)		1,328

		6/30/21		2021		1,562		(828)		733

		6/30/22		2022		1,704		(995)		709

		6/30/23		2023		1,865		(930)		935

		6/30/24		2024		1,771		(1,026)		746

		6/30/25		2025		1,629		(1,111)		518

						cdn 12/10/25

Recommend removing combined figures.



Recommend removing combined figures.





PERS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1763	1923	1944	3594	3902	4157	4899	5435	5216	4407	4576	4602	5176	5462	5566	4953	5132	5563	5451.5190000000002	5149.6180000000004	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	3585	2747	2905	2743	3073	2770	2562	2395	1036	68	325	492	-28	-659	-953	-1725	-2323	-2094	-2303.828	-2376.8739999999998	









TRS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1562.4	1601.6	1561.6	2348.3000000000002	2747.1	2850.2	3204.8	3419.2	3150.2	1629.1	1731.1	1740.7	1734.7	1824.1	1860	1561.5	1703.8	1865	1771.4870000000001	1629.296	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1525.7	1163.4000000000001	1120.5999999999999	1026.3	1361.5	1340.7	1272.5	1198.8	671.5	-8.9	-23.9	90.3	-214.6	-428.9	-531.6	-828.1	-994.7	-930	-1025.8699999999999	-1110.9369999999999	











6B-Unfunded Liability

		Unfunded Actuarial Liability – PERS / TRS

		(in thousands)

		Year		PERS
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		2003		2,874,372		2,083,324		4,957,696

		2004		3,413,502		2,278,230		5,691,732

		2005		4,401,922		2,539,617		6,941,539

		2006		5,347,505		3,088,151		8,435,656

		2007		4,669,973		2,765,004		7,434,977

		2008		4,848,035		2,682,202		7,530,237

		2009		6,336,393		3,374,556		9,710,949

		2010		6,975,028		4,108,660		11,083,688

		2011		6,926,776		4,190,858		11,117,634

		2012		7,460,331		4,477,290		11,937,621

		2013		7,830,133		4,618,031		12,448,164

		2014		6,252,774		3,821,758		10,074,532

		2015		4,475,204		1,620,194		6,095,398

		2016		4,901,498		1,707,233		6,608,731

		2017		5,094,624		1,830,981		6,925,605

		2018		5,147,436		1,520,131		6,667,567

		2019		4,803,690		1,395,171		6,198,861

		2020		4,613,007		1,328,364		5,941,371

		2021		3,227,000		739,000		3,966,000

		2022		2,809,000		709,000		3,518,000

		2023		3,469,000		935,000		4,404,000

		2024		3,147,691		745,617		3,893,308

		2025		2,772,744		518,359		3,291,103

				* waiting valuations from Gallagher - cn 1/21/25														(Please make sure the full numbers are shown in the data table after posted in the presentation)

																		(Chart is filtered to use the years begning 2008 - to show proper numbers in the data table)





		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2021 for PERS and TRS DB; DRAFT FY 2022 results from November 30, 2022 Actuarial Committee presentation

		Updated By:		KW

		Last update:		12/10/25

		UPDATED		P







These are combined pension/healthcare figures. As noted elsewhere, recommend not showing combined figures.





TRS	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2682202	3374556	4108660	4190858	4477290	4618031	3821758	1620194	1707233	1830981	1520131	1395171	1328364	739000	709000	935000	745617.00000000023	518359.00000000017	PERS	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	4848035	6336393	6975028	6926776	7460331	7830133	6252774	4475204	4901498	5094624	5147436	4803690	4613007	3227000	2809000	3469000	3147691.0000000005	2772744.0000000005	









8-Addl State Contribs Hist

				Additional State Contributions - History

				FY		Legislation		 PERS 		 TRS 		 Total 

				2006		Chapter 3, FSSLA 05 (SB 46), Sec 59(b)		$   18,426,923		$   - 0		$   18,426,923

				2007		Chapter 82, SLA 06 (SB 231), Sec 60(b)		18,581,921		- 0		18,581,921

				2008		Chapter 30, SLA 07 (SB 53), Sec 55(e)		185,000,000		269,992,300		454,992,300

						Chapter 28, SLA 07 (HB95), Sec 15(a)

				2009		Chapter 27, SLA 08 (HB 310), Sec 13(b) & (a)		241,600,000		206,300,000		447,900,000

				2010		Chapter 12, SLA 09 (HB 81), Sec 23(b) & (a)		107,953,000		173,462,000		281,415,000

				2011		Chapter 41, SLA 10 (HB 300), Sec 29(b) & (a)		165,841,171		190,850,258		356,691,429

				2012		Chapter 3, FSSLA 11 (HB 108), Sec 29(b) & (a)		242,609,397		234,517,333		477,126,730

				2013		Chapter 15, SLA 12 (HB 284), Sec 27(a) & (b)		307,302,392		302,777,153		610,079,545

				2014		Chapter 14, SLA 13 (HB 65), Sec 29(a) & (b)		312,472,952		316,847,291		629,320,243

				2015		Chapter 18, SLA 14 (HB 119), Sec 48(a) & (b)		1,000,000,000		2,000,000,000		3,000,000,000

				2016		Chapter 1, SSSLA 15 (HB 2001), Sec 10(a) & (b)		126,520,764		130,108,327		256,629,091

				2017		Chapter 3, 4SSLA 16 (HB 256), Sec 28(a) & (b)		99,166,576		116,699,959		215,866,535

				2018		Chapter 1, SSSLA 17 (HB 57), Sec 41(a) & (b)		72,719,000		111,757,000		184,476,000

						Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(a)

				2019		Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(b) & (c)		135,219,000		128,174,000		263,393,000

				2020		Chapter 1, FSSLA 19 (HB 39), Sec 35(a) & (b)		159,055,000		141,129,000		300,184,000

				2021		Chapter 8, SLA 20 (HB 205), Sec 41(a) & (b)		203,585,000		134,976,000		338,561,000

				2022		Chapter 1, SSSLA 21 (HB 69), Sec 73(b) & (c)		97,699,500		142,665,000		240,364,500				SB 55 adopted - state as an employer pays full rate

				2023		Chapter 11, SLA 22 (HB 281), Sec 80(a) & (b)		33,933,000		91,029,000		124,962,000				ARMB adopts 0% OPEB contribution

				2024		Chapter 1, FSSLA 23 (HB 39), Sec 74(a) & (b)		37,942,000		98,766,000		136,708,000				ARMB adopts 0% OPEB contribution

				2025		Chapter 7, SLA 24 (HB 268), Sec 51(a) & (b)		59,149,000		123,358,000		182,507,000

				2026		Chapter 10, SLA 25 (HB 53), Sec 45(a) & (b)		79,807,000		138,982,000		218,789,000

				2027		Operating Bill - 12/11/25, Sec 27(a) & (b)		75,283,000		157,201,000		232,484,000

						Total:		$   3,704,583,596		$   5,052,390,621		$   8,756,974,217				https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/PERSfinancial_2024.pdf

				Source:		Legislative Bills for the respective year

				Updated By:		CN										https://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0268Z.PDF

				Last update:		12/10/25										pdf page 123

				UPDATED		P



						Sources:

						"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\AK - Sept 2025 meeting_FINAL.pdf"

						Pdf 21 and 23

						"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Tab 8 - HB0053.pdf"

						see bookmark



https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/PERSfinancial_2024.pdfhttps://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0268Z.PDF

7-Addl State Contribs - Proj

				Additional State Contributions - Projected										Additional State Contributions - Projected 2024										Additional State Contributions - Projected 2024										(Used for SF Jan-2020 Presentation - Removed 2021 numbers for a comparision purpose)										(Used for SF 2019 Presentation)

				(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2024 Presentation)										(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2025 Presentation)										(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2025 Presentation)										(2018 Actuarial Valuation Report)										(Based on Proposed Assumptions 12/17/2018 - Kept for comparison and reference)

				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total

				OMB Adopted 2027		75,283,000		157,201,000		232,484,000				2027		99,441,000		171,996,000		271,437,000				2027		70,227,000		147,074,000		217,301,000				2027		189,573,000		142,166,000		331,739,000				2027		273,470,000		151,065,000		424,535,000

				2028		74,059,000		153,514,000		227,573,000				2028		95,359,000		166,627,000		261,986,000				2028		74,200,000		150,476,000		224,676,000				2028		191,637,000		145,533,000		337,170,000				2028		276,331,000		154,084,000		430,415,000

				2029		73,540,000		151,079,000		224,619,000				2029		92,138,000		162,731,000		254,869,000				2029		78,225,000		154,154,000		232,379,000				2029		195,856,000		148,935,000		344,791,000				2029		281,453,000		157,669,000		439,122,000

				2030		74,268,000		150,190,000		224,458,000				2030		90,581,000		160,361,000		250,942,000				2030		83,570,000		159,131,000		242,701,000				2030		199,585,000		152,802,000		352,387,000				2030		285,780,000		161,287,000		447,067,000

				2031		77,264,000		152,105,000		229,369,000				2031		91,444,000		160,930,000		252,374,000				2031		88,405,000		164,177,000		252,582,000				2031		204,346,000		156,619,000		360,965,000				2031		291,338,000		165,362,000		456,700,000

				2032		80,290,000		153,912,000		234,202,000				2032		92,450,000		161,527,000		253,977,000				2032		93,623,000		169,396,000		263,019,000				2032		209,331,000		160,719,000		370,050,000				2032		297,661,000		164,634,000		462,295,000

				2033		82,904,000		155,869,000		238,773,000				2033		93,304,000		162,328,000		255,632,000				2033		98,801,000		174,728,000		273,529,000				2033		215,330,000		164,769,000		380,099,000				2033		304,225,000		168,613,000		472,838,000

				2034		85,683,000		157,719,000		243,402,000				2034		94,583,000		163,246,000		257,829,000				2034		104,086,000		180,176,000		284,262,000				2034		221,322,000		169,208,000		390,530,000				2034		311,336,000		172,894,000		484,230,000

				2035		88,343,000		159,478,000		247,821,000				2035		95,705,000		164,129,000		259,834,000				2035		109,509,000		185,595,000		295,104,000				2035		228,140,000		173,778,000		401,918,000				2035		319,277,000		177,391,000		496,668,000

				2036		90,627,000		161,496,000		252,123,000				2036		96,732,000		165,332,000		262,064,000				2036		114,262,000		191,274,000		305,536,000				2036		235,774,000		178,449,000		414,223,000				2036		327,764,000		181,858,000		509,622,000

				2037		92,689,000		163,146,000		255,835,000				2037		97,803,000		166,226,000		264,029,000				2037		119,057,000		197,025,000		316,082,000				2037		243,599,000		183,196,000		426,795,000				2037		336,896,000		186,747,000		523,643,000

				2038		94,214,000		164,821,000		259,035,000				2038		98,296,000		167,397,000		265,693,000				2038		123,769,000		202,805,000		326,574,000				2038		251,692,000		188,136,000		439,828,000				2038		346,041,000		191,619,000		537,660,000

				2039		96,188,000		116,010,000		212,198,000				2039		99,528,000		117,670,000		217,198,000				2039		128,752,000		208,877,000		337,629,000				2039		269,649,000		198,704,000		468,353,000				2039		364,697,000		202,053,000		566,750,000

						$   1,085,352,000		$   1,996,540,000		$   3,081,892,000						$   1,237,364,000		$   2,090,500,000		$   3,327,864,000						$   1,286,486,000		$   2,284,888,000		$   3,571,374,000

				Without HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions										With HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions 2026 - 2039										With HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions 2026 - 2039

								Variation from Previous Year:



				Source:		Gallgher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB

				Updated By:		CN		Progress: the PERS forecast arrive by 1/24

				Last update:		12/11/25

				UPDATED		P



				(TRS will continue to receive ASC, due to layering of amortization, and ER rate may go over 12.56% for the respective year.)



				THIS HAS BEEN UPDATED WITH TAB CALLED "Addl State Contributions #2)

				numbers from negative interest adjs - Christina

				G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Actuarial Committee\2024 Calendar Year\2024 09

				Exhibit 3

				update with 23 or call david k for updated vaulation projections













10-FY Rates With-Without HC NC

		FY 2027 Employer Contribution Rates 
(with and without Health Plan Normal Cost)

				PERS										TRS

				FY27 PERS Total Payroll *				$   2,801,225,000						FY27 TRS Total Payroll 				$   791,148,000

				With HCC		Contribution		Without HCC		Contribution				With HCC		Contribution		Without HCC		Contribution

		DB Pension Plan - Normal Cost		1.89%		52,943,000		1.89%		52,943,000				1.98%		15,665,000		1.98%		15,665,000

		DB Pension Plan - Past Service Cost		18.57%		520,188,000		18.57%		520,188,000				2.56%		20,253,000		2.56%		20,253,000

		DB Health Plan - Normal Cost		1.78%		49,862,000		0.00%		- 0				1.93%		15,269,000		0.00%		- 0

		DCR Plan		7.09%		198,606,000		7.09%		198,606,000				8.02%		63,450,000		8.02%		63,450,000

				29.33%		821,599,000		27.55%		771,737,000				14.49%		114,637,000		12.56%		99,368,000



		State Of Alaska Contributions		29.33%		409,649,000		27.55%		384,788,000

		Non-State Employer Contributions		22.00%		308,997,000		22.00%		308,997,000				12.56%		99,368,000		12.56%		99,368,000

		Additional State Contributions		7.08%		99,441,000		5.36%		75,283,000				21.74%		171,995,000		19.87%		157,201,000

		*  PERS Non-State Employers Total Payroll:						$   1,404,534,000

		    PERS State as an Employer Total Payroll:						1,396,691,000

		    FY27 (projected) PERS Total Payroll:						$   2,801,225,000																MIGHT WANT TO TALK ABOUT THIS SLIDE A LITTLE BEFORE FINALIZING IT FOR SFC



		 Total Savings :                  $49,019,000 (PERS) + $14,794,000 (TRS) = $63,813,000



		(NOTE: some totals may not add due to rounding)



		Note: Uncheck the "Gridlines" box from the "View" menu - in 'Show' ribbon.

		Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Alaska FY27 Contribution Rate Allocations.pdf"

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/17/25						49,019,000										14,794,000

		UPDATED		P

								SOA Cont's Diff		24,861,000								Total Savings		63,813,000

		Notes: Need to confirm which scenarios/comparison we will use						ASC Diff		24,158,000

										49,019,000

										38,952,000





10a-HC Funded Level

				HealthCare Trusts Funded Level 

tc={21F1540B-B634-4A61-BAF2-40FE6C12B7E0}: [Threaded comment]
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				Fiscal		with NC		Without NC		with NC		Without NC

				Year		Contributed		Contributed		Contributed		Contributed														PERS		WITH HC		w/o HC				PERS		WITH HC		w/o HC

						PERS				TRS																2025		132%		132%				2025		139%		139%

				2026		135%		135%		142%		142%														2026		135%		135%				2026		142%		142%

				2027		133%		133%		140%		140%														2027		133%		133%				2027		140%		140%

				2028		136%		135%		143%		143%														2028		136%		135%				2028		143%		143%

				2029		138%		137%		146%		145%														2029		138%		137%				2029		146%		145%

				2030		141%		139%		150%		148%														2030		141%		139%				2030		150%		148%

				2031		144%		141%		153%		151%														2031		144%		141%				2031		153%		151%

				2032		147%		144%		157%		154%														2032		147%		144%				2032		157%		154%

				2033		151%		147%		162%		158%														2033		151%		147%				2033		162%		158%

				2034		155%		151%		167%		163%														2034		155%		151%				2034		167%		163%

				2035		160%		155%		172%		168%														2035		160%		155%				2035		172%		168%

				2036		165%		159%		179%		174%														2036		165%		159%				2036		179%		174%

				2037		171%		165%		186%		181%														2037		171%		165%				2037		186%		181%

				2038		178%		171%		195%		189%														2038		178%		171%				2038		195%		189%

				2039		186%		178%		204%		197%														2039		186%		178%				2039		204%		197%

																														186%				2040		214%		207%

				(NC - Normal Cost: The annual cost of future pension benefits and administrative expenses assigned under an actuarial cost method.)																						2040		194%		195%				2041		226%		218%

																										2041		205%		205%				2042		240%		231%

				Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\PERSDBvaluation_2024.pdf" . 3.9A and 3.9B
"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\TRSDBvaluation_2024.pdf" 3.9A and 3.9B																				2042		216%		217%				2043		255%		245%

				Updated By:		KW																				2043		230%		231%				2044		272%		261%

				Last update:		1/11/24																				2044		245%		247%				2045		291%		279%

				UPDATED		P																				2045		263%		265%				2046		313%		298%

																										2046		283%		286%				2047		336%		320%

																										2047		306%		309%				2048		363%		345%

																										2048		332%		336%				2049		392%		373%

				HealthCare Trusts																						2049		362%		367%				2050		426%		404%

																										2050		396%		402%				2051		465%		440%

																										2051		435%		442%				2052		509%		481%

																										2052		479%		489%				2053		560%		529%

																										2053		531%		542%				2054		619%		584%

																										2054		590%

These figures are based on 2024 valuation projections that will be presented at the March 2025 meeting.







11-FY Contribution Rates

				Contribution Rates – DB Plans 		FY2026

tc={59A1C75B-2F20-4394-9876-C327DC4FEA1A}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These are the adopted rates shown in Exhibit 3 of FY26 contribution rate letter dated 8/29/24.						Reference

												Valuation Year		Contribution Rate Year

				Defined Benefit Plans		PERS		TRS				FY2016		FY2019

				Employee								FY2017		FY2020

				• All Other Employees		6.75%		8.65%				FY2018		FY2021

				• Peace Officer/Firefighter		7.50%						FY2019		FY2022

				• School District Alternate Option		9.60%						FY2020		FY2023

												FY2021		FY2024

				Employer (Rates capped by Alaska statute)		22.00%		12.56%				FY2022		FY2025

				Additional State Contribution (for non-State employers)		5.55%		20.58%				FY2023		FY2026

				Total Required Contributions for the Fiscal Year *		27.55%		33.14%				FY2024		FY2027

				* The total contribution rates for PERS and TRS include the DCR contribution rates. 								FY2025		FY2028



				Contribution Rates – DC Plans

				Defined Contribution Plans		PERS		TRS

				Employee (to Investment Account)		8.00%		8.00%

				Employer

				Investment Account		5.00%		7.00%

				Health Care (Retiree Major Medical Plan)		0.86%		0.74%

				Occupational Death & Disability

				• All Others  		0.24%		0.08%

				• Peace Officer/Firefighter		0.69%		N/A

				Health Reimbursement Account (HRA)		Flat dollar amount computed annually		Flat dollar amount computed annually

				(3% of all PERS/TRS average annual compensation)

				 Excess from Employers’ Contributions (22% / 12.56%)		To DB Plans – Unfunded Liability

						DB:		http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html#.XcSlDzNKh1P

		Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Alaska FY27 Contribution Rate Allocations.pdf" (pdf-p 5)		DCR

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/9/26

		UPDATED		P





These are the adopted rates shown in Exhibit 3 of FY26 contribution rate letter dated 8/29/24.





http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html

12-Contributions Rate History

		Contributions Rate History

		PERS

		Year		Employee Contributions Rate				Employer Rate		State		Actuarial Rate

				PO/FF		Other

		2000		7.50%		6.75%		7.74%		0.00%		7.74%

		2001		7.50%		6.75%		7.40%		0.00%		7.40%

		2002		7.50%		6.75%		6.75%		0.00%		6.75%

		2003		7.50%		6.75%		6.75%		0.00%		6.75%

		2004		7.50%		6.75%		6.77%		0.00%		6.77%

		2005		7.50%		6.75%		11.77%		0.00%		11.77%

		2006		7.50%		6.75%		16.77%		0.00%		16.77%

		2007		7.50%		6.75%		21.77%		0.00%		21.77%

		2008		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		10.51%		32.51%

		2009		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.22%		35.22%

		2010		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.65%		27.65%

		2011		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.96%		27.96%

		2012		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		11.49%		33.49%

		2013		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.84%		35.84%

		2014		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.68%		35.68%

		2015		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		9.90%		31.90%

		2016		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.19%		27.19%

		2017		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		4.14%		26.14%

		2018		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		3.01%		25.01%

		2019		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.58%		27.58%

		2020		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		6.62%		28.62%

		2021		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		8.85%		30.85%

		2022		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		8.11%		30.11%

		2023		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		2.79%		24.79%

		2024		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		3.10%		25.10%

		2025		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		4.76%		26.76%

		2026		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		6.11%		28.33%

		2027		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.55%		27.55%

		TRS

		Year		Employee Contributions Rate				Employer Rate		State		Actuarial Rate

		2000		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2001		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2002		8.65%				11.00%		0.00%		11.00%

		2003		8.65%				11.00%		0.00%		11.00%

		2004		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2005		8.65%				16.00%		0.00%		16.00%

		2006		8.65%				21.00%		0.00%		21.00%

		2007		8.65%				26.00%		0.00%		26.00%

		2008		8.65%				12.56%		41.47%		54.03%

		2009		8.65%				12.56%		31.61%		44.17%

		2010		8.65%				12.56%		26.97%		39.53%

		2011		8.65%				12.56%		26.00%		38.56%

		2012		8.65%				12.56%		32.99%		45.55%

		2013		8.65%				12.56%		40.11%		52.67%

		2014		8.65%				12.56%		41.06%		53.62%

		2015		8.65%				12.56%		36.13%		48.69%

		2016		8.65%				12.56%		16.71%		29.27%

		2017		8.65%				12.56%		15.46%		28.02%

		2018		8.65%				12.56%		14.22%		26.78%

		2019		8.65%				12.56%		16.34%		28.90%

		2020		8.65%				12.56%		17.91%		30.47%

		2021		8.65%				12.56%		17.91%		30.47%

		2022		8.65%				12.56%		19.29%		31.85%

		2023		8.65%				12.56%		12.06%		24.62%

		2024		8.65%				12.56%		12.96%		25.52%

		2025		8.65%				12.56%		16.03%		28.59%

		2026		8.65%				12.56%		18.12%		31.33%

		2027		8.65%				12.56%		20.58%		34.02%

		Source:		June 30, 2022 - Board Adopted Rates Report (BUCK)

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/24/25								https://drb.alaska.gov/employer/contributions.html#onbehalf

		UPDATED		P



PERS

Employer Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	Actuarial Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.3251	0.35220000000000001	0.27650000000000002	0.27960000000000002	0.33489999999999998	0.3584	0.35680000000000001	0.31900000000000001	0.27189999999999998	0.26140000000000002	0.25009999999999999	0.27579999999999999	0.28620000000000001	0.3085	0.30109999999999998	0.24790000000000001	0.251	0.2676	0.2833	0.27550000000000002	



TRS

Employer Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	Actuarial Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.5403	0.44169999999999998	0.39529999999999998	0.3856	0.45550000000000002	0.52669999999999995	0.53620000000000001	0.4869	0.29270000000000002	0.2802	0.26779999999999998	0.28899999999999998	0.30470000000000003	0.30470000000000003	0.31850000000000001	0.2462	0.25519999999999998	0.28589999999999999	0.31330000000000002	0.3402	



https://drb.alaska.gov/employer/contributions.html

13-Proj Pension benf recipients

		Projected Number of Pension Benefit Recipients

		Projected Number of Pension Benefit Recipients												Provided by Gallagher

		Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Notes:																				PERS		TRS

		2025		39,078		14,445		53,523				1		These projections are based on the 6/30/24 DRAFT valuation results.																2025		39,078		14,445

		2026		40,270		14,849		55,119				2		Includes retirees, beneficiaries and disabled members.																2026		40,270		14,849

		2027		41,184		15,190		56,374																						2027		41,184		15,190

		2028		41,832		15,457		57,289																						2028		41,832		15,457

		2029		42,230		15,647		57,877																						2029		42,230		15,647

		2030		42,394		15,756		58,150																						2030		42,394		15,756

		2031		42,360		15,789		58,149																						2031		42,360		15,789

		2032		42,134		15,737		57,871																						2032		42,134		15,737

		2033		41,746		15,615		57,361																						2033		41,746		15,615

		2034		41,196		15,415		56,611																						2034		41,196		15,415

		2035		40,501		15,142		55,643																						2035		40,501		15,142

		2036		39,661		14,796		54,457																						2036		39,661		14,796

		2037		38,735		14,404		53,139																						2037		38,735		14,404

		2038		37,681		13,949		51,630																						2038		37,681		13,949

		2039		36,492		13,471		49,963																						2039		36,492		13,471

		2040		35,180		12,971		48,151																						2040		35,180		12,971

		2041		33,778		12,440		46,218																						2041		33,778		12,440

		2042		32,300		11,887		44,187																						2042		32,300		11,887

		2043		30,775		11,315		42,090																						2043		30,775		11,315

		2044		29,188		10,737		39,925																						2044		29,188		10,737

		2045		27,586		10,161		37,747																						2045		27,586		10,161

		2046		25,963		9,600		35,563																						2046		25,963		9,600

		2047		24,353		9,056		33,409																						2047		24,353		9,056

		2048		22,744		8,532		31,276																						2048		22,744		8,532

		2049		21,165		8,027		29,192																						2049		21,165		8,027

		2050		19,634		7,538		27,172																						2050		19,634		7,538

		2051		18,148		7,063		25,211																						2051		18,148		7,063

		2052		16,712		6,606		23,318																						2052		16,712		6,606

		2053		15,336		6,166		21,502																						2053		15,336		6,166

		2053		14,957		6,102		21,059																						2054		14,023		5,744

																														2055		12,775		5,342

																														2056		11,598		4,956

																														2057		10,493		4,589

																														2058		9,461		4,240

		Source:		Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.10																										2059		8,501		3,906

		Updated By:		CN																										2060		7,614		3,589

		Last update:		1/4/26										ask gallagher																2061		6,798		3,287

		Updated		P																										2062		6,049		2,999

																														2063		5364		2724

																														2064		4740		2464

																														2065		4173

																														2066		3659
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PERS	[X VALUE]
40,270
2030
42,394


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	39078	40270	41184	41832	42230	42394	42360	42134	41746	41196	40501	39661	38735	37681	36492	35180	33778	32300	30775	29188	27586	25963	24353	22744	21165	19634	18148	16712	15336	14957	TRS	2026
14,849
2031
15,789


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	14445	14849	15190	15457	15647	15756	15789	15737	15615	15415	15142	14796	14404	13949	13471	12971	12440	11887	11315	10737	10161	9600	9056	8532	8027	7538	7063	6606	6166	6102	Total	2030
58,150


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	53523	55119	56374	57289	57877	58150	58149	57871	57361	56611	55643	54457	53139	51630	49963	48151	46218	44187	42090	39925	37747	35563	33409	31276	29192	27172	25211	23318	21502	21059	





14-Projected Benefit Payments

		Projected Pension Benefits Payment

				Projected Benefit Payments ($000's)

		Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total																								PERS		TRS

		2025		1,142,863		595,315		1,738,178				Notes:																		2025		$ 1,142,863		$ 595,315

		2026		1,193,312		611,754		1,805,066				1		These projections are based on the 6/30/22 valuations.																2026		1,193,312		611,754

		2027		1,241,532		627,044		1,868,576				2		Includes retirees, beneficiaries and disabled members.																2027		1,241,532		627,044

		2028		1,286,084		640,835		1,926,919																						2028		1,286,084		640,835

		2029		1,326,289		652,852		1,979,141																						2029		1,326,289		652,852

		2030		1,363,735		663,096		2,026,831																						2030		1,363,735		663,096

		2031		1,398,394		671,308		2,069,702																						2031		1,398,394		671,308

		2032		1,429,756		678,124		2,107,880																						2032		1,429,756		678,124

		2033		1,457,134		682,928		2,140,062																						2033		1,457,134		682,928

		2034		1,480,191		685,590		2,165,781																						2034		1,480,191		685,590

		2035		1,485,534		679,669		2,165,203																						2035		1,485,534		679,669

		2036		1,499,323		677,522		2,176,845																						2036		1,499,323		677,522

		2037		1,508,613		673,214		2,181,827																						2037		1,508,613		673,214

		2038		1,511,769		667,037		2,178,806																						2038		1,511,769		667,037

		2039		1,508,970		658,635		2,167,605																						2039		1,508,970		658,635

		2040		1,499,555		648,339		2,147,894																						2040		1,499,555		648,339

		2041		1,485,164		636,421		2,121,585																						2041		1,485,164		636,421

		2042		1,465,061		622,859		2,087,920																						2042		1,465,061		622,859

		2043		1,439,450		607,849		2,047,299																						2043		1,439,450		607,849

		2044		1,409,096		591,621		2,000,717																						2044		1,409,096		591,621

		2045		1,373,703		574,261		1,947,964																						2045		1,373,703		574,261

		2046		1,334,621		556,012		1,890,633																						2046		1,334,621		556,012

		2047		1,291,918		537,022		1,828,940																						2047		1,291,918		537,022

		2048		1,246,317		517,466		1,763,783																						2048		1,246,317		517,466

		2049		1,198,233		497,485		1,695,718																						2049		1,198,233		497,485

		2050		1,148,045		477,257		1,625,302																						2050		1,148,045		477,257

		2051		1,096,387		456,921		1,553,308																						2051		1,096,387		456,921

		2052		1,043,753		436,568		1,480,321																						2052		1,043,753		436,568

		2053		990,497		416,270		1,406,767																						2053		990,497		416,270

		2054		937,035		396,077		1,333,112																						2054		937,035		396,077

		2055		883,686		376,027		1,259,713																						2055		883,686		376,027

		2056		830,771		356,147		1,186,918																						2056		830,771		356,147

		2057		778,557		336,456		1,115,013																						2057		778,557		336,456

		2058		727,263		316,963		1,044,226																						2058		727,263		316,963

		2059		677,086		297,675		974,761																						2059		677,086		297,675

		2060		628,183		278,600		906,783																						2060		628,183		278,600

		2061		580,690		259,750		840,440																						2061		580,690		259,750

		2062		534,718		241,143		775,861				Source:		Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.10																2062		534,718		241,143

		2063		490,361		222,806		713,167				Updated By:		CN																2063		490,361		222,806

		2064		447,701		204,783		652,484				Last update:		1/4/26																2064		447,701		204,783

		2065		406,810		187,124		593,934				Updated		P																2065		406,810		187,124

		2066		367,753		169,897		537,650																						2066		367,753		169,897

		2067		330,599		153,184		483,783																						2067		330,599		153184

		2068		295,407		137,070		432,477																						2068		295,407		137070

		2069		262,239		121,649		383,888																						2069		262,239		121649

		2070		231,153		107,009		338,162																						2070		231,153		107009

		2071		202,201		93,237		295,438																						2071		202,201		93237

		2072		175,425		80,410		255,835																						2072		175,425		80410

		2073		150,857		68,590		219,447																						2073		150,857		68590

		2074		128,508		57,827		186,335																						2074		128,508		57827

		2075		108,370		48,148		156,518																						2075		108,370		48148

		2076		90,413		39,565		129,978																						2076		90,413		39565

		2077		74,577		32,065		106,642																						2077		74,577		32065

		2078		60,781		25,611		86,392																						2078		60,781		25611

		2079		48,912		20,147		69,059																						2079		48,912		20147

		2080		38,838		15,601		54,439																						2080		38,838		15601

		2081		30,410		11,887		42,297																						2081		30,410		11887

		2082		23,463		8,907		32,370																						2082		23,463		8907

		2083		17,826		6,562		24,388																						2083		17,826		6562

		2084		13,328		4,754		18,082																						2084		13,328		4754

		2085		9,802		3,389		13,191																						2085		9,802		3389

		2086		7,089		2,380		9,469																						2086		7,089		2380

		2087		5,040		1,650		6,690																						2087		5,040		1650

		2088		3,526		1,135		4,661																						2088		3,526		1135

		2089		2,426		780		3,206																						2089		2,426		780

		2090		1,647		536		2,183																						2090		1,647		536

		2091		1,104		375		1,479																						2091		1,104		375

		2092		735		268		1,003																						2092		735		268

		2093		488		198		686																						2093		488		198

		2094		325		150		475																						2094		325		150

		2095		219		118		337																						2095		219		118

		2096		151		96		247																						2096		151		96

		2097		107		80		187																						2097		107		80

		2098		77		68		145																						2098		77		68

		2099		57		58		115																						2099		57		58

		2100		44		51		95																						2100		44		51

		2101		0		44		44																						2101		0		44

		2101		42		0		42
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PERS	[CATEGORY NAME]
[VALUE]
2038
1,511,769


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2054	2055	2056	2057	2058	2059	2060	2061	2062	2063	2064	2065	2066	2067	2068	2069	2070	2071	2072	2073	2074	2075	2076	2077	2078	2079	2080	2081	2082	2083	2084	2085	2086	2087	2088	2089	2090	2091	2092	2093	2094	2095	2096	2097	2098	2099	2100	2101	2101	1142863	1193312	1241532	1286084	1326289	1363735	1398394	1429756	1457134	1480191	1485534	1499323	1508613	1511769	1508970	1499555	1485164	1465061	1439450	1409096	1373703	1334621	1291918	1246317	1198233	1148045	1096387	1043753	990497	937035	883686	830771	778557	727263	677086	628183	580690	534718	490361	447701	406810	367753	330599	295407	262239	231153	202201	175425	150857	128508	108370	90413	74577	60781	48912	38838	30410	23463	17826	13328	9802	7089	5040	3526	2426	1647	1104	735	488	325	219	151	107	77	57	44	0	42	TRS	[CATEGORY NAME]
[VALUE]
2034 
685,590


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2054	2055	2056	2057	2058	2059	2060	2061	2062	2063	2064	2065	2066	2067	2068	2069	2070	2071	2072	2073	2074	2075	2076	2077	2078	2079	2080	2081	2082	2083	2084	2085	2086	2087	2088	2089	2090	2091	2092	2093	2094	2095	2096	2097	2098	2099	2100	2101	2101	595315	611754	627044	640835	652852	663096	671308	678124	682928	685590	679669	677522	673214	667037	658635	648339	636421	622859	607849	591621	574261	556012	537022	517466	497485	477257	456921	436568	416270	396077	376027	356147	336456	316963	297675	278600	259750	241143	222806	204783	187124	169897	153184	137070	121649	107009	93237	80410	68590	57827	48148	39565	32065	25611	20147	15601	11887	8907	6562	4754	3389	2380	1650	1135	780	536	375	268	198	150	118	96	80	68	58	51	44	0	Total	[CATEGORY NAME]
[VALUE]
2037
2,181,827


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2054	2055	2056	2057	2058	2059	2060	2061	2062	2063	2064	2065	2066	2067	2068	2069	2070	2071	2072	2073	2074	2075	2076	2077	2078	2079	2080	2081	2082	2083	2084	2085	2086	2087	2088	2089	2090	2091	2092	2093	2094	2095	2096	2097	2098	2099	2100	2101	2101	1738178	1805066	1868576	1926919	1979141	2026831	2069702	2107880	2140062	2165781	2165203	2176845	2181827	2178806	2167605	2147894	2121585	2087920	2047299	2000717	1947964	1890633	1828940	1763783	1695718	1625302	1553308	1480321	1406767	1333112	1259713	1186918	1115013	1044226	974761	906783	840440	775861	713167	652484	593934	537650	483783	432477	383888	338162	295438	255835	219447	186335	156518	129978	106642	86392	69059	54439	42297	32370	24388	18082	13191	9469	6690	4661	3206	2183	1479	1003	686	475	337	247	187	145	115	95	44	42	
Pension Payments (Annual)






15-EGWP Subsidy NEW

				An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy

				Types of Funding		$ (Millions)

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024 Estimated				YTD Total (from Optum - Row 121):		($5,909,414.65)		$38,360,282.32		$226,281.00		$1,277,156.16		$52,273,302.40

				Direct Subsidy		$   0.04		$   (2.64)		$   (5.23)		$   (5.91)		$   (5.91)				2023-SOA Subsidy Reporting Pakage_01122024.xls

				Catastrophic Reinsurance*		20.76		25.98		35.57		38.36		38.36				Direct Subsidy 		-5,909,415		-5.91

				Low Income Premiums Subsidy		0.22		0.22		0.22		0.23		0.23				Catastrophic Reinsurance		38,360,282		38.36

				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy*		1.10		1.10		1.12		1.28		1.28				Low Income Premium Subsidy (LIPS)  Paid to the State of AK		226,281		0.23

				Coverage Gap Discount*		36.26		39.75		44.02		52.27		$   52.27				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy (LICS) Paid to the State of AK		1,277,156		1.28

				TOTAL		$   58.38		$   64.41		$   75.70		$   86.23		$   86.23				Coverage Gap Discounts		52,273,302		52.27

																		Total		86,227,607		86.23

		Source:		2023-SOA Subsidy Reporting Pakage_01122024.xls		G:\Health_Only\Vendor Management\OptumRx\EGWP Subsidy Reporting Package

		Updated By:		AD

		Last update:		1/11/24

		UPDATED		P



		Note 1 - Projected LICS and Gap Discount amounts are rough estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims/PDEs.  Constant PDE adjustments throughout the year can affect the actual amounts paid.



		Note 2 - Projected Coverage Gap Discount Payments are rough estimates, and may differ from the amounts actually paid for the following reasons:

		·         The exact date that CMS creates the invoice for the pharmaceutical manufacturers is not known.  Therefore, it is impossible to know with 100% certainty exactly which PDEs made it on to the invoice. 

		        This can cause inaccuracies in the projections.

		·         With regard to the actual gap discount payment disbursed, we have seen PDEs with dates of service near the end of the Quarter for which payment is being made being excluded from the actual payment.













* 2023 Amounts described above are estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims. The actual subsidy is subject to minor adjustments due to true-up.

../../../AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/EGWP%20Subsidy%20Reporting%20Package

15-EGWP Subsidy OLD

				An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy

				Types of Funding		$ (Millions)

						2019		2020		2021		2022
(Estimated*) 

				Direct Subsidy		$   1.30		$   0.04		$   (2.64)		$   (5.23)				 Worksheet from Emailed by Brian Ripes, OptumRx - Dated 1/12/2023

				Catastrophic Reinsurance*		28.80		20.76		25.98		35.57				Direct Subsidy 		-5,230,714		-5.23

				Low Income Premiums Subsidy		18.20		0.22		0.22		0.22				Catastrophic Reinsurance		35,570,999		35.57

				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy*		0.20		1.10		1.10		1.11				Low Income Premium Subsidy (LIPS)  Paid to the State of AK		224,009		0.22

				Coverage Gap Discount*		1.00		36.26		39.75		44.02				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy (LICS) Paid to the State of AK		1,114,720		1.11

				TOTAL		$   49.50		$   58.38		$   64.41		$   75.70				Coverage Gap Discounts		44,016,510		44.02

																Total		75,695,524		75.70

		Source:		 Worksheet from Emailed by Brian Ripes, OptumRx - Dated 1/12/2023

		Updated By:		AD

		Last update:		1/18/23

		UPDATED		P



		Note 1 - Projected LICS and Gap Discount amounts are rough estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims/PDEs.  Constant PDE adjustments throughout the year can affect the actual amounts paid.



		Note 2 - Projected Coverage Gap Discount Payments are rough estimates, and may differ from the amounts actually paid for the following reasons:

		·         The exact date that CMS creates the invoice for the pharmaceutical manufacturers is not known.  Therefore, it is impossible to know with 100% certainty exactly which PDEs made it on to the invoice. 

		        This can cause inaccuracies in the projections.

		·         With regard to the actual gap discount payment disbursed, we have seen PDEs with dates of service near the end of the Quarter for which payment is being made being excluded from the actual payment.



		Note 3 - The Direct Subsidy amounts for June, 2019, June, 2020, and July 2020 represent CMS adjustments due to changes in the overall risk adjustment factor and are attributable to prior months.



		Note 4 - For June, 2019 and June/July, 2020, CMS posted an adjustment to the risk adjustment scores for prior months which created an incremental payment to the State of Alaska.





* 2022 Amounts described above are estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims. The actual subsidy is subject to minor adjustments due to true-up.



16-Health Care Trend

		Health Care Cost Trend Rates

tc={8186E2C7-CDE8-4968-AF22-E6B02FF639B6}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    I updated the trend rates used in the 2024 valuations.

				Fiscal Year		Medical Pre-65		Medical Post-65		Rx / EGWP

				2025		6.40%		5.40%		8.80%

				2026		6.20%		5.40%		8.50%

				2027		6.05%		5.35%		8.20%				1.7355

				2030		5.45%		5.30%		7.05%

				2031		5.30%		5.30%		6.60%

				2032		5.30%		5.30%		6.15%

				2033		5.30%		5.30%		5.70%

				2034-2038		5.30%		5.30%		5.30%

				2039		5.25%		5.25%		5.30%

				2050+		4.50%		4.50%		4.50%



												NOTE FOR FY2020 HCCTR - no change between 2019 and 2020 valuation reports.

																		Page 104 - FY23 Valuation:

		Source:		Buck - Trend rates used in the 6/30/23 PDF PG 104. Confirm FY24 the same.

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/21/25

		UPDATED		P

I updated the trend rates used in the 2024 valuations.





Trend rates were updated with the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation reports by adopting the ARM Board of the most recent experience study.  Beginning in the Fiscal Year 2039, trend rates were revised to reach an ultimate rate of 4.5% in Fiscal Year 2050.



FYI - Fiscal Year Dates

		*****  Information Only ********										Employers and Additional State Contributions - Process Timeline

		Fiscal Year		Begin Date		End Date						Valuation/Liabilities		Assets w/Actual ROR		Assets w/Projected ROR		Contribution Rates

		FY 2017		7/1/16		6/30/17						FY 2014		FY 2015		FY 2016		FY 2017

		FY 2018		7/1/17		6/30/18						FY 2015		FY 2016		FY 2017		FY 2018

		FY 2019		7/1/18		6/30/19						FY 2016		FY 2017		FY 2018		FY 2019

		FY 2020		7/1/19		6/30/20						FY 2017		FY 2018		FY 2019		FY 2020

		FY 2021		7/1/20		6/30/21						FY 2018 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2019		FY 2020		FY 2021

		FY 2022		7/1/21		6/30/22						FY 2019		FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022

		FY 2023		7/1/22		6/30/23						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

		FY 2024		7/1/23		6/30/24						FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024

		FY 2025		7/1/24		6/30/25						FY 2022 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2023		FY 2024		FY 2025

		FY 2026		7/1/25		6/30/26						FY 2023		FY 2024		FY 2025		FY 2026

		FY 2027		7/1/26		6/30/27						FY 2024		FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027

		FY 2028		7/1/27		6/30/28						FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028

		FY 2029		7/1/28		6/30/29						FY 2026 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029

		FY 2030		7/1/29		6/30/30						FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030

		FY 2031		7/1/30		6/30/31						FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031

		FY 2032		7/1/31		6/30/32						FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031		FY 2032

		FY 2033		7/1/32		6/30/33						FY 2030 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033

		FY 2034		7/1/33		6/30/34						FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034

		FY 2035		7/1/34		6/30/35						FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035

		FY 2036		7/1/35		6/30/36						FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035		FY 2036

		FY 2037		7/1/36		6/30/37						FY 2034 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2035		FY 2036		FY 2037

		FY 2038		7/1/37		6/30/38						FY 2035		FY 2036		FY 2037		FY 2038

		FY 2039		7/1/38		6/30/39						FY 2036		FY 2037		FY 2038		FY 2039

		FY 2040		7/1/39		6/30/40						FY 2037		FY 2038		FY 2039		FY 2040
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The key reasons for the change in the funded status are explained below. The funded status for
healthcare benefits is not necessarily an appropriate measure to confirm that assets are sufficient to
settle health plan obligations as there are no available financial instruments for purchase. Future
experience is likely to vary from assumptions, so there is potential for actuarial gains or losses

1. Investment Experience

The asset valuation method recognizes 20% of the investment gain or loss each year. for a period of
five years. The FY23 investment return based on fair value of assets was approximately 7.6%
compared to the expected investment return of 7.25% (net of investment expenses). This resulted in
a market asset gain of approximately $35 million (pension) and $32 million (healthcare). Due to the
recognition of investment gains and losses over a 5-year period, the FY23 investment retur based
on actuarial value of assets was approximately 7.4%, which resulted in an actuarial asset gain of
‘approximately $14 million (pension) and $18 million (healthcare).

2. Salary Increases

‘Salary increases for continuing active members during FY23 were higher than expected based on the
valuation assumptions, resulting in a liability loss of approximately $34 million
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Summary of Valuation Results

$ in thousands PERS Healthc: TRS Healthcare
Actuarial Accrued Lial

6/30/25 $ 17,311,947 $ 7408403 $ 8,051,399 $ 2735920
6/30/24 $ 17,059,775 $ 7,129,523 $ 8018737 $ 2,651,545
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)

6/30/25 $ 12,162,329 $ 9785277 $ 6422103 $ 3,846,857
6/30/24 $ 11,608,256 $ 9433351 $ 6,247,250 $ 3677415
Unfunded Liability (AAL - AVA)

6/30/25 $ 5149618 $ (2.376,874) $ 1,629,296 $  (1,110,937)
6/30/24 $ 5451519 $ (2,303,828) $ 1771487 $ (1,025,870)
Market Value of Assets (MVA)

6/30/25 $ 12,286,031 $ 9891510 $ 6478048 $ 3,891,081
6/30/24 $ 11,555,868 $ 9400625 $ 6,216,525 $ 3,665,189
Actuarial Funded Ratio (AVA / AAL)

6/30/25 70.3% 132.1% 79.8% 140.6%
6/30/24 68.0% 132.3% 77.9% 138.7%
Market Funded Ratio (MVA / AAL)

6/30/25 71.0% 133.5% 80.5% 142.2%

6/30/24 67.7% 131.9% 77.5% 138.2%
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ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2023

Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)
To © Worley, Kevin T (DOA)
Ce © Leary, Pamela ) (DOR)

Kevin —as requested

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through

613012023
" . PERS

Annualized Returns ~ PERS  TRS | Average Inflation Roa  TRSReal | Avg.Real
39 Year 880%  9.09%|  8.95% 2.80% 599%  629% |  6.14%
30 Year 755%  160% |  758% 252% 503%  507%|  5.05%
25 Year 652%  654%|  653% 254% 398%  400%|  3.99%
20 Year 756%  158% |  757% 257% 499%  501%|  5.00%
15 Year 674%  676%|  6.75% 224% 451%  453% | 452%
10 Year 817%  8.18%|  8.18% 271% 537%  537%|  537%
7Year 874%  874%|  874% 3.43% 518%  518% |  5.18%
5 Year 768%  T67%|  T67% 3.90% 361%  361%|  361%
3 Year 942%  9.42% |  9.42% 5.78% 338%  338% |  3.38%
1 Year 703%  702%|  7.02% 297% 406%  405%|  4.06%
Regards,

Zach

Zachary A. Hanna, CFA | Cref Investment Officer | Department of Revenue | State of Alaska
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RE: 30-year average rate of return - Through 6/30/24

Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)

< To © Novell, Christopher D (DOA)
Cc © Leary, Pamela J (DOR)

(@) vou replied to this message on 1/16/2025 1:08 PM,

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2024

Annualized Returns PERS TRS ‘ Average

40 Year 8.81% 9.10% 8.96%
30 Year 777% 7.82% 7.80%
25 Year 6.47% 6.48% 6.48%
20 Year 7.28% 7.30% 7.29%
15 Year 9.03% 9.06% 9.04%
10 Year 7.29% 7.29% 7.29%
7 Year 8.17% 8.17% 8.17%
5 Year 8.24% 8.24% 824%
3 Year 3.89% 3.88% 3.89%

1 Year 9.22% 9.23% 9.22%
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FY27 Contribution Rate Scenarios

Layered 25 years

Layered 25 years

c ayered years after
1d Layered 15 years retroactively**
2a Single 13 years

2b Single 13 years






image8.png

FY27 Additional State Contribution — PERS

$ in thousands

2a.
2b.
2c.

3a.
3b.
3c.

6a.
6b._

Total DB/DCR Payroll — Non-State Employers

DB Pension Employer Contribution Rate
« Normal Cost
« Unfunded Liability Amortization
- Total

DB Healthcare Employer Contribution Rate
+ Normal Cost
+ Unfunded Liability Amortization
« Total

DCR Employer Contribution Rate
Total Employer Contribution Rate [2¢ + 3¢ +4]

Additional State Contribution Rate
+ Before back out 1/2 year interest adjustment
« After back out 1/2 year interest adjustment

Additional State Contribution [6b x 1]

[
Scenariola  Scenariolb  Scenarioic  Scenario1d | Scenario2a  Scenario 2b
$ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534
1.89% 1.89% 1.89% 1.89% 1.89%
13.02% 13.02% 13.02% 11.24% 13.02%
14.91% 14.91% 14.91% 13.13% 14.91%
0.00% 0.00% 1.78% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 1.78% 0.00%
7.09% 7.09% 7.09% 7.09%
22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00%
5.45% 7.84% 8.10% 6.32%
5.26% 7.57% 7.82% 6.10%
s 73878 $ 106,323 $ 109,835 s 85677
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Exhibit 1b G Gallagher

State of Alaska

Allocation of Projected FY27 Employer and Additional State Contributions
Based on June 30, 2024 Valuations with Liabilities Rolled Forward Two Years
and Assets Rolled Forward One Year and Smoothed

0% of FY27 Healthcare Normal Cost Contributed to Healthcare Trust
and Unfunded Liability Amortized with 25-year Layered Bases

Non-State Employers State as an Employer | All Employers RS

Projected FY27 DB Payrol s 313592000 s 311841000 |5 625433000 s 205,163,000

Projected FY27 DCR Payroll 1,090,942 000 1,084.850,000 | __2,175.752.000 585,975,000

Projected FY27 Total Payroll 5 1.404534,000 5 1.396,691,000 | 3 2.801,225,000 5 791148000
Porcent  Estimated | Percent  Estimated Estimated Percent  Estimated
of Total Dollar of Total Dollar Dollar of Total Dollar
Payroll  Amount Payroll Amount Amount Payroll Amount

Employer Contributions.
DB Pension Plan

1. Nomal Cost 189% 1.85% 1.96%
2. Past Service Cost 13.02% 1857% 258%

3. Total: (1) + 2) 1491% S 203415000 [ 2046% § 285763000 |§ 495,179,000 Zse% s 3918000
DB Healthcare Plan

4. Nomal Cost 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

5. Past Service Cost 000% 0.00% 0.00%

6. Total: (4) + (5) 000% o ooo% [l o 0.00% o
7. DCR Plan Zo% 9561000 | 7.08% 96,005,000 | 198,606,000 s02% £3.450,000
8. Totak: (3)+ () + (7). 2200% § 308997.000 | 2755% 5 364783000 S 693785000 1256% 5 99,3800

Additional State Contributions to DB

9. 0B Pension Flan sssw s 77952000 000% S ofs 7res2000| |la0sew s te2siso00
10,08 Heathcare Plan o oo o of | oow o
11, Subttal: 3 + (10) 5 e | oo § 0|5 77eman| | wsew 5 iezeiEon0
12/ nterest Adustment ey @ess00n| 000% o|_ Geesoon| | am s517000)
13.Totl (11) + (12) Si% 5 72283000 000% § 0|5 7samo0| | desre 5 israotoon
Totai0B

16,0 Pension Plan: () + ©) 46% § 267365000 | 246% § 2STE0|S I | | % 19873000
15.D8 Healthcare Flan: () +(10) | 0.00% o “oooe o of | ooox o
16 Totl (14) + (15) 246% § 2736000 | 246% 3 FETE000 |3 SEIFO00| | 252% 5 1700

Total DB and DCR: (1) + (16) 2rss% s sassscoo | BESM s sesrssooo|s rrizsrooo| | [ s cs21ss000
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| Current and Past Contribution Rates

| FY 2026 Contribution Rates

PERS/TRS DCR PLAN
PERS PERS TRS
® %)
Em|
'fhye_r 5.00% 5.00% 7.00%
Contribution
Retiree Medical
0.86% 0.86% 0.74%
Plan
Occupational
Death & 0.69% 0.24% 0.08%
Disability
DCR Required 6.55% 6.10% 7.82%
Rate + HRA +HRA +HRA +HRA
Total Employer
Contribution 22.00% 22.00% 12.56%
Rate
P = Peace Officers / Firefighters, A= Al others

FY 2016 C

FY 2015 C

FY 2014 C

FY 2013 C

FY 2012 C

FY 2011 C

FY 2010 C

FY 2009 C

FY 2008 C

FY 2007 C
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Healthcare Cost Trend

The table below shows the rate used to project the cost from the shown fiscal year to the next fiscal year.
For example, 6.70% is applied to the FY24 pre-Medicare medical claims costs to get the FY25 pre-
Medicare medical claims costs.

FY26 620% 5.40% 6.65%
Fy2r 6.05% 535% 6.35%
FY2s 5.85% 535% 6.10%
FY29 5.65% 530% 5.80%
FY30 5.45% 530% 5.55%

Fya1 510% 5.10% 510%
FY42 5.05% 5.05% 5.05%
FY43 495% 495% 495%
Fyaq 490% 490% 490%
FY4s 480% 480% 480%
FY46 475% 475% 475%
Fyar 470% 470% 470%
Fyag 460% 460% 460%
) 455% 455% 455%

For the June 30, 2014 valuation and later, the updated Society of Actuaries’ Healthcare Cost Trend Model
is used to project medical and prescription drug costs. This model estimates trend amounts that are
projected out for 80 years. The model has been populated with assumptions that are specific to the State
of Alaska.








Funded Status – HealthCare ($ thousands)

6Source: Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024, and 2025 draft results for PERS and TRS DB 

Defined Benefit HealthCare

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025
a. Actuarial Accrued Liability $7,085,823 $7,129,523 $7,408,403 $2,617,821 $2,651,545 $2,735,920 

b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $9,180,231 $9,433,351 $9,785,277 $3,547,973 $3,677,415 $3,846,857 
c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA ($2,094,408) ($2,303,828) ($2,376,874) ($930,152) ($1,025,870) ($1,110,937)
d. Funded Ratio based on AVA 129.6% 132.3% 132.1% 135.5% 138.7% 140.6%

e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA) $9,076,222 $9,400,625 $9,891,510 $3,506,595 $3,665,189 $3,891,081 
f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA ($1,990,399) ($2,271,102) ($2,483,107) ($888,774) ($1,013,644) ($1,155,161)
g. Funded Ratio based on FVA 128.1% 131.9% 133.5% 134.0% 138.2% 142.2%

PERS TRS
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2-Membership

				Membership

tc={DB9E3300-C95A-4FC3-A0D9-77FCCB5A0D8E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These counts are different than the counts from our draft 2024 valuation reports (which will be provided at the March meeting).



								PERS												TRS										Total		%

				Employers				151												57										208

				Defined Benefit (DB) Plans				Tier I		Tier II		Tier III		Total						Tier I		Tier II		Total

				Actives				336		1,322		5,521		7,179		DB: 20%				49		2,124		2,173		DB: 25%				9,352		DB: 21%

				Inactive – Vested				167		1,071		2,916		4,154		DB: 56%				14		559		573		DB: 29%				4,727		DB: 51%

				Retired				20,571		10,082		6,796		37,449		DB: 99%				9,215		4,501		13,716		DB: 100%				51,165		DB: 99%

				TOTAL				21,074		12,475		15,233		48,782						9,278		7,184		16,462						65,244

				Defined Contribution (DC) Plans

				Actives				28,616								DC: 80%				6,528						DC: 75%				35,144		DC: 79%

				Inactive - Vested				3,205								DC: 44%				1,378						DC: 71%				4,583		DC: 49%

				Retired				412								DC: 1%				88						DC: 1%				500		DC: 1%

				TOTAL				32,233												7,994										40,227



				GRAND TOTAL										81,015										24,456						105,471



				Source:				Division of Retirement and Benefits. June 30, 2024 ARMB - Membership Stats

				Updated By:				CN

				Last update:				12/9/25

				UPDATED				P

								G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Membership Statistics

								G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Board and Committee Meetings\2025 Calendar Year\2025 09 (Sept)

These counts are different than the counts from our draft 2024 valuation reports (which will be provided at the March meeting).







5b-Funded Ratio & RoR

		Funded Ratio and Rate of Return

		PERS						From DOR				From Actuarial Report						TRS						From DOR				From Actuarial Report

		Year		PERS Funded Ratio		Long-Term Assump. Rate		Actual Rate of Return				Fair Market Value Rate		Actuarial RoR (Smoothing)				Year		TRS Funded Ratio		Long-Term Assump. Rate		Actual Rate of Return				Fair Market Value Rate		Actuarial RoR (Smoothing)

		1977		65.9%														1977		63.3%		6.00%

		1978		69.1%														1978		66.9%		6.00%

		1979		68.2%														1979		71.9%		6.00%

		1980		71.3%														1980		66.9%		6.00%

		1981		82.1%														1981		79.1%		8.00%

		1982		79.2%														1982		76.9%		8.00%						6.30%

		1983		84.6%														1983		79.7%		8.00%						20.99%		13.13%

		1984		87.7%														1984		83.9%		8.00%						2.16%		9.85%

		1985		93.9%														1985		81.6%		8.00%						21.44%		14.44%

		1986		102.0%		9.00%												1986		93.2%		9.00%						24.60%		17.60%

		1987		99.6%		9.00%						11.15%		14.68%				1987		101.2%		9.00%						11.05%		14.20%

		1988		93.0%		9.00%						2.04%		6.12%				1988		98.8%		9.00%						1.87%		6.33%

		1989		91.6%		9.00%						14.17%		11.11%				1989		95.0%		9.00%						14.40%		11.26%

		1990		97.2%		9.00%						9.94%		11.87%				1990		87.7%		9.00%						10.30%		11.92%

		1991		88.1%		9.00%						7.08%		7.03%				1991		85.7%		9.00%						6.97%		7.09%

		1992		91.2%		8.75%						11.54%		9.40%				1992		89.7%		9.00%						11.36%		8.99%

		1993		95.4%		8.75%						13.87%		13.27%				1993		93.1%		9.00%						13.65%		13.09%

		1994		94.8%		8.00%						2.49%		7.50%				1994		89.6%		9.00%						2.41%		7.68%

		1995		96.5%		8.00%						15.33%		8.18%				1995		90.9%		8.00%						15.47%		8.11%

		1996		105.8%		8.00%		13.79%				13.55%		9.32%				1996		97.2%		8.00%		14.35%				14.13%		9.37%

		1997		106.3%		8.25%		18.18%				17.86%		11.58%				1997		94.0%		8.25%		18.12%				17.63%		11.62%

		1998		105.9%		8.25%		14.73%				14.31%		12.79%				1998		97.7%		8.25%		14.83%				14.32%		12.89%

		1999		105.5%		8.25%		10.59%				10.29%						1999		102.5%		8.25%		10.67%				10.25%		14.05%

		2000		101.1%		8.25%		10.07%				9.78%						2000		99.6%		8.25%		10.15%				9.78%		13.12%

		2001		100.9%		8.25%		-5.25%				-5.57%						2001		95.0%		8.25%		-5.35%				-5.61%

		2002		75.2%		8.25%		-5.48%				-5.69%						2002		68.2%		8.25%		-5.49%				-5.68%

		2003		72.8%		8.25%		3.67%				3.18%						2003		64.3%		8.25%		3.68%				3.04%		7.21%

		2004		70.2%		8.25%		15.08%				14.60%						2004		62.8%		8.25%		15.09%				14.62%

		2005		65.7%		8.25%		8.95%				8.55%		8.70%				2005		60.9%		8.25%		9.01%				8.55%		9.10%

		2006		62.8%		8.25%		11.74%				11.36%		9.30%				2006		57.3%		8.25%		11.78%				11.40%		9.60%

		2007		68.0%		8.25%		18.87%				18.50%		11.60%				2007		61.5%		8.25%		18.92%				18.50%		11.90%

		2008		69.5%		8.25%		-3.06%				-3.10%		10.00%				2008		64.8%		8.25%		-3.05%				-3.00%		10.20%

		2009		61.8%		8.25%		-20.49%				-20.50%		-7.30%				2009		57.0%		8.25%		-20.62%				-21.00%		-7.90%

		2010		61.5%		8.25%		11.39%				10.20%		7.20%				2010		53.6%		8.25%		11.58%				10.60%		8.10%

		2011		63.0%		8.00%		21.22%				20.40%		7.20%				2011		54.1%		8.00%		21.40%				20.50%		6.90%

		2012		61.3%		8.00%		0.46%				0.20%		1.20%				2012		52.1%		8.00%		0.51%				0.20%		0.70%

		2013		60.8%		8.00%		12.50%				12.10%		4.00%				2013		51.9%		8.00%		12.59%				12.20%		3.70%

		2014		70.1%		8.00%		18.56%				18.20%		21.90%				2014		61.2%		8.00%		18.56%				18.20%		22.70%

		2015		78.3%		8.00%		3.29%				2.90%		7.00%				2015		83.3%		8.00%		3.30%				3.20%		7.20%

		2016		77.1%		8.00%		-0.36%				-0.70%		5.00%				2016		82.8%		8.00%		-0.36%				-0.70%		5.10%

		2017		76.7%		8.00%		13.35%				12.80%		5.40%				2017		82.0%		8.00%		13.36%				12.90%		5.60%

		2018		76.9%		7.38%		9.61%				8.20%		6.10%				2018		84.7%		7.38%		9.62%				8.20%		6.20%

		2019		78.4%		7.38%		6.40%				6.00%		5.50%				2019		85.9%		7.38%		6.39%				5.90%		5.50%

		2020		79.3%		7.38%		3.83%				4.10%		5.80%				2020		86.6%		7.38%		3.82%				4.10%		5.80%

		2021		85.5%		7.38%		27.62%				30.00%		11.60%				2021		92.6%		7.38%		27.65%				30.10%		11.60%

		2022		87.7%		7.25%		-4.08%				-6.00%		8.70%				2022		93.1%		7.25%		-4.10%				-6.00%		8.70%

		2023		85.5%		7.25%		7.03%				7.60%		7.40%				2023		91.2%		7.25%		7.02%				7.60%		7.40%

		2024		ERROR:#REF!		7.25%		9.22%				7.60%		7.40%				2024		ERROR:#REF!		7.25%		9.23%				7.60%		7.40%

		2025		ERROR:#REF!		7.25%		10.10%										2025		ERROR:#REF!		7.25%		10.12%

		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2023 for PERS and TRS DB - Investment Experience portion of Executive Summary

		Updated By:		cn														(Older data are pulled from the respective year's actuarial reports)

		Last update:		12/10/25														http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html#.Xbt2RzNKh1N

		UPDATED		P

		NEED "FROM ACTUARIAL REPORT" RATES OF RETURN



Year	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	PERS Funded Ratio	1.0580000000000001	1.0629999999999999	1.0589999999999999	1.0549999999999999	1.0109999999999999	1.0089999999999999	0.752	0.72799999999999998	0.70199999999999996	0.65700000000000003	0.628	0.68	0.69499999999999995	0.61799999999999999	0.61499999999999999	0.63	0.61299999999999999	0.60799999999999998	0.70099999999999996	0.78300000000000003	0.77100000000000002	0.76700000000000002	0.76900000000000002	0.78400000000000003	0.79300000000000004	0.85499999999999998	0.877	0.85499999999999998	0	Long-Term Assump. Rate	0.08	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	Actual Rate of Return	0.13789999999999999	0.18179999999999999	0.14729999999999999	0.10589999999999999	0.1007	-5.2499999999999998E-2	-5.4800000000000001E-2	3.6700000000000003E-2	0.15079999999999999	8.9499999999999996E-2	0.1174	0.18870000000000001	-3.0599999999999999E-2	-0.2049	0.1139	0.2122	4.5999999999999999E-3	0.125	0.18559999999999999	3.2899999999999999E-2	-3.5999999999999999E-3	0.13350000000000001	9.6100000000000005E-2	6.4000000000000001E-2	3.8300000000000001E-2	0.2762	-4.0800000000000003E-2	7.0300000000000001E-2	9.2200000000000004E-2	







PERS	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1.0089999999999999	0.752	0.72799999999999998	0.70199999999999996	0.65700000000000003	0.628	0.68	0.69499999999999995	0.61799999999999999	0.61499999999999999	0.63	0.61299999999999999	0.60799999999999998	0.70099999999999996	0.78300000000000003	0.77100000000000002	0.76700000000000002	0.76900000000000002	0.78400000000000003	0.79300000000000004	0.85499999999999998	0.877	0.85499999999999998	0	0	TRS	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.95	0.68200000000000005	0.64300000000000002	0.628	0.60899999999999999	0.57299999999999995	0.61499999999999999	0.64800000000000002	0.56999999999999995	0.53600000000000003	0.54100000000000004	0.52100000000000002	0.51900000000000002	0.61199999999999999	0.83299999999999996	0.82799999999999996	0.82	0.84699999999999998	0.85899999999999999	0.86599999999999999	0.92600000000000005	0.93100000000000005	0.91200000000000003	0	0	

Funded Ratio











TRS Funded Ratio	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.97199999999999998	0.94	0.97699999999999998	1.0249999999999999	0.996	0.95	0.68200000000000005	0.64300000000000002	0.628	0.60899999999999999	0.57299999999999995	0.61499999999999999	0.64800000000000002	0.56999999999999995	0.53600000000000003	0.54100000000000004	0.52100000000000002	0.51900000000000002	0.61199999999999999	0.83299999999999996	0.82799999999999996	0.82	0.84699999999999998	0.85899999999999999	0.86599999999999999	0.92600000000000005	0.93100000000000005	0.91200000000000003	0	Long-Term Assump. Rate	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.08	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	Actual Rate of Return	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.14349999999999999	0.1812	0.14829999999999999	0.1067	0.10150000000000001	-5.3499999999999999E-2	-5.4899999999999997E-2	3.6799999999999999E-2	0.15090000000000001	9.01E-2	0.1178	0.18920000000000001	-3.0499999999999999E-2	-0.20619999999999999	0.1158	0.214	5.1000000000000004E-3	0.12590000000000001	0.18559999999999999	3.3000000000000002E-2	-3.5999999999999999E-3	0.1336	9.6199999999999994E-2	6.3899999999999998E-2	3.8199999999999998E-2	0.27650000000000002	-4.1000000000000002E-2	7.0199999999999999E-2	9.2299999999999993E-2	







http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html

3-Investment Experience

		Investment Experience

												*need confirmation from DK on the 2025 Draft

						2024						2025 (DRAFT)

						PERS		TRS				PERS		TRS

				Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		7.25%		7.25%				7.25%		7.25%

				Based on Fair Market Value of Assets		8.80%		8.90%				8.80%		8.90%

				Based on Actuarial Value of Assets
 (Smoothing over 5-Year Period)		8.00%		8.00%				8.00%		8.00%

		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 and Draft report 2025 for PERS and TRS DB

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/13/25

		Updated		P





The actuarial value of assets was reinitialized to equal, fair value as of June 30, 2014 with the $3 Billion infusion from HB 119.

Beginning in FY15, the valuation method recognizes 20% of the investment gain or loss each year for five years (“Smoothing”). 



4-Funded Status

				Funded Status - Defined Benefit Pension

				(In thousands)

				Defined Benefit Pension				PERS								TRS

								2023		2024		2025				2023		2024		2025

				a. Actuarial Accrued Liability				$16,835,581		$17,059,775		$17,311,947				$8,036,685		$8,018,737		$8,051,399



				b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)				$11,272,339		$11,608,256		$12,162,329				$6,171,460		$6,247,250		$6,422,103

				c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA				$5,563,242		$5,451,519		$5,149,618				$1,865,225		$1,771,487		$1,629,296

				d. Funded Ratio based on AVA				67.0%		68.0%		70.3%				76.8%		77.9%		79.8%



				e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA)				$11,137,489		$11,555,868		$12,286,031				$6,099,520		$6,216,525		$6,478,048

				f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA				$5,698,092		$5,503,907		$5,025,916				$1,937,165		$1,802,212		$1,573,351

				g. Funded Ratio based on FVA				66.2%		67.7%		71.0%				75.9%		77.5%		80.5%



				Funded Status - Defined Benefit HealthCare 

				(In thousands)

				Defined Benefit HealthCare				PERS								TRS

								2023		2024		2025				2023		2024		2025

				a. Actuarial Accrued Liability				$7,085,823		$7,129,523		$7,408,403				$2,617,821		$2,651,545		$2,735,920						Pdf page 11



				b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)				$9,180,231		$9,433,351		$9,785,277				$3,547,973		$3,677,415		$3,846,857

				c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA				($2,094,408)		($2,303,828)		($2,376,874)				($930,152)		($1,025,870)		($1,110,937)

				d. Funded Ratio based on AVA				129.6%		132.3%		132.1%				135.5%		138.7%		140.6%



				e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA)				$9,076,222		$9,400,625		$9,891,510				$3,506,595		$3,665,189		$3,891,081

				f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA				($1,990,399)		($2,271,102)		($2,483,107)				($888,774)		($1,013,644)		($1,155,161)

				g. Funded Ratio based on FVA				128.1%		131.9%		133.5%				134.0%		138.2%		142.2%



		Source:		Gallager, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024, and 2025 draft results for PERS and TRS DB 

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/9/25

		UPDATED		P





Funding Status:  (From Actuarial report)
Where presented, references to “funded ratio” and “unfunded actuarial accrued liability” typically are measured on an actuarial value of assets basis. It should be noted that the same measurements using market value of assets would result in different funded ratios and unfunded accrued liabilities. Moreover, the funded ratio presented is appropriate for evaluating the need and level of future contributions but makes no assessment regarding the funded status of the plan if the plan were to settle (i.e. purchase annuities) for a portion or all of its liabilities.



5a-Hist - Funded Ratio By Plan

		Historical Funded Ratios by Plans 														(New slides in February 2023)

		Based on AVA



		PERS Funded Ratio

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={E4D068B8-79A2-4B63-981D-7094B6EB7C2E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.

		6/30/06		2006		78.2%		43.1%		62.8%

		6/30/07		2007		77.8%		53.5%		68.0%

		6/30/08		2008		78.8%		56.9%		69.5%

		6/30/09		2009		63.0%		60.1%		61.8%

		6/30/10		2010		62.4%		60.4%		61.5%

		6/30/11		2011		61.9%		64.6%		63.0%

		6/30/12		2012		57.1%		67.4%		61.3%

		6/30/13		2013		54.5%		70.2%		60.8%

		6/30/14		2014		59.7%		87.0%		70.1%

		6/30/15		2015		67.0%		99.1%		78.3%

		6/30/16		2016		66.4%		95.8%		77.1%

		6/30/17		2017		66.7%		93.9%		76.7%

		6/30/18		2018		64.6%		100.4%		76.9%

		6/30/19		2019		63.7%		109.2%		78.4%

		6/30/20		2020		63.6%		113.5%		79.3%

		6/30/21		2021		67.9%		125.2%		85.5%

		6/30/22		2022		68.1%		134.9%		87.7%

		6/30/23		2023		67.0%		129.6%		85.5%

		6/30/24		2024		68.0%		132.3%		ERROR:#REF!

		6/30/25		2025		70.3%		132.1%		ERROR:#REF!

		TRS Funded Ratio

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined
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    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.

										

tc={E4D068B8-79A2-4B63-981D-7094B6EB7C2E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.		6/30/06		2006		67.8%		35.6%		57.3%

		6/30/07		2007		68.2%		45.8%		61.5%

		6/30/08		2008		70.2%		53.1%		64.8%

		6/30/09		2009		57.0%		56.9%		57.0%

		6/30/10		2010		54.3%		52.1%		53.6%

		6/30/11		2011		54.0%		54.3%		54.1%

		6/30/12		2012		49.9%		56.8%		52.1%

		6/30/13		2013		48.1%		60.1%		51.9%

		6/30/14		2014		54.5%		77.0%		61.2%

		6/30/15		2015		76.9%		100.3%		83.3%

		6/30/16		2016		75.8%		100.9%		82.8%

		6/30/17		2017		75.9%		96.9%		82.0%

		6/30/18		2018		76.2%		108.0%		84.7%

		6/30/19		2019		75.3%		117.0%		85.9%

		6/30/20		2020		75.0%		121.4%		86.6%

		6/30/21		2021		79.1%		133.9%		92.6%

		6/30/22		2022		78.2%		140.7%		93.1%

		6/30/23		2023		76.8%		135.5%		91.2%

		6/30/24		2024		77.9%		138.7%		ERROR:#REF!

		6/30/25		2025		79.8%		140.6%		ERROR:#REF!

										cdn 12/10/25

See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.



See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.





PERS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.78200000000000003	0.77800000000000002	0.78800000000000003	0.63	0.624	0.61899999999999999	0.57099999999999995	0.54500000000000004	0.59699999999999998	0.67	0.66400000000000003	0.66700000000000004	0.64600000000000002	0.63700000000000001	0.63600000000000001	0.67900000000000005	0.68100000000000005	0.67	0.68044601995043896	0.70253963924450558	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.43099999999999999	0.53500000000000003	0.56899999999999995	0.60099999999999998	0.60399999999999998	0.64600000000000002	0.67400000000000004	0.70199999999999996	0.87	0.99099999999999999	0.95799999999999996	0.93899999999999995	1.004	1.0920000000000001	1.135	1.252	1.349	1.296	1.3231391497018805	1.320834868189541	







TRS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.67800000000000005	0.68200000000000005	0.70199999999999996	0.56999999999999995	0.54300000000000004	0.54	0.499	0.48099999999999998	0.54500000000000004	0.76900000000000002	0.75800000000000001	0.75900000000000001	0.76200000000000001	0.753	0.75	0.79100000000000004	0.78200000000000003	0.76800000000000002	0.77908154363960314	0.79763814959362966	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.35599999999999998	0.45800000000000002	0.53100000000000003	0.56899999999999995	0.52100000000000002	0.54300000000000004	0.56799999999999995	0.60099999999999998	0.77	1.0029999999999999	1.0089999999999999	0.96899999999999997	1.08	1.17	1.214	1.339	1.407	1.355	1.3868951875227462	1.4060560981315242	









6-Correlation bet RoR-FRatio  

				Correlation between Actual Rate of Return and Funded Ratio								DO NOT USE!!

				Fiscal Year End		Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial

				30-Jun						Funded Ratio 				Funded Ratio 

								PERS				TRS

				1996		8.00%		13.79%		105.8%		14.35%		97.2%

				1997		8.25%		18.18%		106.3%		18.12%		94.0%

				1998		8.25%		14.73%		105.9%		14.83%		97.7%

				1999		8.25%		10.59%		105.5%		10.67%		102.5%

				2000		8.25%		10.16%		101.10%		10.25%		99.60%

				2001		8.25%		-5.37%		100.90%		-5.44%		95.00%

				2002		8.25%		-5.48%		75.20%		-5.49%		68.20%								NOTE: David thinks we should only show PENSION / ARHCT funded ratios, not combined.

				2003		8.25%		3.67%		72.80%		3.68%		64.30%

				2004		8.25%		15.08%		70.20%		15.09%		62.80%

				2005		8.25%		8.95%		65.70%		9.01%		60.90%

				2006		8.25%		11.74%		62.80%		11.78%		57.30%

				2007		8.25%		18.93%		66.20%		18.97%		60.10%

				2008		8.25%		-3.13%		69.50%		-3.12%		64.80%

				2009		8.25%		-20.53%		61.80%		-20.67%		57.00%

				2010		8.25%		11.39%		52.80%		11.58%		53.60%

				2011		8.00%		21.18%		60.80%		21.36%		54.10%

				2012		8.00%		0.46%		61.30%		0.51%		52.10%

				2013		8.00%		12.50%		60.80%		12.59%		51.90%

				2014		8.00%		18.56%		70.10%		18.56%		61.20%

				2015		8.00%		3.29%		75.40%		3.30%		83.30%

				2016		8.00%		-0.36%		77.10%		-0.36%		82.80%

				2017		8.00%		13.35%		76.70%		13.36%		82.00%

				2018		7.38%		9.61%		76.90%		9.62%		84.70%

				2019		7.38%		6.40%		78.40%		6.39%		85.80%

				2020		7.38%		3.83%		79.30%		3.82%		86.60%

				2021		7.38%		27.62%		85.50%		27.65%		92.60%

				2022		7.25%		-4.08%		87.70%		-4.10%		93.10%

				2023		7.25%		7.03%		85.50%		7.02%		91.20%

				2024		7.25%		9.22%		ERROR:#REF!		9.23%		ERROR:#REF!

				2025		7.25%		10.10%		ERROR:#REF!		10.12%		ERROR:#REF!

				30-year average rate of return				7.77%				7.82%						awaiting this from Zach





		Source:		Funded Ratio - Actuarial Reports;  Actual Rate of Returns - Department of Revenue, Investment Performance

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/10/25

		UPDATED		P		Actual ROR showing lower from DOR than Buck results shown in the Actuarial Reports

						THESE ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 4 OF BOTH JUNE 30, 2020 DB VALUATION DRAFT REPORTS.

		Link for ROR from DOR:

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/docs/treasurydivisionlibraries/armb/reports-policies/investment-performance/fy-2021/2021_06-investment-performance.pdf?sfvrsn=643da7e0_3

				CONFUSING - INCLUDES HC



https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

6-Corr bet RoR-FRatio Pension

				Correlation between Actual Rate of Return and Funded Ratio - DB Pension

				Fiscal Year End		Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial

				30-Jun						Funded Ratio 				Funded Ratio 

								PERS				TRS

				1996		8.00%		13.79%		105.8%		14.35%		97.2%

				1997		8.25%		18.18%		106.3%		18.12%		94.0%

				1998		8.25%		14.73%		105.9%		14.83%		97.7%

				1999		8.25%		10.59%		105.5%		10.67%		102.5%

				2000		8.25%		10.16%		101.1%		10.25%		99.6%

				2001		8.25%		-5.37%		100.9%		-5.44%		95.0%

				2002		8.25%		-5.48%		75.2%		-5.49%		68.2%								NOTE: David thinks we should only show PENSION / ARHCT funded ratios, not combined.

				2003		8.25%		3.67%		72.8%		3.68%		64.3%

				2004		8.25%		15.08%		70.2%		15.09%		62.8%

				2005		8.25%		8.95%		65.7%		9.01%		60.9%

				2006		8.25%		11.74%		78.2%		11.78%		67.8%

				2007		8.25%		18.93%		77.8%		18.97%		68.2%

				2008		8.25%		-3.13%		78.8%		-3.12%		70.2%

				2009		8.25%		-20.53%		63.0%		-20.67%		57.0%

				2010		8.25%		11.39%		62.4%		11.58%		54.3%

				2011		8.00%		21.18%		61.9%		21.36%		54.0%

				2012		8.00%		0.46%		57.1%		0.51%		49.9%

				2013		8.00%		12.50%		54.5%		12.59%		48.1%												PERS		YEAR		FUNDED		ROR				TRS		YEAR		FUNDED		ROR

				2014		8.00%		18.56%		59.7%		18.56%		54.5%												6/30/06		2006		78.2%		11.74%				6/30/06		2006		67.8%		11.78%

				2015		8.00%		3.29%		67.0%		3.30%		76.9%												6/30/07		2007		77.8%		18.93%				6/30/07		2007		68.2%		18.97%

				2016		8.00%		-0.36%		66.4%		-0.36%		75.8%												6/30/08		2008		78.8%		-3.13%				6/30/08		2008		70.2%		-3.12%

				2017		8.00%		13.35%		66.7%		13.36%		75.9%												6/30/09		2009		63.0%		-20.53%				6/30/09		2009		57.0%		-20.67%

				2018		7.38%		9.61%		64.6%		9.62%		76.2%												6/30/10		2010		62.4%		11.39%				6/30/10		2010		54.3%		11.58%

				2019		7.38%		6.40%		63.7%		6.39%		75.3%												6/30/11		2011		61.9%		21.18%				6/30/11		2011		54.0%		21.36%

				2020		7.38%		3.83%		63.6%		3.82%		75.0%												6/30/12		2012		57.1%		0.46%				6/30/12		2012		49.9%		0.51%

				2021		7.38%		27.62%		67.9%		27.65%		79.1%												6/30/13		2013		54.5%		12.50%				6/30/13		2013		48.1%		12.59%

				2022		7.25%		-4.08%		68.1%		-4.10%		78.2%												6/30/14		2014		59.7%		18.56%				6/30/14		2014		54.5%		18.56%

				2023		7.25%		7.03%		67.0%		7.02%		76.8%												6/30/15		2015		67.0%		3.29%				6/30/15		2015		76.9%		3.30%

				2024		7.25%		9.22%		68.0%		9.23%		77.9%												6/30/16		2016		66.4%		-0.36%				6/30/16		2016		75.8%		-0.36%

				2025		7.25%		10.10%		70.3%		10.12%		79.8%												6/30/17		2017		66.7%		13.35%				6/30/17		2017		75.9%		13.36%

				30-year average rate of return				7.77%				7.82%														6/30/18		2018		64.6%		9.61%				6/30/18		2018		76.2%		9.62%

																										6/30/19		2019		63.7%		6.40%				6/30/19		2019		75.3%		6.39%

		Source:																								6/30/20		2020		63.6%		3.83%				6/30/20		2020		75.0%		3.82%

		Updated By:		Funded Ratio - Actuarial Reports;  Actual Rate of Returns - Department of Revenue, Investment Performance																						6/30/21		2021		67.9%		27.62%				6/30/21		2021		79.1%		27.65%

		Last update:		CN 																						6/30/22		2022		68.1%		-4.08%				6/30/22		2022		78.2%		-4.10%

		UPDATED		1/16/25																						6/30/23		2023		67.0%		7.03%				6/30/23		2023		76.8%		7.02%

				P		Actual ROR showing lower from DOR than Buck results shown in the Actuarial Reports																				6/30/24		2024		68.0%		9.22%				6/30/24		2024		77.9%		9.23%

						THESE ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 4 OF BOTH JUNE 30, 2020 DB VALUATION DRAFT REPORTS.																				6/30/25		2025		70.3%		10.10%				6/30/25		2025		79.8%		10.12%

		Link for ROR from DOR:

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/docs/treasurydivisionlibraries/armb/reports-policies/investment-performance/fy-2021/2021_06-investment-performance.pdf?sfvrsn=643da7e0_3

				MORE IMPORTANT ONE - PENSION ONLY



https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

6a-Hist -UAAL by Plan

		Historical UAAL by Plans 														(New slides in February 2023)

		(In $millions)



		PERS - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={BDF47AD6-2C1B-461F-A707-677DB580E513}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Recommend removing combined figures.

		6/30/06		2006		1,763		3,585		5,348

		6/30/07		2007		1,923		2,747		4,670

		6/30/08		2008		1,944		2,905		4,849

		6/30/09		2009		3,594		2,743		6,337

		6/30/10		2010		3,902		3,073		6,975

		6/30/11		2011		4,157		2,770		6,927

		6/30/12		2012		4,899		2,562		7,461

		6/30/13		2013		5,435		2,395		7,830

		6/30/14		2014		5,216		1,036		6,252

		6/30/15		2015		4,407		68		4,475

		6/30/16		2016		4,576		325		4,901

		6/30/17		2017		4,602		492		5,094

		6/30/18		2018		5,176		(28)		5,148

		6/30/19		2019		5,462		(659)		4,803

		6/30/20		2020		5,566		(953)		4,613

		6/30/21		2021		4,953		(1,725)		3,228

		6/30/22		2022		5,132		(2,323)		2,809

		6/30/23		2023		5,563		(2,094)		3,469

		6/30/24		2024		5,452

Novell, Christopher D (DOA): Novell, Christopher D (DOA):
revised		(2,304)		3,148

		6/30/25		2025		5,150		(2,377)		2,773



		(In $millions)				cdn 12/10/25



		TRS - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={A886AA8E-D30F-4BA2-AFD2-4DFC5F00625B}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Recommend removing combined figures.

										

tc={BDF47AD6-2C1B-461F-A707-677DB580E513}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Recommend removing combined figures.		

Novell, Christopher D (DOA): Novell, Christopher D (DOA):
revised		6/30/06		2006		1,562		1,526		3,088

		6/30/07		2007		1,602		1,163		2,765

		6/30/08		2008		1,562		1,121		2,682

		6/30/09		2009		2,348		1,026		3,375

		6/30/10		2010		2,747		1,362		4,109

		6/30/11		2011		2,850		1,341		4,191

		6/30/12		2012		3,205		1,273		4,477

		6/30/13		2013		3,419		1,199		4,618

		6/30/14		2014		3,150		672		3,822

		6/30/15		2015		1,629		(9)		1,620

		6/30/16		2016		1,731		(24)		1,707

		6/30/17		2017		1,741		90		1,831

		6/30/18		2018		1,735		(215)		1,520

		6/30/19		2019		1,824		(429)		1,395

		6/30/20		2020		1,860		(532)		1,328

		6/30/21		2021		1,562		(828)		733

		6/30/22		2022		1,704		(995)		709

		6/30/23		2023		1,865		(930)		935

		6/30/24		2024		1,771		(1,026)		746

		6/30/25		2025		1,629		(1,111)		518

						cdn 12/10/25

Recommend removing combined figures.



Recommend removing combined figures.





PERS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1763	1923	1944	3594	3902	4157	4899	5435	5216	4407	4576	4602	5176	5462	5566	4953	5132	5563	5451.5190000000002	5149.6180000000004	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	3585	2747	2905	2743	3073	2770	2562	2395	1036	68	325	492	-28	-659	-953	-1725	-2323	-2094	-2303.828	-2376.8739999999998	









TRS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1562.4	1601.6	1561.6	2348.3000000000002	2747.1	2850.2	3204.8	3419.2	3150.2	1629.1	1731.1	1740.7	1734.7	1824.1	1860	1561.5	1703.8	1865	1771.4870000000001	1629.296	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1525.7	1163.4000000000001	1120.5999999999999	1026.3	1361.5	1340.7	1272.5	1198.8	671.5	-8.9	-23.9	90.3	-214.6	-428.9	-531.6	-828.1	-994.7	-930	-1025.8699999999999	-1110.9369999999999	











6B-Unfunded Liability

		Unfunded Actuarial Liability – PERS / TRS

		(in thousands)

		Year		PERS

tc={55B262AF-CEB4-4F63-9D37-504BEF21C394}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924
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		2003		2,874,372		2,083,324		4,957,696

		2004		3,413,502		2,278,230		5,691,732

		2005		4,401,922		2,539,617		6,941,539

		2006		5,347,505		3,088,151		8,435,656

		2007		4,669,973		2,765,004		7,434,977

		2008		4,848,035		2,682,202		7,530,237

		2009		6,336,393		3,374,556		9,710,949

		2010		6,975,028		4,108,660		11,083,688

		2011		6,926,776		4,190,858		11,117,634

		2012		7,460,331		4,477,290		11,937,621

		2013		7,830,133		4,618,031		12,448,164

		2014		6,252,774		3,821,758		10,074,532

		2015		4,475,204		1,620,194		6,095,398

		2016		4,901,498		1,707,233		6,608,731

		2017		5,094,624		1,830,981		6,925,605

		2018		5,147,436		1,520,131		6,667,567

		2019		4,803,690		1,395,171		6,198,861

		2020		4,613,007		1,328,364		5,941,371

		2021		3,227,000		739,000		3,966,000

		2022		2,809,000		709,000		3,518,000

		2023		3,469,000		935,000		4,404,000

		2024		3,147,691		745,617		3,893,308

		2025		2,772,744		518,359		3,291,103

				* waiting valuations from Gallagher - cn 1/21/25														(Please make sure the full numbers are shown in the data table after posted in the presentation)

																		(Chart is filtered to use the years begning 2008 - to show proper numbers in the data table)





		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2021 for PERS and TRS DB; DRAFT FY 2022 results from November 30, 2022 Actuarial Committee presentation

		Updated By:		KW

		Last update:		12/10/25

		UPDATED		P







These are combined pension/healthcare figures. As noted elsewhere, recommend not showing combined figures.





TRS	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2682202	3374556	4108660	4190858	4477290	4618031	3821758	1620194	1707233	1830981	1520131	1395171	1328364	739000	709000	935000	745617.00000000023	518359.00000000017	PERS	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	4848035	6336393	6975028	6926776	7460331	7830133	6252774	4475204	4901498	5094624	5147436	4803690	4613007	3227000	2809000	3469000	3147691.0000000005	2772744.0000000005	









8-Addl State Contribs Hist

				Additional State Contributions - History

				FY		Legislation		 PERS 		 TRS 		 Total 

				2006		Chapter 3, FSSLA 05 (SB 46), Sec 59(b)		$   18,426,923		$   - 0		$   18,426,923

				2007		Chapter 82, SLA 06 (SB 231), Sec 60(b)		18,581,921		- 0		18,581,921

				2008		Chapter 30, SLA 07 (SB 53), Sec 55(e)		185,000,000		269,992,300		454,992,300

						Chapter 28, SLA 07 (HB95), Sec 15(a)

				2009		Chapter 27, SLA 08 (HB 310), Sec 13(b) & (a)		241,600,000		206,300,000		447,900,000

				2010		Chapter 12, SLA 09 (HB 81), Sec 23(b) & (a)		107,953,000		173,462,000		281,415,000

				2011		Chapter 41, SLA 10 (HB 300), Sec 29(b) & (a)		165,841,171		190,850,258		356,691,429

				2012		Chapter 3, FSSLA 11 (HB 108), Sec 29(b) & (a)		242,609,397		234,517,333		477,126,730

				2013		Chapter 15, SLA 12 (HB 284), Sec 27(a) & (b)		307,302,392		302,777,153		610,079,545

				2014		Chapter 14, SLA 13 (HB 65), Sec 29(a) & (b)		312,472,952		316,847,291		629,320,243

				2015		Chapter 18, SLA 14 (HB 119), Sec 48(a) & (b)		1,000,000,000		2,000,000,000		3,000,000,000

				2016		Chapter 1, SSSLA 15 (HB 2001), Sec 10(a) & (b)		126,520,764		130,108,327		256,629,091

				2017		Chapter 3, 4SSLA 16 (HB 256), Sec 28(a) & (b)		99,166,576		116,699,959		215,866,535

				2018		Chapter 1, SSSLA 17 (HB 57), Sec 41(a) & (b)		72,719,000		111,757,000		184,476,000

						Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(a)

				2019		Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(b) & (c)		135,219,000		128,174,000		263,393,000

				2020		Chapter 1, FSSLA 19 (HB 39), Sec 35(a) & (b)		159,055,000		141,129,000		300,184,000

				2021		Chapter 8, SLA 20 (HB 205), Sec 41(a) & (b)		203,585,000		134,976,000		338,561,000

				2022		Chapter 1, SSSLA 21 (HB 69), Sec 73(b) & (c)		97,699,500		142,665,000		240,364,500				SB 55 adopted - state as an employer pays full rate

				2023		Chapter 11, SLA 22 (HB 281), Sec 80(a) & (b)		33,933,000		91,029,000		124,962,000				ARMB adopts 0% OPEB contribution

				2024		Chapter 1, FSSLA 23 (HB 39), Sec 74(a) & (b)		37,942,000		98,766,000		136,708,000				ARMB adopts 0% OPEB contribution

				2025		Chapter 7, SLA 24 (HB 268), Sec 51(a) & (b)		59,149,000		123,358,000		182,507,000

				2026		Chapter 10, SLA 25 (HB 53), Sec 45(a) & (b)		79,807,000		138,982,000		218,789,000

				2027		Operating Bill - 12/11/25, Sec 27(a) & (b)		75,283,000		157,201,000		232,484,000

						Total:		$   3,704,583,596		$   5,052,390,621		$   8,756,974,217				https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/PERSfinancial_2024.pdf

				Source:		Legislative Bills for the respective year

				Updated By:		CN										https://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0268Z.PDF

				Last update:		12/10/25										pdf page 123

				UPDATED		P



						Sources:

						"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\AK - Sept 2025 meeting_FINAL.pdf"

						Pdf 21 and 23

						"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Tab 8 - HB0053.pdf"

						see bookmark



https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/PERSfinancial_2024.pdfhttps://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0268Z.PDF

7-Addl State Contribs - Proj

				Additional State Contributions - Projected										Additional State Contributions - Projected 2024										Additional State Contributions - Projected 2024										(Used for SF Jan-2020 Presentation - Removed 2021 numbers for a comparision purpose)										(Used for SF 2019 Presentation)

				(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2024 Presentation)										(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2025 Presentation)										(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2025 Presentation)										(2018 Actuarial Valuation Report)										(Based on Proposed Assumptions 12/17/2018 - Kept for comparison and reference)

				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total

				OMB Adopted 2027		75,283,000		157,201,000		232,484,000				2027		99,441,000		171,996,000		271,437,000				2027		70,227,000		147,074,000		217,301,000				2027		189,573,000		142,166,000		331,739,000				2027		273,470,000		151,065,000		424,535,000

				2028		74,059,000		153,514,000		227,573,000				2028		95,359,000		166,627,000		261,986,000				2028		74,200,000		150,476,000		224,676,000				2028		191,637,000		145,533,000		337,170,000				2028		276,331,000		154,084,000		430,415,000

				2029		73,540,000		151,079,000		224,619,000				2029		92,138,000		162,731,000		254,869,000				2029		78,225,000		154,154,000		232,379,000				2029		195,856,000		148,935,000		344,791,000				2029		281,453,000		157,669,000		439,122,000

				2030		74,268,000		150,190,000		224,458,000				2030		90,581,000		160,361,000		250,942,000				2030		83,570,000		159,131,000		242,701,000				2030		199,585,000		152,802,000		352,387,000				2030		285,780,000		161,287,000		447,067,000

				2031		77,264,000		152,105,000		229,369,000				2031		91,444,000		160,930,000		252,374,000				2031		88,405,000		164,177,000		252,582,000				2031		204,346,000		156,619,000		360,965,000				2031		291,338,000		165,362,000		456,700,000

				2032		80,290,000		153,912,000		234,202,000				2032		92,450,000		161,527,000		253,977,000				2032		93,623,000		169,396,000		263,019,000				2032		209,331,000		160,719,000		370,050,000				2032		297,661,000		164,634,000		462,295,000

				2033		82,904,000		155,869,000		238,773,000				2033		93,304,000		162,328,000		255,632,000				2033		98,801,000		174,728,000		273,529,000				2033		215,330,000		164,769,000		380,099,000				2033		304,225,000		168,613,000		472,838,000

				2034		85,683,000		157,719,000		243,402,000				2034		94,583,000		163,246,000		257,829,000				2034		104,086,000		180,176,000		284,262,000				2034		221,322,000		169,208,000		390,530,000				2034		311,336,000		172,894,000		484,230,000

				2035		88,343,000		159,478,000		247,821,000				2035		95,705,000		164,129,000		259,834,000				2035		109,509,000		185,595,000		295,104,000				2035		228,140,000		173,778,000		401,918,000				2035		319,277,000		177,391,000		496,668,000

				2036		90,627,000		161,496,000		252,123,000				2036		96,732,000		165,332,000		262,064,000				2036		114,262,000		191,274,000		305,536,000				2036		235,774,000		178,449,000		414,223,000				2036		327,764,000		181,858,000		509,622,000

				2037		92,689,000		163,146,000		255,835,000				2037		97,803,000		166,226,000		264,029,000				2037		119,057,000		197,025,000		316,082,000				2037		243,599,000		183,196,000		426,795,000				2037		336,896,000		186,747,000		523,643,000

				2038		94,214,000		164,821,000		259,035,000				2038		98,296,000		167,397,000		265,693,000				2038		123,769,000		202,805,000		326,574,000				2038		251,692,000		188,136,000		439,828,000				2038		346,041,000		191,619,000		537,660,000

				2039		96,188,000		116,010,000		212,198,000				2039		99,528,000		117,670,000		217,198,000				2039		128,752,000		208,877,000		337,629,000				2039		269,649,000		198,704,000		468,353,000				2039		364,697,000		202,053,000		566,750,000

						$   1,085,352,000		$   1,996,540,000		$   3,081,892,000						$   1,237,364,000		$   2,090,500,000		$   3,327,864,000						$   1,286,486,000		$   2,284,888,000		$   3,571,374,000

				Without HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions										With HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions 2026 - 2039										With HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions 2026 - 2039

								Variation from Previous Year:



				Source:		Gallgher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB

				Updated By:		CN		Progress: the PERS forecast arrive by 1/24

				Last update:		12/11/25

				UPDATED		P



				(TRS will continue to receive ASC, due to layering of amortization, and ER rate may go over 12.56% for the respective year.)



				THIS HAS BEEN UPDATED WITH TAB CALLED "Addl State Contributions #2)

				numbers from negative interest adjs - Christina

				G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Actuarial Committee\2024 Calendar Year\2024 09

				Exhibit 3

				update with 23 or call david k for updated vaulation projections













10-FY Rates With-Without HC NC

		FY 2027 Employer Contribution Rates 
(with and without Health Plan Normal Cost)

				PERS										TRS

				FY27 PERS Total Payroll *				$   2,801,225,000						FY27 TRS Total Payroll 				$   791,148,000

				With HCC		Contribution		Without HCC		Contribution				With HCC		Contribution		Without HCC		Contribution

		DB Pension Plan - Normal Cost		1.89%		52,943,000		1.89%		52,943,000				1.98%		15,665,000		1.98%		15,665,000

		DB Pension Plan - Past Service Cost		18.57%		520,188,000		18.57%		520,188,000				2.56%		20,253,000		2.56%		20,253,000

		DB Health Plan - Normal Cost		1.78%		49,862,000		0.00%		- 0				1.93%		15,269,000		0.00%		- 0

		DCR Plan		7.09%		198,606,000		7.09%		198,606,000				8.02%		63,450,000		8.02%		63,450,000

				29.33%		821,599,000		27.55%		771,737,000				14.49%		114,637,000		12.56%		99,368,000



		State Of Alaska Contributions		29.33%		409,649,000		27.55%		384,788,000

		Non-State Employer Contributions		22.00%		308,997,000		22.00%		308,997,000				12.56%		99,368,000		12.56%		99,368,000

		Additional State Contributions		7.08%		99,441,000		5.36%		75,283,000				21.74%		171,995,000		19.87%		157,201,000

		*  PERS Non-State Employers Total Payroll:						$   1,404,534,000

		    PERS State as an Employer Total Payroll:						1,396,691,000

		    FY27 (projected) PERS Total Payroll:						$   2,801,225,000																MIGHT WANT TO TALK ABOUT THIS SLIDE A LITTLE BEFORE FINALIZING IT FOR SFC



		 Total Savings :                  $49,019,000 (PERS) + $14,794,000 (TRS) = $63,813,000



		(NOTE: some totals may not add due to rounding)



		Note: Uncheck the "Gridlines" box from the "View" menu - in 'Show' ribbon.

		Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Alaska FY27 Contribution Rate Allocations.pdf"

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/17/25						49,019,000										14,794,000

		UPDATED		P

								SOA Cont's Diff		24,861,000								Total Savings		63,813,000

		Notes: Need to confirm which scenarios/comparison we will use						ASC Diff		24,158,000

										49,019,000

										38,952,000





10a-HC Funded Level

				HealthCare Trusts Funded Level 

tc={21F1540B-B634-4A61-BAF2-40FE6C12B7E0}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These figures are based on 2024 valuation projections that will be presented at the March 2025 meeting.

				Fiscal		with NC		Without NC		with NC		Without NC

				Year		Contributed		Contributed		Contributed		Contributed														PERS		WITH HC		w/o HC				PERS		WITH HC		w/o HC

						PERS				TRS																2025		132%		132%				2025		139%		139%

				2026		135%		135%		142%		142%														2026		135%		135%				2026		142%		142%

				2027		133%		133%		140%		140%														2027		133%		133%				2027		140%		140%

				2028		136%		135%		143%		143%														2028		136%		135%				2028		143%		143%

				2029		138%		137%		146%		145%														2029		138%		137%				2029		146%		145%

				2030		141%		139%		150%		148%														2030		141%		139%				2030		150%		148%

				2031		144%		141%		153%		151%														2031		144%		141%				2031		153%		151%

				2032		147%		144%		157%		154%														2032		147%		144%				2032		157%		154%

				2033		151%		147%		162%		158%														2033		151%		147%				2033		162%		158%

				2034		155%		151%		167%		163%														2034		155%		151%				2034		167%		163%

				2035		160%		155%		172%		168%														2035		160%		155%				2035		172%		168%

				2036		165%		159%		179%		174%														2036		165%		159%				2036		179%		174%

				2037		171%		165%		186%		181%														2037		171%		165%				2037		186%		181%

				2038		178%		171%		195%		189%														2038		178%		171%				2038		195%		189%

				2039		186%		178%		204%		197%														2039		186%		178%				2039		204%		197%

																														186%				2040		214%		207%

				(NC - Normal Cost: The annual cost of future pension benefits and administrative expenses assigned under an actuarial cost method.)																						2040		194%		195%				2041		226%		218%

																										2041		205%		205%				2042		240%		231%

				Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\PERSDBvaluation_2024.pdf" . 3.9A and 3.9B
"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\TRSDBvaluation_2024.pdf" 3.9A and 3.9B																				2042		216%		217%				2043		255%		245%

				Updated By:		KW																				2043		230%		231%				2044		272%		261%

				Last update:		1/11/24																				2044		245%		247%				2045		291%		279%

				UPDATED		P																				2045		263%		265%				2046		313%		298%

																										2046		283%		286%				2047		336%		320%

																										2047		306%		309%				2048		363%		345%

																										2048		332%		336%				2049		392%		373%

				HealthCare Trusts																						2049		362%		367%				2050		426%		404%

																										2050		396%		402%				2051		465%		440%

																										2051		435%		442%				2052		509%		481%

																										2052		479%		489%				2053		560%		529%

																										2053		531%		542%				2054		619%		584%

																										2054		590%

These figures are based on 2024 valuation projections that will be presented at the March 2025 meeting.







11-FY Contribution Rates

				Contribution Rates – DB Plans 		FY2026

tc={59A1C75B-2F20-4394-9876-C327DC4FEA1A}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These are the adopted rates shown in Exhibit 3 of FY26 contribution rate letter dated 8/29/24.						Reference

												Valuation Year		Contribution Rate Year

				Defined Benefit Plans		PERS		TRS				FY2016		FY2019

				Employee								FY2017		FY2020

				• All Other Employees		6.75%		8.65%				FY2018		FY2021

				• Peace Officer/Firefighter		7.50%						FY2019		FY2022

				• School District Alternate Option		9.60%						FY2020		FY2023

												FY2021		FY2024

				Employer (Rates capped by Alaska statute)		22.00%		12.56%				FY2022		FY2025

				Additional State Contribution (for non-State employers)		5.55%		20.58%				FY2023		FY2026

				Total Required Contributions for the Fiscal Year *		27.55%		33.14%				FY2024		FY2027

				* The total contribution rates for PERS and TRS include the DCR contribution rates. 								FY2025		FY2028



				Contribution Rates – DC Plans

				Defined Contribution Plans		PERS		TRS

				Employee (to Investment Account)		8.00%		8.00%

				Employer

				Investment Account		5.00%		7.00%

				Health Care (Retiree Major Medical Plan)		0.86%		0.74%

				Occupational Death & Disability

				• All Others  		0.24%		0.08%

				• Peace Officer/Firefighter		0.69%		N/A

				Health Reimbursement Account (HRA)		Flat dollar amount computed annually		Flat dollar amount computed annually

				(3% of all PERS/TRS average annual compensation)

				 Excess from Employers’ Contributions (22% / 12.56%)		To DB Plans – Unfunded Liability

						DB:		http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html#.XcSlDzNKh1P

		Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Alaska FY27 Contribution Rate Allocations.pdf" (pdf-p 5)		DCR

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/9/26

		UPDATED		P





These are the adopted rates shown in Exhibit 3 of FY26 contribution rate letter dated 8/29/24.





http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html

12-Contributions Rate History

		Contributions Rate History

		PERS

		Year		Employee Contributions Rate				Employer Rate		State		Actuarial Rate

				PO/FF		Other

		2000		7.50%		6.75%		7.74%		0.00%		7.74%

		2001		7.50%		6.75%		7.40%		0.00%		7.40%

		2002		7.50%		6.75%		6.75%		0.00%		6.75%

		2003		7.50%		6.75%		6.75%		0.00%		6.75%

		2004		7.50%		6.75%		6.77%		0.00%		6.77%

		2005		7.50%		6.75%		11.77%		0.00%		11.77%

		2006		7.50%		6.75%		16.77%		0.00%		16.77%

		2007		7.50%		6.75%		21.77%		0.00%		21.77%

		2008		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		10.51%		32.51%

		2009		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.22%		35.22%

		2010		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.65%		27.65%

		2011		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.96%		27.96%

		2012		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		11.49%		33.49%

		2013		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.84%		35.84%

		2014		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.68%		35.68%

		2015		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		9.90%		31.90%

		2016		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.19%		27.19%

		2017		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		4.14%		26.14%

		2018		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		3.01%		25.01%

		2019		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.58%		27.58%

		2020		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		6.62%		28.62%

		2021		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		8.85%		30.85%

		2022		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		8.11%		30.11%

		2023		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		2.79%		24.79%

		2024		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		3.10%		25.10%

		2025		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		4.76%		26.76%

		2026		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		6.11%		28.33%

		2027		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.55%		27.55%

		TRS

		Year		Employee Contributions Rate				Employer Rate		State		Actuarial Rate

		2000		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2001		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2002		8.65%				11.00%		0.00%		11.00%

		2003		8.65%				11.00%		0.00%		11.00%

		2004		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2005		8.65%				16.00%		0.00%		16.00%

		2006		8.65%				21.00%		0.00%		21.00%

		2007		8.65%				26.00%		0.00%		26.00%

		2008		8.65%				12.56%		41.47%		54.03%

		2009		8.65%				12.56%		31.61%		44.17%

		2010		8.65%				12.56%		26.97%		39.53%

		2011		8.65%				12.56%		26.00%		38.56%

		2012		8.65%				12.56%		32.99%		45.55%

		2013		8.65%				12.56%		40.11%		52.67%

		2014		8.65%				12.56%		41.06%		53.62%

		2015		8.65%				12.56%		36.13%		48.69%

		2016		8.65%				12.56%		16.71%		29.27%

		2017		8.65%				12.56%		15.46%		28.02%

		2018		8.65%				12.56%		14.22%		26.78%

		2019		8.65%				12.56%		16.34%		28.90%

		2020		8.65%				12.56%		17.91%		30.47%

		2021		8.65%				12.56%		17.91%		30.47%

		2022		8.65%				12.56%		19.29%		31.85%

		2023		8.65%				12.56%		12.06%		24.62%

		2024		8.65%				12.56%		12.96%		25.52%

		2025		8.65%				12.56%		16.03%		28.59%

		2026		8.65%				12.56%		18.12%		31.33%

		2027		8.65%				12.56%		20.58%		34.02%

		Source:		June 30, 2022 - Board Adopted Rates Report (BUCK)

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/24/25								https://drb.alaska.gov/employer/contributions.html#onbehalf

		UPDATED		P



PERS

Employer Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	Actuarial Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.3251	0.35220000000000001	0.27650000000000002	0.27960000000000002	0.33489999999999998	0.3584	0.35680000000000001	0.31900000000000001	0.27189999999999998	0.26140000000000002	0.25009999999999999	0.27579999999999999	0.28620000000000001	0.3085	0.30109999999999998	0.24790000000000001	0.251	0.2676	0.2833	0.27550000000000002	



TRS

Employer Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	Actuarial Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.5403	0.44169999999999998	0.39529999999999998	0.3856	0.45550000000000002	0.52669999999999995	0.53620000000000001	0.4869	0.29270000000000002	0.2802	0.26779999999999998	0.28899999999999998	0.30470000000000003	0.30470000000000003	0.31850000000000001	0.2462	0.25519999999999998	0.28589999999999999	0.31330000000000002	0.3402	



https://drb.alaska.gov/employer/contributions.html

13-Proj Pension benf recipients

		Projected Number of Pension Benefit Recipients

		Projected Number of Pension Benefit Recipients												Provided by Gallagher

		Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Notes:																				PERS		TRS

		2025		39,078		14,445		53,523				1		These projections are based on the 6/30/24 DRAFT valuation results.																2025		39,078		14,445

		2026		40,270		14,849		55,119				2		Includes retirees, beneficiaries and disabled members.																2026		40,270		14,849

		2027		41,184		15,190		56,374																						2027		41,184		15,190

		2028		41,832		15,457		57,289																						2028		41,832		15,457

		2029		42,230		15,647		57,877																						2029		42,230		15,647

		2030		42,394		15,756		58,150																						2030		42,394		15,756

		2031		42,360		15,789		58,149																						2031		42,360		15,789

		2032		42,134		15,737		57,871																						2032		42,134		15,737

		2033		41,746		15,615		57,361																						2033		41,746		15,615

		2034		41,196		15,415		56,611																						2034		41,196		15,415

		2035		40,501		15,142		55,643																						2035		40,501		15,142

		2036		39,661		14,796		54,457																						2036		39,661		14,796

		2037		38,735		14,404		53,139																						2037		38,735		14,404

		2038		37,681		13,949		51,630																						2038		37,681		13,949

		2039		36,492		13,471		49,963																						2039		36,492		13,471

		2040		35,180		12,971		48,151																						2040		35,180		12,971

		2041		33,778		12,440		46,218																						2041		33,778		12,440

		2042		32,300		11,887		44,187																						2042		32,300		11,887

		2043		30,775		11,315		42,090																						2043		30,775		11,315

		2044		29,188		10,737		39,925																						2044		29,188		10,737

		2045		27,586		10,161		37,747																						2045		27,586		10,161

		2046		25,963		9,600		35,563																						2046		25,963		9,600

		2047		24,353		9,056		33,409																						2047		24,353		9,056

		2048		22,744		8,532		31,276																						2048		22,744		8,532

		2049		21,165		8,027		29,192																						2049		21,165		8,027

		2050		19,634		7,538		27,172																						2050		19,634		7,538

		2051		18,148		7,063		25,211																						2051		18,148		7,063

		2052		16,712		6,606		23,318																						2052		16,712		6,606

		2053		15,336		6,166		21,502																						2053		15,336		6,166

		2053		14,957		6,102		21,059																						2054		14,023		5,744

																														2055		12,775		5,342

																														2056		11,598		4,956

																														2057		10,493		4,589

																														2058		9,461		4,240

		Source:		Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.10																										2059		8,501		3,906

		Updated By:		CN																										2060		7,614		3,589

		Last update:		1/4/26										ask gallagher																2061		6,798		3,287

		Updated		P																										2062		6,049		2,999

																														2063		5364		2724

																														2064		4740		2464

																														2065		4173

																														2066		3659





&Z&F
&D		


PERS	[X VALUE]
40,270
2030
42,394


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	39078	40270	41184	41832	42230	42394	42360	42134	41746	41196	40501	39661	38735	37681	36492	35180	33778	32300	30775	29188	27586	25963	24353	22744	21165	19634	18148	16712	15336	14957	TRS	2026
14,849
2031
15,789


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	14445	14849	15190	15457	15647	15756	15789	15737	15615	15415	15142	14796	14404	13949	13471	12971	12440	11887	11315	10737	10161	9600	9056	8532	8027	7538	7063	6606	6166	6102	Total	2030
58,150


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	53523	55119	56374	57289	57877	58150	58149	57871	57361	56611	55643	54457	53139	51630	49963	48151	46218	44187	42090	39925	37747	35563	33409	31276	29192	27172	25211	23318	21502	21059	





14-Projected Benefit Payments

		Projected Pension Benefits Payment

				Projected Benefit Payments ($000's)

		Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total																								PERS		TRS

		2025		1,142,863		595,315		1,738,178				Notes:																		2025		$ 1,142,863		$ 595,315

		2026		1,193,312		611,754		1,805,066				1		These projections are based on the 6/30/22 valuations.																2026		1,193,312		611,754

		2027		1,241,532		627,044		1,868,576				2		Includes retirees, beneficiaries and disabled members.																2027		1,241,532		627,044

		2028		1,286,084		640,835		1,926,919																						2028		1,286,084		640,835

		2029		1,326,289		652,852		1,979,141																						2029		1,326,289		652,852

		2030		1,363,735		663,096		2,026,831																						2030		1,363,735		663,096

		2031		1,398,394		671,308		2,069,702																						2031		1,398,394		671,308

		2032		1,429,756		678,124		2,107,880																						2032		1,429,756		678,124

		2033		1,457,134		682,928		2,140,062																						2033		1,457,134		682,928

		2034		1,480,191		685,590		2,165,781																						2034		1,480,191		685,590

		2035		1,485,534		679,669		2,165,203																						2035		1,485,534		679,669

		2036		1,499,323		677,522		2,176,845																						2036		1,499,323		677,522

		2037		1,508,613		673,214		2,181,827																						2037		1,508,613		673,214

		2038		1,511,769		667,037		2,178,806																						2038		1,511,769		667,037

		2039		1,508,970		658,635		2,167,605																						2039		1,508,970		658,635

		2040		1,499,555		648,339		2,147,894																						2040		1,499,555		648,339

		2041		1,485,164		636,421		2,121,585																						2041		1,485,164		636,421

		2042		1,465,061		622,859		2,087,920																						2042		1,465,061		622,859

		2043		1,439,450		607,849		2,047,299																						2043		1,439,450		607,849

		2044		1,409,096		591,621		2,000,717																						2044		1,409,096		591,621

		2045		1,373,703		574,261		1,947,964																						2045		1,373,703		574,261

		2046		1,334,621		556,012		1,890,633																						2046		1,334,621		556,012

		2047		1,291,918		537,022		1,828,940																						2047		1,291,918		537,022

		2048		1,246,317		517,466		1,763,783																						2048		1,246,317		517,466

		2049		1,198,233		497,485		1,695,718																						2049		1,198,233		497,485

		2050		1,148,045		477,257		1,625,302																						2050		1,148,045		477,257

		2051		1,096,387		456,921		1,553,308																						2051		1,096,387		456,921

		2052		1,043,753		436,568		1,480,321																						2052		1,043,753		436,568

		2053		990,497		416,270		1,406,767																						2053		990,497		416,270

		2054		937,035		396,077		1,333,112																						2054		937,035		396,077

		2055		883,686		376,027		1,259,713																						2055		883,686		376,027

		2056		830,771		356,147		1,186,918																						2056		830,771		356,147

		2057		778,557		336,456		1,115,013																						2057		778,557		336,456

		2058		727,263		316,963		1,044,226																						2058		727,263		316,963

		2059		677,086		297,675		974,761																						2059		677,086		297,675

		2060		628,183		278,600		906,783																						2060		628,183		278,600

		2061		580,690		259,750		840,440																						2061		580,690		259,750

		2062		534,718		241,143		775,861				Source:		Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.10																2062		534,718		241,143

		2063		490,361		222,806		713,167				Updated By:		CN																2063		490,361		222,806

		2064		447,701		204,783		652,484				Last update:		1/4/26																2064		447,701		204,783

		2065		406,810		187,124		593,934				Updated		P																2065		406,810		187,124

		2066		367,753		169,897		537,650																						2066		367,753		169,897

		2067		330,599		153,184		483,783																						2067		330,599		153184

		2068		295,407		137,070		432,477																						2068		295,407		137070

		2069		262,239		121,649		383,888																						2069		262,239		121649

		2070		231,153		107,009		338,162																						2070		231,153		107009

		2071		202,201		93,237		295,438																						2071		202,201		93237

		2072		175,425		80,410		255,835																						2072		175,425		80410

		2073		150,857		68,590		219,447																						2073		150,857		68590

		2074		128,508		57,827		186,335																						2074		128,508		57827

		2075		108,370		48,148		156,518																						2075		108,370		48148

		2076		90,413		39,565		129,978																						2076		90,413		39565

		2077		74,577		32,065		106,642																						2077		74,577		32065

		2078		60,781		25,611		86,392																						2078		60,781		25611

		2079		48,912		20,147		69,059																						2079		48,912		20147

		2080		38,838		15,601		54,439																						2080		38,838		15601

		2081		30,410		11,887		42,297																						2081		30,410		11887

		2082		23,463		8,907		32,370																						2082		23,463		8907

		2083		17,826		6,562		24,388																						2083		17,826		6562

		2084		13,328		4,754		18,082																						2084		13,328		4754

		2085		9,802		3,389		13,191																						2085		9,802		3389

		2086		7,089		2,380		9,469																						2086		7,089		2380

		2087		5,040		1,650		6,690																						2087		5,040		1650

		2088		3,526		1,135		4,661																						2088		3,526		1135

		2089		2,426		780		3,206																						2089		2,426		780

		2090		1,647		536		2,183																						2090		1,647		536

		2091		1,104		375		1,479																						2091		1,104		375

		2092		735		268		1,003																						2092		735		268

		2093		488		198		686																						2093		488		198

		2094		325		150		475																						2094		325		150

		2095		219		118		337																						2095		219		118

		2096		151		96		247																						2096		151		96

		2097		107		80		187																						2097		107		80

		2098		77		68		145																						2098		77		68

		2099		57		58		115																						2099		57		58

		2100		44		51		95																						2100		44		51

		2101		0		44		44																						2101		0		44

		2101		42		0		42
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15-EGWP Subsidy NEW

				An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy

				Types of Funding		$ (Millions)

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024 Estimated				YTD Total (from Optum - Row 121):		($5,909,414.65)		$38,360,282.32		$226,281.00		$1,277,156.16		$52,273,302.40

				Direct Subsidy		$   0.04		$   (2.64)		$   (5.23)		$   (5.91)		$   (5.91)				2023-SOA Subsidy Reporting Pakage_01122024.xls

				Catastrophic Reinsurance*		20.76		25.98		35.57		38.36		38.36				Direct Subsidy 		-5,909,415		-5.91

				Low Income Premiums Subsidy		0.22		0.22		0.22		0.23		0.23				Catastrophic Reinsurance		38,360,282		38.36

				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy*		1.10		1.10		1.12		1.28		1.28				Low Income Premium Subsidy (LIPS)  Paid to the State of AK		226,281		0.23

				Coverage Gap Discount*		36.26		39.75		44.02		52.27		$   52.27				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy (LICS) Paid to the State of AK		1,277,156		1.28

				TOTAL		$   58.38		$   64.41		$   75.70		$   86.23		$   86.23				Coverage Gap Discounts		52,273,302		52.27

																		Total		86,227,607		86.23

		Source:		2023-SOA Subsidy Reporting Pakage_01122024.xls		G:\Health_Only\Vendor Management\OptumRx\EGWP Subsidy Reporting Package

		Updated By:		AD

		Last update:		1/11/24

		UPDATED		P



		Note 1 - Projected LICS and Gap Discount amounts are rough estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims/PDEs.  Constant PDE adjustments throughout the year can affect the actual amounts paid.



		Note 2 - Projected Coverage Gap Discount Payments are rough estimates, and may differ from the amounts actually paid for the following reasons:

		·         The exact date that CMS creates the invoice for the pharmaceutical manufacturers is not known.  Therefore, it is impossible to know with 100% certainty exactly which PDEs made it on to the invoice. 

		        This can cause inaccuracies in the projections.

		·         With regard to the actual gap discount payment disbursed, we have seen PDEs with dates of service near the end of the Quarter for which payment is being made being excluded from the actual payment.













* 2023 Amounts described above are estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims. The actual subsidy is subject to minor adjustments due to true-up.

../../../AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/EGWP%20Subsidy%20Reporting%20Package

15-EGWP Subsidy OLD

				An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy

				Types of Funding		$ (Millions)

						2019		2020		2021		2022
(Estimated*) 

				Direct Subsidy		$   1.30		$   0.04		$   (2.64)		$   (5.23)				 Worksheet from Emailed by Brian Ripes, OptumRx - Dated 1/12/2023

				Catastrophic Reinsurance*		28.80		20.76		25.98		35.57				Direct Subsidy 		-5,230,714		-5.23

				Low Income Premiums Subsidy		18.20		0.22		0.22		0.22				Catastrophic Reinsurance		35,570,999		35.57

				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy*		0.20		1.10		1.10		1.11				Low Income Premium Subsidy (LIPS)  Paid to the State of AK		224,009		0.22

				Coverage Gap Discount*		1.00		36.26		39.75		44.02				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy (LICS) Paid to the State of AK		1,114,720		1.11

				TOTAL		$   49.50		$   58.38		$   64.41		$   75.70				Coverage Gap Discounts		44,016,510		44.02

																Total		75,695,524		75.70

		Source:		 Worksheet from Emailed by Brian Ripes, OptumRx - Dated 1/12/2023

		Updated By:		AD

		Last update:		1/18/23

		UPDATED		P



		Note 1 - Projected LICS and Gap Discount amounts are rough estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims/PDEs.  Constant PDE adjustments throughout the year can affect the actual amounts paid.



		Note 2 - Projected Coverage Gap Discount Payments are rough estimates, and may differ from the amounts actually paid for the following reasons:

		·         The exact date that CMS creates the invoice for the pharmaceutical manufacturers is not known.  Therefore, it is impossible to know with 100% certainty exactly which PDEs made it on to the invoice. 

		        This can cause inaccuracies in the projections.

		·         With regard to the actual gap discount payment disbursed, we have seen PDEs with dates of service near the end of the Quarter for which payment is being made being excluded from the actual payment.



		Note 3 - The Direct Subsidy amounts for June, 2019, June, 2020, and July 2020 represent CMS adjustments due to changes in the overall risk adjustment factor and are attributable to prior months.



		Note 4 - For June, 2019 and June/July, 2020, CMS posted an adjustment to the risk adjustment scores for prior months which created an incremental payment to the State of Alaska.





* 2022 Amounts described above are estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims. The actual subsidy is subject to minor adjustments due to true-up.



16-Health Care Trend

		Health Care Cost Trend Rates

tc={8186E2C7-CDE8-4968-AF22-E6B02FF639B6}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    I updated the trend rates used in the 2024 valuations.

				Fiscal Year		Medical Pre-65		Medical Post-65		Rx / EGWP

				2025		6.40%		5.40%		8.80%

				2026		6.20%		5.40%		8.50%

				2027		6.05%		5.35%		8.20%				1.7355

				2030		5.45%		5.30%		7.05%

				2031		5.30%		5.30%		6.60%

				2032		5.30%		5.30%		6.15%

				2033		5.30%		5.30%		5.70%

				2034-2038		5.30%		5.30%		5.30%

				2039		5.25%		5.25%		5.30%

				2050+		4.50%		4.50%		4.50%



												NOTE FOR FY2020 HCCTR - no change between 2019 and 2020 valuation reports.

																		Page 104 - FY23 Valuation:

		Source:		Buck - Trend rates used in the 6/30/23 PDF PG 104. Confirm FY24 the same.

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/21/25

		UPDATED		P

I updated the trend rates used in the 2024 valuations.





Trend rates were updated with the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation reports by adopting the ARM Board of the most recent experience study.  Beginning in the Fiscal Year 2039, trend rates were revised to reach an ultimate rate of 4.5% in Fiscal Year 2050.



FYI - Fiscal Year Dates

		*****  Information Only ********										Employers and Additional State Contributions - Process Timeline

		Fiscal Year		Begin Date		End Date						Valuation/Liabilities		Assets w/Actual ROR		Assets w/Projected ROR		Contribution Rates

		FY 2017		7/1/16		6/30/17						FY 2014		FY 2015		FY 2016		FY 2017

		FY 2018		7/1/17		6/30/18						FY 2015		FY 2016		FY 2017		FY 2018

		FY 2019		7/1/18		6/30/19						FY 2016		FY 2017		FY 2018		FY 2019

		FY 2020		7/1/19		6/30/20						FY 2017		FY 2018		FY 2019		FY 2020

		FY 2021		7/1/20		6/30/21						FY 2018 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2019		FY 2020		FY 2021

		FY 2022		7/1/21		6/30/22						FY 2019		FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022

		FY 2023		7/1/22		6/30/23						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

		FY 2024		7/1/23		6/30/24						FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024

		FY 2025		7/1/24		6/30/25						FY 2022 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2023		FY 2024		FY 2025

		FY 2026		7/1/25		6/30/26						FY 2023		FY 2024		FY 2025		FY 2026

		FY 2027		7/1/26		6/30/27						FY 2024		FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027

		FY 2028		7/1/27		6/30/28						FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028

		FY 2029		7/1/28		6/30/29						FY 2026 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029

		FY 2030		7/1/29		6/30/30						FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030

		FY 2031		7/1/30		6/30/31						FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031

		FY 2032		7/1/31		6/30/32						FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031		FY 2032

		FY 2033		7/1/32		6/30/33						FY 2030 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033

		FY 2034		7/1/33		6/30/34						FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034

		FY 2035		7/1/34		6/30/35						FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035

		FY 2036		7/1/35		6/30/36						FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035		FY 2036

		FY 2037		7/1/36		6/30/37						FY 2034 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2035		FY 2036		FY 2037

		FY 2038		7/1/37		6/30/38						FY 2035		FY 2036		FY 2037		FY 2038

		FY 2039		7/1/38		6/30/39						FY 2036		FY 2037		FY 2038		FY 2039

		FY 2040		7/1/39		6/30/40						FY 2037		FY 2038		FY 2039		FY 2040
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The key reasons for the change in the funded status are explained below. The funded status for
healthcare benefits is not necessarily an appropriate measure to confirm that assets are sufficient to
settle health plan obligations as there are no available financial instruments for purchase. Future
experience is likely to vary from assumptions, so there is potential for actuarial gains or losses

1. Investment Experience

The asset valuation method recognizes 20% of the investment gain or loss each year. for a period of
five years. The FY23 investment return based on fair value of assets was approximately 7.6%
compared to the expected investment return of 7.25% (net of investment expenses). This resulted in
a market asset gain of approximately $35 million (pension) and $32 million (healthcare). Due to the
recognition of investment gains and losses over a 5-year period, the FY23 investment retur based
on actuarial value of assets was approximately 7.4%, which resulted in an actuarial asset gain of
‘approximately $14 million (pension) and $18 million (healthcare).

2. Salary Increases

‘Salary increases for continuing active members during FY23 were higher than expected based on the
valuation assumptions, resulting in a liability loss of approximately $34 million
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Summary of Valuation Results

$ in thousands PERS Healthc: TRS Healthcare
Actuarial Accrued Lial

6/30/25 $ 17,311,947 $ 7408403 $ 8,051,399 $ 2735920
6/30/24 $ 17,059,775 $ 7,129,523 $ 8018737 $ 2,651,545
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)

6/30/25 $ 12,162,329 $ 9785277 $ 6422103 $ 3,846,857
6/30/24 $ 11,608,256 $ 9433351 $ 6,247,250 $ 3677415
Unfunded Liability (AAL - AVA)

6/30/25 $ 5149618 $ (2.376,874) $ 1,629,296 $  (1,110,937)
6/30/24 $ 5451519 $ (2,303,828) $ 1771487 $ (1,025,870)
Market Value of Assets (MVA)

6/30/25 $ 12,286,031 $ 9891510 $ 6478048 $ 3,891,081
6/30/24 $ 11,555,868 $ 9400625 $ 6,216,525 $ 3,665,189
Actuarial Funded Ratio (AVA / AAL)

6/30/25 70.3% 132.1% 79.8% 140.6%
6/30/24 68.0% 132.3% 77.9% 138.7%
Market Funded Ratio (MVA / AAL)

6/30/25 71.0% 133.5% 80.5% 142.2%

6/30/24 67.7% 131.9% 77.5% 138.2%
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ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2023

Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)
To © Worley, Kevin T (DOA)
Ce © Leary, Pamela ) (DOR)

Kevin —as requested

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through

613012023
" . PERS

Annualized Returns ~ PERS  TRS | Average Inflation Roa  TRSReal | Avg.Real
39 Year 880%  9.09%|  8.95% 2.80% 599%  629% |  6.14%
30 Year 755%  160% |  758% 252% 503%  507%|  5.05%
25 Year 652%  654%|  653% 254% 398%  400%|  3.99%
20 Year 756%  158% |  757% 257% 499%  501%|  5.00%
15 Year 674%  676%|  6.75% 224% 451%  453% | 452%
10 Year 817%  8.18%|  8.18% 271% 537%  537%|  537%
7Year 874%  874%|  874% 3.43% 518%  518% |  5.18%
5 Year 768%  T67%|  T67% 3.90% 361%  361%|  361%
3 Year 942%  9.42% |  9.42% 5.78% 338%  338% |  3.38%
1 Year 703%  702%|  7.02% 297% 406%  405%|  4.06%
Regards,

Zach

Zachary A. Hanna, CFA | Cref Investment Officer | Department of Revenue | State of Alaska
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RE: 30-year average rate of return - Through 6/30/24

Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)

< To © Novell, Christopher D (DOA)
Cc © Leary, Pamela J (DOR)

(@) vou replied to this message on 1/16/2025 1:08 PM,

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2024

Annualized Returns PERS TRS ‘ Average

40 Year 8.81% 9.10% 8.96%
30 Year 777% 7.82% 7.80%
25 Year 6.47% 6.48% 6.48%
20 Year 7.28% 7.30% 7.29%
15 Year 9.03% 9.06% 9.04%
10 Year 7.29% 7.29% 7.29%
7 Year 8.17% 8.17% 8.17%
5 Year 8.24% 8.24% 824%
3 Year 3.89% 3.88% 3.89%

1 Year 9.22% 9.23% 9.22%
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FY27 Contribution Rate Scenarios

Layered 25 years

Layered 25 years

c ayered years after
1d Layered 15 years retroactively**
2a Single 13 years

2b Single 13 years






image8.png

FY27 Additional State Contribution — PERS

$ in thousands

2a.
2b.
2c.

3a.
3b.
3c.

6a.
6b._

Total DB/DCR Payroll — Non-State Employers

DB Pension Employer Contribution Rate
« Normal Cost
« Unfunded Liability Amortization
- Total

DB Healthcare Employer Contribution Rate
+ Normal Cost
+ Unfunded Liability Amortization
« Total

DCR Employer Contribution Rate
Total Employer Contribution Rate [2¢ + 3¢ +4]

Additional State Contribution Rate
+ Before back out 1/2 year interest adjustment
« After back out 1/2 year interest adjustment

Additional State Contribution [6b x 1]

[
Scenariola  Scenariolb  Scenarioic  Scenario1d | Scenario2a  Scenario 2b
$ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534
1.89% 1.89% 1.89% 1.89% 1.89%
13.02% 13.02% 13.02% 11.24% 13.02%
14.91% 14.91% 14.91% 13.13% 14.91%
0.00% 0.00% 1.78% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 1.78% 0.00%
7.09% 7.09% 7.09% 7.09%
22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00%
5.45% 7.84% 8.10% 6.32%
5.26% 7.57% 7.82% 6.10%
s 73878 $ 106,323 $ 109,835 s 85677
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Exhibit 1b G Gallagher

State of Alaska

Allocation of Projected FY27 Employer and Additional State Contributions
Based on June 30, 2024 Valuations with Liabilities Rolled Forward Two Years
and Assets Rolled Forward One Year and Smoothed

0% of FY27 Healthcare Normal Cost Contributed to Healthcare Trust
and Unfunded Liability Amortized with 25-year Layered Bases

Non-State Employers State as an Employer | All Employers RS

Projected FY27 DB Payrol s 313592000 s 311841000 |5 625433000 s 205,163,000

Projected FY27 DCR Payroll 1,090,942 000 1,084.850,000 | __2,175.752.000 585,975,000

Projected FY27 Total Payroll 5 1.404534,000 5 1.396,691,000 | 3 2.801,225,000 5 791148000
Porcent  Estimated | Percent  Estimated Estimated Percent  Estimated
of Total Dollar of Total Dollar Dollar of Total Dollar
Payroll  Amount Payroll Amount Amount Payroll Amount

Employer Contributions.
DB Pension Plan

1. Nomal Cost 189% 1.85% 1.96%
2. Past Service Cost 13.02% 1857% 258%

3. Total: (1) + 2) 1491% S 203415000 [ 2046% § 285763000 |§ 495,179,000 Zse% s 3918000
DB Healthcare Plan

4. Nomal Cost 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

5. Past Service Cost 000% 0.00% 0.00%

6. Total: (4) + (5) 000% o ooo% [l o 0.00% o
7. DCR Plan Zo% 9561000 | 7.08% 96,005,000 | 198,606,000 s02% £3.450,000
8. Totak: (3)+ () + (7). 2200% § 308997.000 | 2755% 5 364783000 S 693785000 1256% 5 99,3800

Additional State Contributions to DB

9. 0B Pension Flan sssw s 77952000 000% S ofs 7res2000| |la0sew s te2siso00
10,08 Heathcare Plan o oo o of | oow o
11, Subttal: 3 + (10) 5 e | oo § 0|5 77eman| | wsew 5 iezeiEon0
12/ nterest Adustment ey @ess00n| 000% o|_ Geesoon| | am s517000)
13.Totl (11) + (12) Si% 5 72283000 000% § 0|5 7samo0| | desre 5 israotoon
Totai0B

16,0 Pension Plan: () + ©) 46% § 267365000 | 246% § 2STE0|S I | | % 19873000
15.D8 Healthcare Flan: () +(10) | 0.00% o “oooe o of | ooox o
16 Totl (14) + (15) 246% § 2736000 | 246% 3 FETE000 |3 SEIFO00| | 252% 5 1700

Total DB and DCR: (1) + (16) 2rss% s sassscoo | BESM s sesrssooo|s rrizsrooo| | [ s cs21ss000
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| Current and Past Contribution Rates

| FY 2026 Contribution Rates

PERS/TRS DCR PLAN
PERS PERS TRS
® %)
Em|
'fhye_r 5.00% 5.00% 7.00%
Contribution
Retiree Medical
0.86% 0.86% 0.74%
Plan
Occupational
Death & 0.69% 0.24% 0.08%
Disability
DCR Required 6.55% 6.10% 7.82%
Rate + HRA +HRA +HRA +HRA
Total Employer
Contribution 22.00% 22.00% 12.56%
Rate
P = Peace Officers / Firefighters, A= Al others

FY 2016 C

FY 2015 C

FY 2014 C

FY 2013 C

FY 2012 C

FY 2011 C

FY 2010 C

FY 2009 C

FY 2008 C

FY 2007 C
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Healthcare Cost Trend

The table below shows the rate used to project the cost from the shown fiscal year to the next fiscal year.
For example, 6.70% is applied to the FY24 pre-Medicare medical claims costs to get the FY25 pre-
Medicare medical claims costs.

FY26 620% 5.40% 6.65%
Fy2r 6.05% 535% 6.35%
FY2s 5.85% 535% 6.10%
FY29 5.65% 530% 5.80%
FY30 5.45% 530% 5.55%

Fya1 510% 5.10% 510%
FY42 5.05% 5.05% 5.05%
FY43 495% 495% 495%
Fyaq 490% 490% 490%
FY4s 480% 480% 480%
FY46 475% 475% 475%
Fyar 470% 470% 470%
Fyag 460% 460% 460%
) 455% 455% 455%

For the June 30, 2014 valuation and later, the updated Society of Actuaries’ Healthcare Cost Trend Model
is used to project medical and prescription drug costs. This model estimates trend amounts that are
projected out for 80 years. The model has been populated with assumptions that are specific to the State
of Alaska.








Funded Ratio – PERS Pension and HealthCare
(Based on Actuarial Valuation Reports)

7Source: Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024, and 2025 draft results for PERS DB and TRS DB 
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Funded Ratio – TRS Pension and HealthCare
(Based on Actuarial Valuation Reports)

8Source: Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024, and 2025 draft results for PERS DB and TRS DB 
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Correlation between Actual Rate of Return and Funded Ratio – Pension only

9Source: Funded Ratio - Actuarial Reports;  Actual Rate of Returns - Department of Revenue, Investment 
Performance 

Fiscal Year End Actuarial Actuarial
30-Jun Funded Ratio Funded Ratio 

2000 8.25% 10.16% 101.1% 10.25% 99.6%
2001 8.25% -5.37% 100.9% -5.44% 95.0%
2002 8.25% -5.48% 75.2% -5.49% 68.2%
2003 8.25% 3.67% 72.8% 3.68% 64.3%
2004 8.25% 15.08% 70.2% 15.09% 62.8%
2005 8.25% 8.95% 65.7% 9.01% 60.9%
2006 8.25% 11.74% 78.2% 11.78% 67.8%
2007 8.25% 18.93% 77.8% 18.97% 68.2%
2008 8.25% -3.13% 78.8% -3.12% 70.2%
2009 8.25% -20.53% 63.0% -20.67% 57.0%
2010 8.25% 11.39% 62.4% 11.58% 54.3%
2011 8.00% 21.18% 61.9% 21.36% 54.0%
2012 8.00% 0.46% 57.1% 0.51% 49.9%
2013 8.00% 12.50% 54.5% 12.59% 48.1%
2014 8.00% 18.56% 59.7% 18.56% 54.5%
2015 8.00% 3.29% 67.0% 3.30% 76.9%
2016 8.00% -0.36% 66.4% -0.36% 75.8%
2017 8.00% 13.35% 66.7% 13.36% 75.9%
2018 7.38% 9.61% 64.6% 9.62% 76.2%
2019 7.38% 6.40% 63.7% 6.39% 75.3%
2020 7.38% 3.83% 63.6% 3.82% 75.0%
2021 7.38% 27.62% 67.9% 27.65% 79.1%
2022 7.25% -4.08% 68.1% -4.10% 78.2%
2023 7.25% 7.03% 67.0% 7.02% 76.8%
2024 7.25% 9.22% 68.0% 9.23% 77.9%
2025 7.25% 10.10% 70.3% 10.12% 79.8%

30-year average rate of return 7.60% 7.64%

Assumed Actuarial 
Earnings Rate

Actual Rate of 
Return

Actual Rate of 
Return

PERS TRS
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tc={DB9E3300-C95A-4FC3-A0D9-77FCCB5A0D8E}: [Threaded comment]
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Comment:
    These counts are different than the counts from our draft 2024 valuation reports (which will be provided at the March meeting).



								PERS												TRS										Total		%

				Employers				151												57										208

				Defined Benefit (DB) Plans				Tier I		Tier II		Tier III		Total						Tier I		Tier II		Total

				Actives				336		1,322		5,521		7,179		DB: 20%				49		2,124		2,173		DB: 25%				9,352		DB: 21%

				Inactive – Vested				167		1,071		2,916		4,154		DB: 56%				14		559		573		DB: 29%				4,727		DB: 51%

				Retired				20,571		10,082		6,796		37,449		DB: 99%				9,215		4,501		13,716		DB: 100%				51,165		DB: 99%

				TOTAL				21,074		12,475		15,233		48,782						9,278		7,184		16,462						65,244

				Defined Contribution (DC) Plans

				Actives				28,616								DC: 80%				6,528						DC: 75%				35,144		DC: 79%

				Inactive - Vested				3,205								DC: 44%				1,378						DC: 71%				4,583		DC: 49%

				Retired				412								DC: 1%				88						DC: 1%				500		DC: 1%

				TOTAL				32,233												7,994										40,227



				GRAND TOTAL										81,015										24,456						105,471



				Source:				Division of Retirement and Benefits. June 30, 2024 ARMB - Membership Stats

				Updated By:				CN

				Last update:				12/9/25

				UPDATED				P

								G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Membership Statistics

								G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Board and Committee Meetings\2025 Calendar Year\2025 09 (Sept)

These counts are different than the counts from our draft 2024 valuation reports (which will be provided at the March meeting).







5b-Funded Ratio & RoR

		Funded Ratio and Rate of Return

		PERS						From DOR				From Actuarial Report						TRS						From DOR				From Actuarial Report

		Year		PERS Funded Ratio		Long-Term Assump. Rate		Actual Rate of Return				Fair Market Value Rate		Actuarial RoR (Smoothing)				Year		TRS Funded Ratio		Long-Term Assump. Rate		Actual Rate of Return				Fair Market Value Rate		Actuarial RoR (Smoothing)

		1977		65.9%														1977		63.3%		6.00%

		1978		69.1%														1978		66.9%		6.00%

		1979		68.2%														1979		71.9%		6.00%

		1980		71.3%														1980		66.9%		6.00%

		1981		82.1%														1981		79.1%		8.00%

		1982		79.2%														1982		76.9%		8.00%						6.30%

		1983		84.6%														1983		79.7%		8.00%						20.99%		13.13%

		1984		87.7%														1984		83.9%		8.00%						2.16%		9.85%

		1985		93.9%														1985		81.6%		8.00%						21.44%		14.44%

		1986		102.0%		9.00%												1986		93.2%		9.00%						24.60%		17.60%

		1987		99.6%		9.00%						11.15%		14.68%				1987		101.2%		9.00%						11.05%		14.20%

		1988		93.0%		9.00%						2.04%		6.12%				1988		98.8%		9.00%						1.87%		6.33%

		1989		91.6%		9.00%						14.17%		11.11%				1989		95.0%		9.00%						14.40%		11.26%

		1990		97.2%		9.00%						9.94%		11.87%				1990		87.7%		9.00%						10.30%		11.92%

		1991		88.1%		9.00%						7.08%		7.03%				1991		85.7%		9.00%						6.97%		7.09%

		1992		91.2%		8.75%						11.54%		9.40%				1992		89.7%		9.00%						11.36%		8.99%

		1993		95.4%		8.75%						13.87%		13.27%				1993		93.1%		9.00%						13.65%		13.09%

		1994		94.8%		8.00%						2.49%		7.50%				1994		89.6%		9.00%						2.41%		7.68%

		1995		96.5%		8.00%						15.33%		8.18%				1995		90.9%		8.00%						15.47%		8.11%

		1996		105.8%		8.00%		13.79%				13.55%		9.32%				1996		97.2%		8.00%		14.35%				14.13%		9.37%

		1997		106.3%		8.25%		18.18%				17.86%		11.58%				1997		94.0%		8.25%		18.12%				17.63%		11.62%

		1998		105.9%		8.25%		14.73%				14.31%		12.79%				1998		97.7%		8.25%		14.83%				14.32%		12.89%

		1999		105.5%		8.25%		10.59%				10.29%						1999		102.5%		8.25%		10.67%				10.25%		14.05%

		2000		101.1%		8.25%		10.07%				9.78%						2000		99.6%		8.25%		10.15%				9.78%		13.12%

		2001		100.9%		8.25%		-5.25%				-5.57%						2001		95.0%		8.25%		-5.35%				-5.61%

		2002		75.2%		8.25%		-5.48%				-5.69%						2002		68.2%		8.25%		-5.49%				-5.68%

		2003		72.8%		8.25%		3.67%				3.18%						2003		64.3%		8.25%		3.68%				3.04%		7.21%

		2004		70.2%		8.25%		15.08%				14.60%						2004		62.8%		8.25%		15.09%				14.62%

		2005		65.7%		8.25%		8.95%				8.55%		8.70%				2005		60.9%		8.25%		9.01%				8.55%		9.10%

		2006		62.8%		8.25%		11.74%				11.36%		9.30%				2006		57.3%		8.25%		11.78%				11.40%		9.60%

		2007		68.0%		8.25%		18.87%				18.50%		11.60%				2007		61.5%		8.25%		18.92%				18.50%		11.90%

		2008		69.5%		8.25%		-3.06%				-3.10%		10.00%				2008		64.8%		8.25%		-3.05%				-3.00%		10.20%

		2009		61.8%		8.25%		-20.49%				-20.50%		-7.30%				2009		57.0%		8.25%		-20.62%				-21.00%		-7.90%

		2010		61.5%		8.25%		11.39%				10.20%		7.20%				2010		53.6%		8.25%		11.58%				10.60%		8.10%

		2011		63.0%		8.00%		21.22%				20.40%		7.20%				2011		54.1%		8.00%		21.40%				20.50%		6.90%

		2012		61.3%		8.00%		0.46%				0.20%		1.20%				2012		52.1%		8.00%		0.51%				0.20%		0.70%

		2013		60.8%		8.00%		12.50%				12.10%		4.00%				2013		51.9%		8.00%		12.59%				12.20%		3.70%

		2014		70.1%		8.00%		18.56%				18.20%		21.90%				2014		61.2%		8.00%		18.56%				18.20%		22.70%

		2015		78.3%		8.00%		3.29%				2.90%		7.00%				2015		83.3%		8.00%		3.30%				3.20%		7.20%

		2016		77.1%		8.00%		-0.36%				-0.70%		5.00%				2016		82.8%		8.00%		-0.36%				-0.70%		5.10%

		2017		76.7%		8.00%		13.35%				12.80%		5.40%				2017		82.0%		8.00%		13.36%				12.90%		5.60%

		2018		76.9%		7.38%		9.61%				8.20%		6.10%				2018		84.7%		7.38%		9.62%				8.20%		6.20%

		2019		78.4%		7.38%		6.40%				6.00%		5.50%				2019		85.9%		7.38%		6.39%				5.90%		5.50%

		2020		79.3%		7.38%		3.83%				4.10%		5.80%				2020		86.6%		7.38%		3.82%				4.10%		5.80%

		2021		85.5%		7.38%		27.62%				30.00%		11.60%				2021		92.6%		7.38%		27.65%				30.10%		11.60%

		2022		87.7%		7.25%		-4.08%				-6.00%		8.70%				2022		93.1%		7.25%		-4.10%				-6.00%		8.70%

		2023		85.5%		7.25%		7.03%				7.60%		7.40%				2023		91.2%		7.25%		7.02%				7.60%		7.40%

		2024		0.0%		7.25%		9.22%				7.60%		7.40%				2024		0.0%		7.25%		9.23%				7.60%		7.40%

		2025		0.0%		7.25%		10.10%										2025		0.0%		7.25%		10.12%

		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2023 for PERS and TRS DB - Investment Experience portion of Executive Summary

		Updated By:		cn														(Older data are pulled from the respective year's actuarial reports)

		Last update:		12/10/25														http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html#.Xbt2RzNKh1N

		UPDATED		P

		NEED "FROM ACTUARIAL REPORT" RATES OF RETURN



Year	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	PERS Funded Ratio	1.0580000000000001	1.0629999999999999	1.0589999999999999	1.0549999999999999	1.0109999999999999	1.0089999999999999	0.752	0.72799999999999998	0.70199999999999996	0.65700000000000003	0.628	0.68	0.69499999999999995	0.61799999999999999	0.61499999999999999	0.63	0.61299999999999999	0.60799999999999998	0.70099999999999996	0.78300000000000003	0.77100000000000002	0.76700000000000002	0.76900000000000002	0.78400000000000003	0.79300000000000004	0.85499999999999998	0.877	0.85499999999999998	0	Long-Term Assump. Rate	0.08	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	Actual Rate of Return	0.13789999999999999	0.18179999999999999	0.14729999999999999	0.10589999999999999	0.1007	-5.2499999999999998E-2	-5.4800000000000001E-2	3.6700000000000003E-2	0.15079999999999999	8.9499999999999996E-2	0.1174	0.18870000000000001	-3.0599999999999999E-2	-0.2049	0.1139	0.2122	4.5999999999999999E-3	0.125	0.18559999999999999	3.2899999999999999E-2	-3.5999999999999999E-3	0.13350000000000001	9.6100000000000005E-2	6.4000000000000001E-2	3.8300000000000001E-2	0.2762	-4.0800000000000003E-2	7.0300000000000001E-2	9.2200000000000004E-2	







PERS	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1.0089999999999999	0.752	0.72799999999999998	0.70199999999999996	0.65700000000000003	0.628	0.68	0.69499999999999995	0.61799999999999999	0.61499999999999999	0.63	0.61299999999999999	0.60799999999999998	0.70099999999999996	0.78300000000000003	0.77100000000000002	0.76700000000000002	0.76900000000000002	0.78400000000000003	0.79300000000000004	0.85499999999999998	0.877	0.85499999999999998	0	0	TRS	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.95	0.68200000000000005	0.64300000000000002	0.628	0.60899999999999999	0.57299999999999995	0.61499999999999999	0.64800000000000002	0.56999999999999995	0.53600000000000003	0.54100000000000004	0.52100000000000002	0.51900000000000002	0.61199999999999999	0.83299999999999996	0.82799999999999996	0.82	0.84699999999999998	0.85899999999999999	0.86599999999999999	0.92600000000000005	0.93100000000000005	0.91200000000000003	0	0	

Funded Ratio











TRS Funded Ratio	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.97199999999999998	0.94	0.97699999999999998	1.0249999999999999	0.996	0.95	0.68200000000000005	0.64300000000000002	0.628	0.60899999999999999	0.57299999999999995	0.61499999999999999	0.64800000000000002	0.56999999999999995	0.53600000000000003	0.54100000000000004	0.52100000000000002	0.51900000000000002	0.61199999999999999	0.83299999999999996	0.82799999999999996	0.82	0.84699999999999998	0.85899999999999999	0.86599999999999999	0.92600000000000005	0.93100000000000005	0.91200000000000003	0	Long-Term Assump. Rate	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.08	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	Actual Rate of Return	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.14349999999999999	0.1812	0.14829999999999999	0.1067	0.10150000000000001	-5.3499999999999999E-2	-5.4899999999999997E-2	3.6799999999999999E-2	0.15090000000000001	9.01E-2	0.1178	0.18920000000000001	-3.0499999999999999E-2	-0.20619999999999999	0.1158	0.214	5.1000000000000004E-3	0.12590000000000001	0.18559999999999999	3.3000000000000002E-2	-3.5999999999999999E-3	0.1336	9.6199999999999994E-2	6.3899999999999998E-2	3.8199999999999998E-2	0.27650000000000002	-4.1000000000000002E-2	7.0199999999999999E-2	9.2299999999999993E-2	







http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html

3-Investment Experience

		Investment Experience

												*need confirmation from DK on the 2025 Draft

						2024						2025 (DRAFT)

						PERS		TRS				PERS		TRS

				Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		7.25%		7.25%				7.25%		7.25%

				Based on Fair Market Value of Assets		8.80%		8.90%				8.80%		8.90%

				Based on Actuarial Value of Assets
 (Smoothing over 5-Year Period)		8.00%		8.00%				8.00%		8.00%

		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 and Draft report 2025 for PERS and TRS DB

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/13/25

		Updated		P





The actuarial value of assets was reinitialized to equal, fair value as of June 30, 2014 with the $3 Billion infusion from HB 119.

Beginning in FY15, the valuation method recognizes 20% of the investment gain or loss each year for five years (“Smoothing”). 



4-Funded Status

				Funded Status - Defined Benefit Pension

				(In thousands)

				Defined Benefit Pension				PERS								TRS

								2023		2024		2025				2023		2024		2025

				a. Actuarial Accrued Liability				$16,835,581		$17,059,775		$17,311,947				$8,036,685		$8,018,737		$8,051,399



				b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)				$11,272,339		$11,608,256		$12,162,329				$6,171,460		$6,247,250		$6,422,103

				c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA				$5,563,242		$5,451,519		$5,149,618				$1,865,225		$1,771,487		$1,629,296

				d. Funded Ratio based on AVA				67.0%		68.0%		70.3%				76.8%		77.9%		79.8%



				e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA)				$11,137,489		$11,555,868		$12,286,031				$6,099,520		$6,216,525		$6,478,048

				f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA				$5,698,092		$5,503,907		$5,025,916				$1,937,165		$1,802,212		$1,573,351

				g. Funded Ratio based on FVA				66.2%		67.7%		71.0%				75.9%		77.5%		80.5%



				Funded Status - Defined Benefit HealthCare 

				(In thousands)

				Defined Benefit HealthCare				PERS								TRS

								2023		2024		2025				2023		2024		2025

				a. Actuarial Accrued Liability				$7,085,823		$7,129,523		$7,408,403				$2,617,821		$2,651,545		$2,735,920						Pdf page 11



				b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)				$9,180,231		$9,433,351		$9,785,277				$3,547,973		$3,677,415		$3,846,857

				c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA				($2,094,408)		($2,303,828)		($2,376,874)				($930,152)		($1,025,870)		($1,110,937)

				d. Funded Ratio based on AVA				129.6%		132.3%		132.1%				135.5%		138.7%		140.6%



				e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA)				$9,076,222		$9,400,625		$9,891,510				$3,506,595		$3,665,189		$3,891,081

				f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA				($1,990,399)		($2,271,102)		($2,483,107)				($888,774)		($1,013,644)		($1,155,161)

				g. Funded Ratio based on FVA				128.1%		131.9%		133.5%				134.0%		138.2%		142.2%



		Source:		Gallager, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024, and 2025 draft results for PERS and TRS DB 

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/9/25

		UPDATED		P





Funding Status:  (From Actuarial report)
Where presented, references to “funded ratio” and “unfunded actuarial accrued liability” typically are measured on an actuarial value of assets basis. It should be noted that the same measurements using market value of assets would result in different funded ratios and unfunded accrued liabilities. Moreover, the funded ratio presented is appropriate for evaluating the need and level of future contributions but makes no assessment regarding the funded status of the plan if the plan were to settle (i.e. purchase annuities) for a portion or all of its liabilities.



5a-Hist - Funded Ratio By Plan

		Historical Funded Ratios by Plans 														(New slides in February 2023)

		Based on AVA



		PERS Funded Ratio

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined
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		6/30/06		2006		78.2%		43.1%		62.8%

		6/30/07		2007		77.8%		53.5%		68.0%

		6/30/08		2008		78.8%		56.9%		69.5%

		6/30/09		2009		63.0%		60.1%		61.8%

		6/30/10		2010		62.4%		60.4%		61.5%

		6/30/11		2011		61.9%		64.6%		63.0%

		6/30/12		2012		57.1%		67.4%		61.3%

		6/30/13		2013		54.5%		70.2%		60.8%

		6/30/14		2014		59.7%		87.0%		70.1%

		6/30/15		2015		67.0%		99.1%		78.3%

		6/30/16		2016		66.4%		95.8%		77.1%

		6/30/17		2017		66.7%		93.9%		76.7%

		6/30/18		2018		64.6%		100.4%		76.9%

		6/30/19		2019		63.7%		109.2%		78.4%

		6/30/20		2020		63.6%		113.5%		79.3%

		6/30/21		2021		67.9%		125.2%		85.5%

		6/30/22		2022		68.1%		134.9%		87.7%

		6/30/23		2023		67.0%		129.6%		85.5%

		6/30/24		2024		68.0%		132.3%

		6/30/25		2025		70.3%		132.1%

		TRS Funded Ratio

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined
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Comment:
    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.		6/30/06		2006		67.8%		35.6%		57.3%

		6/30/07		2007		68.2%		45.8%		61.5%

		6/30/08		2008		70.2%		53.1%		64.8%

		6/30/09		2009		57.0%		56.9%		57.0%

		6/30/10		2010		54.3%		52.1%		53.6%

		6/30/11		2011		54.0%		54.3%		54.1%

		6/30/12		2012		49.9%		56.8%		52.1%

		6/30/13		2013		48.1%		60.1%		51.9%

		6/30/14		2014		54.5%		77.0%		61.2%

		6/30/15		2015		76.9%		100.3%		83.3%

		6/30/16		2016		75.8%		100.9%		82.8%

		6/30/17		2017		75.9%		96.9%		82.0%

		6/30/18		2018		76.2%		108.0%		84.7%

		6/30/19		2019		75.3%		117.0%		85.9%

		6/30/20		2020		75.0%		121.4%		86.6%

		6/30/21		2021		79.1%		133.9%		92.6%

		6/30/22		2022		78.2%		140.7%		93.1%

		6/30/23		2023		76.8%		135.5%		91.2%

		6/30/24		2024		77.9%		138.7%

		6/30/25		2025		79.8%		140.6%

								cdn 12/10/25

See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.



See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.





PERS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.78200000000000003	0.77800000000000002	0.78800000000000003	0.63	0.624	0.61899999999999999	0.57099999999999995	0.54500000000000004	0.59699999999999998	0.67	0.66400000000000003	0.66700000000000004	0.64600000000000002	0.63700000000000001	0.63600000000000001	0.67900000000000005	0.68100000000000005	0.67	0.68044601995043896	0.70253963924450558	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.43099999999999999	0.53500000000000003	0.56899999999999995	0.60099999999999998	0.60399999999999998	0.64600000000000002	0.67400000000000004	0.70199999999999996	0.87	0.99099999999999999	0.95799999999999996	0.93899999999999995	1.004	1.0920000000000001	1.135	1.252	1.349	1.296	1.3231391497018805	1.320834868189541	







TRS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.67800000000000005	0.68200000000000005	0.70199999999999996	0.56999999999999995	0.54300000000000004	0.54	0.499	0.48099999999999998	0.54500000000000004	0.76900000000000002	0.75800000000000001	0.75900000000000001	0.76200000000000001	0.753	0.75	0.79100000000000004	0.78200000000000003	0.76800000000000002	0.77908154363960314	0.79763814959362966	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.35599999999999998	0.45800000000000002	0.53100000000000003	0.56899999999999995	0.52100000000000002	0.54300000000000004	0.56799999999999995	0.60099999999999998	0.77	1.0029999999999999	1.0089999999999999	0.96899999999999997	1.08	1.17	1.214	1.339	1.407	1.355	1.3868951875227462	1.4060560981315242	









6-Correlation bet RoR-FRatio  

				Correlation between Actual Rate of Return and Funded Ratio								DO NOT USE!!

				Fiscal Year End		Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial

				30-Jun						Funded Ratio 				Funded Ratio 

								PERS				TRS

				1996		8.00%		13.79%		105.8%		14.35%		97.2%

				1997		8.25%		18.18%		106.3%		18.12%		94.0%

				1998		8.25%		14.73%		105.9%		14.83%		97.7%

				1999		8.25%		10.59%		105.5%		10.67%		102.5%

				2000		8.25%		10.16%		101.10%		10.25%		99.60%

				2001		8.25%		-5.37%		100.90%		-5.44%		95.00%

				2002		8.25%		-5.48%		75.20%		-5.49%		68.20%								NOTE: David thinks we should only show PENSION / ARHCT funded ratios, not combined.

				2003		8.25%		3.67%		72.80%		3.68%		64.30%

				2004		8.25%		15.08%		70.20%		15.09%		62.80%

				2005		8.25%		8.95%		65.70%		9.01%		60.90%

				2006		8.25%		11.74%		62.80%		11.78%		57.30%

				2007		8.25%		18.93%		66.20%		18.97%		60.10%

				2008		8.25%		-3.13%		69.50%		-3.12%		64.80%

				2009		8.25%		-20.53%		61.80%		-20.67%		57.00%

				2010		8.25%		11.39%		52.80%		11.58%		53.60%

				2011		8.00%		21.18%		60.80%		21.36%		54.10%

				2012		8.00%		0.46%		61.30%		0.51%		52.10%

				2013		8.00%		12.50%		60.80%		12.59%		51.90%

				2014		8.00%		18.56%		70.10%		18.56%		61.20%

				2015		8.00%		3.29%		75.40%		3.30%		83.30%

				2016		8.00%		-0.36%		77.10%		-0.36%		82.80%

				2017		8.00%		13.35%		76.70%		13.36%		82.00%

				2018		7.38%		9.61%		76.90%		9.62%		84.70%

				2019		7.38%		6.40%		78.40%		6.39%		85.80%

				2020		7.38%		3.83%		79.30%		3.82%		86.60%

				2021		7.38%		27.62%		85.50%		27.65%		92.60%

				2022		7.25%		-4.08%		87.70%		-4.10%		93.10%

				2023		7.25%		7.03%		85.50%		7.02%		91.20%

				2024		7.25%		9.22%		ERROR:#REF!		9.23%		ERROR:#REF!

				2025		7.25%		10.10%		ERROR:#REF!		10.12%		ERROR:#REF!

				30-year average rate of return				7.77%				7.82%						awaiting this from Zach





		Source:		Funded Ratio - Actuarial Reports;  Actual Rate of Returns - Department of Revenue, Investment Performance

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/10/25

		UPDATED		P		Actual ROR showing lower from DOR than Buck results shown in the Actuarial Reports

						THESE ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 4 OF BOTH JUNE 30, 2020 DB VALUATION DRAFT REPORTS.

		Link for ROR from DOR:

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/docs/treasurydivisionlibraries/armb/reports-policies/investment-performance/fy-2021/2021_06-investment-performance.pdf?sfvrsn=643da7e0_3

				CONFUSING - INCLUDES HC



https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

6-Corr bet RoR-FRatio Pension

				Correlation between Actual Rate of Return and Funded Ratio - DB Pension

				Fiscal Year End		Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial

				30-Jun						Funded Ratio 				Funded Ratio 

								PERS				TRS

				1996		8.00%		13.79%		105.8%		14.35%		97.2%

				1997		8.25%		18.18%		106.3%		18.12%		94.0%

				1998		8.25%		14.73%		105.9%		14.83%		97.7%

				1999		8.25%		10.59%		105.5%		10.67%		102.5%

				2000		8.25%		10.16%		101.1%		10.25%		99.6%

				2001		8.25%		-5.37%		100.9%		-5.44%		95.0%

				2002		8.25%		-5.48%		75.2%		-5.49%		68.2%								NOTE: David thinks we should only show PENSION / ARHCT funded ratios, not combined.

				2003		8.25%		3.67%		72.8%		3.68%		64.3%

				2004		8.25%		15.08%		70.2%		15.09%		62.8%

				2005		8.25%		8.95%		65.7%		9.01%		60.9%

				2006		8.25%		11.74%		78.2%		11.78%		67.8%

				2007		8.25%		18.93%		77.8%		18.97%		68.2%

				2008		8.25%		-3.13%		78.8%		-3.12%		70.2%

				2009		8.25%		-20.53%		63.0%		-20.67%		57.0%

				2010		8.25%		11.39%		62.4%		11.58%		54.3%

				2011		8.00%		21.18%		61.9%		21.36%		54.0%

				2012		8.00%		0.46%		57.1%		0.51%		49.9%

				2013		8.00%		12.50%		54.5%		12.59%		48.1%												PERS		YEAR		FUNDED		ROR				TRS		YEAR		FUNDED		ROR

				2014		8.00%		18.56%		59.7%		18.56%		54.5%												6/30/06		2006		78.2%		11.74%				6/30/06		2006		67.8%		11.78%

				2015		8.00%		3.29%		67.0%		3.30%		76.9%												6/30/07		2007		77.8%		18.93%				6/30/07		2007		68.2%		18.97%

				2016		8.00%		-0.36%		66.4%		-0.36%		75.8%												6/30/08		2008		78.8%		-3.13%				6/30/08		2008		70.2%		-3.12%

				2017		8.00%		13.35%		66.7%		13.36%		75.9%												6/30/09		2009		63.0%		-20.53%				6/30/09		2009		57.0%		-20.67%

				2018		7.38%		9.61%		64.6%		9.62%		76.2%												6/30/10		2010		62.4%		11.39%				6/30/10		2010		54.3%		11.58%

				2019		7.38%		6.40%		63.7%		6.39%		75.3%												6/30/11		2011		61.9%		21.18%				6/30/11		2011		54.0%		21.36%

				2020		7.38%		3.83%		63.6%		3.82%		75.0%												6/30/12		2012		57.1%		0.46%				6/30/12		2012		49.9%		0.51%

				2021		7.38%		27.62%		67.9%		27.65%		79.1%												6/30/13		2013		54.5%		12.50%				6/30/13		2013		48.1%		12.59%

				2022		7.25%		-4.08%		68.1%		-4.10%		78.2%												6/30/14		2014		59.7%		18.56%				6/30/14		2014		54.5%		18.56%

				2023		7.25%		7.03%		67.0%		7.02%		76.8%												6/30/15		2015		67.0%		3.29%				6/30/15		2015		76.9%		3.30%

				2024		7.25%		9.22%		68.0%		9.23%		77.9%												6/30/16		2016		66.4%		-0.36%				6/30/16		2016		75.8%		-0.36%

				2025		7.25%		10.10%		70.3%		10.12%		79.8%												6/30/17		2017		66.7%		13.35%				6/30/17		2017		75.9%		13.36%

				30-year average rate of return				7.60%				7.64%														6/30/18		2018		64.6%		9.61%				6/30/18		2018		76.2%		9.62%

																										6/30/19		2019		63.7%		6.40%				6/30/19		2019		75.3%		6.39%

		Source:																								6/30/20		2020		63.6%		3.83%				6/30/20		2020		75.0%		3.82%

		Updated By:		Funded Ratio - Actuarial Reports;  Actual Rate of Returns - Department of Revenue, Investment Performance																						6/30/21		2021		67.9%		27.62%				6/30/21		2021		79.1%		27.65%

		Last update:		CN 																						6/30/22		2022		68.1%		-4.08%				6/30/22		2022		78.2%		-4.10%

		UPDATED		1/16/25																						6/30/23		2023		67.0%		7.03%				6/30/23		2023		76.8%		7.02%

				P		Actual ROR showing lower from DOR than Buck results shown in the Actuarial Reports																				6/30/24		2024		68.0%		9.22%				6/30/24		2024		77.9%		9.23%

						THESE ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 4 OF BOTH JUNE 30, 2020 DB VALUATION DRAFT REPORTS.																				6/30/25		2025		70.3%		10.10%				6/30/25		2025		79.8%		10.12%

		Link for ROR from DOR:

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/docs/treasurydivisionlibraries/armb/reports-policies/investment-performance/fy-2021/2021_06-investment-performance.pdf?sfvrsn=643da7e0_3

				MORE IMPORTANT ONE - PENSION ONLY



https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

6a-Hist -UAAL by Plan

		Historical UAAL by Plans 														(New slides in February 2023)

		(In $millions)



		PERS - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={BDF47AD6-2C1B-461F-A707-677DB580E513}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Recommend removing combined figures.

		6/30/06		2006		1,763		3,585		5,348

		6/30/07		2007		1,923		2,747		4,670

		6/30/08		2008		1,944		2,905		4,849

		6/30/09		2009		3,594		2,743		6,337

		6/30/10		2010		3,902		3,073		6,975

		6/30/11		2011		4,157		2,770		6,927

		6/30/12		2012		4,899		2,562		7,461

		6/30/13		2013		5,435		2,395		7,830

		6/30/14		2014		5,216		1,036		6,252

		6/30/15		2015		4,407		68		4,475

		6/30/16		2016		4,576		325		4,901

		6/30/17		2017		4,602		492		5,094

		6/30/18		2018		5,176		(28)		5,148

		6/30/19		2019		5,462		(659)		4,803

		6/30/20		2020		5,566		(953)		4,613

		6/30/21		2021		4,953		(1,725)		3,228

		6/30/22		2022		5,132		(2,323)		2,809

		6/30/23		2023		5,563		(2,094)		3,469

		6/30/24		2024		5,452

Novell, Christopher D (DOA): Novell, Christopher D (DOA):
revised		(2,304)		3,148

		6/30/25		2025		5,150		(2,377)		2,773



		(In $millions)				cdn 12/10/25



		TRS - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={A886AA8E-D30F-4BA2-AFD2-4DFC5F00625B}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Recommend removing combined figures.

										

tc={BDF47AD6-2C1B-461F-A707-677DB580E513}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Recommend removing combined figures.		

Novell, Christopher D (DOA): Novell, Christopher D (DOA):
revised		6/30/06		2006		1,562		1,526		3,088

		6/30/07		2007		1,602		1,163		2,765

		6/30/08		2008		1,562		1,121		2,682

		6/30/09		2009		2,348		1,026		3,375

		6/30/10		2010		2,747		1,362		4,109

		6/30/11		2011		2,850		1,341		4,191

		6/30/12		2012		3,205		1,273		4,477

		6/30/13		2013		3,419		1,199		4,618

		6/30/14		2014		3,150		672		3,822

		6/30/15		2015		1,629		(9)		1,620

		6/30/16		2016		1,731		(24)		1,707

		6/30/17		2017		1,741		90		1,831

		6/30/18		2018		1,735		(215)		1,520

		6/30/19		2019		1,824		(429)		1,395

		6/30/20		2020		1,860		(532)		1,328

		6/30/21		2021		1,562		(828)		733

		6/30/22		2022		1,704		(995)		709

		6/30/23		2023		1,865		(930)		935

		6/30/24		2024		1,771		(1,026)		746

		6/30/25		2025		1,629		(1,111)		518

						cdn 12/10/25

Recommend removing combined figures.



Recommend removing combined figures.





PERS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1763	1923	1944	3594	3902	4157	4899	5435	5216	4407	4576	4602	5176	5462	5566	4953	5132	5563	5451.5190000000002	5149.6180000000004	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	3585	2747	2905	2743	3073	2770	2562	2395	1036	68	325	492	-28	-659	-953	-1725	-2323	-2094	-2303.828	-2376.8739999999998	









TRS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1562.4	1601.6	1561.6	2348.3000000000002	2747.1	2850.2	3204.8	3419.2	3150.2	1629.1	1731.1	1740.7	1734.7	1824.1	1860	1561.5	1703.8	1865	1771.4870000000001	1629.296	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1525.7	1163.4000000000001	1120.5999999999999	1026.3	1361.5	1340.7	1272.5	1198.8	671.5	-8.9	-23.9	90.3	-214.6	-428.9	-531.6	-828.1	-994.7	-930	-1025.8699999999999	-1110.9369999999999	











6B-Unfunded Liability

		Unfunded Actuarial Liability – PERS / TRS

		(in thousands)

		Year		PERS

tc={55B262AF-CEB4-4F63-9D37-504BEF21C394}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These are combined pension/healthcare figures. As noted elsewhere, recommend not showing combined figures.		TRS		Total

		2003		2,874,372		2,083,324		4,957,696

		2004		3,413,502		2,278,230		5,691,732

		2005		4,401,922		2,539,617		6,941,539

		2006		5,347,505		3,088,151		8,435,656

		2007		4,669,973		2,765,004		7,434,977

		2008		4,848,035		2,682,202		7,530,237

		2009		6,336,393		3,374,556		9,710,949

		2010		6,975,028		4,108,660		11,083,688

		2011		6,926,776		4,190,858		11,117,634

		2012		7,460,331		4,477,290		11,937,621

		2013		7,830,133		4,618,031		12,448,164

		2014		6,252,774		3,821,758		10,074,532

		2015		4,475,204		1,620,194		6,095,398

		2016		4,901,498		1,707,233		6,608,731

		2017		5,094,624		1,830,981		6,925,605

		2018		5,147,436		1,520,131		6,667,567

		2019		4,803,690		1,395,171		6,198,861

		2020		4,613,007		1,328,364		5,941,371

		2021		3,227,000		739,000		3,966,000

		2022		2,809,000		709,000		3,518,000

		2023		3,469,000		935,000		4,404,000

		2024		3,147,691		745,617		3,893,308

		2025		2,772,744		518,359		3,291,103

				* waiting valuations from Gallagher - cn 1/21/25														(Please make sure the full numbers are shown in the data table after posted in the presentation)

																		(Chart is filtered to use the years begning 2008 - to show proper numbers in the data table)





		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2021 for PERS and TRS DB; DRAFT FY 2022 results from November 30, 2022 Actuarial Committee presentation

		Updated By:		KW

		Last update:		12/10/25

		UPDATED		P







These are combined pension/healthcare figures. As noted elsewhere, recommend not showing combined figures.





TRS	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2682202	3374556	4108660	4190858	4477290	4618031	3821758	1620194	1707233	1830981	1520131	1395171	1328364	739000	709000	935000	745617.00000000023	518359.00000000017	PERS	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	4848035	6336393	6975028	6926776	7460331	7830133	6252774	4475204	4901498	5094624	5147436	4803690	4613007	3227000	2809000	3469000	3147691.0000000005	2772744.0000000005	









8-Addl State Contribs Hist

				Additional State Contributions - History

				FY		Legislation		 PERS 		 TRS 		 Total 

				2006		Chapter 3, FSSLA 05 (SB 46), Sec 59(b)		$   18,426,923		$   - 0		$   18,426,923

				2007		Chapter 82, SLA 06 (SB 231), Sec 60(b)		18,581,921		- 0		18,581,921

				2008		Chapter 30, SLA 07 (SB 53), Sec 55(e)		185,000,000		269,992,300		454,992,300

						Chapter 28, SLA 07 (HB95), Sec 15(a)

				2009		Chapter 27, SLA 08 (HB 310), Sec 13(b) & (a)		241,600,000		206,300,000		447,900,000

				2010		Chapter 12, SLA 09 (HB 81), Sec 23(b) & (a)		107,953,000		173,462,000		281,415,000

				2011		Chapter 41, SLA 10 (HB 300), Sec 29(b) & (a)		165,841,171		190,850,258		356,691,429

				2012		Chapter 3, FSSLA 11 (HB 108), Sec 29(b) & (a)		242,609,397		234,517,333		477,126,730

				2013		Chapter 15, SLA 12 (HB 284), Sec 27(a) & (b)		307,302,392		302,777,153		610,079,545

				2014		Chapter 14, SLA 13 (HB 65), Sec 29(a) & (b)		312,472,952		316,847,291		629,320,243

				2015		Chapter 18, SLA 14 (HB 119), Sec 48(a) & (b)		1,000,000,000		2,000,000,000		3,000,000,000

				2016		Chapter 1, SSSLA 15 (HB 2001), Sec 10(a) & (b)		126,520,764		130,108,327		256,629,091

				2017		Chapter 3, 4SSLA 16 (HB 256), Sec 28(a) & (b)		99,166,576		116,699,959		215,866,535

				2018		Chapter 1, SSSLA 17 (HB 57), Sec 41(a) & (b)		72,719,000		111,757,000		184,476,000

						Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(a)

				2019		Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(b) & (c)		135,219,000		128,174,000		263,393,000

				2020		Chapter 1, FSSLA 19 (HB 39), Sec 35(a) & (b)		159,055,000		141,129,000		300,184,000

				2021		Chapter 8, SLA 20 (HB 205), Sec 41(a) & (b)		203,585,000		134,976,000		338,561,000

				2022		Chapter 1, SSSLA 21 (HB 69), Sec 73(b) & (c)		97,699,500		142,665,000		240,364,500				SB 55 adopted - state as an employer pays full rate

				2023		Chapter 11, SLA 22 (HB 281), Sec 80(a) & (b)		33,933,000		91,029,000		124,962,000				ARMB adopts 0% OPEB contribution

				2024		Chapter 1, FSSLA 23 (HB 39), Sec 74(a) & (b)		37,942,000		98,766,000		136,708,000				ARMB adopts 0% OPEB contribution

				2025		Chapter 7, SLA 24 (HB 268), Sec 51(a) & (b)		59,149,000		123,358,000		182,507,000

				2026		Chapter 10, SLA 25 (HB 53), Sec 45(a) & (b)		79,807,000		138,982,000		218,789,000

				2027		Operating Bill - 12/11/25, Sec 27(a) & (b)		75,283,000		157,201,000		232,484,000

						Total:		$   3,704,583,596		$   5,052,390,621		$   8,756,974,217				https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/PERSfinancial_2024.pdf

				Source:		Legislative Bills for the respective year

				Updated By:		CN										https://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0268Z.PDF

				Last update:		12/10/25										pdf page 123

				UPDATED		P



						Sources:

						"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\AK - Sept 2025 meeting_FINAL.pdf"

						Pdf 21 and 23

						"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Tab 8 - HB0053.pdf"

						see bookmark



https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/PERSfinancial_2024.pdfhttps://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0268Z.PDF

7-Addl State Contribs - Proj

				Additional State Contributions - Projected										Additional State Contributions - Projected 2024

				(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2024 Presentation)										(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2025 Presentation)

				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total

				OMB 
Adopted 2027		75,283,000		157,201,000		232,484,000				ARMB Adopted 2027		106,323,000		163,926,000		270,249,000

				2028		74,059,000		153,514,000		227,573,000				2028		103,964,000		158,391,000		262,355,000

				2029		73,540,000		151,079,000		224,619,000				2029		102,502,000		154,720,000		257,222,000

				2030		74,268,000		150,190,000		224,458,000				2030		103,174,000		152,979,000		256,153,000

				2031		77,264,000		152,105,000		229,369,000				2031		106,636,000		154,852,000		261,488,000

				2032		80,290,000		153,912,000		234,202,000				2032		110,032,000		156,704,000		266,736,000

				2033		82,904,000		155,869,000		238,773,000				2033		113,361,000		158,538,000		271,899,000

				2034		85,683,000		157,719,000		243,402,000				2034		68,938,000		158,158,000		227,096,000

				2035		88,343,000		159,478,000		247,821,000				2035		47,239,000		145,614,000		192,853,000

				2036		90,627,000		161,496,000		252,123,000				2036		39,288,000		141,035,000		180,323,000

				2037		92,689,000		163,146,000		255,835,000				2037		82,141,000		181,159,000		263,300,000

				2038		94,214,000		164,821,000		259,035,000				2038		67,599,000		162,148,000		229,747,000

				2039		96,188,000		116,010,000		212,198,000				2039		0		89,058,000		89,058,000

						$   1,085,352,000		$   1,996,540,000		$   3,081,892,000						$   1,051,197,000		$   1,977,282,000		$   3,028,479,000

				Without HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions										With HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions 2026 - 2039

								Variation from Previous Year:												$53,413,000



				Source:		Gallgher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB

				Updated By:		CN		Progress: the PERS forecast arrive by 1/24

				Last update:		12/11/25

				UPDATED		P



				(TRS will continue to receive ASC, due to layering of amortization, and ER rate may go over 12.56% for the respective year.)



				THIS HAS BEEN UPDATED WITH TAB CALLED "Addl State Contributions #2)

				numbers from negative interest adjs - Christina

				G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Actuarial Committee\2024 Calendar Year\2024 09

				Exhibit 3

				update with 23 or call david k for updated vaulation projections













10-FY Rates With-Without HC NC

		FY 2027 Employer Contribution Rates 
(with and without Health Plan Normal Cost)

				PERS										TRS

				FY27 PERS Total Payroll *				$   2,801,225,000						FY27 TRS Total Payroll 				$   791,148,000

				With HCC		Contribution		Without HCC		Contribution				With HCC		Contribution		Without HCC		Contribution

		DB Pension Plan - Normal Cost		1.89%		52,943,000		1.89%		52,943,000				1.98%		15,665,000		1.98%		15,665,000

		DB Pension Plan - Past Service Cost		18.57%		520,188,000		18.57%		520,188,000				2.56%		20,253,000		2.56%		20,253,000

		DB Health Plan - Normal Cost		1.78%		49,862,000		0.00%		- 0				1.93%		15,269,000		0.00%		- 0

		DCR Plan		7.09%		198,606,000		7.09%		198,606,000				8.02%		63,450,000		8.02%		63,450,000

				29.33%		821,599,000		27.55%		771,737,000				14.49%		114,637,000		12.56%		99,368,000



		State Of Alaska Contributions		29.33%		409,649,000		27.55%		384,788,000

		Non-State Employer Contributions		22.00%		308,997,000		22.00%		308,997,000				12.56%		99,368,000		12.56%		99,368,000

		Additional State Contributions		7.08%		99,441,000		5.36%		75,283,000				21.74%		171,995,000		19.87%		157,201,000

		*  PERS Non-State Employers Total Payroll:						$   1,404,534,000

		    PERS State as an Employer Total Payroll:						1,396,691,000

		    FY27 (projected) PERS Total Payroll:						$   2,801,225,000																MIGHT WANT TO TALK ABOUT THIS SLIDE A LITTLE BEFORE FINALIZING IT FOR SFC



		 Total Savings :                  $49,019,000 (PERS) + $14,794,000 (TRS) = $63,813,000



		(NOTE: some totals may not add due to rounding)



		Note: Uncheck the "Gridlines" box from the "View" menu - in 'Show' ribbon.

		Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Alaska FY27 Contribution Rate Allocations.pdf"

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/17/25						49,019,000										14,794,000

		UPDATED		P

								SOA Cont's Diff		24,861,000								Total Savings		63,813,000

		Notes: Need to confirm which scenarios/comparison we will use						ASC Diff		24,158,000

										49,019,000

										38,952,000





10a-HC Funded Level

				HealthCare Trusts Funded Level 

tc={21F1540B-B634-4A61-BAF2-40FE6C12B7E0}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These figures are based on 2024 valuation projections that will be presented at the March 2025 meeting.

				Fiscal		with NC		Without NC		with NC		Without NC

				Year		Contributed		Contributed		Contributed		Contributed														PERS		WITH HC		w/o HC				PERS		WITH HC		w/o HC

						PERS				TRS																2025		132%		132%				2025		139%		139%

				2026		135%		135%		142%		142%														2026		135%		135%				2026		142%		142%

				2027		133%		133%		140%		140%														2027		133%		133%				2027		140%		140%

				2028		136%		135%		143%		143%														2028		136%		135%				2028		143%		143%

				2029		138%		137%		146%		145%														2029		138%		137%				2029		146%		145%

				2030		141%		139%		150%		148%														2030		141%		139%				2030		150%		148%

				2031		144%		141%		153%		151%														2031		144%		141%				2031		153%		151%

				2032		147%		144%		157%		154%														2032		147%		144%				2032		157%		154%

				2033		151%		147%		162%		158%														2033		151%		147%				2033		162%		158%

				2034		155%		151%		167%		163%														2034		155%		151%				2034		167%		163%

				2035		160%		155%		172%		168%														2035		160%		155%				2035		172%		168%

				2036		165%		159%		179%		174%														2036		165%		159%				2036		179%		174%

				2037		171%		165%		186%		181%														2037		171%		165%				2037		186%		181%

				2038		178%		171%		195%		189%														2038		178%		171%				2038		195%		189%

				2039		186%		178%		204%		197%														2039		186%		178%				2039		204%		197%

																														186%				2040		214%		207%

				(NC - Normal Cost: The annual cost of future pension benefits and administrative expenses assigned under an actuarial cost method.)																						2040		194%		195%				2041		226%		218%

																										2041		205%		205%				2042		240%		231%

				Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\PERSDBvaluation_2024.pdf" . 3.9A and 3.9B
"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\TRSDBvaluation_2024.pdf" 3.9A and 3.9B																				2042		216%		217%				2043		255%		245%

				Updated By:		KW																				2043		230%		231%				2044		272%		261%

				Last update:		1/11/24																				2044		245%		247%				2045		291%		279%

				UPDATED		P																				2045		263%		265%				2046		313%		298%

																										2046		283%		286%				2047		336%		320%

																										2047		306%		309%				2048		363%		345%

																										2048		332%		336%				2049		392%		373%

				HealthCare Trusts																						2049		362%		367%				2050		426%		404%

																										2050		396%		402%				2051		465%		440%

																										2051		435%		442%				2052		509%		481%

																										2052		479%		489%				2053		560%		529%

																										2053		531%		542%				2054		619%		584%

																										2054		590%

These figures are based on 2024 valuation projections that will be presented at the March 2025 meeting.







11-FY Contribution Rates

				Contribution Rates – DB Plans 		FY2027

tc={59A1C75B-2F20-4394-9876-C327DC4FEA1A}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These are the adopted rates shown in Exhibit 3 of FY26 contribution rate letter dated 8/29/24.						Reference

												Valuation Year		Contribution Rate Year

				Defined Benefit Plans		PERS		TRS				FY2016		FY2019

				Employee								FY2017		FY2020

				• All Other Employees		6.75%		8.65%				FY2018		FY2021

				• Peace Officer/Firefighter		7.50%						FY2019		FY2022

				• School District Alternate Option		9.60%						FY2020		FY2023

												FY2021		FY2024

				Employer (Rates capped by Alaska statute)		22.00%		12.56%				FY2022		FY2025

				Additional State Contribution (for non-State employers)		5.55%		20.58%				FY2023		FY2026

				Total Required Contributions for the Fiscal Year *		27.55%		33.14%				FY2024		FY2027

				* The total contribution rates for PERS and TRS include the DCR contribution rates. 								FY2025		FY2028



				Contribution Rates – DC Plans

				Defined Contribution Plans		PERS		TRS

				Employee (to Investment Account)		8.00%		8.00%

				Employer

				Investment Account		5.00%		7.00%

				Health Care (Retiree Major Medical Plan)		0.86%		0.74%

				Occupational Death & Disability

				• All Others  		0.24%		0.08%

				• Peace Officer/Firefighter		0.69%		N/A

				Health Reimbursement Account (HRA)		Flat dollar amount computed annually		Flat dollar amount computed annually

				(3% of all PERS/TRS average annual compensation)

				 Excess from Employers’ Contributions (22% / 12.56%)		To DB Plans – Unfunded Liability

						DB:		http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html#.XcSlDzNKh1P

		Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Alaska FY27 Contribution Rate Allocations.pdf" (pdf-p 5)		DCR

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/9/26

		UPDATED		P





These are the adopted rates shown in Exhibit 3 of FY26 contribution rate letter dated 8/29/24.





http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html

12-Contributions Rate History

		Contributions Rate History

		PERS

		Year		Employee Contributions Rate				Employer Rate		State		Actuarial Rate

				PO/FF		Other

		2000		7.50%		6.75%		7.74%		0.00%		7.74%

		2001		7.50%		6.75%		7.40%		0.00%		7.40%

		2002		7.50%		6.75%		6.75%		0.00%		6.75%

		2003		7.50%		6.75%		6.75%		0.00%		6.75%

		2004		7.50%		6.75%		6.77%		0.00%		6.77%

		2005		7.50%		6.75%		11.77%		0.00%		11.77%

		2006		7.50%		6.75%		16.77%		0.00%		16.77%

		2007		7.50%		6.75%		21.77%		0.00%		21.77%

		2008		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		10.51%		32.51%

		2009		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.22%		35.22%

		2010		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.65%		27.65%

		2011		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.96%		27.96%

		2012		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		11.49%		33.49%

		2013		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.84%		35.84%

		2014		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.68%		35.68%

		2015		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		9.90%		31.90%

		2016		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.19%		27.19%

		2017		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		4.14%		26.14%

		2018		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		3.01%		25.01%

		2019		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.58%		27.58%

		2020		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		6.62%		28.62%

		2021		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		8.85%		30.85%

		2022		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		8.11%		30.11%

		2023		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		2.79%		24.79%

		2024		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		3.10%		25.10%

		2025		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		4.76%		26.76%

		2026		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		6.11%		28.33%

		2027		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.55%		27.55%

		TRS

		Year		Employee Contributions Rate				Employer Rate		State		Actuarial Rate

		2000		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2001		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2002		8.65%				11.00%		0.00%		11.00%

		2003		8.65%				11.00%		0.00%		11.00%

		2004		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2005		8.65%				16.00%		0.00%		16.00%

		2006		8.65%				21.00%		0.00%		21.00%

		2007		8.65%				26.00%		0.00%		26.00%

		2008		8.65%				12.56%		41.47%		54.03%

		2009		8.65%				12.56%		31.61%		44.17%

		2010		8.65%				12.56%		26.97%		39.53%

		2011		8.65%				12.56%		26.00%		38.56%

		2012		8.65%				12.56%		32.99%		45.55%

		2013		8.65%				12.56%		40.11%		52.67%

		2014		8.65%				12.56%		41.06%		53.62%

		2015		8.65%				12.56%		36.13%		48.69%

		2016		8.65%				12.56%		16.71%		29.27%

		2017		8.65%				12.56%		15.46%		28.02%

		2018		8.65%				12.56%		14.22%		26.78%

		2019		8.65%				12.56%		16.34%		28.90%

		2020		8.65%				12.56%		17.91%		30.47%

		2021		8.65%				12.56%		17.91%		30.47%

		2022		8.65%				12.56%		19.29%		31.85%

		2023		8.65%				12.56%		12.06%		24.62%

		2024		8.65%				12.56%		12.96%		25.52%

		2025		8.65%				12.56%		16.03%		28.59%

		2026		8.65%				12.56%		18.12%		31.33%

		2027		8.65%				12.56%		20.58%		34.02%

		Source:		June 30, 2022 - Board Adopted Rates Report (BUCK)

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/24/25								https://drb.alaska.gov/employer/contributions.html#onbehalf

		UPDATED		P



PERS

Employer Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	Actuarial Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.3251	0.35220000000000001	0.27650000000000002	0.27960000000000002	0.33489999999999998	0.3584	0.35680000000000001	0.31900000000000001	0.27189999999999998	0.26140000000000002	0.25009999999999999	0.27579999999999999	0.28620000000000001	0.3085	0.30109999999999998	0.24790000000000001	0.251	0.2676	0.2833	0.27550000000000002	



TRS

Employer Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	Actuarial Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.5403	0.44169999999999998	0.39529999999999998	0.3856	0.45550000000000002	0.52669999999999995	0.53620000000000001	0.4869	0.29270000000000002	0.2802	0.26779999999999998	0.28899999999999998	0.30470000000000003	0.30470000000000003	0.31850000000000001	0.2462	0.25519999999999998	0.28589999999999999	0.31330000000000002	0.3402	



https://drb.alaska.gov/employer/contributions.html

13-Proj Pension benf recipients

		Projected Number of Pension Benefit Recipients

		Projected Number of Pension Benefit Recipients												Provided by Gallagher

		Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Notes:																				PERS		TRS

		2025		39,078		14,445		53,523				1		These projections are based on the 6/30/24 DRAFT valuation results.																2025		39,078		14,445

		2026		40,270		14,849		55,119				2		Includes retirees, beneficiaries and disabled members.																2026		40,270		14,849

		2027		41,184		15,190		56,374																						2027		41,184		15,190

		2028		41,832		15,457		57,289																						2028		41,832		15,457

		2029		42,230		15,647		57,877																						2029		42,230		15,647

		2030		42,394		15,756		58,150																						2030		42,394		15,756

		2031		42,360		15,789		58,149																						2031		42,360		15,789

		2032		42,134		15,737		57,871																						2032		42,134		15,737

		2033		41,746		15,615		57,361																						2033		41,746		15,615

		2034		41,196		15,415		56,611																						2034		41,196		15,415

		2035		40,501		15,142		55,643																						2035		40,501		15,142

		2036		39,661		14,796		54,457																						2036		39,661		14,796

		2037		38,735		14,404		53,139																						2037		38,735		14,404

		2038		37,681		13,949		51,630																						2038		37,681		13,949

		2039		36,492		13,471		49,963																						2039		36,492		13,471

		2040		35,180		12,971		48,151																						2040		35,180		12,971

		2041		33,778		12,440		46,218																						2041		33,778		12,440

		2042		32,300		11,887		44,187																						2042		32,300		11,887

		2043		30,775		11,315		42,090																						2043		30,775		11,315

		2044		29,188		10,737		39,925																						2044		29,188		10,737

		2045		27,586		10,161		37,747																						2045		27,586		10,161

		2046		25,963		9,600		35,563																						2046		25,963		9,600

		2047		24,353		9,056		33,409																						2047		24,353		9,056

		2048		22,744		8,532		31,276																						2048		22,744		8,532

		2049		21,165		8,027		29,192																						2049		21,165		8,027

		2050		19,634		7,538		27,172																						2050		19,634		7,538

		2051		18,148		7,063		25,211																						2051		18,148		7,063

		2052		16,712		6,606		23,318																						2052		16,712		6,606

		2053		15,336		6,166		21,502																						2053		15,336		6,166

		2053		14,957		6,102		21,059																						2054		14,023		5,744

																														2055		12,775		5,342

																														2056		11,598		4,956

																														2057		10,493		4,589

																														2058		9,461		4,240

		Source:		Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.10																										2059		8,501		3,906

		Updated By:		CN																										2060		7,614		3,589

		Last update:		1/4/26										ask gallagher																2061		6,798		3,287

		Updated		P																										2062		6,049		2,999

																														2063		5364		2724

																														2064		4740		2464

																														2065		4173

																														2066		3659
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PERS	[X VALUE]
40,270
2030
42,394


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	39078	40270	41184	41832	42230	42394	42360	42134	41746	41196	40501	39661	38735	37681	36492	35180	33778	32300	30775	29188	27586	25963	24353	22744	21165	19634	18148	16712	15336	14957	TRS	2026
14,849
2031
15,789


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	14445	14849	15190	15457	15647	15756	15789	15737	15615	15415	15142	14796	14404	13949	13471	12971	12440	11887	11315	10737	10161	9600	9056	8532	8027	7538	7063	6606	6166	6102	Total	2030
58,150


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	53523	55119	56374	57289	57877	58150	58149	57871	57361	56611	55643	54457	53139	51630	49963	48151	46218	44187	42090	39925	37747	35563	33409	31276	29192	27172	25211	23318	21502	21059	





14-Projected Benefit Payments

		Projected Pension Benefits Payment

				Projected Benefit Payments ($000's)

		Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total																								PERS		TRS

		2025		1,142,863		595,315		1,738,178				Notes:																		2025		$ 1,142,863		$ 595,315

		2026		1,193,312		611,754		1,805,066				1		These projections are based on the 6/30/22 valuations.																2026		1,193,312		611,754

		2027		1,241,532		627,044		1,868,576				2		Includes retirees, beneficiaries and disabled members.																2027		1,241,532		627,044

		2028		1,286,084		640,835		1,926,919																						2028		1,286,084		640,835

		2029		1,326,289		652,852		1,979,141																						2029		1,326,289		652,852

		2030		1,363,735		663,096		2,026,831																						2030		1,363,735		663,096

		2031		1,398,394		671,308		2,069,702																						2031		1,398,394		671,308

		2032		1,429,756		678,124		2,107,880																						2032		1,429,756		678,124

		2033		1,457,134		682,928		2,140,062																						2033		1,457,134		682,928

		2034		1,480,191		685,590		2,165,781																						2034		1,480,191		685,590

		2035		1,485,534		679,669		2,165,203																						2035		1,485,534		679,669

		2036		1,499,323		677,522		2,176,845																						2036		1,499,323		677,522

		2037		1,508,613		673,214		2,181,827																						2037		1,508,613		673,214

		2038		1,511,769		667,037		2,178,806																						2038		1,511,769		667,037

		2039		1,508,970		658,635		2,167,605																						2039		1,508,970		658,635

		2040		1,499,555		648,339		2,147,894																						2040		1,499,555		648,339

		2041		1,485,164		636,421		2,121,585																						2041		1,485,164		636,421

		2042		1,465,061		622,859		2,087,920																						2042		1,465,061		622,859

		2043		1,439,450		607,849		2,047,299																						2043		1,439,450		607,849

		2044		1,409,096		591,621		2,000,717																						2044		1,409,096		591,621

		2045		1,373,703		574,261		1,947,964																						2045		1,373,703		574,261

		2046		1,334,621		556,012		1,890,633																						2046		1,334,621		556,012

		2047		1,291,918		537,022		1,828,940																						2047		1,291,918		537,022

		2048		1,246,317		517,466		1,763,783																						2048		1,246,317		517,466

		2049		1,198,233		497,485		1,695,718																						2049		1,198,233		497,485

		2050		1,148,045		477,257		1,625,302																						2050		1,148,045		477,257

		2051		1,096,387		456,921		1,553,308																						2051		1,096,387		456,921

		2052		1,043,753		436,568		1,480,321																						2052		1,043,753		436,568

		2053		990,497		416,270		1,406,767																						2053		990,497		416,270

		2054		937,035		396,077		1,333,112																						2054		937,035		396,077

		2055		883,686		376,027		1,259,713																						2055		883,686		376,027

		2056		830,771		356,147		1,186,918																						2056		830,771		356,147

		2057		778,557		336,456		1,115,013																						2057		778,557		336,456

		2058		727,263		316,963		1,044,226																						2058		727,263		316,963

		2059		677,086		297,675		974,761																						2059		677,086		297,675

		2060		628,183		278,600		906,783																						2060		628,183		278,600

		2061		580,690		259,750		840,440																						2061		580,690		259,750

		2062		534,718		241,143		775,861				Source:		Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.10																2062		534,718		241,143

		2063		490,361		222,806		713,167				Updated By:		CN																2063		490,361		222,806

		2064		447,701		204,783		652,484				Last update:		1/4/26																2064		447,701		204,783

		2065		406,810		187,124		593,934				Updated		P																2065		406,810		187,124

		2066		367,753		169,897		537,650																						2066		367,753		169,897

		2067		330,599		153,184		483,783																						2067		330,599		153184

		2068		295,407		137,070		432,477																						2068		295,407		137070

		2069		262,239		121,649		383,888																						2069		262,239		121649

		2070		231,153		107,009		338,162																						2070		231,153		107009

		2071		202,201		93,237		295,438																						2071		202,201		93237

		2072		175,425		80,410		255,835																						2072		175,425		80410

		2073		150,857		68,590		219,447																						2073		150,857		68590

		2074		128,508		57,827		186,335																						2074		128,508		57827

		2075		108,370		48,148		156,518																						2075		108,370		48148

		2076		90,413		39,565		129,978																						2076		90,413		39565

		2077		74,577		32,065		106,642																						2077		74,577		32065

		2078		60,781		25,611		86,392																						2078		60,781		25611

		2079		48,912		20,147		69,059																						2079		48,912		20147

		2080		38,838		15,601		54,439																						2080		38,838		15601

		2081		30,410		11,887		42,297																						2081		30,410		11887

		2082		23,463		8,907		32,370																						2082		23,463		8907

		2083		17,826		6,562		24,388																						2083		17,826		6562

		2084		13,328		4,754		18,082																						2084		13,328		4754

		2085		9,802		3,389		13,191																						2085		9,802		3389

		2086		7,089		2,380		9,469																						2086		7,089		2380

		2087		5,040		1,650		6,690																						2087		5,040		1650

		2088		3,526		1,135		4,661																						2088		3,526		1135

		2089		2,426		780		3,206																						2089		2,426		780

		2090		1,647		536		2,183																						2090		1,647		536

		2091		1,104		375		1,479																						2091		1,104		375

		2092		735		268		1,003																						2092		735		268

		2093		488		198		686																						2093		488		198

		2094		325		150		475																						2094		325		150

		2095		219		118		337																						2095		219		118

		2096		151		96		247																						2096		151		96

		2097		107		80		187																						2097		107		80

		2098		77		68		145																						2098		77		68

		2099		57		58		115																						2099		57		58

		2100		44		51		95																						2100		44		51

		2101		0		44		44																						2101		0		44

		2101		42		0		42
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PERS	[CATEGORY NAME]
[VALUE]
2038
1,511,769


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2054	2055	2056	2057	2058	2059	2060	2061	2062	2063	2064	2065	2066	2067	2068	2069	2070	2071	2072	2073	2074	2075	2076	2077	2078	2079	2080	2081	2082	2083	2084	2085	2086	2087	2088	2089	2090	2091	2092	2093	2094	2095	2096	2097	2098	2099	2100	2101	2101	1142863	1193312	1241532	1286084	1326289	1363735	1398394	1429756	1457134	1480191	1485534	1499323	1508613	1511769	1508970	1499555	1485164	1465061	1439450	1409096	1373703	1334621	1291918	1246317	1198233	1148045	1096387	1043753	990497	937035	883686	830771	778557	727263	677086	628183	580690	534718	490361	447701	406810	367753	330599	295407	262239	231153	202201	175425	150857	128508	108370	90413	74577	60781	48912	38838	30410	23463	17826	13328	9802	7089	5040	3526	2426	1647	1104	735	488	325	219	151	107	77	57	44	0	42	TRS	[CATEGORY NAME]
[VALUE]
2034 
685,590


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2054	2055	2056	2057	2058	2059	2060	2061	2062	2063	2064	2065	2066	2067	2068	2069	2070	2071	2072	2073	2074	2075	2076	2077	2078	2079	2080	2081	2082	2083	2084	2085	2086	2087	2088	2089	2090	2091	2092	2093	2094	2095	2096	2097	2098	2099	2100	2101	2101	595315	611754	627044	640835	652852	663096	671308	678124	682928	685590	679669	677522	673214	667037	658635	648339	636421	622859	607849	591621	574261	556012	537022	517466	497485	477257	456921	436568	416270	396077	376027	356147	336456	316963	297675	278600	259750	241143	222806	204783	187124	169897	153184	137070	121649	107009	93237	80410	68590	57827	48148	39565	32065	25611	20147	15601	11887	8907	6562	4754	3389	2380	1650	1135	780	536	375	268	198	150	118	96	80	68	58	51	44	0	Total	[CATEGORY NAME]
[VALUE]
2037
2,181,827


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2054	2055	2056	2057	2058	2059	2060	2061	2062	2063	2064	2065	2066	2067	2068	2069	2070	2071	2072	2073	2074	2075	2076	2077	2078	2079	2080	2081	2082	2083	2084	2085	2086	2087	2088	2089	2090	2091	2092	2093	2094	2095	2096	2097	2098	2099	2100	2101	2101	1738178	1805066	1868576	1926919	1979141	2026831	2069702	2107880	2140062	2165781	2165203	2176845	2181827	2178806	2167605	2147894	2121585	2087920	2047299	2000717	1947964	1890633	1828940	1763783	1695718	1625302	1553308	1480321	1406767	1333112	1259713	1186918	1115013	1044226	974761	906783	840440	775861	713167	652484	593934	537650	483783	432477	383888	338162	295438	255835	219447	186335	156518	129978	106642	86392	69059	54439	42297	32370	24388	18082	13191	9469	6690	4661	3206	2183	1479	1003	686	475	337	247	187	145	115	95	44	42	
Pension Payments (Annual)






15-EGWP Subsidy NEW

				An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy

				Types of Funding		$ (Millions)

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024 Estimated				YTD Total (from Optum - Row 121):		($5,909,414.65)		$38,360,282.32		$226,281.00		$1,277,156.16		$52,273,302.40

				Direct Subsidy		$   0.04		$   (2.64)		$   (5.23)		$   (5.91)		$   (5.91)				2023-SOA Subsidy Reporting Pakage_01122024.xls

				Catastrophic Reinsurance*		20.76		25.98		35.57		38.36		38.36				Direct Subsidy 		-5,909,415		-5.91

				Low Income Premiums Subsidy		0.22		0.22		0.22		0.23		0.23				Catastrophic Reinsurance		38,360,282		38.36

				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy*		1.10		1.10		1.12		1.28		1.28				Low Income Premium Subsidy (LIPS)  Paid to the State of AK		226,281		0.23

				Coverage Gap Discount*		36.26		39.75		44.02		52.27		$   52.27				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy (LICS) Paid to the State of AK		1,277,156		1.28

				TOTAL		$   58.38		$   64.41		$   75.70		$   86.23		$   86.23				Coverage Gap Discounts		52,273,302		52.27

																		Total		86,227,607		86.23

		Source:		2023-SOA Subsidy Reporting Pakage_01122024.xls		G:\Health_Only\Vendor Management\OptumRx\EGWP Subsidy Reporting Package

		Updated By:		AD

		Last update:		1/11/24

		UPDATED		P



		Note 1 - Projected LICS and Gap Discount amounts are rough estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims/PDEs.  Constant PDE adjustments throughout the year can affect the actual amounts paid.



		Note 2 - Projected Coverage Gap Discount Payments are rough estimates, and may differ from the amounts actually paid for the following reasons:

		·         The exact date that CMS creates the invoice for the pharmaceutical manufacturers is not known.  Therefore, it is impossible to know with 100% certainty exactly which PDEs made it on to the invoice. 

		        This can cause inaccuracies in the projections.

		·         With regard to the actual gap discount payment disbursed, we have seen PDEs with dates of service near the end of the Quarter for which payment is being made being excluded from the actual payment.













* 2023 Amounts described above are estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims. The actual subsidy is subject to minor adjustments due to true-up.

../../../AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/EGWP%20Subsidy%20Reporting%20Package

15-EGWP Subsidy OLD

				An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy

				Types of Funding		$ (Millions)

						2019		2020		2021		2022
(Estimated*) 

				Direct Subsidy		$   1.30		$   0.04		$   (2.64)		$   (5.23)				 Worksheet from Emailed by Brian Ripes, OptumRx - Dated 1/12/2023

				Catastrophic Reinsurance*		28.80		20.76		25.98		35.57				Direct Subsidy 		-5,230,714		-5.23

				Low Income Premiums Subsidy		18.20		0.22		0.22		0.22				Catastrophic Reinsurance		35,570,999		35.57

				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy*		0.20		1.10		1.10		1.11				Low Income Premium Subsidy (LIPS)  Paid to the State of AK		224,009		0.22

				Coverage Gap Discount*		1.00		36.26		39.75		44.02				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy (LICS) Paid to the State of AK		1,114,720		1.11

				TOTAL		$   49.50		$   58.38		$   64.41		$   75.70				Coverage Gap Discounts		44,016,510		44.02

																Total		75,695,524		75.70

		Source:		 Worksheet from Emailed by Brian Ripes, OptumRx - Dated 1/12/2023

		Updated By:		AD

		Last update:		1/18/23

		UPDATED		P



		Note 1 - Projected LICS and Gap Discount amounts are rough estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims/PDEs.  Constant PDE adjustments throughout the year can affect the actual amounts paid.



		Note 2 - Projected Coverage Gap Discount Payments are rough estimates, and may differ from the amounts actually paid for the following reasons:

		·         The exact date that CMS creates the invoice for the pharmaceutical manufacturers is not known.  Therefore, it is impossible to know with 100% certainty exactly which PDEs made it on to the invoice. 

		        This can cause inaccuracies in the projections.

		·         With regard to the actual gap discount payment disbursed, we have seen PDEs with dates of service near the end of the Quarter for which payment is being made being excluded from the actual payment.



		Note 3 - The Direct Subsidy amounts for June, 2019, June, 2020, and July 2020 represent CMS adjustments due to changes in the overall risk adjustment factor and are attributable to prior months.



		Note 4 - For June, 2019 and June/July, 2020, CMS posted an adjustment to the risk adjustment scores for prior months which created an incremental payment to the State of Alaska.





* 2022 Amounts described above are estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims. The actual subsidy is subject to minor adjustments due to true-up.



16-Health Care Trend

		Health Care Cost Trend Rates

tc={8186E2C7-CDE8-4968-AF22-E6B02FF639B6}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    I updated the trend rates used in the 2024 valuations.

				Fiscal Year		Medical Pre-65		Medical Post-65		Rx / EGWP

				2025		6.40%		5.40%		8.80%

				2026		6.20%		5.40%		8.50%

				2027		6.05%		5.35%		8.20%				1.7355

				2030		5.45%		5.30%		7.05%

				2031		5.30%		5.30%		6.60%

				2032		5.30%		5.30%		6.15%

				2033		5.30%		5.30%		5.70%

				2034-2038		5.30%		5.30%		5.30%

				2039		5.25%		5.25%		5.30%

				2050+		4.50%		4.50%		4.50%



												NOTE FOR FY2020 HCCTR - no change between 2019 and 2020 valuation reports.

																		Page 104 - FY23 Valuation:

		Source:		Buck - Trend rates used in the 6/30/23 PDF PG 104. Confirm FY24 the same.

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/21/25

		UPDATED		P

I updated the trend rates used in the 2024 valuations.





Trend rates were updated with the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation reports by adopting the ARM Board of the most recent experience study.  Beginning in the Fiscal Year 2039, trend rates were revised to reach an ultimate rate of 4.5% in Fiscal Year 2050.



FYI - Fiscal Year Dates

		*****  Information Only ********										Employers and Additional State Contributions - Process Timeline

		Fiscal Year		Begin Date		End Date						Valuation/Liabilities		Assets w/Actual ROR		Assets w/Projected ROR		Contribution Rates

		FY 2017		7/1/16		6/30/17						FY 2014		FY 2015		FY 2016		FY 2017

		FY 2018		7/1/17		6/30/18						FY 2015		FY 2016		FY 2017		FY 2018

		FY 2019		7/1/18		6/30/19						FY 2016		FY 2017		FY 2018		FY 2019

		FY 2020		7/1/19		6/30/20						FY 2017		FY 2018		FY 2019		FY 2020

		FY 2021		7/1/20		6/30/21						FY 2018 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2019		FY 2020		FY 2021

		FY 2022		7/1/21		6/30/22						FY 2019		FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022

		FY 2023		7/1/22		6/30/23						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

		FY 2024		7/1/23		6/30/24						FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024

		FY 2025		7/1/24		6/30/25						FY 2022 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2023		FY 2024		FY 2025

		FY 2026		7/1/25		6/30/26						FY 2023		FY 2024		FY 2025		FY 2026

		FY 2027		7/1/26		6/30/27						FY 2024		FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027

		FY 2028		7/1/27		6/30/28						FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028

		FY 2029		7/1/28		6/30/29						FY 2026 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029

		FY 2030		7/1/29		6/30/30						FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030

		FY 2031		7/1/30		6/30/31						FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031

		FY 2032		7/1/31		6/30/32						FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031		FY 2032

		FY 2033		7/1/32		6/30/33						FY 2030 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033

		FY 2034		7/1/33		6/30/34						FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034

		FY 2035		7/1/34		6/30/35						FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035

		FY 2036		7/1/35		6/30/36						FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035		FY 2036

		FY 2037		7/1/36		6/30/37						FY 2034 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2035		FY 2036		FY 2037

		FY 2038		7/1/37		6/30/38						FY 2035		FY 2036		FY 2037		FY 2038

		FY 2039		7/1/38		6/30/39						FY 2036		FY 2037		FY 2038		FY 2039

		FY 2040		7/1/39		6/30/40						FY 2037		FY 2038		FY 2039		FY 2040
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The key reasons for the change in the funded status are explained below. The funded status for
healthcare benefits is not necessarily an appropriate measure to confirm that assets are sufficient to
settle health plan obligations as there are no available financial instruments for purchase. Future
experience is likely to vary from assumptions, so there is potential for actuarial gains or losses

1. Investment Experience

The asset valuation method recognizes 20% of the investment gain or loss each year. for a period of
five years. The FY23 investment return based on fair value of assets was approximately 7.6%
compared to the expected investment return of 7.25% (net of investment expenses). This resulted in
a market asset gain of approximately $35 million (pension) and $32 million (healthcare). Due to the
recognition of investment gains and losses over a 5-year period, the FY23 investment retur based
on actuarial value of assets was approximately 7.4%, which resulted in an actuarial asset gain of
‘approximately $14 million (pension) and $18 million (healthcare).

2. Salary Increases

‘Salary increases for continuing active members during FY23 were higher than expected based on the
valuation assumptions, resulting in a liability loss of approximately $34 million
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Summary of Valuation Results

$ in thousands PERS Healthc: TRS Healthcare
Actuarial Accrued Lial

6/30/25 $ 17,311,947 $ 7408403 $ 8,051,399 $ 2735920
6/30/24 $ 17,059,775 $ 7,129,523 $ 8018737 $ 2,651,545
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)

6/30/25 $ 12,162,329 $ 9785277 $ 6422103 $ 3,846,857
6/30/24 $ 11,608,256 $ 9433351 $ 6,247,250 $ 3677415
Unfunded Liability (AAL - AVA)

6/30/25 $ 5149618 $ (2.376,874) $ 1,629,296 $  (1,110,937)
6/30/24 $ 5451519 $ (2,303,828) $ 1771487 $ (1,025,870)
Market Value of Assets (MVA)

6/30/25 $ 12,286,031 $ 9891510 $ 6478048 $ 3,891,081
6/30/24 $ 11,555,868 $ 9400625 $ 6,216,525 $ 3,665,189
Actuarial Funded Ratio (AVA / AAL)

6/30/25 70.3% 132.1% 79.8% 140.6%
6/30/24 68.0% 132.3% 77.9% 138.7%
Market Funded Ratio (MVA / AAL)

6/30/25 71.0% 133.5% 80.5% 142.2%

6/30/24 67.7% 131.9% 77.5% 138.2%
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ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2023

Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)
To © Worley, Kevin T (DOA)
Ce © Leary, Pamela ) (DOR)

Kevin —as requested

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through

613012023
" . PERS

Annualized Returns ~ PERS  TRS | Average Inflation Roa  TRSReal | Avg.Real
39 Year 880%  9.09%|  8.95% 2.80% 599%  629% |  6.14%
30 Year 755%  160% |  758% 252% 503%  507%|  5.05%
25 Year 652%  654%|  653% 254% 398%  400%|  3.99%
20 Year 756%  158% |  757% 257% 499%  501%|  5.00%
15 Year 674%  676%|  6.75% 224% 451%  453% | 452%
10 Year 817%  8.18%|  8.18% 271% 537%  537%|  537%
7Year 874%  874%|  874% 3.43% 518%  518% |  5.18%
5 Year 768%  T67%|  T67% 3.90% 361%  361%|  361%
3 Year 942%  9.42% |  9.42% 5.78% 338%  338% |  3.38%
1 Year 703%  702%|  7.02% 297% 406%  405%|  4.06%
Regards,

Zach

Zachary A. Hanna, CFA | Cref Investment Officer | Department of Revenue | State of Alaska
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RE: 30-year average rate of return - Through 6/30/24

Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)

< To © Novell, Christopher D (DOA)
Cc © Leary, Pamela J (DOR)

(@) vou replied to this message on 1/16/2025 1:08 PM,

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2024

Annualized Returns PERS TRS ‘ Average

40 Year 8.81% 9.10% 8.96%
30 Year 777% 7.82% 7.80%
25 Year 6.47% 6.48% 6.48%
20 Year 7.28% 7.30% 7.29%
15 Year 9.03% 9.06% 9.04%
10 Year 7.29% 7.29% 7.29%
7 Year 8.17% 8.17% 8.17%
5 Year 8.24% 8.24% 824%
3 Year 3.89% 3.88% 3.89%

1 Year 9.22% 9.23% 9.22%
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RE: 30-year average rate of return - Through 6/30/25

’ Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)

To: Novell, Christopher D (DOA)

Cc: Carson, Shane J (DOR); Leary, Pamela J (DOR)
@ You replied on Sun 1/11/2026 10:22 AM
Here you go:

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2025

Annualized Returns ___PERS TRS | Average

0 Year 851%  851% | 851%
30 Year 760%  764% | 762%
25 Year 645%  648% | 6.47%
20 Year 733%  735% | 7.34%
15 Year 894%  896% | 895%
10 Year 7.98%  7.98% | 7.98%
7 Year 820%  824% | 824%
5 Year 952%  952% | 952%
3 Year 877%  878% | 878%

1Year 10105 10.12% | 10.11%
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FY27 Contribution Rate Scenarios

Layered 25 years

Layered 25 years

c ayered years after
1d Layered 15 years retroactively**
2a Single 13 years

2b Single 13 years
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FY27 Additional State Contribution — PERS

$ in thousands

2a.
2b.
2c.

3a.
3b.
3c.

6a.
6b._

Total DB/DCR Payroll — Non-State Employers

DB Pension Employer Contribution Rate
« Normal Cost
« Unfunded Liability Amortization
- Total

DB Healthcare Employer Contribution Rate
+ Normal Cost
+ Unfunded Liability Amortization
« Total

DCR Employer Contribution Rate
Total Employer Contribution Rate [2¢ + 3¢ +4]

Additional State Contribution Rate
+ Before back out 1/2 year interest adjustment
« After back out 1/2 year interest adjustment

Additional State Contribution [6b x 1]

[
Scenariola  Scenariolb  Scenarioic  Scenario1d | Scenario2a  Scenario 2b
$ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534
1.89% 1.89% 1.89% 1.89% 1.89%
13.02% 13.02% 13.02% 11.24% 13.02%
14.91% 14.91% 14.91% 13.13% 14.91%
0.00% 0.00% 1.78% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 1.78% 0.00%
7.09% 7.09% 7.09% 7.09%
22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00%
5.45% 7.84% 8.10% 6.32%
5.26% 7.57% 7.82% 6.10%
s 73878 $ 106,323 $ 109,835 s 85677
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Exhibit 1b G Gallagher

State of Alaska

Allocation of Projected FY27 Employer and Additional State Contributions
Based on June 30, 2024 Valuations with Liabilities Rolled Forward Two Years
and Assets Rolled Forward One Year and Smoothed

0% of FY27 Healthcare Normal Cost Contributed to Healthcare Trust
and Unfunded Liability Amortized with 25-year Layered Bases

Non-State Employers State as an Employer | All Employers RS

Projected FY27 DB Payrol s 313592000 s 311841000 |5 625433000 s 205,163,000

Projected FY27 DCR Payroll 1,090,942 000 1,084.850,000 | __2,175.752.000 585,975,000

Projected FY27 Total Payroll 5 1.404534,000 5 1.396,691,000 | 3 2.801,225,000 5 791148000
Porcent  Estimated | Percent  Estimated Estimated Percent  Estimated
of Total Dollar of Total Dollar Dollar of Total Dollar
Payroll  Amount Payroll Amount Amount Payroll Amount

Employer Contributions.
DB Pension Plan

1. Nomal Cost 189% 1.85% 1.96%
2. Past Service Cost 13.02% 1857% 258%

3. Total: (1) + 2) 1491% S 203415000 [ 2046% § 285763000 |§ 495,179,000 Zse% s 3918000
DB Healthcare Plan

4. Nomal Cost 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

5. Past Service Cost 000% 0.00% 0.00%

6. Total: (4) + (5) 000% o ooo% [l o 0.00% o
7. DCR Plan Zo% 9561000 | 7.08% 96,005,000 | 198,606,000 s02% £3.450,000
8. Totak: (3)+ () + (7). 2200% § 308997.000 | 2755% 5 364783000 S 693785000 1256% 5 99,3800

Additional State Contributions to DB

9. 0B Pension Flan sssw s 77952000 000% S ofs 7res2000| |la0sew s te2siso00
10,08 Heathcare Plan o oo o of | oow o
11, Subttal: 3 + (10) 5 e | oo § 0|5 77eman| | wsew 5 iezeiEon0
12/ nterest Adustment ey @ess00n| 000% o|_ Geesoon| | am s517000)
13.Totl (11) + (12) Si% 5 72283000 000% § 0|5 7samo0| | desre 5 israotoon
Totai0B

16,0 Pension Plan: () + ©) 46% § 267365000 | 246% § 2STE0|S I | | % 19873000
15.D8 Healthcare Flan: () +(10) | 0.00% o “oooe o of | ooox o
16 Totl (14) + (15) 246% § 2736000 | 246% 3 FETE000 |3 SEIFO00| | 252% 5 1700

Total DB and DCR: (1) + (16) 2rss% s sassscoo | BESM s sesrssooo|s rrizsrooo| | [ s cs21ss000
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| Current and Past Contribution Rates

| FY 2026 Contribution Rates

PERS/TRS DCR PLAN
PERS PERS TRS
® %)
Em|
'fhye_r 5.00% 5.00% 7.00%
Contribution
Retiree Medical
0.86% 0.86% 0.74%
Plan
Occupational
Death & 0.69% 0.24% 0.08%
Disability
DCR Required 6.55% 6.10% 7.82%
Rate + HRA +HRA +HRA +HRA
Total Employer
Contribution 22.00% 22.00% 12.56%
Rate
P = Peace Officers / Firefighters, A= Al others

FY 2016 C

FY 2015 C

FY 2014 C

FY 2013 C

FY 2012 C

FY 2011 C

FY 2010 C

FY 2009 C

FY 2008 C

FY 2007 C
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Healthcare Cost Trend

The table below shows the rate used to project the cost from the shown fiscal year to the next fiscal year.
For example, 6.70% is applied to the FY24 pre-Medicare medical claims costs to get the FY25 pre-
Medicare medical claims costs.

FY26 620% 5.40% 6.65%
Fy2r 6.05% 535% 6.35%
FY2s 5.85% 535% 6.10%
FY29 5.65% 530% 5.80%
FY30 5.45% 530% 5.55%

Fya1 510% 5.10% 510%
FY42 5.05% 5.05% 5.05%
FY43 495% 495% 495%
Fyaq 490% 490% 490%
FY4s 480% 480% 480%
FY46 475% 475% 475%
Fyar 470% 470% 470%
Fyag 460% 460% 460%
) 455% 455% 455%

For the June 30, 2014 valuation and later, the updated Society of Actuaries’ Healthcare Cost Trend Model
is used to project medical and prescription drug costs. This model estimates trend amounts that are
projected out for 80 years. The model has been populated with assumptions that are specific to the State
of Alaska.








Unfunded Actuarial Liability – PERS (in $millions)

10Source: Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024, and 2025 draft results for PERS DB and TRS DB 



Unfunded Actuarial Liability – TRS (in $millions)

11Source: Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024, and 2025 draft results for PERS DB and TRS DB 



Additional State Contributions - History

12Source: Legislative Bills for the respective year 

FY Legislation  PERS  TRS  Total 
2006 Chapter 3, FSSLA 05 (SB 46), Sec 59(b)  $            18,426,923  $                               -    $            18,426,923 
2007 Chapter 82, SLA 06 (SB 231), Sec 60(b) 18,581,921                                    -   18,581,921

Chapter 30, SLA 07 (SB 53), Sec 55(e) 454,992,300
Chapter 28, SLA 07 (HB95), Sec 15(a)

2009 Chapter 27, SLA 08 (HB 310), Sec 13(b) & (a) 241,600,000 206,300,000 447,900,000
2010 Chapter 12, SLA 09 (HB 81), Sec 23(b) & (a) 107,953,000 173,462,000 281,415,000
2011 Chapter 41, SLA 10 (HB 300), Sec 29(b) & (a) 165,841,171 190,850,258 356,691,429
2012 Chapter 3, FSSLA 11 (HB 108), Sec 29(b) & (a) 242,609,397 234,517,333 477,126,730
2013 Chapter 15, SLA 12 (HB 284), Sec 27(a) & (b) 307,302,392 302,777,153 610,079,545
2014 Chapter 14, SLA 13 (HB 65), Sec 29(a) & (b) 312,472,952 316,847,291 629,320,243
2015 Chapter 18, SLA 14 (HB 119), Sec 48(a) & (b) 1,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 3,000,000,000
2016 Chapter 1, SSSLA 15 (HB 2001), Sec 10(a) & (b) 126,520,764 130,108,327 256,629,091
2017 Chapter 3, 4SSLA 16 (HB 256), Sec 28(a) & (b) 99,166,576 116,699,959 215,866,535

Chapter 1, SSSLA 17 (HB 57), Sec 41(a) & (b) 184,476,000
Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(a)

2019 Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(b) & (c) 135,219,000 128,174,000 263,393,000
2020 Chapter 1, FSSLA 19 (HB 39), Sec 35(a) & (b) 159,055,000 141,129,000 300,184,000
2021 Chapter 8, SLA 20 (HB 205), Sec 41(a) & (b) 203,585,000 134,976,000 338,561,000
2022 Chapter 1, SSSLA 21 (HB 69), Sec 73(b) & (c) 97,699,500 142,665,000 240,364,500
2023 Chapter 11, SLA 22 (HB 281), Sec 80(a) & (b) 33,933,000 91,029,000 124,962,000
2024 Chapter 1, FSSLA 23 (HB 39), Sec 74(a) & (b) 37,942,000 98,766,000 136,708,000
2025 Chapter 7, SLA 24 (HB 268), Sec 51(a) & (b) 59,149,000 123,358,000 182,507,000
2026 Chapter 10, SLA 25 (HB 53), Sec 45(a) & (b) 79,807,000 138,982,000 218,789,000

Total:  $ 3,704,583,596  $ 5,052,390,621  $ 8,756,974,217 

2008 185,000,000 269,992,300

2018 72,719,000 111,757,000



Additional State Contributions – Projected

13Source: Gallagher

Fiscal Year PERS TRS Total
2027 75,283,000 157,201,000 232,484,000 
2028 93,282,000 159,411,000 252,693,000 
2029 91,969,000 154,892,000 246,861,000 
2030 91,705,000 152,279,000 243,984,000 
2031 95,885,000 154,280,000 250,165,000 
2032 99,235,000 156,144,000 255,379,000 
2033 102,955,000 157,925,000 260,880,000 
2034 59,582,000 157,472,000 217,054,000 
2035 38,540,000 144,885,000 183,425,000 
2036 30,944,000 140,184,000 171,128,000 
2037 73,407,000 180,515,000 253,922,000 
2038 59,315,000 161,570,000 220,885,000 
2039 0 81,039,000 81,039,000 

 $          912,102,000  $       1,957,797,000  $       2,869,899,000 
Without HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions



FY2027 Contribution Rates 
Health Plan – Zero Normal Cost Impact on Contribution Rates 

14Source:  Gallagher, September 2025

With HCC  Contribution 
Without 

HCC
 Contribution With HCC  Contribution 

Without 
HCC

 Contribution 

DB Pension Plan - Normal Cost 1.89%      52,943,000 1.89%      52,943,000 1.98%      15,665,000 1.98%      15,665,000 
DB Pension Plan - Past Service Cost 18.57%    520,188,000 18.57%    520,188,000 23.14%    183,072,000 23.14%    183,072,000 
DB Health Plan - Normal Cost 1.78%      49,862,000 0.00%                      -   1.93%      15,269,000 0.00%                      -   
DCR Plan 7.09%    198,606,000 7.09%    198,606,000 8.02%      63,450,000 8.02%      63,450,000 

29.33%    821,599,000 27.55%    771,737,000 35.07%    277,456,000 33.14%    262,186,000 

State Of Alaska Contributions 29.33%    409,649,000 27.55%    384,788,000 
Non-State Employer Contributions 22.00%    308,997,000 22.00%    308,997,000 12.56%      99,368,000 12.56%      99,368,000 
 Additional State Contributions 7.08%      99,441,000 5.36%      75,283,000 21.74%    171,995,000 19.87%    157,201,000 

(NOTE: some totals may not add due to rounding)

 Total Savings :                  $49,019,000 (PERS) + $14,794,000 (TRS) = $63,813,000

 $               1,404,534,000 
                  1,396,691,000 
 $               2,801,225,000 

*  PERS Non-State Employers Total Payroll:
    PERS State as an Employer Total Payroll:
    FY27 (projected) PERS Total Payroll:

 $               2,801,225,000 FY27 TRS Total Payroll  $                  791,148,000 FY27 PERS Total Payroll *
TRSPERS



HealthCare Trusts Funded Level 

15Source: Gallagher

NC = Normal Cost (the annual cost of current year benefit accruals and administrative expenses 
assigned under an actuarial cost method.)

Fiscal with NC Without NC with NC Without NC
Year Contributed Contributed Contributed Contributed

2026 131% 131% 140% 140%
2027 134% 134% 144% 144%
2028 137% 137% 148% 147%
2029 141% 140% 152% 151%
2030 144% 142% 156% 154%
2031 147% 145% 160% 158%
2032 151% 148% 164% 162%
2033 155% 151% 170% 167%
2034 159% 155% 176% 173%
2035 165% 160% 183% 179%
2036 171% 165% 190% 186%
2037 177% 171% 199% 194%
2038 185% 178% 209% 203%
2039 194% 186% 220% 214%

PERS TRS



FY2027 Contribution Rates – Defined Benefit Plans

16Source: Gallagher

* The total contribution rates for PERS and TRS include the DCR contribution rates. 

Defined Benefit Plans PERS TRS
Employee

• All Other Employees 6.75%
• Peace Officer/Firefighter 7.50%
• School District Alternate Option 9.60%

Employer (Rates capped by Alaska statute) 22.00% 12.56%
Additional State Contribution (for non-State employers) 5.55% 20.58%
Total Required Contributions for the Fiscal Year * 27.55% 33.14%

8.65%
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		23		Projected Pension Benefits Payment ($000's)		Tab 14		Updated 1/4/26								Closing Slide		-

		24		AlaskaCare Employer Group Waiver Plan		No Tab

		25		An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy		Tab 15

		26		HealthCare Cost Trend Rates		Tab 16

		27		Closing Slide		No Tab

														Removed from  2022 Presentation:

		Removed from  2024 Presentation:														HealthCare Trusts		-

																SFC Request - Infusion into the PERS DB Pension Trust		Tab 11c

																Additional Infusion into the DB Pension Trust Fund - PERS		-

																SFC Request - Infusion into the TRS DB Pension Trust		Tab 11c







2-Membership

				Membership

tc={DB9E3300-C95A-4FC3-A0D9-77FCCB5A0D8E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These counts are different than the counts from our draft 2024 valuation reports (which will be provided at the March meeting).



								PERS												TRS										Total		%

				Employers				151												57										208

				Defined Benefit (DB) Plans				Tier I		Tier II		Tier III		Total						Tier I		Tier II		Total

				Actives				336		1,322		5,521		7,179		DB: 20%				49		2,124		2,173		DB: 25%				9,352		DB: 21%

				Inactive – Vested				167		1,071		2,916		4,154		DB: 56%				14		559		573		DB: 29%				4,727		DB: 51%

				Retired				20,571		10,082		6,796		37,449		DB: 99%				9,215		4,501		13,716		DB: 100%				51,165		DB: 99%

				TOTAL				21,074		12,475		15,233		48,782						9,278		7,184		16,462						65,244

				Defined Contribution (DC) Plans

				Actives				28,616								DC: 80%				6,528						DC: 75%				35,144		DC: 79%

				Inactive - Vested				3,205								DC: 44%				1,378						DC: 71%				4,583		DC: 49%

				Retired				412								DC: 1%				88						DC: 1%				500		DC: 1%

				TOTAL				32,233												7,994										40,227



				GRAND TOTAL										81,015										24,456						105,471



				Source:				Division of Retirement and Benefits. June 30, 2024 ARMB - Membership Stats

				Updated By:				CN

				Last update:				12/9/25

				UPDATED				P

								G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Membership Statistics

								G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Board and Committee Meetings\2025 Calendar Year\2025 09 (Sept)

These counts are different than the counts from our draft 2024 valuation reports (which will be provided at the March meeting).







5b-Funded Ratio & RoR

		Funded Ratio and Rate of Return

		PERS						From DOR				From Actuarial Report						TRS						From DOR				From Actuarial Report

		Year		PERS Funded Ratio		Long-Term Assump. Rate		Actual Rate of Return				Fair Market Value Rate		Actuarial RoR (Smoothing)				Year		TRS Funded Ratio		Long-Term Assump. Rate		Actual Rate of Return				Fair Market Value Rate		Actuarial RoR (Smoothing)

		1977		65.9%														1977		63.3%		6.00%

		1978		69.1%														1978		66.9%		6.00%

		1979		68.2%														1979		71.9%		6.00%

		1980		71.3%														1980		66.9%		6.00%

		1981		82.1%														1981		79.1%		8.00%

		1982		79.2%														1982		76.9%		8.00%						6.30%

		1983		84.6%														1983		79.7%		8.00%						20.99%		13.13%

		1984		87.7%														1984		83.9%		8.00%						2.16%		9.85%

		1985		93.9%														1985		81.6%		8.00%						21.44%		14.44%

		1986		102.0%		9.00%												1986		93.2%		9.00%						24.60%		17.60%

		1987		99.6%		9.00%						11.15%		14.68%				1987		101.2%		9.00%						11.05%		14.20%

		1988		93.0%		9.00%						2.04%		6.12%				1988		98.8%		9.00%						1.87%		6.33%

		1989		91.6%		9.00%						14.17%		11.11%				1989		95.0%		9.00%						14.40%		11.26%

		1990		97.2%		9.00%						9.94%		11.87%				1990		87.7%		9.00%						10.30%		11.92%

		1991		88.1%		9.00%						7.08%		7.03%				1991		85.7%		9.00%						6.97%		7.09%

		1992		91.2%		8.75%						11.54%		9.40%				1992		89.7%		9.00%						11.36%		8.99%

		1993		95.4%		8.75%						13.87%		13.27%				1993		93.1%		9.00%						13.65%		13.09%

		1994		94.8%		8.00%						2.49%		7.50%				1994		89.6%		9.00%						2.41%		7.68%

		1995		96.5%		8.00%						15.33%		8.18%				1995		90.9%		8.00%						15.47%		8.11%

		1996		105.8%		8.00%		13.79%				13.55%		9.32%				1996		97.2%		8.00%		14.35%				14.13%		9.37%

		1997		106.3%		8.25%		18.18%				17.86%		11.58%				1997		94.0%		8.25%		18.12%				17.63%		11.62%

		1998		105.9%		8.25%		14.73%				14.31%		12.79%				1998		97.7%		8.25%		14.83%				14.32%		12.89%

		1999		105.5%		8.25%		10.59%				10.29%						1999		102.5%		8.25%		10.67%				10.25%		14.05%

		2000		101.1%		8.25%		10.07%				9.78%						2000		99.6%		8.25%		10.15%				9.78%		13.12%

		2001		100.9%		8.25%		-5.25%				-5.57%						2001		95.0%		8.25%		-5.35%				-5.61%

		2002		75.2%		8.25%		-5.48%				-5.69%						2002		68.2%		8.25%		-5.49%				-5.68%

		2003		72.8%		8.25%		3.67%				3.18%						2003		64.3%		8.25%		3.68%				3.04%		7.21%

		2004		70.2%		8.25%		15.08%				14.60%						2004		62.8%		8.25%		15.09%				14.62%

		2005		65.7%		8.25%		8.95%				8.55%		8.70%				2005		60.9%		8.25%		9.01%				8.55%		9.10%

		2006		62.8%		8.25%		11.74%				11.36%		9.30%				2006		57.3%		8.25%		11.78%				11.40%		9.60%

		2007		68.0%		8.25%		18.87%				18.50%		11.60%				2007		61.5%		8.25%		18.92%				18.50%		11.90%

		2008		69.5%		8.25%		-3.06%				-3.10%		10.00%				2008		64.8%		8.25%		-3.05%				-3.00%		10.20%

		2009		61.8%		8.25%		-20.49%				-20.50%		-7.30%				2009		57.0%		8.25%		-20.62%				-21.00%		-7.90%

		2010		61.5%		8.25%		11.39%				10.20%		7.20%				2010		53.6%		8.25%		11.58%				10.60%		8.10%

		2011		63.0%		8.00%		21.22%				20.40%		7.20%				2011		54.1%		8.00%		21.40%				20.50%		6.90%

		2012		61.3%		8.00%		0.46%				0.20%		1.20%				2012		52.1%		8.00%		0.51%				0.20%		0.70%

		2013		60.8%		8.00%		12.50%				12.10%		4.00%				2013		51.9%		8.00%		12.59%				12.20%		3.70%

		2014		70.1%		8.00%		18.56%				18.20%		21.90%				2014		61.2%		8.00%		18.56%				18.20%		22.70%

		2015		78.3%		8.00%		3.29%				2.90%		7.00%				2015		83.3%		8.00%		3.30%				3.20%		7.20%

		2016		77.1%		8.00%		-0.36%				-0.70%		5.00%				2016		82.8%		8.00%		-0.36%				-0.70%		5.10%

		2017		76.7%		8.00%		13.35%				12.80%		5.40%				2017		82.0%		8.00%		13.36%				12.90%		5.60%

		2018		76.9%		7.38%		9.61%				8.20%		6.10%				2018		84.7%		7.38%		9.62%				8.20%		6.20%

		2019		78.4%		7.38%		6.40%				6.00%		5.50%				2019		85.9%		7.38%		6.39%				5.90%		5.50%

		2020		79.3%		7.38%		3.83%				4.10%		5.80%				2020		86.6%		7.38%		3.82%				4.10%		5.80%

		2021		85.5%		7.38%		27.62%				30.00%		11.60%				2021		92.6%		7.38%		27.65%				30.10%		11.60%

		2022		87.7%		7.25%		-4.08%				-6.00%		8.70%				2022		93.1%		7.25%		-4.10%				-6.00%		8.70%

		2023		85.5%		7.25%		7.03%				7.60%		7.40%				2023		91.2%		7.25%		7.02%				7.60%		7.40%

		2024		87.0%		7.25%		9.22%				7.60%		7.40%				2024		93.0%		7.25%		9.23%				7.60%		7.40%

		2025		88.8%		7.25%		10.10%										2025		95.2%		7.25%		10.12%

		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2023 for PERS and TRS DB - Investment Experience portion of Executive Summary

		Updated By:		cn														(Older data are pulled from the respective year's actuarial reports)

		Last update:		12/10/25														http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html#.Xbt2RzNKh1N

		UPDATED		P

		NEED "FROM ACTUARIAL REPORT" RATES OF RETURN



Year	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	PERS Funded Ratio	1.0580000000000001	1.0629999999999999	1.0589999999999999	1.0549999999999999	1.0109999999999999	1.0089999999999999	0.752	0.72799999999999998	0.70199999999999996	0.65700000000000003	0.628	0.68	0.69499999999999995	0.61799999999999999	0.61499999999999999	0.63	0.61299999999999999	0.60799999999999998	0.70099999999999996	0.78300000000000003	0.77100000000000002	0.76700000000000002	0.76900000000000002	0.78400000000000003	0.79300000000000004	0.85499999999999998	0.877	0.85499999999999998	0.86987257753408143	Long-Term Assump. Rate	0.08	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	Actual Rate of Return	0.13789999999999999	0.18179999999999999	0.14729999999999999	0.10589999999999999	0.1007	-5.2499999999999998E-2	-5.4800000000000001E-2	3.6700000000000003E-2	0.15079999999999999	8.9499999999999996E-2	0.1174	0.18870000000000001	-3.0599999999999999E-2	-0.2049	0.1139	0.2122	4.5999999999999999E-3	0.125	0.18559999999999999	3.2899999999999999E-2	-3.5999999999999999E-3	0.13350000000000001	9.6100000000000005E-2	6.4000000000000001E-2	3.8300000000000001E-2	0.2762	-4.0800000000000003E-2	7.0300000000000001E-2	9.2200000000000004E-2	







PERS	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1.0089999999999999	0.752	0.72799999999999998	0.70199999999999996	0.65700000000000003	0.628	0.68	0.69499999999999995	0.61799999999999999	0.61499999999999999	0.63	0.61299999999999999	0.60799999999999998	0.70099999999999996	0.78300000000000003	0.77100000000000002	0.76700000000000002	0.76900000000000002	0.78400000000000003	0.79300000000000004	0.85499999999999998	0.877	0.85499999999999998	0.86987257753408143	0.88783556867115554	TRS	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.95	0.68200000000000005	0.64300000000000002	0.628	0.60899999999999999	0.57299999999999995	0.61499999999999999	0.64800000000000002	0.56999999999999995	0.53600000000000003	0.54100000000000004	0.52100000000000002	0.51900000000000002	0.61199999999999999	0.83299999999999996	0.82799999999999996	0.82	0.84699999999999998	0.85899999999999999	0.86599999999999999	0.92600000000000005	0.93100000000000005	0.91200000000000003	0.93012209049395322	0.95194737450519451	

Funded Ratio











TRS Funded Ratio	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.97199999999999998	0.94	0.97699999999999998	1.0249999999999999	0.996	0.95	0.68200000000000005	0.64300000000000002	0.628	0.60899999999999999	0.57299999999999995	0.61499999999999999	0.64800000000000002	0.56999999999999995	0.53600000000000003	0.54100000000000004	0.52100000000000002	0.51900000000000002	0.61199999999999999	0.83299999999999996	0.82799999999999996	0.82	0.84699999999999998	0.85899999999999999	0.86599999999999999	0.92600000000000005	0.93100000000000005	0.91200000000000003	0.93012209049395322	Long-Term Assump. Rate	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.08	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	Actual Rate of Return	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.14349999999999999	0.1812	0.14829999999999999	0.1067	0.10150000000000001	-5.3499999999999999E-2	-5.4899999999999997E-2	3.6799999999999999E-2	0.15090000000000001	9.01E-2	0.1178	0.18920000000000001	-3.0499999999999999E-2	-0.20619999999999999	0.1158	0.214	5.1000000000000004E-3	0.12590000000000001	0.18559999999999999	3.3000000000000002E-2	-3.5999999999999999E-3	0.1336	9.6199999999999994E-2	6.3899999999999998E-2	3.8199999999999998E-2	0.27650000000000002	-4.1000000000000002E-2	7.0199999999999999E-2	9.2299999999999993E-2	







http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html

3-Investment Experience

		Investment Experience

												*need confirmation from DK on the 2025 Draft

						2024						2025 (DRAFT)

						PERS		TRS				PERS		TRS

				Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		7.25%		7.25%				7.25%		7.25%

				Based on Fair Market Value of Assets		8.80%		8.90%				8.80%		8.90%

				Based on Actuarial Value of Assets
 (Smoothing over 5-Year Period)		8.00%		8.00%				8.00%		8.00%

		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 and Draft report 2025 for PERS and TRS DB

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/13/25

		Updated		P





The actuarial value of assets was reinitialized to equal, fair value as of June 30, 2014 with the $3 Billion infusion from HB 119.

Beginning in FY15, the valuation method recognizes 20% of the investment gain or loss each year for five years (“Smoothing”). 



4-Funded Status

				Funded Status - Defined Benefit Total (Pension and HealthCare Combined)

				(In thousands)

				

tc={5AA60206-2655-4D2C-A5AE-F0EADC6C2A46}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    See minutes from the March 2023 Actuarial Committee meeting where we were asked to stop showing combined pension/healthcare results. The reason is that, because the pension and healthcare trusts are legally separate and cannot be comingled, it is misleading to show combined figures.				PERS								TRS

								2023		2024		2025				2023		2024		2025				(I have moved the Total chart on the top)

				a. Actuarial Accrued Liability				$23,921,404		$24,189,298		$24,720,350				$10,654,506		$10,670,282		$10,787,319



				b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)				$20,452,570		$21,041,607		$21,947,606				$9,719,433		$9,924,665		$10,268,960

				c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA				$3,468,834		$3,147,691		$2,772,744				$935,073		$745,617		$518,359

				d. Funded Ratio based on AVA				85.5%		87.0%		88.8%				91.2%		93.0%		95.2%



				e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA)				$20,213,711		$20,956,493		$22,177,541				$9,606,115		$9,881,714		$10,369,129

				f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA				$3,707,693		$3,232,805		$2,542,809				$1,048,391		$788,568		$418,190

				g. Funded Ratio based on FVA				84.5%		86.6%		89.7%				90.2%		92.6%		96.1%

				Funded Status - Defined Benefit Pension

				(In thousands)

				Defined Benefit Pension				PERS								TRS

								2023		2024		2025				2023		2024		2025

				a. Actuarial Accrued Liability				$16,835,581		$17,059,775		$17,311,947

tc={DF11D7C3-E3BC-4019-9824-EC5A9D1EAC7B}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    This figure is different than preliminary valuation results shown at Dec 2024 meeting. The revised figure will be included in our March 2025 meeting materials.				$8,036,685		$8,018,737		$8,051,399



				b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)				$11,272,339		$11,608,256		$12,162,329				$6,171,460		$6,247,250		$6,422,103

				c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA				$5,563,242		$5,451,519		$5,149,618				$1,865,225		$1,771,487		$1,629,296

				d. Funded Ratio based on AVA				67.0%		68.0%		70.3%				76.8%		77.9%		79.8%



				e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA)				$11,137,489		$11,555,868		$12,286,031				$6,099,520		$6,216,525		$6,478,048

				f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA				$5,698,092		$5,503,907		$5,025,916				$1,937,165		$1,802,212		$1,573,351

				g. Funded Ratio based on FVA				66.2%		67.7%		71.0%				75.9%		77.5%		80.5%



				Funded Status - Defined Benefit HealthCare 

				(In thousands)

				Defined Benefit HealthCare				PERS								TRS

								2023		2024		2025				2023		2024		2025

				a. Actuarial Accrued Liability				$7,085,823		$7,129,523		$7,408,403				$2,617,821		$2,651,545		$2,735,920						Pdf page 11



				b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)				$9,180,231		$9,433,351		$9,785,277				$3,547,973		$3,677,415		$3,846,857

				c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA				($2,094,408)		($2,303,828)		($2,376,874)				($930,152)		($1,025,870)		($1,110,937)

				d. Funded Ratio based on AVA				129.6%		132.3%		132.1%				135.5%		138.7%		140.6%



				e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA)				$9,076,222		$9,400,625		$9,891,510				$3,506,595		$3,665,189		$3,891,081

				f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA				($1,990,399)		($2,271,102)		($2,483,107)				($888,774)		($1,013,644)		($1,155,161)

				g. Funded Ratio based on FVA				128.1%		131.9%		133.5%				134.0%		138.2%		142.2%



		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2023 and Draft report 2024 for PERS and TRS DB; from Actuarial committee on 12/3/2024, page 9 (22 + of pdf) of Buck presentation

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/9/25

		UPDATED		P

												$21,947,606								$10,268,960

See minutes from the March 2023 Actuarial Committee meeting where we were asked to stop showing combined pension/healthcare results. The reason is that, because the pension and healthcare trusts are legally separate and cannot be comingled, it is misleading to show combined figures.



This figure is different than preliminary valuation results shown at Dec 2024 meeting. The revised figure will be included in our March 2025 meeting materials.





Funding Status:  (From Actuarial report)
Where presented, references to “funded ratio” and “unfunded actuarial accrued liability” typically are measured on an actuarial value of assets basis. It should be noted that the same measurements using market value of assets would result in different funded ratios and unfunded accrued liabilities. Moreover, the funded ratio presented is appropriate for evaluating the need and level of future contributions but makes no assessment regarding the funded status of the plan if the plan were to settle (i.e. purchase annuities) for a portion or all of its liabilities.



5a-Hist - Funded Ratio By Plan

		Historical Funded Ratios by Plans 														(New slides in February 2023)

		Based on AVA



		PERS Funded Ratio

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={E4D068B8-79A2-4B63-981D-7094B6EB7C2E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.

		6/30/06		2006		78.2%		43.1%		62.8%

		6/30/07		2007		77.8%		53.5%		68.0%

		6/30/08		2008		78.8%		56.9%		69.5%

		6/30/09		2009		63.0%		60.1%		61.8%

		6/30/10		2010		62.4%		60.4%		61.5%

		6/30/11		2011		61.9%		64.6%		63.0%

		6/30/12		2012		57.1%		67.4%		61.3%

		6/30/13		2013		54.5%		70.2%		60.8%

		6/30/14		2014		59.7%		87.0%		70.1%

		6/30/15		2015		67.0%		99.1%		78.3%

		6/30/16		2016		66.4%		95.8%		77.1%

		6/30/17		2017		66.7%		93.9%		76.7%

		6/30/18		2018		64.6%		100.4%		76.9%

		6/30/19		2019		63.7%		109.2%		78.4%

		6/30/20		2020		63.6%		113.5%		79.3%

		6/30/21		2021		67.9%		125.2%		85.5%

		6/30/22		2022		68.1%		134.9%		87.7%

		6/30/23		2023		67.0%		129.6%		85.5%

		6/30/24		2024		68.0%		132.3%		87.0%

		6/30/25		2025		70.3%		132.1%		88.8%

		TRS Funded Ratio

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={40F20704-9F08-4DD2-A062-1DCFFB463DB2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.

										

tc={E4D068B8-79A2-4B63-981D-7094B6EB7C2E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.		6/30/06		2006		67.8%		35.6%		57.3%

		6/30/07		2007		68.2%		45.8%		61.5%

		6/30/08		2008		70.2%		53.1%		64.8%

		6/30/09		2009		57.0%		56.9%		57.0%

		6/30/10		2010		54.3%		52.1%		53.6%

		6/30/11		2011		54.0%		54.3%		54.1%

		6/30/12		2012		49.9%		56.8%		52.1%

		6/30/13		2013		48.1%		60.1%		51.9%

		6/30/14		2014		54.5%		77.0%		61.2%

		6/30/15		2015		76.9%		100.3%		83.3%

		6/30/16		2016		75.8%		100.9%		82.8%

		6/30/17		2017		75.9%		96.9%		82.0%

		6/30/18		2018		76.2%		108.0%		84.7%

		6/30/19		2019		75.3%		117.0%		85.9%

		6/30/20		2020		75.0%		121.4%		86.6%

		6/30/21		2021		79.1%		133.9%		92.6%

		6/30/22		2022		78.2%		140.7%		93.1%

		6/30/23		2023		76.8%		135.5%		91.2%

		6/30/24		2024		77.9%		138.7%		93.0%

		6/30/25		2025		79.8%		140.6%		95.2%

										cdn 12/10/25

See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.



See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.





PERS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.78200000000000003	0.77800000000000002	0.78800000000000003	0.63	0.624	0.61899999999999999	0.57099999999999995	0.54500000000000004	0.59699999999999998	0.67	0.66400000000000003	0.66700000000000004	0.64600000000000002	0.63700000000000001	0.63600000000000001	0.67900000000000005	0.68100000000000005	0.67	0.68044601995043896	0.70253963924450558	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.43099999999999999	0.53500000000000003	0.56899999999999995	0.60099999999999998	0.60399999999999998	0.64600000000000002	0.67400000000000004	0.70199999999999996	0.87	0.99099999999999999	0.95799999999999996	0.93899999999999995	1.004	1.0920000000000001	1.135	1.252	1.349	1.296	1.3231391497018805	1.320834868189541	







TRS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.67800000000000005	0.68200000000000005	0.70199999999999996	0.56999999999999995	0.54300000000000004	0.54	0.499	0.48099999999999998	0.54500000000000004	0.76900000000000002	0.75800000000000001	0.75900000000000001	0.76200000000000001	0.753	0.75	0.79100000000000004	0.78200000000000003	0.76800000000000002	0.77908154363960314	0.79763814959362966	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.35599999999999998	0.45800000000000002	0.53100000000000003	0.56899999999999995	0.52100000000000002	0.54300000000000004	0.56799999999999995	0.60099999999999998	0.77	1.0029999999999999	1.0089999999999999	0.96899999999999997	1.08	1.17	1.214	1.339	1.407	1.355	1.3868951875227462	1.4060560981315242	









6-Correlation bet RoR-FRatio  

				Correlation between Actual Rate of Return and Funded Ratio								DO NOT USE!!

				Fiscal Year End		Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial

				30-Jun						Funded Ratio 				Funded Ratio 

								PERS				TRS

				1996		8.00%		13.79%		105.8%		14.35%		97.2%

				1997		8.25%		18.18%		106.3%		18.12%		94.0%

				1998		8.25%		14.73%		105.9%		14.83%		97.7%

				1999		8.25%		10.59%		105.5%		10.67%		102.5%

				2000		8.25%		10.16%		101.10%		10.25%		99.60%

				2001		8.25%		-5.37%		100.90%		-5.44%		95.00%

				2002		8.25%		-5.48%		75.20%		-5.49%		68.20%								NOTE: David thinks we should only show PENSION / ARHCT funded ratios, not combined.

				2003		8.25%		3.67%		72.80%		3.68%		64.30%

				2004		8.25%		15.08%		70.20%		15.09%		62.80%

				2005		8.25%		8.95%		65.70%		9.01%		60.90%

				2006		8.25%		11.74%		62.80%		11.78%		57.30%

				2007		8.25%		18.93%		66.20%		18.97%		60.10%

				2008		8.25%		-3.13%		69.50%		-3.12%		64.80%

				2009		8.25%		-20.53%		61.80%		-20.67%		57.00%

				2010		8.25%		11.39%		52.80%		11.58%		53.60%

				2011		8.00%		21.18%		60.80%		21.36%		54.10%

				2012		8.00%		0.46%		61.30%		0.51%		52.10%

				2013		8.00%		12.50%		60.80%		12.59%		51.90%

				2014		8.00%		18.56%		70.10%		18.56%		61.20%

				2015		8.00%		3.29%		75.40%		3.30%		83.30%

				2016		8.00%		-0.36%		77.10%		-0.36%		82.80%

				2017		8.00%		13.35%		76.70%		13.36%		82.00%

				2018		7.38%		9.61%		76.90%		9.62%		84.70%

				2019		7.38%		6.40%		78.40%		6.39%		85.80%

				2020		7.38%		3.83%		79.30%		3.82%		86.60%

				2021		7.38%		27.62%		85.50%		27.65%		92.60%

				2022		7.25%		-4.08%		87.70%		-4.10%		93.10%

				2023		7.25%		7.03%		85.50%		7.02%		91.20%

				2024		7.25%		9.22%		86.99%		9.23%		93.01%

				2025		7.25%		10.10%		88.78%		10.12%		95.19%

				30-year average rate of return				7.77%				7.82%						awaiting this from Zach





		Source:		Funded Ratio - Actuarial Reports;  Actual Rate of Returns - Department of Revenue, Investment Performance

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/10/25

		UPDATED		P		Actual ROR showing lower from DOR than Buck results shown in the Actuarial Reports

						THESE ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 4 OF BOTH JUNE 30, 2020 DB VALUATION DRAFT REPORTS.

		Link for ROR from DOR:

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/docs/treasurydivisionlibraries/armb/reports-policies/investment-performance/fy-2021/2021_06-investment-performance.pdf?sfvrsn=643da7e0_3

				CONFUSING - INCLUDES HC



https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

6-Corr bet RoR-FRatio Pension

				Correlation between Actual Rate of Return and Funded Ratio - DB Pension

				Fiscal Year End		Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial

				30-Jun						Funded Ratio 				Funded Ratio 

								PERS				TRS

				1996		8.00%		13.79%		105.8%		14.35%		97.2%

				1997		8.25%		18.18%		106.3%		18.12%		94.0%

				1998		8.25%		14.73%		105.9%		14.83%		97.7%

				1999		8.25%		10.59%		105.5%		10.67%		102.5%

				2000		8.25%		10.16%		101.1%		10.25%		99.6%

				2001		8.25%		-5.37%		100.9%		-5.44%		95.0%

				2002		8.25%		-5.48%		75.2%		-5.49%		68.2%								NOTE: David thinks we should only show PENSION / ARHCT funded ratios, not combined.

				2003		8.25%		3.67%		72.8%		3.68%		64.3%

				2004		8.25%		15.08%		70.2%		15.09%		62.8%

				2005		8.25%		8.95%		65.7%		9.01%		60.9%

				2006		8.25%		11.74%		78.2%		11.78%		67.8%

				2007		8.25%		18.93%		77.8%		18.97%		68.2%

				2008		8.25%		-3.13%		78.8%		-3.12%		70.2%

				2009		8.25%		-20.53%		63.0%		-20.67%		57.0%

				2010		8.25%		11.39%		62.4%		11.58%		54.3%

				2011		8.00%		21.18%		61.9%		21.36%		54.0%

				2012		8.00%		0.46%		57.1%		0.51%		49.9%

				2013		8.00%		12.50%		54.5%		12.59%		48.1%												PERS		YEAR		FUNDED		ROR				TRS		YEAR		FUNDED		ROR

				2014		8.00%		18.56%		59.7%		18.56%		54.5%												6/30/06		2006		78.2%		11.74%				6/30/06		2006		67.8%		11.78%

				2015		8.00%		3.29%		67.0%		3.30%		76.9%												6/30/07		2007		77.8%		18.93%				6/30/07		2007		68.2%		18.97%

				2016		8.00%		-0.36%		66.4%		-0.36%		75.8%												6/30/08		2008		78.8%		-3.13%				6/30/08		2008		70.2%		-3.12%

				2017		8.00%		13.35%		66.7%		13.36%		75.9%												6/30/09		2009		63.0%		-20.53%				6/30/09		2009		57.0%		-20.67%

				2018		7.38%		9.61%		64.6%		9.62%		76.2%												6/30/10		2010		62.4%		11.39%				6/30/10		2010		54.3%		11.58%

				2019		7.38%		6.40%		63.7%		6.39%		75.3%												6/30/11		2011		61.9%		21.18%				6/30/11		2011		54.0%		21.36%

				2020		7.38%		3.83%		63.6%		3.82%		75.0%												6/30/12		2012		57.1%		0.46%				6/30/12		2012		49.9%		0.51%

				2021		7.38%		27.62%		67.9%		27.65%		79.1%												6/30/13		2013		54.5%		12.50%				6/30/13		2013		48.1%		12.59%

				2022		7.25%		-4.08%		68.1%		-4.10%		78.2%												6/30/14		2014		59.7%		18.56%				6/30/14		2014		54.5%		18.56%

				2023		7.25%		7.03%		67.0%		7.02%		76.8%												6/30/15		2015		67.0%		3.29%				6/30/15		2015		76.9%		3.30%

				2024		7.25%		9.22%		68.0%		9.23%		77.9%												6/30/16		2016		66.4%		-0.36%				6/30/16		2016		75.8%		-0.36%

				2025		7.25%		10.10%		70.3%		10.12%		79.8%												6/30/17		2017		66.7%		13.35%				6/30/17		2017		75.9%		13.36%

				30-year average rate of return				7.77%				7.82%														6/30/18		2018		64.6%		9.61%				6/30/18		2018		76.2%		9.62%

																										6/30/19		2019		63.7%		6.40%				6/30/19		2019		75.3%		6.39%

		Source:																								6/30/20		2020		63.6%		3.83%				6/30/20		2020		75.0%		3.82%

		Updated By:		Funded Ratio - Actuarial Reports;  Actual Rate of Returns - Department of Revenue, Investment Performance																						6/30/21		2021		67.9%		27.62%				6/30/21		2021		79.1%		27.65%

		Last update:		CN 																						6/30/22		2022		68.1%		-4.08%				6/30/22		2022		78.2%		-4.10%

		UPDATED		1/16/25																						6/30/23		2023		67.0%		7.03%				6/30/23		2023		76.8%		7.02%

				P		Actual ROR showing lower from DOR than Buck results shown in the Actuarial Reports																				6/30/24		2024		68.0%		9.22%				6/30/24		2024		77.9%		9.23%

						THESE ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 4 OF BOTH JUNE 30, 2020 DB VALUATION DRAFT REPORTS.																				6/30/25		2025		70.3%		10.10%				6/30/25		2025		79.8%		10.12%

		Link for ROR from DOR:

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/docs/treasurydivisionlibraries/armb/reports-policies/investment-performance/fy-2021/2021_06-investment-performance.pdf?sfvrsn=643da7e0_3

				MORE IMPORTANT ONE - PENSION ONLY



https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

6a-Hist -UAAL by Plan

		Historical UAAL by Plans 														(New slides in February 2023)

		(In $millions)



		PERS - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={BDF47AD6-2C1B-461F-A707-677DB580E513}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Recommend removing combined figures.

		6/30/06		2006		1,763		3,585		5,348

		6/30/07		2007		1,923		2,747		4,670

		6/30/08		2008		1,944		2,905		4,849

		6/30/09		2009		3,594		2,743		6,337

		6/30/10		2010		3,902		3,073		6,975

		6/30/11		2011		4,157		2,770		6,927

		6/30/12		2012		4,899		2,562		7,461

		6/30/13		2013		5,435		2,395		7,830

		6/30/14		2014		5,216		1,036		6,252

		6/30/15		2015		4,407		68		4,475

		6/30/16		2016		4,576		325		4,901

		6/30/17		2017		4,602		492		5,094

		6/30/18		2018		5,176		(28)		5,148

		6/30/19		2019		5,462		(659)		4,803

		6/30/20		2020		5,566		(953)		4,613

		6/30/21		2021		4,953		(1,725)		3,228

		6/30/22		2022		5,132		(2,323)		2,809

		6/30/23		2023		5,563		(2,094)		3,469

		6/30/24		2024		5,452

Novell, Christopher D (DOA): Novell, Christopher D (DOA):
revised		(2,304)		3,148

		6/30/25		2025		5,150		(2,377)		2,773



		(In $millions)				cdn 12/10/25



		TRS - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={A886AA8E-D30F-4BA2-AFD2-4DFC5F00625B}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Recommend removing combined figures.

										

tc={BDF47AD6-2C1B-461F-A707-677DB580E513}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Recommend removing combined figures.		

Novell, Christopher D (DOA): Novell, Christopher D (DOA):
revised		6/30/06		2006		1,562		1,526		3,088

		6/30/07		2007		1,602		1,163		2,765

		6/30/08		2008		1,562		1,121		2,682

		6/30/09		2009		2,348		1,026		3,375

		6/30/10		2010		2,747		1,362		4,109

		6/30/11		2011		2,850		1,341		4,191

		6/30/12		2012		3,205		1,273		4,477

		6/30/13		2013		3,419		1,199		4,618

		6/30/14		2014		3,150		672		3,822

		6/30/15		2015		1,629		(9)		1,620

		6/30/16		2016		1,731		(24)		1,707

		6/30/17		2017		1,741		90		1,831

		6/30/18		2018		1,735		(215)		1,520

		6/30/19		2019		1,824		(429)		1,395

		6/30/20		2020		1,860		(532)		1,328

		6/30/21		2021		1,562		(828)		733

		6/30/22		2022		1,704		(995)		709

		6/30/23		2023		1,865		(930)		935

		6/30/24		2024		1,771		(1,026)		746

		6/30/25		2025		1,629		(1,111)		518

						cdn 12/10/25

Recommend removing combined figures.



Recommend removing combined figures.





PERS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1763	1923	1944	3594	3902	4157	4899	5435	5216	4407	4576	4602	5176	5462	5566	4953	5132	5563	5451.5190000000002	5149.6180000000004	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	3585	2747	2905	2743	3073	2770	2562	2395	1036	68	325	492	-28	-659	-953	-1725	-2323	-2094	-2303.828	-2376.8739999999998	









TRS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1562.4	1601.6	1561.6	2348.3000000000002	2747.1	2850.2	3204.8	3419.2	3150.2	1629.1	1731.1	1740.7	1734.7	1824.1	1860	1561.5	1703.8	1865	1771.4870000000001	1629.296	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1525.7	1163.4000000000001	1120.5999999999999	1026.3	1361.5	1340.7	1272.5	1198.8	671.5	-8.9	-23.9	90.3	-214.6	-428.9	-531.6	-828.1	-994.7	-930	-1025.8699999999999	-1110.9369999999999	











6B-Unfunded Liability

		Unfunded Actuarial Liability – PERS / TRS

		(in thousands)

		Year		PERS

tc={55B262AF-CEB4-4F63-9D37-504BEF21C394}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These are combined pension/healthcare figures. As noted elsewhere, recommend not showing combined figures.		TRS		Total

		2003		2,874,372		2,083,324		4,957,696

		2004		3,413,502		2,278,230		5,691,732

		2005		4,401,922		2,539,617		6,941,539

		2006		5,347,505		3,088,151		8,435,656

		2007		4,669,973		2,765,004		7,434,977

		2008		4,848,035		2,682,202		7,530,237

		2009		6,336,393		3,374,556		9,710,949

		2010		6,975,028		4,108,660		11,083,688

		2011		6,926,776		4,190,858		11,117,634

		2012		7,460,331		4,477,290		11,937,621

		2013		7,830,133		4,618,031		12,448,164

		2014		6,252,774		3,821,758		10,074,532

		2015		4,475,204		1,620,194		6,095,398

		2016		4,901,498		1,707,233		6,608,731

		2017		5,094,624		1,830,981		6,925,605

		2018		5,147,436		1,520,131		6,667,567

		2019		4,803,690		1,395,171		6,198,861

		2020		4,613,007		1,328,364		5,941,371

		2021		3,227,000		739,000		3,966,000

		2022		2,809,000		709,000		3,518,000

		2023		3,469,000		935,000		4,404,000

		2024		3,147,691		745,617		3,893,308

		2025		2,772,744		518,359		3,291,103

				* waiting valuations from Gallagher - cn 1/21/25														(Please make sure the full numbers are shown in the data table after posted in the presentation)

																		(Chart is filtered to use the years begning 2008 - to show proper numbers in the data table)





		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2021 for PERS and TRS DB; DRAFT FY 2022 results from November 30, 2022 Actuarial Committee presentation

		Updated By:		KW

		Last update:		12/10/25

		UPDATED		P







These are combined pension/healthcare figures. As noted elsewhere, recommend not showing combined figures.





TRS	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2682202	3374556	4108660	4190858	4477290	4618031	3821758	1620194	1707233	1830981	1520131	1395171	1328364	739000	709000	935000	745617.00000000023	518359.00000000017	PERS	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	4848035	6336393	6975028	6926776	7460331	7830133	6252774	4475204	4901498	5094624	5147436	4803690	4613007	3227000	2809000	3469000	3147691.0000000005	2772744.0000000005	









8-Addl State Contribs Hist

				Additional State Contributions - History

				FY		Legislation		 PERS 		 TRS 		 Total 

				2006		Chapter 3, FSSLA 05 (SB 46), Sec 59(b)		$   18,426,923		$   - 0		$   18,426,923

				2007		Chapter 82, SLA 06 (SB 231), Sec 60(b)		18,581,921		- 0		18,581,921

				2008		Chapter 30, SLA 07 (SB 53), Sec 55(e)		185,000,000		269,992,300		454,992,300

						Chapter 28, SLA 07 (HB95), Sec 15(a)

				2009		Chapter 27, SLA 08 (HB 310), Sec 13(b) & (a)		241,600,000		206,300,000		447,900,000

				2010		Chapter 12, SLA 09 (HB 81), Sec 23(b) & (a)		107,953,000		173,462,000		281,415,000

				2011		Chapter 41, SLA 10 (HB 300), Sec 29(b) & (a)		165,841,171		190,850,258		356,691,429

				2012		Chapter 3, FSSLA 11 (HB 108), Sec 29(b) & (a)		242,609,397		234,517,333		477,126,730

				2013		Chapter 15, SLA 12 (HB 284), Sec 27(a) & (b)		307,302,392		302,777,153		610,079,545

				2014		Chapter 14, SLA 13 (HB 65), Sec 29(a) & (b)		312,472,952		316,847,291		629,320,243

				2015		Chapter 18, SLA 14 (HB 119), Sec 48(a) & (b)		1,000,000,000		2,000,000,000		3,000,000,000

				2016		Chapter 1, SSSLA 15 (HB 2001), Sec 10(a) & (b)		126,520,764		130,108,327		256,629,091

				2017		Chapter 3, 4SSLA 16 (HB 256), Sec 28(a) & (b)		99,166,576		116,699,959		215,866,535

				2018		Chapter 1, SSSLA 17 (HB 57), Sec 41(a) & (b)		72,719,000		111,757,000		184,476,000

						Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(a)

				2019		Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(b) & (c)		135,219,000		128,174,000		263,393,000

				2020		Chapter 1, FSSLA 19 (HB 39), Sec 35(a) & (b)		159,055,000		141,129,000		300,184,000

				2021		Chapter 8, SLA 20 (HB 205), Sec 41(a) & (b)		203,585,000		134,976,000		338,561,000

				2022		Chapter 1, SSSLA 21 (HB 69), Sec 73(b) & (c)		97,699,500		142,665,000		240,364,500				SB 55 adopted - state as an employer pays full rate

				2023		Chapter 11, SLA 22 (HB 281), Sec 80(a) & (b)		33,933,000		91,029,000		124,962,000				ARMB adopts 0% OPEB contribution

				2024		Chapter 1, FSSLA 23 (HB 39), Sec 74(a) & (b)		37,942,000		98,766,000		136,708,000				ARMB adopts 0% OPEB contribution

				2025		Chapter 7, SLA 24 (HB 268), Sec 51(a) & (b)		59,149,000		123,358,000		182,507,000

				2026		Chapter 10, SLA 25 (HB 53), Sec 45(a) & (b)		79,807,000		138,982,000		218,789,000

				2027		Operating Bill - 12/11/25, Sec 27(a) & (b)		75,283,000		157,201,000		232,484,000

						Total:		$   3,704,583,596		$   5,052,390,621		$   8,756,974,217				https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/PERSfinancial_2024.pdf

				Source:		Legislative Bills for the respective year

				Updated By:		CN										https://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0268Z.PDF

				Last update:		12/10/25										pdf page 123

				UPDATED		P



						Sources:

						"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\AK - Sept 2025 meeting_FINAL.pdf"

						Pdf 21 and 23

						"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Tab 8 - HB0053.pdf"

						see bookmark



https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/PERSfinancial_2024.pdfhttps://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0268Z.PDF

7-Addl State Contribs - Proj

				Additional State Contributions - Projected										Additional State Contributions - Projected 2024										Additional State Contributions - Projected 2024										(Used for SF Jan-2020 Presentation - Removed 2021 numbers for a comparision purpose)										(Used for SF 2019 Presentation)

				(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2024 Presentation)										(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2025 Presentation)										(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2025 Presentation)										(2018 Actuarial Valuation Report)										(Based on Proposed Assumptions 12/17/2018 - Kept for comparison and reference)

				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total

				OMB Adopted 2027		75,283,000		157,201,000		232,484,000				2027		99,441,000		171,996,000		271,437,000				2027		70,227,000		147,074,000		217,301,000				2027		189,573,000		142,166,000		331,739,000				2027		273,470,000		151,065,000		424,535,000

				2028		74,059,000		153,514,000		227,573,000				2028		95,359,000		166,627,000		261,986,000				2028		74,200,000		150,476,000		224,676,000				2028		191,637,000		145,533,000		337,170,000				2028		276,331,000		154,084,000		430,415,000

				2029		73,540,000		151,079,000		224,619,000				2029		92,138,000		162,731,000		254,869,000				2029		78,225,000		154,154,000		232,379,000				2029		195,856,000		148,935,000		344,791,000				2029		281,453,000		157,669,000		439,122,000

				2030		74,268,000		150,190,000		224,458,000				2030		90,581,000		160,361,000		250,942,000				2030		83,570,000		159,131,000		242,701,000				2030		199,585,000		152,802,000		352,387,000				2030		285,780,000		161,287,000		447,067,000

				2031		77,264,000		152,105,000		229,369,000				2031		91,444,000		160,930,000		252,374,000				2031		88,405,000		164,177,000		252,582,000				2031		204,346,000		156,619,000		360,965,000				2031		291,338,000		165,362,000		456,700,000

				2032		80,290,000		153,912,000		234,202,000				2032		92,450,000		161,527,000		253,977,000				2032		93,623,000		169,396,000		263,019,000				2032		209,331,000		160,719,000		370,050,000				2032		297,661,000		164,634,000		462,295,000

				2033		82,904,000		155,869,000		238,773,000				2033		93,304,000		162,328,000		255,632,000				2033		98,801,000		174,728,000		273,529,000				2033		215,330,000		164,769,000		380,099,000				2033		304,225,000		168,613,000		472,838,000

				2034		85,683,000		157,719,000		243,402,000				2034		94,583,000		163,246,000		257,829,000				2034		104,086,000		180,176,000		284,262,000				2034		221,322,000		169,208,000		390,530,000				2034		311,336,000		172,894,000		484,230,000

				2035		88,343,000		159,478,000		247,821,000				2035		95,705,000		164,129,000		259,834,000				2035		109,509,000		185,595,000		295,104,000				2035		228,140,000		173,778,000		401,918,000				2035		319,277,000		177,391,000		496,668,000

				2036		90,627,000		161,496,000		252,123,000				2036		96,732,000		165,332,000		262,064,000				2036		114,262,000		191,274,000		305,536,000				2036		235,774,000		178,449,000		414,223,000				2036		327,764,000		181,858,000		509,622,000

				2037		92,689,000		163,146,000		255,835,000				2037		97,803,000		166,226,000		264,029,000				2037		119,057,000		197,025,000		316,082,000				2037		243,599,000		183,196,000		426,795,000				2037		336,896,000		186,747,000		523,643,000

				2038		94,214,000		164,821,000		259,035,000				2038		98,296,000		167,397,000		265,693,000				2038		123,769,000		202,805,000		326,574,000				2038		251,692,000		188,136,000		439,828,000				2038		346,041,000		191,619,000		537,660,000

				2039		96,188,000		116,010,000		212,198,000				2039		99,528,000		117,670,000		217,198,000				2039		128,752,000		208,877,000		337,629,000				2039		269,649,000		198,704,000		468,353,000				2039		364,697,000		202,053,000		566,750,000

						$   1,085,352,000		$   1,996,540,000		$   3,081,892,000						$   1,237,364,000		$   2,090,500,000		$   3,327,864,000						$   1,286,486,000		$   2,284,888,000		$   3,571,374,000

				Without HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions										With HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions 2026 - 2039										With HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions 2026 - 2039

								Variation from Previous Year:



				Source:		Gallgher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB

				Updated By:		CN		Progress: the PERS forecast arrive by 1/24

				Last update:		12/11/25

				UPDATED		P



				(TRS will continue to receive ASC, due to layering of amortization, and ER rate may go over 12.56% for the respective year.)



				THIS HAS BEEN UPDATED WITH TAB CALLED "Addl State Contributions #2)

				numbers from negative interest adjs - Christina

				G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Actuarial Committee\2024 Calendar Year\2024 09

				Exhibit 3

				update with 23 or call david k for updated vaulation projections













10-FY Rates With-Without HC NC

		FY 2027 Employer Contribution Rates 
(with and without Health Plan Normal Cost)

				PERS										TRS

				FY27 PERS Total Payroll *				$   2,801,225,000						FY27 TRS Total Payroll 				$   791,148,000

				With HCC		Contribution		Without HCC		Contribution				With HCC		Contribution		Without HCC		Contribution

		DB Pension Plan - Normal Cost		1.89%		52,943,000		1.89%		52,943,000				1.98%		15,665,000		1.98%		15,665,000

		DB Pension Plan - Past Service Cost		18.57%		520,188,000		18.57%		520,188,000				2.56%		20,253,000		2.56%		20,253,000

		DB Health Plan - Normal Cost		1.78%		49,862,000		0.00%		- 0				1.93%		15,269,000		0.00%		- 0

		DCR Plan		7.09%		198,606,000		7.09%		198,606,000				8.02%		63,450,000		8.02%		63,450,000

				29.33%		821,599,000		27.55%		771,737,000				14.49%		114,637,000		12.56%		99,368,000



		State Of Alaska Contributions		29.33%		409,649,000		27.55%		384,788,000

		Non-State Employer Contributions		22.00%		308,997,000		22.00%		308,997,000				12.56%		99,368,000		12.56%		99,368,000

		Additional State Contributions		7.08%		99,441,000		5.36%		75,283,000				21.74%		171,995,000		19.87%		157,201,000

		*  PERS Non-State Employers Total Payroll:						$   1,404,534,000

		    PERS State as an Employer Total Payroll:						1,396,691,000

		    FY27 (projected) PERS Total Payroll:						$   2,801,225,000																MIGHT WANT TO TALK ABOUT THIS SLIDE A LITTLE BEFORE FINALIZING IT FOR SFC



		 Total Savings :                  $49,019,000 (PERS) + $14,794,000 (TRS) = $63,813,000



		(NOTE: some totals may not add due to rounding)



		Note: Uncheck the "Gridlines" box from the "View" menu - in 'Show' ribbon.

		Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Alaska FY27 Contribution Rate Allocations.pdf"

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/17/25						49,019,000										14,794,000

		UPDATED		P

								SOA Cont's Diff		24,861,000								Total Savings		63,813,000

		Notes: Need to confirm which scenarios/comparison we will use						ASC Diff		24,158,000

										49,019,000

										38,952,000





10a-HC Funded Level

				HealthCare Trusts Funded Level 

tc={21F1540B-B634-4A61-BAF2-40FE6C12B7E0}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These figures are based on 2024 valuation projections that will be presented at the March 2025 meeting.

				Fiscal		with NC		Without NC		with NC		Without NC

				Year		Contributed		Contributed		Contributed		Contributed														PERS		WITH HC		w/o HC				PERS		WITH HC		w/o HC

						PERS				TRS																2025		132%		132%				2025		139%		139%

				2026		135%		135%		142%		142%														2026		135%		135%				2026		142%		142%

				2027		133%		133%		140%		140%														2027		133%		133%				2027		140%		140%

				2028		136%		135%		143%		143%														2028		136%		135%				2028		143%		143%

				2029		138%		137%		146%		145%														2029		138%		137%				2029		146%		145%

				2030		141%		139%		150%		148%														2030		141%		139%				2030		150%		148%

				2031		144%		141%		153%		151%														2031		144%		141%				2031		153%		151%

				2032		147%		144%		157%		154%														2032		147%		144%				2032		157%		154%

				2033		151%		147%		162%		158%														2033		151%		147%				2033		162%		158%

				2034		155%		151%		167%		163%														2034		155%		151%				2034		167%		163%

				2035		160%		155%		172%		168%														2035		160%		155%				2035		172%		168%

				2036		165%		159%		179%		174%														2036		165%		159%				2036		179%		174%

				2037		171%		165%		186%		181%														2037		171%		165%				2037		186%		181%

				2038		178%		171%		195%		189%														2038		178%		171%				2038		195%		189%

				2039		186%		178%		204%		197%														2039		186%		178%				2039		204%		197%

																														186%				2040		214%		207%

				(NC - Normal Cost: The annual cost of future pension benefits and administrative expenses assigned under an actuarial cost method.)																						2040		194%		195%				2041		226%		218%

																										2041		205%		205%				2042		240%		231%

				Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\PERSDBvaluation_2024.pdf" . 3.9A and 3.9B
"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\TRSDBvaluation_2024.pdf" 3.9A and 3.9B																				2042		216%		217%				2043		255%		245%

				Updated By:		KW																				2043		230%		231%				2044		272%		261%

				Last update:		1/11/24																				2044		245%		247%				2045		291%		279%

				UPDATED		P																				2045		263%		265%				2046		313%		298%

																										2046		283%		286%				2047		336%		320%

																										2047		306%		309%				2048		363%		345%

																										2048		332%		336%				2049		392%		373%

				HealthCare Trusts																						2049		362%		367%				2050		426%		404%

																										2050		396%		402%				2051		465%		440%

																										2051		435%		442%				2052		509%		481%

																										2052		479%		489%				2053		560%		529%

																										2053		531%		542%				2054		619%		584%

																										2054		590%

These figures are based on 2024 valuation projections that will be presented at the March 2025 meeting.







11-FY Contribution Rates

				Contribution Rates – DB Plans 		FY2026

tc={59A1C75B-2F20-4394-9876-C327DC4FEA1A}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    These are the adopted rates shown in Exhibit 3 of FY26 contribution rate letter dated 8/29/24.						Reference

												Valuation Year		Contribution Rate Year

				Defined Benefit Plans		PERS		TRS				FY2016		FY2019

				Employee								FY2017		FY2020

				• All Other Employees		6.75%		8.65%				FY2018		FY2021

				• Peace Officer/Firefighter		7.50%						FY2019		FY2022

				• School District Alternate Option		9.60%						FY2020		FY2023

												FY2021		FY2024

				Employer (Rates capped by Alaska statute)		22.00%		12.56%				FY2022		FY2025

				Additional State Contribution (for non-State employers)		5.55%		20.58%				FY2023		FY2026

				Total Required Contributions for the Fiscal Year *		27.55%		33.14%				FY2024		FY2027

				* The total contribution rates for PERS and TRS include the DCR contribution rates. 								FY2025		FY2028



				Contribution Rates – DC Plans

				Defined Contribution Plans		PERS		TRS

				Employee (to Investment Account)		8.00%		8.00%

				Employer

				Investment Account		5.00%		7.00%

				Health Care (Retiree Major Medical Plan)		0.86%		0.74%

				Occupational Death & Disability

				• All Others  		0.24%		0.08%

				• Peace Officer/Firefighter		0.69%		N/A

				Health Reimbursement Account (HRA)		Flat dollar amount computed annually		Flat dollar amount computed annually

				(3% of all PERS/TRS average annual compensation)

				 Excess from Employers’ Contributions (22% / 12.56%)		To DB Plans – Unfunded Liability

						DB:		http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html#.XcSlDzNKh1P

		Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Alaska FY27 Contribution Rate Allocations.pdf" (pdf-p 5)		DCR

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/9/26

		UPDATED		P





These are the adopted rates shown in Exhibit 3 of FY26 contribution rate letter dated 8/29/24.





http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html

12-Contributions Rate History

		Contributions Rate History

		PERS

		Year		Employee Contributions Rate				Employer Rate		State		Actuarial Rate

				PO/FF		Other

		2000		7.50%		6.75%		7.74%		0.00%		7.74%

		2001		7.50%		6.75%		7.40%		0.00%		7.40%

		2002		7.50%		6.75%		6.75%		0.00%		6.75%

		2003		7.50%		6.75%		6.75%		0.00%		6.75%

		2004		7.50%		6.75%		6.77%		0.00%		6.77%

		2005		7.50%		6.75%		11.77%		0.00%		11.77%

		2006		7.50%		6.75%		16.77%		0.00%		16.77%

		2007		7.50%		6.75%		21.77%		0.00%		21.77%

		2008		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		10.51%		32.51%

		2009		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.22%		35.22%

		2010		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.65%		27.65%

		2011		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.96%		27.96%

		2012		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		11.49%		33.49%

		2013		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.84%		35.84%

		2014		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.68%		35.68%

		2015		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		9.90%		31.90%

		2016		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.19%		27.19%

		2017		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		4.14%		26.14%

		2018		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		3.01%		25.01%

		2019		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.58%		27.58%

		2020		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		6.62%		28.62%

		2021		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		8.85%		30.85%

		2022		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		8.11%		30.11%

		2023		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		2.79%		24.79%

		2024		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		3.10%		25.10%

		2025		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		4.76%		26.76%

		2026		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		6.11%		28.33%

		2027		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		7.84%		29.84%

		TRS

		Year		Employee Contributions Rate				Employer Rate		State		Actuarial Rate

		2000		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2001		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2002		8.65%				11.00%		0.00%		11.00%

		2003		8.65%				11.00%		0.00%		11.00%

		2004		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2005		8.65%				16.00%		0.00%		16.00%

		2006		8.65%				21.00%		0.00%		21.00%

		2007		8.65%				26.00%		0.00%		26.00%

		2008		8.65%				12.56%		41.47%		54.03%

		2009		8.65%				12.56%		31.61%		44.17%

		2010		8.65%				12.56%		26.97%		39.53%

		2011		8.65%				12.56%		26.00%		38.56%

		2012		8.65%				12.56%		32.99%		45.55%

		2013		8.65%				12.56%		40.11%		52.67%

		2014		8.65%				12.56%		41.06%		53.62%

		2015		8.65%				12.56%		36.13%		48.69%

		2016		8.65%				12.56%		16.71%		29.27%

		2017		8.65%				12.56%		15.46%		28.02%

		2018		8.65%				12.56%		14.22%		26.78%

		2019		8.65%				12.56%		16.34%		28.90%

		2020		8.65%				12.56%		17.91%		30.47%

		2021		8.65%				12.56%		17.91%		30.47%

		2022		8.65%				12.56%		19.29%		31.85%

		2023		8.65%				12.56%		12.06%		24.62%

		2024		8.65%				12.56%		12.96%		25.52%

		2025		8.65%				12.56%		16.03%		28.59%

		2026		8.65%				12.56%		18.12%		31.33%

		2027		8.65%				12.56%		21.46%		34.02%

		Source:		June 30, 2022 - Board Adopted Rates Report (BUCK)

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/24/25								https://drb.alaska.gov/employer/contributions.html#onbehalf

		UPDATED		P



PERS

Employer Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	Actuarial Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	0.3251	0.35220000000000001	0.27650000000000002	0.27960000000000002	0.33489999999999998	0.3584	0.35680000000000001	0.31900000000000001	0.27189999999999998	0.26140000000000002	0.25009999999999999	0.27579999999999999	0.28620000000000001	0.3085	0.30109999999999998	0.24790000000000001	0.251	0.2676	0.2833	



TRS

Employer Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	Actuarial Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	0.5403	0.44169999999999998	0.39529999999999998	0.3856	0.45550000000000002	0.52669999999999995	0.53620000000000001	0.4869	0.29270000000000002	0.2802	0.26779999999999998	0.28899999999999998	0.30470000000000003	0.30470000000000003	0.31850000000000001	0.2462	0.25519999999999998	0.28589999999999999	0.31330000000000002	



https://drb.alaska.gov/employer/contributions.html

13-Proj Pension benf recipients

		Projected Number of Pension Benefit Recipients

		Projected Number of Pension Benefit Recipients												Provided by Gallagher

		Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Notes:																				PERS		TRS

		2025		39,078		14,445		53,523				1		These projections are based on the 6/30/24 DRAFT valuation results.																2025		39,078		14,445

		2026		40,270		14,849		55,119				2		Includes retirees, beneficiaries and disabled members.																2026		40,270		14,849

		2027		41,184		15,190		56,374																						2027		41,184		15,190

		2028		41,832		15,457		57,289																						2028		41,832		15,457

		2029		42,230		15,647		57,877																						2029		42,230		15,647

		2030		42,394		15,756		58,150																						2030		42,394		15,756

		2031		42,360		15,789		58,149																						2031		42,360		15,789

		2032		42,134		15,737		57,871																						2032		42,134		15,737

		2033		41,746		15,615		57,361																						2033		41,746		15,615

		2034		41,196		15,415		56,611																						2034		41,196		15,415

		2035		40,501		15,142		55,643																						2035		40,501		15,142

		2036		39,661		14,796		54,457																						2036		39,661		14,796

		2037		38,735		14,404		53,139																						2037		38,735		14,404

		2038		37,681		13,949		51,630																						2038		37,681		13,949

		2039		36,492		13,471		49,963																						2039		36,492		13,471

		2040		35,180		12,971		48,151																						2040		35,180		12,971

		2041		33,778		12,440		46,218																						2041		33,778		12,440

		2042		32,300		11,887		44,187																						2042		32,300		11,887

		2043		30,775		11,315		42,090																						2043		30,775		11,315

		2044		29,188		10,737		39,925																						2044		29,188		10,737

		2045		27,586		10,161		37,747																						2045		27,586		10,161

		2046		25,963		9,600		35,563																						2046		25,963		9,600

		2047		24,353		9,056		33,409																						2047		24,353		9,056

		2048		22,744		8,532		31,276																						2048		22,744		8,532

		2049		21,165		8,027		29,192																						2049		21,165		8,027

		2050		19,634		7,538		27,172																						2050		19,634		7,538

		2051		18,148		7,063		25,211																						2051		18,148		7,063

		2052		16,712		6,606		23,318																						2052		16,712		6,606

		2053		15,336		6,166		21,502																						2053		15,336		6,166

		2053		14,957		6,102		21,059																						2054		14,023		5,744

																														2055		12,775		5,342

																														2056		11,598		4,956

																														2057		10,493		4,589

																														2058		9,461		4,240

		Source:		Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.10																										2059		8,501		3,906

		Updated By:		CN																										2060		7,614		3,589

		Last update:		1/4/26										ask gallagher																2061		6,798		3,287

		Updated		P																										2062		6,049		2,999

																														2063		5364		2724

																														2064		4740		2464

																														2065		4173

																														2066		3659
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PERS	[X VALUE]
40,270
2030
42,394
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14-Projected Benefit Payments

		Projected Pension Benefits Payment

				Projected Benefit Payments ($000's)

		Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total																								PERS		TRS

		2025		1,142,863		595,315		1,738,178				Notes:																		2025		$ 1,142,863		$ 595,315

		2026		1,193,312		611,754		1,805,066				1		These projections are based on the 6/30/22 valuations.																2026		1,193,312		611,754

		2027		1,241,532		627,044		1,868,576				2		Includes retirees, beneficiaries and disabled members.																2027		1,241,532		627,044

		2028		1,286,084		640,835		1,926,919																						2028		1,286,084		640,835

		2029		1,326,289		652,852		1,979,141																						2029		1,326,289		652,852

		2030		1,363,735		663,096		2,026,831																						2030		1,363,735		663,096

		2031		1,398,394		671,308		2,069,702																						2031		1,398,394		671,308

		2032		1,429,756		678,124		2,107,880																						2032		1,429,756		678,124

		2033		1,457,134		682,928		2,140,062																						2033		1,457,134		682,928

		2034		1,480,191		685,590		2,165,781																						2034		1,480,191		685,590

		2035		1,485,534		679,669		2,165,203																						2035		1,485,534		679,669

		2036		1,499,323		677,522		2,176,845																						2036		1,499,323		677,522

		2037		1,508,613		673,214		2,181,827																						2037		1,508,613		673,214

		2038		1,511,769		667,037		2,178,806																						2038		1,511,769		667,037

		2039		1,508,970		658,635		2,167,605																						2039		1,508,970		658,635

		2040		1,499,555		648,339		2,147,894																						2040		1,499,555		648,339

		2041		1,485,164		636,421		2,121,585																						2041		1,485,164		636,421

		2042		1,465,061		622,859		2,087,920																						2042		1,465,061		622,859

		2043		1,439,450		607,849		2,047,299																						2043		1,439,450		607,849

		2044		1,409,096		591,621		2,000,717																						2044		1,409,096		591,621

		2045		1,373,703		574,261		1,947,964																						2045		1,373,703		574,261

		2046		1,334,621		556,012		1,890,633																						2046		1,334,621		556,012

		2047		1,291,918		537,022		1,828,940																						2047		1,291,918		537,022

		2048		1,246,317		517,466		1,763,783																						2048		1,246,317		517,466

		2049		1,198,233		497,485		1,695,718																						2049		1,198,233		497,485

		2050		1,148,045		477,257		1,625,302																						2050		1,148,045		477,257

		2051		1,096,387		456,921		1,553,308																						2051		1,096,387		456,921

		2052		1,043,753		436,568		1,480,321																						2052		1,043,753		436,568

		2053		990,497		416,270		1,406,767																						2053		990,497		416,270

		2054		937,035		396,077		1,333,112																						2054		937,035		396,077

		2055		883,686		376,027		1,259,713																						2055		883,686		376,027

		2056		830,771		356,147		1,186,918																						2056		830,771		356,147

		2057		778,557		336,456		1,115,013																						2057		778,557		336,456

		2058		727,263		316,963		1,044,226																						2058		727,263		316,963

		2059		677,086		297,675		974,761																						2059		677,086		297,675

		2060		628,183		278,600		906,783																						2060		628,183		278,600

		2061		580,690		259,750		840,440																						2061		580,690		259,750

		2062		534,718		241,143		775,861				Source:		Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.10																2062		534,718		241,143

		2063		490,361		222,806		713,167				Updated By:		CN																2063		490,361		222,806

		2064		447,701		204,783		652,484				Last update:		1/4/26																2064		447,701		204,783

		2065		406,810		187,124		593,934				Updated		P																2065		406,810		187,124

		2066		367,753		169,897		537,650																						2066		367,753		169,897

		2067		330,599		153,184		483,783																						2067		330,599		153184

		2068		295,407		137,070		432,477																						2068		295,407		137070

		2069		262,239		121,649		383,888																						2069		262,239		121649

		2070		231,153		107,009		338,162																						2070		231,153		107009

		2071		202,201		93,237		295,438																						2071		202,201		93237

		2072		175,425		80,410		255,835																						2072		175,425		80410

		2073		150,857		68,590		219,447																						2073		150,857		68590

		2074		128,508		57,827		186,335																						2074		128,508		57827

		2075		108,370		48,148		156,518																						2075		108,370		48148

		2076		90,413		39,565		129,978																						2076		90,413		39565

		2077		74,577		32,065		106,642																						2077		74,577		32065

		2078		60,781		25,611		86,392																						2078		60,781		25611

		2079		48,912		20,147		69,059																						2079		48,912		20147

		2080		38,838		15,601		54,439																						2080		38,838		15601

		2081		30,410		11,887		42,297																						2081		30,410		11887

		2082		23,463		8,907		32,370																						2082		23,463		8907

		2083		17,826		6,562		24,388																						2083		17,826		6562

		2084		13,328		4,754		18,082																						2084		13,328		4754

		2085		9,802		3,389		13,191																						2085		9,802		3389

		2086		7,089		2,380		9,469																						2086		7,089		2380

		2087		5,040		1,650		6,690																						2087		5,040		1650

		2088		3,526		1,135		4,661																						2088		3,526		1135

		2089		2,426		780		3,206																						2089		2,426		780

		2090		1,647		536		2,183																						2090		1,647		536

		2091		1,104		375		1,479																						2091		1,104		375

		2092		735		268		1,003																						2092		735		268

		2093		488		198		686																						2093		488		198

		2094		325		150		475																						2094		325		150

		2095		219		118		337																						2095		219		118

		2096		151		96		247																						2096		151		96

		2097		107		80		187																						2097		107		80

		2098		77		68		145																						2098		77		68

		2099		57		58		115																						2099		57		58

		2100		44		51		95																						2100		44		51

		2101		0		44		44																						2101		0		44

		2101		42		0		42
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PERS	[CATEGORY NAME]
[VALUE]
2038
1,511,769


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2054	2055	2056	2057	2058	2059	2060	2061	2062	2063	2064	2065	2066	2067	2068	2069	2070	2071	2072	2073	2074	2075	2076	2077	2078	2079	2080	2081	2082	2083	2084	2085	2086	2087	2088	2089	2090	2091	2092	2093	2094	2095	2096	2097	2098	2099	2100	2101	2101	1142863	1193312	1241532	1286084	1326289	1363735	1398394	1429756	1457134	1480191	1485534	1499323	1508613	1511769	1508970	1499555	1485164	1465061	1439450	1409096	1373703	1334621	1291918	1246317	1198233	1148045	1096387	1043753	990497	937035	883686	830771	778557	727263	677086	628183	580690	534718	490361	447701	406810	367753	330599	295407	262239	231153	202201	175425	150857	128508	108370	90413	74577	60781	48912	38838	30410	23463	17826	13328	9802	7089	5040	3526	2426	1647	1104	735	488	325	219	151	107	77	57	44	0	42	TRS	[CATEGORY NAME]
[VALUE]
2034 
685,590


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2054	2055	2056	2057	2058	2059	2060	2061	2062	2063	2064	2065	2066	2067	2068	2069	2070	2071	2072	2073	2074	2075	2076	2077	2078	2079	2080	2081	2082	2083	2084	2085	2086	2087	2088	2089	2090	2091	2092	2093	2094	2095	2096	2097	2098	2099	2100	2101	2101	595315	611754	627044	640835	652852	663096	671308	678124	682928	685590	679669	677522	673214	667037	658635	648339	636421	622859	607849	591621	574261	556012	537022	517466	497485	477257	456921	436568	416270	396077	376027	356147	336456	316963	297675	278600	259750	241143	222806	204783	187124	169897	153184	137070	121649	107009	93237	80410	68590	57827	48148	39565	32065	25611	20147	15601	11887	8907	6562	4754	3389	2380	1650	1135	780	536	375	268	198	150	118	96	80	68	58	51	44	0	Total	[CATEGORY NAME]
[VALUE]
2037
2,181,827


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2054	2055	2056	2057	2058	2059	2060	2061	2062	2063	2064	2065	2066	2067	2068	2069	2070	2071	2072	2073	2074	2075	2076	2077	2078	2079	2080	2081	2082	2083	2084	2085	2086	2087	2088	2089	2090	2091	2092	2093	2094	2095	2096	2097	2098	2099	2100	2101	2101	1738178	1805066	1868576	1926919	1979141	2026831	2069702	2107880	2140062	2165781	2165203	2176845	2181827	2178806	2167605	2147894	2121585	2087920	2047299	2000717	1947964	1890633	1828940	1763783	1695718	1625302	1553308	1480321	1406767	1333112	1259713	1186918	1115013	1044226	974761	906783	840440	775861	713167	652484	593934	537650	483783	432477	383888	338162	295438	255835	219447	186335	156518	129978	106642	86392	69059	54439	42297	32370	24388	18082	13191	9469	6690	4661	3206	2183	1479	1003	686	475	337	247	187	145	115	95	44	42	
Pension Payments (Annual)






15-EGWP Subsidy NEW

				An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy

				Types of Funding		$ (Millions)

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024 Estimated				YTD Total (from Optum - Row 121):		($5,909,414.65)		$38,360,282.32		$226,281.00		$1,277,156.16		$52,273,302.40

				Direct Subsidy		$   0.04		$   (2.64)		$   (5.23)		$   (5.91)		$   (5.91)				2023-SOA Subsidy Reporting Pakage_01122024.xls

				Catastrophic Reinsurance*		20.76		25.98		35.57		38.36		38.36				Direct Subsidy 		-5,909,415		-5.91

				Low Income Premiums Subsidy		0.22		0.22		0.22		0.23		0.23				Catastrophic Reinsurance		38,360,282		38.36

				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy*		1.10		1.10		1.12		1.28		1.28				Low Income Premium Subsidy (LIPS)  Paid to the State of AK		226,281		0.23

				Coverage Gap Discount*		36.26		39.75		44.02		52.27		$   52.27				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy (LICS) Paid to the State of AK		1,277,156		1.28

				TOTAL		$   58.38		$   64.41		$   75.70		$   86.23		$   86.23				Coverage Gap Discounts		52,273,302		52.27

																		Total		86,227,607		86.23

		Source:		2023-SOA Subsidy Reporting Pakage_01122024.xls		G:\Health_Only\Vendor Management\OptumRx\EGWP Subsidy Reporting Package

		Updated By:		AD

		Last update:		1/11/24

		UPDATED		P



		Note 1 - Projected LICS and Gap Discount amounts are rough estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims/PDEs.  Constant PDE adjustments throughout the year can affect the actual amounts paid.



		Note 2 - Projected Coverage Gap Discount Payments are rough estimates, and may differ from the amounts actually paid for the following reasons:

		·         The exact date that CMS creates the invoice for the pharmaceutical manufacturers is not known.  Therefore, it is impossible to know with 100% certainty exactly which PDEs made it on to the invoice. 

		        This can cause inaccuracies in the projections.

		·         With regard to the actual gap discount payment disbursed, we have seen PDEs with dates of service near the end of the Quarter for which payment is being made being excluded from the actual payment.













* 2023 Amounts described above are estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims. The actual subsidy is subject to minor adjustments due to true-up.

../../../AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/EGWP%20Subsidy%20Reporting%20Package

15-EGWP Subsidy OLD

				An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy

				Types of Funding		$ (Millions)

						2019		2020		2021		2022
(Estimated*) 

				Direct Subsidy		$   1.30		$   0.04		$   (2.64)		$   (5.23)				 Worksheet from Emailed by Brian Ripes, OptumRx - Dated 1/12/2023

				Catastrophic Reinsurance*		28.80		20.76		25.98		35.57				Direct Subsidy 		-5,230,714		-5.23

				Low Income Premiums Subsidy		18.20		0.22		0.22		0.22				Catastrophic Reinsurance		35,570,999		35.57

				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy*		0.20		1.10		1.10		1.11				Low Income Premium Subsidy (LIPS)  Paid to the State of AK		224,009		0.22

				Coverage Gap Discount*		1.00		36.26		39.75		44.02				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy (LICS) Paid to the State of AK		1,114,720		1.11

				TOTAL		$   49.50		$   58.38		$   64.41		$   75.70				Coverage Gap Discounts		44,016,510		44.02

																Total		75,695,524		75.70

		Source:		 Worksheet from Emailed by Brian Ripes, OptumRx - Dated 1/12/2023

		Updated By:		AD

		Last update:		1/18/23

		UPDATED		P



		Note 1 - Projected LICS and Gap Discount amounts are rough estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims/PDEs.  Constant PDE adjustments throughout the year can affect the actual amounts paid.



		Note 2 - Projected Coverage Gap Discount Payments are rough estimates, and may differ from the amounts actually paid for the following reasons:

		·         The exact date that CMS creates the invoice for the pharmaceutical manufacturers is not known.  Therefore, it is impossible to know with 100% certainty exactly which PDEs made it on to the invoice. 

		        This can cause inaccuracies in the projections.

		·         With regard to the actual gap discount payment disbursed, we have seen PDEs with dates of service near the end of the Quarter for which payment is being made being excluded from the actual payment.



		Note 3 - The Direct Subsidy amounts for June, 2019, June, 2020, and July 2020 represent CMS adjustments due to changes in the overall risk adjustment factor and are attributable to prior months.



		Note 4 - For June, 2019 and June/July, 2020, CMS posted an adjustment to the risk adjustment scores for prior months which created an incremental payment to the State of Alaska.





* 2022 Amounts described above are estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims. The actual subsidy is subject to minor adjustments due to true-up.



16-Health Care Trend

		Health Care Cost Trend Rates

tc={8186E2C7-CDE8-4968-AF22-E6B02FF639B6}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    I updated the trend rates used in the 2024 valuations.

				Fiscal Year		Medical Pre-65		Medical Post-65		Rx / EGWP

				2025		6.40%		5.40%		8.80%

				2026		6.20%		5.40%		8.50%

				2027		6.05%		5.35%		8.20%				1.7355

				2030		5.45%		5.30%		7.05%

				2031		5.30%		5.30%		6.60%

				2032		5.30%		5.30%		6.15%

				2033		5.30%		5.30%		5.70%

				2034-2038		5.30%		5.30%		5.30%

				2039		5.25%		5.25%		5.30%

				2050+		4.50%		4.50%		4.50%



												NOTE FOR FY2020 HCCTR - no change between 2019 and 2020 valuation reports.

																		Page 104 - FY23 Valuation:

		Source:		Buck - Trend rates used in the 6/30/23 PDF PG 104. Confirm FY24 the same.

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/21/25

		UPDATED		P

I updated the trend rates used in the 2024 valuations.





Trend rates were updated with the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation reports by adopting the ARM Board of the most recent experience study.  Beginning in the Fiscal Year 2039, trend rates were revised to reach an ultimate rate of 4.5% in Fiscal Year 2050.



FYI - Fiscal Year Dates

		*****  Information Only ********										Employers and Additional State Contributions - Process Timeline

		Fiscal Year		Begin Date		End Date						Valuation/Liabilities		Assets w/Actual ROR		Assets w/Projected ROR		Contribution Rates

		FY 2017		7/1/16		6/30/17						FY 2014		FY 2015		FY 2016		FY 2017

		FY 2018		7/1/17		6/30/18						FY 2015		FY 2016		FY 2017		FY 2018

		FY 2019		7/1/18		6/30/19						FY 2016		FY 2017		FY 2018		FY 2019

		FY 2020		7/1/19		6/30/20						FY 2017		FY 2018		FY 2019		FY 2020

		FY 2021		7/1/20		6/30/21						FY 2018 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2019		FY 2020		FY 2021

		FY 2022		7/1/21		6/30/22						FY 2019		FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022

		FY 2023		7/1/22		6/30/23						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

		FY 2024		7/1/23		6/30/24						FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024

		FY 2025		7/1/24		6/30/25						FY 2022 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2023		FY 2024		FY 2025

		FY 2026		7/1/25		6/30/26						FY 2023		FY 2024		FY 2025		FY 2026

		FY 2027		7/1/26		6/30/27						FY 2024		FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027

		FY 2028		7/1/27		6/30/28						FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028

		FY 2029		7/1/28		6/30/29						FY 2026 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029

		FY 2030		7/1/29		6/30/30						FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030

		FY 2031		7/1/30		6/30/31						FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031

		FY 2032		7/1/31		6/30/32						FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031		FY 2032

		FY 2033		7/1/32		6/30/33						FY 2030 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033

		FY 2034		7/1/33		6/30/34						FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034

		FY 2035		7/1/34		6/30/35						FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035

		FY 2036		7/1/35		6/30/36						FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035		FY 2036

		FY 2037		7/1/36		6/30/37						FY 2034 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2035		FY 2036		FY 2037

		FY 2038		7/1/37		6/30/38						FY 2035		FY 2036		FY 2037		FY 2038

		FY 2039		7/1/38		6/30/39						FY 2036		FY 2037		FY 2038		FY 2039

		FY 2040		7/1/39		6/30/40						FY 2037		FY 2038		FY 2039		FY 2040
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The key reasons for the change in the funded status are explained below. The funded status for
healthcare benefits is not necessarily an appropriate measure to confirm that assets are sufficient to
settle health plan obligations as there are no available financial instruments for purchase. Future
experience is likely to vary from assumptions, so there is potential for actuarial gains or losses

1. Investment Experience

The asset valuation method recognizes 20% of the investment gain or loss each year. for a period of
five years. The FY23 investment return based on fair value of assets was approximately 7.6%
compared to the expected investment return of 7.25% (net of investment expenses). This resulted in
a market asset gain of approximately $35 million (pension) and $32 million (healthcare). Due to the
recognition of investment gains and losses over a 5-year period, the FY23 investment retur based
on actuarial value of assets was approximately 7.4%, which resulted in an actuarial asset gain of
‘approximately $14 million (pension) and $18 million (healthcare).

2. Salary Increases

‘Salary increases for continuing active members during FY23 were higher than expected based on the
valuation assumptions, resulting in a liability loss of approximately $34 million
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Summary of Valuation Results

$ in thousands PERS Healthc: TRS Healthcare
Actuarial Accrued Lial

6/30/25 $ 17,311,947 $ 7408403 $ 8,051,399 $ 2735920
6/30/24 $ 17,059,775 $ 7,129,523 $ 8018737 $ 2,651,545
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)

6/30/25 $ 12,162,329 $ 9785277 $ 6422103 $ 3,846,857
6/30/24 $ 11,608,256 $ 9433351 $ 6,247,250 $ 3677415
Unfunded Liability (AAL - AVA)

6/30/25 $ 5149618 $ (2.376,874) $ 1,629,296 $  (1,110,937)
6/30/24 $ 5451519 $ (2,303,828) $ 1771487 $ (1,025,870)
Market Value of Assets (MVA)

6/30/25 $ 12,286,031 $ 9891510 $ 6478048 $ 3,891,081
6/30/24 $ 11,555,868 $ 9400625 $ 6,216,525 $ 3,665,189
Actuarial Funded Ratio (AVA / AAL)

6/30/25 70.3% 132.1% 79.8% 140.6%
6/30/24 68.0% 132.3% 77.9% 138.7%
Market Funded Ratio (MVA / AAL)

6/30/25 71.0% 133.5% 80.5% 142.2%

6/30/24 67.7% 131.9% 77.5% 138.2%
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ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2023

Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)
To © Worley, Kevin T (DOA)
Ce © Leary, Pamela ) (DOR)

Kevin —as requested

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through

613012023
" . PERS

Annualized Returns ~ PERS  TRS | Average Inflation Roa  TRSReal | Avg.Real
39 Year 880%  9.09%|  8.95% 2.80% 599%  629% |  6.14%
30 Year 755%  160% |  758% 252% 503%  507%|  5.05%
25 Year 652%  654%|  653% 254% 398%  400%|  3.99%
20 Year 756%  158% |  757% 257% 499%  501%|  5.00%
15 Year 674%  676%|  6.75% 224% 451%  453% | 452%
10 Year 817%  8.18%|  8.18% 271% 537%  537%|  537%
7Year 874%  874%|  874% 3.43% 518%  518% |  5.18%
5 Year 768%  T67%|  T67% 3.90% 361%  361%|  361%
3 Year 942%  9.42% |  9.42% 5.78% 338%  338% |  3.38%
1 Year 703%  702%|  7.02% 297% 406%  405%|  4.06%
Regards,

Zach

Zachary A. Hanna, CFA | Cref Investment Officer | Department of Revenue | State of Alaska
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RE: 30-year average rate of return - Through 6/30/24

Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)

< To © Novell, Christopher D (DOA)
Cc © Leary, Pamela J (DOR)

(@) vou replied to this message on 1/16/2025 1:08 PM,

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2024

Annualized Returns PERS TRS ‘ Average

40 Year 8.81% 9.10% 8.96%
30 Year 777% 7.82% 7.80%
25 Year 6.47% 6.48% 6.48%
20 Year 7.28% 7.30% 7.29%
15 Year 9.03% 9.06% 9.04%
10 Year 7.29% 7.29% 7.29%
7 Year 8.17% 8.17% 8.17%
5 Year 8.24% 8.24% 824%
3 Year 3.89% 3.88% 3.89%

1 Year 9.22% 9.23% 9.22%
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FY27 Contribution Rate Scenarios

Layered 25 years

Layered 25 years

c ayered years after
1d Layered 15 years retroactively**
2a Single 13 years

2b Single 13 years
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FY27 Additional State Contribution — PERS

$ in thousands

2a.
2b.
2c.

3a.
3b.
3c.

6a.
6b._

Total DB/DCR Payroll — Non-State Employers

DB Pension Employer Contribution Rate
« Normal Cost
« Unfunded Liability Amortization
- Total

DB Healthcare Employer Contribution Rate
+ Normal Cost
+ Unfunded Liability Amortization
« Total

DCR Employer Contribution Rate
Total Employer Contribution Rate [2¢ + 3¢ +4]

Additional State Contribution Rate
+ Before back out 1/2 year interest adjustment
« After back out 1/2 year interest adjustment

Additional State Contribution [6b x 1]

[
Scenariola  Scenariolb  Scenarioic  Scenario1d | Scenario2a  Scenario 2b
$ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534
1.89% 1.89% 1.89% 1.89% 1.89%
13.02% 13.02% 13.02% 11.24% 13.02%
14.91% 14.91% 14.91% 13.13% 14.91%
0.00% 0.00% 1.78% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 1.78% 0.00%
7.09% 7.09% 7.09% 7.09%
22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00%
5.45% 7.84% 8.10% 6.32%
5.26% 7.57% 7.82% 6.10%
s 73878 $ 106,323 $ 109,835 s 85677
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Exhibit 1b G Gallagher

State of Alaska

Allocation of Projected FY27 Employer and Additional State Contributions
Based on June 30, 2024 Valuations with Liabilities Rolled Forward Two Years
and Assets Rolled Forward One Year and Smoothed

0% of FY27 Healthcare Normal Cost Contributed to Healthcare Trust
and Unfunded Liability Amortized with 25-year Layered Bases

Non-State Employers State as an Employer | All Employers RS

Projected FY27 DB Payrol s 313592000 s 311841000 |5 625433000 s 205,163,000

Projected FY27 DCR Payroll 1,090,942 000 1,084.850,000 | __2,175.752.000 585,975,000

Projected FY27 Total Payroll 5 1.404534,000 5 1.396,691,000 | 3 2.801,225,000 5 791148000
Porcent  Estimated | Percent  Estimated Estimated Percent  Estimated
of Total Dollar of Total Dollar Dollar of Total Dollar
Payroll  Amount Payroll Amount Amount Payroll Amount

Employer Contributions.
DB Pension Plan

1. Nomal Cost 189% 1.85% 1.96%
2. Past Service Cost 13.02% 1857% 258%

3. Total: (1) + 2) 1491% S 203415000 [ 2046% § 285763000 |§ 495,179,000 Zse% s 3918000
DB Healthcare Plan

4. Nomal Cost 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

5. Past Service Cost 000% 0.00% 0.00%

6. Total: (4) + (5) 000% o ooo% [l o 0.00% o
7. DCR Plan Zo% 9561000 | 7.08% 96,005,000 | 198,606,000 s02% £3.450,000
8. Totak: (3)+ () + (7). 2200% § 308997.000 | 2755% 5 364783000 S 693785000 1256% 5 99,3800

Additional State Contributions to DB

9. 0B Pension Flan sssw s 77952000 000% S ofs 7res2000| |la0sew s te2siso00
10,08 Heathcare Plan o oo o of | oow o
11, Subttal: 3 + (10) 5 e | oo § 0|5 77eman| | wsew 5 iezeiEon0
12/ nterest Adustment ey @ess00n| 000% o|_ Geesoon| | am s517000)
13.Totl (11) + (12) Si% 5 72283000 000% § 0|5 7samo0| | desre 5 israotoon
Totai0B

16,0 Pension Plan: () + ©) 46% § 267365000 | 246% § 2STE0|S I | | % 19873000
15.D8 Healthcare Flan: () +(10) | 0.00% o “oooe o of | ooox o
16 Totl (14) + (15) 246% § 2736000 | 246% 3 FETE000 |3 SEIFO00| | 252% 5 1700

Total DB and DCR: (1) + (16) 2rss% s sassscoo | BESM s sesrssooo|s rrizsrooo| | [ s cs21ss000
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Healthcare Cost Trend

The table below shows the rate used to project the cost from the shown fiscal year to the next fiscal year.
For example, 6.70% is applied to the FY24 pre-Medicare medical claims costs to get the FY25 pre-
Medicare medical claims costs.

FY26 620% 5.40% 6.65%
Fy2r 6.05% 535% 6.35%
FY2s 5.85% 535% 6.10%
FY29 5.65% 530% 5.80%
FY30 5.45% 530% 5.55%

Fya1 510% 5.10% 510%
FY42 5.05% 5.05% 5.05%
FY43 495% 495% 495%
Fyaq 490% 490% 490%
FY4s 480% 480% 480%
FY46 475% 475% 475%
Fyar 470% 470% 470%
Fyag 460% 460% 460%
) 455% 455% 455%

For the June 30, 2014 valuation and later, the updated Society of Actuaries’ Healthcare Cost Trend Model
is used to project medical and prescription drug costs. This model estimates trend amounts that are
projected out for 80 years. The model has been populated with assumptions that are specific to the State
of Alaska.








FY2027 Contribution Rates – Defined Contribution Plans

17Source: Gallagher

Defined Contribution Plans PERS TRS
Employee (to Investment Account) 8.00% 8.00%
Employer

Investment Account 5.00% 7.00%
Health Care (Retiree Major Medical Plan) 0.82% 0.75%
Occupational Death & Disability

• All Others  0.24% 0.08%
• Peace Officer/Firefighter 0.69% N/A

Health Reimbursement Account (HRA)
(3% of all PERS/TRS average annual compensation)

 Excess from Employers’ Contributions (22% / 12.56%)

Flat dollar amount 
computed annually

Flat dollar amount 
computed annually

To DB Plans – Unfunded Liability



Contribution Rates – History

18Source: Gallagher, [Rates by Fiscal Year shown include both DB and DCR Plan rates] 



Projected Pension Benefit Recipients

19Source: Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.7
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Projected Pension Benefits Payment ($ thousands)

20Source: Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.7
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AlaskaCare Employer Group Waiver Plan

21

• An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) is a group Medicare Part D 
prescription drug plan option. 

• EGWP provides a direct subsidy which allows it to be considered when 
calculating the Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) liability under both 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)  & Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (FASB) accounting frameworks.

• The implementation of EGWP reduced 6/30/18 healthcare liabilities by 
$959M, which resulted in lower projected liabilities, lower projected 
contribution rates, and lower projected Additional State Contributions    
($711 million for PERS, $248 million for TRS).

GASB = Governmental Accounting Standards Board
FASB = Financial Accounting Standards Board



An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy

22Source:  OptumRx

* 2025 amounts described above are estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims. The 
actual subsidy is subject to minor adjustments due to true-up.

Types of Funding
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Direct Subsidy  $            (2.64)  $            (5.23)  $            (5.91)  $             4.11  $           45.22 
Catastrophic Reinsurance* 25.98 35.57 38.36 40.37 15.71 
Low Income Premiums Subsidy 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.25 0.14 
Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy* 1.10 1.12 1.28 1.21 0.48 
Coverage Gap Discount* 39.75 44.02 52.27 56.55  $           46.03 
TOTAL  $          64.41  $          75.70  $          86.23  $       102.49  $       107.57 

$ (Millions)



HealthCare Cost Trend Rates

23Source: Gallagher - June 30, 2024 valuation reports.

Trend rates were updated with the June 30, 2024, draft actuarial valuation reports by 
adopting the ARM Board of the most recent experience study.  Beginning in the Fiscal 
Year 2039, trend rates were revised to reach an ultimate rate of 4.5% in Fiscal Year 2050.

Fiscal Year Medical Pre-65 Medical Post-65 Rx / EGWP

2026 6.20% 5.40% 8.50%
2027 6.05% 5.35% 8.20%
2028 5.85% 5.35% 7.90%
2029 5.65% 5.30% 7.45%
2030 5.45% 5.30% 7.05%
2031 5.30% 5.30% 6.60%
2032 5.30% 5.30% 6.15%
2033 5.30% 5.30% 5.70%

2034-2038 5.30% 5.30% 5.30%
2039 5.25% 5.25% 5.30%

2050+ 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%
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Comment:
    These counts are different than the counts from our draft 2024 valuation reports (which will be provided at the March meeting).



								PERS												TRS										Total		%

				Employers				151												57										208

				Defined Benefit (DB) Plans				Tier I		Tier II		Tier III		Total						Tier I		Tier II		Total

				Actives				336		1,322		5,521		7,179		DB: 20%				49		2,124		2,173		DB: 25%				9,352		DB: 21%

				Inactive – Vested				167		1,071		2,916		4,154		DB: 56%				14		559		573		DB: 29%				4,727		DB: 51%

				Retired				20,571		10,082		6,796		37,449		DB: 99%				9,215		4,501		13,716		DB: 100%				51,165		DB: 99%

				TOTAL				21,074		12,475		15,233		48,782						9,278		7,184		16,462						65,244

				Defined Contribution (DC) Plans

				Actives				28,616								DC: 80%				6,528						DC: 75%				35,144		DC: 79%

				Inactive - Vested				3,205								DC: 44%				1,378						DC: 71%				4,583		DC: 49%

				Retired				412								DC: 1%				88						DC: 1%				500		DC: 1%

				TOTAL				32,233												7,994										40,227



				GRAND TOTAL										81,015										24,456						105,471



				Source:				Division of Retirement and Benefits. June 30, 2024 ARMB - Membership Stats

				Updated By:				CN

				Last update:				12/9/25

				UPDATED				P

								G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Membership Statistics

								G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Board and Committee Meetings\2025 Calendar Year\2025 09 (Sept)

These counts are different than the counts from our draft 2024 valuation reports (which will be provided at the March meeting).







5b-Funded Ratio & RoR

		Funded Ratio and Rate of Return

		PERS						From DOR				From Actuarial Report						TRS						From DOR				From Actuarial Report

		Year		PERS Funded Ratio		Long-Term Assump. Rate		Actual Rate of Return				Fair Market Value Rate		Actuarial RoR (Smoothing)				Year		TRS Funded Ratio		Long-Term Assump. Rate		Actual Rate of Return				Fair Market Value Rate		Actuarial RoR (Smoothing)

		1977		65.9%														1977		63.3%		6.00%

		1978		69.1%														1978		66.9%		6.00%

		1979		68.2%														1979		71.9%		6.00%

		1980		71.3%														1980		66.9%		6.00%

		1981		82.1%														1981		79.1%		8.00%

		1982		79.2%														1982		76.9%		8.00%						6.30%

		1983		84.6%														1983		79.7%		8.00%						20.99%		13.13%

		1984		87.7%														1984		83.9%		8.00%						2.16%		9.85%

		1985		93.9%														1985		81.6%		8.00%						21.44%		14.44%

		1986		102.0%		9.00%												1986		93.2%		9.00%						24.60%		17.60%

		1987		99.6%		9.00%						11.15%		14.68%				1987		101.2%		9.00%						11.05%		14.20%

		1988		93.0%		9.00%						2.04%		6.12%				1988		98.8%		9.00%						1.87%		6.33%

		1989		91.6%		9.00%						14.17%		11.11%				1989		95.0%		9.00%						14.40%		11.26%

		1990		97.2%		9.00%						9.94%		11.87%				1990		87.7%		9.00%						10.30%		11.92%

		1991		88.1%		9.00%						7.08%		7.03%				1991		85.7%		9.00%						6.97%		7.09%

		1992		91.2%		8.75%						11.54%		9.40%				1992		89.7%		9.00%						11.36%		8.99%

		1993		95.4%		8.75%						13.87%		13.27%				1993		93.1%		9.00%						13.65%		13.09%

		1994		94.8%		8.00%						2.49%		7.50%				1994		89.6%		9.00%						2.41%		7.68%

		1995		96.5%		8.00%						15.33%		8.18%				1995		90.9%		8.00%						15.47%		8.11%

		1996		105.8%		8.00%		13.79%				13.55%		9.32%				1996		97.2%		8.00%		14.35%				14.13%		9.37%

		1997		106.3%		8.25%		18.18%				17.86%		11.58%				1997		94.0%		8.25%		18.12%				17.63%		11.62%

		1998		105.9%		8.25%		14.73%				14.31%		12.79%				1998		97.7%		8.25%		14.83%				14.32%		12.89%

		1999		105.5%		8.25%		10.59%				10.29%						1999		102.5%		8.25%		10.67%				10.25%		14.05%

		2000		101.1%		8.25%		10.07%				9.78%						2000		99.6%		8.25%		10.15%				9.78%		13.12%

		2001		100.9%		8.25%		-5.25%				-5.57%						2001		95.0%		8.25%		-5.35%				-5.61%

		2002		75.2%		8.25%		-5.48%				-5.69%						2002		68.2%		8.25%		-5.49%				-5.68%

		2003		72.8%		8.25%		3.67%				3.18%						2003		64.3%		8.25%		3.68%				3.04%		7.21%

		2004		70.2%		8.25%		15.08%				14.60%						2004		62.8%		8.25%		15.09%				14.62%

		2005		65.7%		8.25%		8.95%				8.55%		8.70%				2005		60.9%		8.25%		9.01%				8.55%		9.10%

		2006		62.8%		8.25%		11.74%				11.36%		9.30%				2006		57.3%		8.25%		11.78%				11.40%		9.60%

		2007		68.0%		8.25%		18.87%				18.50%		11.60%				2007		61.5%		8.25%		18.92%				18.50%		11.90%

		2008		69.5%		8.25%		-3.06%				-3.10%		10.00%				2008		64.8%		8.25%		-3.05%				-3.00%		10.20%

		2009		61.8%		8.25%		-20.49%				-20.50%		-7.30%				2009		57.0%		8.25%		-20.62%				-21.00%		-7.90%

		2010		61.5%		8.25%		11.39%				10.20%		7.20%				2010		53.6%		8.25%		11.58%				10.60%		8.10%

		2011		63.0%		8.00%		21.22%				20.40%		7.20%				2011		54.1%		8.00%		21.40%				20.50%		6.90%

		2012		61.3%		8.00%		0.46%				0.20%		1.20%				2012		52.1%		8.00%		0.51%				0.20%		0.70%

		2013		60.8%		8.00%		12.50%				12.10%		4.00%				2013		51.9%		8.00%		12.59%				12.20%		3.70%

		2014		70.1%		8.00%		18.56%				18.20%		21.90%				2014		61.2%		8.00%		18.56%				18.20%		22.70%

		2015		78.3%		8.00%		3.29%				2.90%		7.00%				2015		83.3%		8.00%		3.30%				3.20%		7.20%

		2016		77.1%		8.00%		-0.36%				-0.70%		5.00%				2016		82.8%		8.00%		-0.36%				-0.70%		5.10%

		2017		76.7%		8.00%		13.35%				12.80%		5.40%				2017		82.0%		8.00%		13.36%				12.90%		5.60%

		2018		76.9%		7.38%		9.61%				8.20%		6.10%				2018		84.7%		7.38%		9.62%				8.20%		6.20%

		2019		78.4%		7.38%		6.40%				6.00%		5.50%				2019		85.9%		7.38%		6.39%				5.90%		5.50%

		2020		79.3%		7.38%		3.83%				4.10%		5.80%				2020		86.6%		7.38%		3.82%				4.10%		5.80%

		2021		85.5%		7.38%		27.62%				30.00%		11.60%				2021		92.6%		7.38%		27.65%				30.10%		11.60%

		2022		87.7%		7.25%		-4.08%				-6.00%		8.70%				2022		93.1%		7.25%		-4.10%				-6.00%		8.70%

		2023		85.5%		7.25%		7.03%				7.60%		7.40%				2023		91.2%		7.25%		7.02%				7.60%		7.40%

		2024		0.0%		7.25%		9.22%				7.60%		7.40%				2024		0.0%		7.25%		9.23%				7.60%		7.40%

		2025		0.0%		7.25%		10.10%										2025		0.0%		7.25%		10.12%

		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2023 for PERS and TRS DB - Investment Experience portion of Executive Summary

		Updated By:		cn														(Older data are pulled from the respective year's actuarial reports)

		Last update:		12/10/25														http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html#.Xbt2RzNKh1N

		UPDATED		P

		NEED "FROM ACTUARIAL REPORT" RATES OF RETURN



Year	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	PERS Funded Ratio	1.0580000000000001	1.0629999999999999	1.0589999999999999	1.0549999999999999	1.0109999999999999	1.0089999999999999	0.752	0.72799999999999998	0.70199999999999996	0.65700000000000003	0.628	0.68	0.69499999999999995	0.61799999999999999	0.61499999999999999	0.63	0.61299999999999999	0.60799999999999998	0.70099999999999996	0.78300000000000003	0.77100000000000002	0.76700000000000002	0.76900000000000002	0.78400000000000003	0.79300000000000004	0.85499999999999998	0.877	0.85499999999999998	0	Long-Term Assump. Rate	0.08	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	Actual Rate of Return	0.13789999999999999	0.18179999999999999	0.14729999999999999	0.10589999999999999	0.1007	-5.2499999999999998E-2	-5.4800000000000001E-2	3.6700000000000003E-2	0.15079999999999999	8.9499999999999996E-2	0.1174	0.18870000000000001	-3.0599999999999999E-2	-0.2049	0.1139	0.2122	4.5999999999999999E-3	0.125	0.18559999999999999	3.2899999999999999E-2	-3.5999999999999999E-3	0.13350000000000001	9.6100000000000005E-2	6.4000000000000001E-2	3.8300000000000001E-2	0.2762	-4.0800000000000003E-2	7.0300000000000001E-2	9.2200000000000004E-2	







PERS	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1.0089999999999999	0.752	0.72799999999999998	0.70199999999999996	0.65700000000000003	0.628	0.68	0.69499999999999995	0.61799999999999999	0.61499999999999999	0.63	0.61299999999999999	0.60799999999999998	0.70099999999999996	0.78300000000000003	0.77100000000000002	0.76700000000000002	0.76900000000000002	0.78400000000000003	0.79300000000000004	0.85499999999999998	0.877	0.85499999999999998	0	0	TRS	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.95	0.68200000000000005	0.64300000000000002	0.628	0.60899999999999999	0.57299999999999995	0.61499999999999999	0.64800000000000002	0.56999999999999995	0.53600000000000003	0.54100000000000004	0.52100000000000002	0.51900000000000002	0.61199999999999999	0.83299999999999996	0.82799999999999996	0.82	0.84699999999999998	0.85899999999999999	0.86599999999999999	0.92600000000000005	0.93100000000000005	0.91200000000000003	0	0	

Funded Ratio











TRS Funded Ratio	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.97199999999999998	0.94	0.97699999999999998	1.0249999999999999	0.996	0.95	0.68200000000000005	0.64300000000000002	0.628	0.60899999999999999	0.57299999999999995	0.61499999999999999	0.64800000000000002	0.56999999999999995	0.53600000000000003	0.54100000000000004	0.52100000000000002	0.51900000000000002	0.61199999999999999	0.83299999999999996	0.82799999999999996	0.82	0.84699999999999998	0.85899999999999999	0.86599999999999999	0.92600000000000005	0.93100000000000005	0.91200000000000003	0	Long-Term Assump. Rate	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.08	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	8.2500000000000004E-2	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	0.08	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.3800000000000004E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	7.2499999999999995E-2	Actual Rate of Return	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.14349999999999999	0.1812	0.14829999999999999	0.1067	0.10150000000000001	-5.3499999999999999E-2	-5.4899999999999997E-2	3.6799999999999999E-2	0.15090000000000001	9.01E-2	0.1178	0.18920000000000001	-3.0499999999999999E-2	-0.20619999999999999	0.1158	0.214	5.1000000000000004E-3	0.12590000000000001	0.18559999999999999	3.3000000000000002E-2	-3.5999999999999999E-3	0.1336	9.6199999999999994E-2	6.3899999999999998E-2	3.8199999999999998E-2	0.27650000000000002	-4.1000000000000002E-2	7.0199999999999999E-2	9.2299999999999993E-2	







http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html

3-Investment Experience

		Investment Experience

												*need confirmation from DK on the 2025 Draft

						2024						2025 (DRAFT)

						PERS		TRS				PERS		TRS

				Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		7.25%		7.25%				7.25%		7.25%

				Based on Fair Market Value of Assets		8.80%		8.90%				8.80%		8.90%

				Based on Actuarial Value of Assets
 (Smoothing over 5-Year Period)		8.00%		8.00%				8.00%		8.00%

		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 and Draft report 2025 for PERS and TRS DB

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/13/25

		Updated		P





The actuarial value of assets was reinitialized to equal, fair value as of June 30, 2014 with the $3 Billion infusion from HB 119.

Beginning in FY15, the valuation method recognizes 20% of the investment gain or loss each year for five years (“Smoothing”). 



4-Funded Status

				Funded Status - Defined Benefit Pension

				(In thousands)

				Defined Benefit Pension				PERS								TRS

								2023		2024		2025				2023		2024		2025

				a. Actuarial Accrued Liability				$16,835,581		$17,059,775		$17,311,947				$8,036,685		$8,018,737		$8,051,399



				b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)				$11,272,339		$11,608,256		$12,162,329				$6,171,460		$6,247,250		$6,422,103

				c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA				$5,563,242		$5,451,519		$5,149,618				$1,865,225		$1,771,487		$1,629,296

				d. Funded Ratio based on AVA				67.0%		68.0%		70.3%				76.8%		77.9%		79.8%



				e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA)				$11,137,489		$11,555,868		$12,286,031				$6,099,520		$6,216,525		$6,478,048

				f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA				$5,698,092		$5,503,907		$5,025,916				$1,937,165		$1,802,212		$1,573,351

				g. Funded Ratio based on FVA				66.2%		67.7%		71.0%				75.9%		77.5%		80.5%



				Funded Status - Defined Benefit HealthCare 

				(In thousands)

				Defined Benefit HealthCare				PERS								TRS

								2023		2024		2025				2023		2024		2025

				a. Actuarial Accrued Liability				$7,085,823		$7,129,523		$7,408,403				$2,617,821		$2,651,545		$2,735,920						Pdf page 11



				b. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)				$9,180,231		$9,433,351		$9,785,277				$3,547,973		$3,677,415		$3,846,857

				c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on AVA				($2,094,408)		($2,303,828)		($2,376,874)				($930,152)		($1,025,870)		($1,110,937)

				d. Funded Ratio based on AVA				129.6%		132.3%		132.1%				135.5%		138.7%		140.6%



				e. Fair Value of Assets (FVA)				$9,076,222		$9,400,625		$9,891,510				$3,506,595		$3,665,189		$3,891,081

				f. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on FVA				($1,990,399)		($2,271,102)		($2,483,107)				($888,774)		($1,013,644)		($1,155,161)

				g. Funded Ratio based on FVA				128.1%		131.9%		133.5%				134.0%		138.2%		142.2%



		Source:		Gallager, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024, and 2025 draft results for PERS and TRS DB 

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/9/25

		UPDATED		P





Funding Status:  (From Actuarial report)
Where presented, references to “funded ratio” and “unfunded actuarial accrued liability” typically are measured on an actuarial value of assets basis. It should be noted that the same measurements using market value of assets would result in different funded ratios and unfunded accrued liabilities. Moreover, the funded ratio presented is appropriate for evaluating the need and level of future contributions but makes no assessment regarding the funded status of the plan if the plan were to settle (i.e. purchase annuities) for a portion or all of its liabilities.



5a-Hist - Funded Ratio By Plan

		Historical Funded Ratios by Plans 														(New slides in February 2023)

		Based on AVA



		PERS Funded Ratio

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={E4D068B8-79A2-4B63-981D-7094B6EB7C2E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.

		6/30/06		2006		78.2%		43.1%		62.8%

		6/30/07		2007		77.8%		53.5%		68.0%

		6/30/08		2008		78.8%		56.9%		69.5%

		6/30/09		2009		63.0%		60.1%		61.8%

		6/30/10		2010		62.4%		60.4%		61.5%

		6/30/11		2011		61.9%		64.6%		63.0%

		6/30/12		2012		57.1%		67.4%		61.3%

		6/30/13		2013		54.5%		70.2%		60.8%

		6/30/14		2014		59.7%		87.0%		70.1%

		6/30/15		2015		67.0%		99.1%		78.3%

		6/30/16		2016		66.4%		95.8%		77.1%

		6/30/17		2017		66.7%		93.9%		76.7%

		6/30/18		2018		64.6%		100.4%		76.9%

		6/30/19		2019		63.7%		109.2%		78.4%

		6/30/20		2020		63.6%		113.5%		79.3%

		6/30/21		2021		67.9%		125.2%		85.5%

		6/30/22		2022		68.1%		134.9%		87.7%

		6/30/23		2023		67.0%		129.6%		85.5%

		6/30/24		2024		68.0%		132.3%

		6/30/25		2025		70.3%		132.1%

		TRS Funded Ratio

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined
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tc={E4D068B8-79A2-4B63-981D-7094B6EB7C2E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.		6/30/06		2006		67.8%		35.6%		57.3%

		6/30/07		2007		68.2%		45.8%		61.5%

		6/30/08		2008		70.2%		53.1%		64.8%

		6/30/09		2009		57.0%		56.9%		57.0%

		6/30/10		2010		54.3%		52.1%		53.6%

		6/30/11		2011		54.0%		54.3%		54.1%

		6/30/12		2012		49.9%		56.8%		52.1%

		6/30/13		2013		48.1%		60.1%		51.9%

		6/30/14		2014		54.5%		77.0%		61.2%

		6/30/15		2015		76.9%		100.3%		83.3%

		6/30/16		2016		75.8%		100.9%		82.8%

		6/30/17		2017		75.9%		96.9%		82.0%

		6/30/18		2018		76.2%		108.0%		84.7%

		6/30/19		2019		75.3%		117.0%		85.9%

		6/30/20		2020		75.0%		121.4%		86.6%

		6/30/21		2021		79.1%		133.9%		92.6%

		6/30/22		2022		78.2%		140.7%		93.1%

		6/30/23		2023		76.8%		135.5%		91.2%

		6/30/24		2024		77.9%		138.7%

		6/30/25		2025		79.8%		140.6%

								cdn 12/10/25

See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.



See comment in tab 4 regarding removal of combined figures.





PERS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.78200000000000003	0.77800000000000002	0.78800000000000003	0.63	0.624	0.61899999999999999	0.57099999999999995	0.54500000000000004	0.59699999999999998	0.67	0.66400000000000003	0.66700000000000004	0.64600000000000002	0.63700000000000001	0.63600000000000001	0.67900000000000005	0.68100000000000005	0.67	0.68044601995043896	0.70253963924450558	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.43099999999999999	0.53500000000000003	0.56899999999999995	0.60099999999999998	0.60399999999999998	0.64600000000000002	0.67400000000000004	0.70199999999999996	0.87	0.99099999999999999	0.95799999999999996	0.93899999999999995	1.004	1.0920000000000001	1.135	1.252	1.349	1.296	1.3231391497018805	1.320834868189541	







TRS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.67800000000000005	0.68200000000000005	0.70199999999999996	0.56999999999999995	0.54300000000000004	0.54	0.499	0.48099999999999998	0.54500000000000004	0.76900000000000002	0.75800000000000001	0.75900000000000001	0.76200000000000001	0.753	0.75	0.79100000000000004	0.78200000000000003	0.76800000000000002	0.77908154363960314	0.79763814959362966	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.35599999999999998	0.45800000000000002	0.53100000000000003	0.56899999999999995	0.52100000000000002	0.54300000000000004	0.56799999999999995	0.60099999999999998	0.77	1.0029999999999999	1.0089999999999999	0.96899999999999997	1.08	1.17	1.214	1.339	1.407	1.355	1.3868951875227462	1.4060560981315242	









6-Correlation bet RoR-FRatio  

				Correlation between Actual Rate of Return and Funded Ratio								DO NOT USE!!

				Fiscal Year End		Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial

				30-Jun						Funded Ratio 				Funded Ratio 

								PERS				TRS

				1996		8.00%		13.79%		105.8%		14.35%		97.2%

				1997		8.25%		18.18%		106.3%		18.12%		94.0%

				1998		8.25%		14.73%		105.9%		14.83%		97.7%

				1999		8.25%		10.59%		105.5%		10.67%		102.5%

				2000		8.25%		10.16%		101.10%		10.25%		99.60%

				2001		8.25%		-5.37%		100.90%		-5.44%		95.00%

				2002		8.25%		-5.48%		75.20%		-5.49%		68.20%								NOTE: David thinks we should only show PENSION / ARHCT funded ratios, not combined.

				2003		8.25%		3.67%		72.80%		3.68%		64.30%

				2004		8.25%		15.08%		70.20%		15.09%		62.80%

				2005		8.25%		8.95%		65.70%		9.01%		60.90%

				2006		8.25%		11.74%		62.80%		11.78%		57.30%

				2007		8.25%		18.93%		66.20%		18.97%		60.10%

				2008		8.25%		-3.13%		69.50%		-3.12%		64.80%

				2009		8.25%		-20.53%		61.80%		-20.67%		57.00%

				2010		8.25%		11.39%		52.80%		11.58%		53.60%

				2011		8.00%		21.18%		60.80%		21.36%		54.10%

				2012		8.00%		0.46%		61.30%		0.51%		52.10%

				2013		8.00%		12.50%		60.80%		12.59%		51.90%

				2014		8.00%		18.56%		70.10%		18.56%		61.20%

				2015		8.00%		3.29%		75.40%		3.30%		83.30%

				2016		8.00%		-0.36%		77.10%		-0.36%		82.80%

				2017		8.00%		13.35%		76.70%		13.36%		82.00%

				2018		7.38%		9.61%		76.90%		9.62%		84.70%

				2019		7.38%		6.40%		78.40%		6.39%		85.80%

				2020		7.38%		3.83%		79.30%		3.82%		86.60%

				2021		7.38%		27.62%		85.50%		27.65%		92.60%

				2022		7.25%		-4.08%		87.70%		-4.10%		93.10%

				2023		7.25%		7.03%		85.50%		7.02%		91.20%

				2024		7.25%		9.22%		ERROR:#REF!		9.23%		ERROR:#REF!

				2025		7.25%		10.10%		ERROR:#REF!		10.12%		ERROR:#REF!

				30-year average rate of return				7.77%				7.82%						awaiting this from Zach





		Source:		Funded Ratio - Actuarial Reports;  Actual Rate of Returns - Department of Revenue, Investment Performance

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/10/25

		UPDATED		P		Actual ROR showing lower from DOR than Buck results shown in the Actuarial Reports

						THESE ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 4 OF BOTH JUNE 30, 2020 DB VALUATION DRAFT REPORTS.

		Link for ROR from DOR:

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/docs/treasurydivisionlibraries/armb/reports-policies/investment-performance/fy-2021/2021_06-investment-performance.pdf?sfvrsn=643da7e0_3

				CONFUSING - INCLUDES HC



https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

6-Corr bet RoR-FRatio Pension

				Correlation between Actual Rate of Return and Funded Ratio - DB Pension

				Fiscal Year End		Assumed Actuarial Earnings Rate		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial		Actual Rate of Return		Actuarial

				30-Jun						Funded Ratio 				Funded Ratio 

								PERS				TRS

				1996		8.00%		13.79%		105.8%		14.35%		97.2%

				1997		8.25%		18.18%		106.3%		18.12%		94.0%

				1998		8.25%		14.73%		105.9%		14.83%		97.7%

				1999		8.25%		10.59%		105.5%		10.67%		102.5%

				2000		8.25%		10.16%		101.1%		10.25%		99.6%

				2001		8.25%		-5.37%		100.9%		-5.44%		95.0%

				2002		8.25%		-5.48%		75.2%		-5.49%		68.2%								NOTE: David thinks we should only show PENSION / ARHCT funded ratios, not combined.

				2003		8.25%		3.67%		72.8%		3.68%		64.3%

				2004		8.25%		15.08%		70.2%		15.09%		62.8%

				2005		8.25%		8.95%		65.7%		9.01%		60.9%

				2006		8.25%		11.74%		78.2%		11.78%		67.8%

				2007		8.25%		18.93%		77.8%		18.97%		68.2%

				2008		8.25%		-3.13%		78.8%		-3.12%		70.2%

				2009		8.25%		-20.53%		63.0%		-20.67%		57.0%

				2010		8.25%		11.39%		62.4%		11.58%		54.3%

				2011		8.00%		21.18%		61.9%		21.36%		54.0%

				2012		8.00%		0.46%		57.1%		0.51%		49.9%

				2013		8.00%		12.50%		54.5%		12.59%		48.1%												PERS		YEAR		FUNDED		ROR				TRS		YEAR		FUNDED		ROR

				2014		8.00%		18.56%		59.7%		18.56%		54.5%												6/30/06		2006		78.2%		11.74%				6/30/06		2006		67.8%		11.78%

				2015		8.00%		3.29%		67.0%		3.30%		76.9%												6/30/07		2007		77.8%		18.93%				6/30/07		2007		68.2%		18.97%

				2016		8.00%		-0.36%		66.4%		-0.36%		75.8%												6/30/08		2008		78.8%		-3.13%				6/30/08		2008		70.2%		-3.12%

				2017		8.00%		13.35%		66.7%		13.36%		75.9%												6/30/09		2009		63.0%		-20.53%				6/30/09		2009		57.0%		-20.67%

				2018		7.38%		9.61%		64.6%		9.62%		76.2%												6/30/10		2010		62.4%		11.39%				6/30/10		2010		54.3%		11.58%

				2019		7.38%		6.40%		63.7%		6.39%		75.3%												6/30/11		2011		61.9%		21.18%				6/30/11		2011		54.0%		21.36%

				2020		7.38%		3.83%		63.6%		3.82%		75.0%												6/30/12		2012		57.1%		0.46%				6/30/12		2012		49.9%		0.51%

				2021		7.38%		27.62%		67.9%		27.65%		79.1%												6/30/13		2013		54.5%		12.50%				6/30/13		2013		48.1%		12.59%

				2022		7.25%		-4.08%		68.1%		-4.10%		78.2%												6/30/14		2014		59.7%		18.56%				6/30/14		2014		54.5%		18.56%

				2023		7.25%		7.03%		67.0%		7.02%		76.8%												6/30/15		2015		67.0%		3.29%				6/30/15		2015		76.9%		3.30%

				2024		7.25%		9.22%		68.0%		9.23%		77.9%												6/30/16		2016		66.4%		-0.36%				6/30/16		2016		75.8%		-0.36%

				2025		7.25%		10.10%		70.3%		10.12%		79.8%												6/30/17		2017		66.7%		13.35%				6/30/17		2017		75.9%		13.36%

				30-year average rate of return				7.60%				7.64%														6/30/18		2018		64.6%		9.61%				6/30/18		2018		76.2%		9.62%

																										6/30/19		2019		63.7%		6.40%				6/30/19		2019		75.3%		6.39%

		Source:																								6/30/20		2020		63.6%		3.83%				6/30/20		2020		75.0%		3.82%

		Updated By:		Funded Ratio - Actuarial Reports;  Actual Rate of Returns - Department of Revenue, Investment Performance																						6/30/21		2021		67.9%		27.62%				6/30/21		2021		79.1%		27.65%

		Last update:		CN 																						6/30/22		2022		68.1%		-4.08%				6/30/22		2022		78.2%		-4.10%

		UPDATED		1/16/25																						6/30/23		2023		67.0%		7.03%				6/30/23		2023		76.8%		7.02%

				P		Actual ROR showing lower from DOR than Buck results shown in the Actuarial Reports																				6/30/24		2024		68.0%		9.22%				6/30/24		2024		77.9%		9.23%

						THESE ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 4 OF BOTH JUNE 30, 2020 DB VALUATION DRAFT REPORTS.																				6/30/25		2025		70.3%		10.10%				6/30/25		2025		79.8%		10.12%

		Link for ROR from DOR:

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

		https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/docs/treasurydivisionlibraries/armb/reports-policies/investment-performance/fy-2021/2021_06-investment-performance.pdf?sfvrsn=643da7e0_3

				MORE IMPORTANT ONE - PENSION ONLY



https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Investment-Performance.aspx

6a-Hist -UAAL by Plan

		Historical UAAL by Plans 														(New slides in February 2023)

		(In $millions)



		PERS - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined

tc={BDF47AD6-2C1B-461F-A707-677DB580E513}: [Threaded comment]
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		6/30/06		2006		1,763		3,585		5,348

		6/30/07		2007		1,923		2,747		4,670

		6/30/08		2008		1,944		2,905		4,849

		6/30/09		2009		3,594		2,743		6,337

		6/30/10		2010		3,902		3,073		6,975

		6/30/11		2011		4,157		2,770		6,927

		6/30/12		2012		4,899		2,562		7,461

		6/30/13		2013		5,435		2,395		7,830

		6/30/14		2014		5,216		1,036		6,252

		6/30/15		2015		4,407		68		4,475

		6/30/16		2016		4,576		325		4,901

		6/30/17		2017		4,602		492		5,094

		6/30/18		2018		5,176		(28)		5,148

		6/30/19		2019		5,462		(659)		4,803

		6/30/20		2020		5,566		(953)		4,613

		6/30/21		2021		4,953		(1,725)		3,228

		6/30/22		2022		5,132		(2,323)		2,809

		6/30/23		2023		5,563		(2,094)		3,469

		6/30/24		2024		5,452

Novell, Christopher D (DOA): Novell, Christopher D (DOA):
revised		(2,304)		3,148

		6/30/25		2025		5,150		(2,377)		2,773



		(In $millions)				cdn 12/10/25



		TRS - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

				Year		Pension		Healthcare		Combined
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Novell, Christopher D (DOA): Novell, Christopher D (DOA):
revised		6/30/06		2006		1,562		1,526		3,088

		6/30/07		2007		1,602		1,163		2,765

		6/30/08		2008		1,562		1,121		2,682

		6/30/09		2009		2,348		1,026		3,375

		6/30/10		2010		2,747		1,362		4,109

		6/30/11		2011		2,850		1,341		4,191

		6/30/12		2012		3,205		1,273		4,477

		6/30/13		2013		3,419		1,199		4,618

		6/30/14		2014		3,150		672		3,822

		6/30/15		2015		1,629		(9)		1,620

		6/30/16		2016		1,731		(24)		1,707

		6/30/17		2017		1,741		90		1,831

		6/30/18		2018		1,735		(215)		1,520

		6/30/19		2019		1,824		(429)		1,395

		6/30/20		2020		1,860		(532)		1,328

		6/30/21		2021		1,562		(828)		733

		6/30/22		2022		1,704		(995)		709

		6/30/23		2023		1,865		(930)		935

		6/30/24		2024		1,771		(1,026)		746

		6/30/25		2025		1,629		(1,111)		518

						cdn 12/10/25

Recommend removing combined figures.



Recommend removing combined figures.





PERS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1763	1923	1944	3594	3902	4157	4899	5435	5216	4407	4576	4602	5176	5462	5566	4953	5132	5563	5451.5190000000002	5149.6180000000004	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	3585	2747	2905	2743	3073	2770	2562	2395	1036	68	325	492	-28	-659	-953	-1725	-2323	-2094	-2303.828	-2376.8739999999998	









TRS



Pension	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1562.4	1601.6	1561.6	2348.3000000000002	2747.1	2850.2	3204.8	3419.2	3150.2	1629.1	1731.1	1740.7	1734.7	1824.1	1860	1561.5	1703.8	1865	1771.4870000000001	1629.296	Healthcare	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	1525.7	1163.4000000000001	1120.5999999999999	1026.3	1361.5	1340.7	1272.5	1198.8	671.5	-8.9	-23.9	90.3	-214.6	-428.9	-531.6	-828.1	-994.7	-930	-1025.8699999999999	-1110.9369999999999	











6B-Unfunded Liability

		Unfunded Actuarial Liability – PERS / TRS

		(in thousands)

		Year		PERS
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		2003		2,874,372		2,083,324		4,957,696

		2004		3,413,502		2,278,230		5,691,732

		2005		4,401,922		2,539,617		6,941,539

		2006		5,347,505		3,088,151		8,435,656

		2007		4,669,973		2,765,004		7,434,977

		2008		4,848,035		2,682,202		7,530,237

		2009		6,336,393		3,374,556		9,710,949

		2010		6,975,028		4,108,660		11,083,688

		2011		6,926,776		4,190,858		11,117,634

		2012		7,460,331		4,477,290		11,937,621

		2013		7,830,133		4,618,031		12,448,164

		2014		6,252,774		3,821,758		10,074,532

		2015		4,475,204		1,620,194		6,095,398

		2016		4,901,498		1,707,233		6,608,731

		2017		5,094,624		1,830,981		6,925,605

		2018		5,147,436		1,520,131		6,667,567

		2019		4,803,690		1,395,171		6,198,861

		2020		4,613,007		1,328,364		5,941,371

		2021		3,227,000		739,000		3,966,000

		2022		2,809,000		709,000		3,518,000

		2023		3,469,000		935,000		4,404,000

		2024		3,147,691		745,617		3,893,308

		2025		2,772,744		518,359		3,291,103

				* waiting valuations from Gallagher - cn 1/21/25														(Please make sure the full numbers are shown in the data table after posted in the presentation)

																		(Chart is filtered to use the years begning 2008 - to show proper numbers in the data table)





		Source:		Buck, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2021 for PERS and TRS DB; DRAFT FY 2022 results from November 30, 2022 Actuarial Committee presentation

		Updated By:		KW

		Last update:		12/10/25

		UPDATED		P







These are combined pension/healthcare figures. As noted elsewhere, recommend not showing combined figures.





TRS	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2682202	3374556	4108660	4190858	4477290	4618031	3821758	1620194	1707233	1830981	1520131	1395171	1328364	739000	709000	935000	745617.00000000023	518359.00000000017	PERS	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	4848035	6336393	6975028	6926776	7460331	7830133	6252774	4475204	4901498	5094624	5147436	4803690	4613007	3227000	2809000	3469000	3147691.0000000005	2772744.0000000005	









8-Addl State Contribs Hist

				Additional State Contributions - History

				FY		Legislation		 PERS 		 TRS 		 Total 

				2006		Chapter 3, FSSLA 05 (SB 46), Sec 59(b)		$   18,426,923		$   - 0		$   18,426,923

				2007		Chapter 82, SLA 06 (SB 231), Sec 60(b)		18,581,921		- 0		18,581,921

				2008		Chapter 30, SLA 07 (SB 53), Sec 55(e)		185,000,000		269,992,300		454,992,300

						Chapter 28, SLA 07 (HB95), Sec 15(a)

				2009		Chapter 27, SLA 08 (HB 310), Sec 13(b) & (a)		241,600,000		206,300,000		447,900,000

				2010		Chapter 12, SLA 09 (HB 81), Sec 23(b) & (a)		107,953,000		173,462,000		281,415,000

				2011		Chapter 41, SLA 10 (HB 300), Sec 29(b) & (a)		165,841,171		190,850,258		356,691,429

				2012		Chapter 3, FSSLA 11 (HB 108), Sec 29(b) & (a)		242,609,397		234,517,333		477,126,730

				2013		Chapter 15, SLA 12 (HB 284), Sec 27(a) & (b)		307,302,392		302,777,153		610,079,545

				2014		Chapter 14, SLA 13 (HB 65), Sec 29(a) & (b)		312,472,952		316,847,291		629,320,243

				2015		Chapter 18, SLA 14 (HB 119), Sec 48(a) & (b)		1,000,000,000		2,000,000,000		3,000,000,000

				2016		Chapter 1, SSSLA 15 (HB 2001), Sec 10(a) & (b)		126,520,764		130,108,327		256,629,091

				2017		Chapter 3, 4SSLA 16 (HB 256), Sec 28(a) & (b)		99,166,576		116,699,959		215,866,535

				2018		Chapter 1, SSSLA 17 (HB 57), Sec 41(a) & (b)		72,719,000		111,757,000		184,476,000

						Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(a)

				2019		Chapter 17, SLA 18 (HB 286), Sec 25(b) & (c)		135,219,000		128,174,000		263,393,000

				2020		Chapter 1, FSSLA 19 (HB 39), Sec 35(a) & (b)		159,055,000		141,129,000		300,184,000

				2021		Chapter 8, SLA 20 (HB 205), Sec 41(a) & (b)		203,585,000		134,976,000		338,561,000

				2022		Chapter 1, SSSLA 21 (HB 69), Sec 73(b) & (c)		97,699,500		142,665,000		240,364,500				SB 55 adopted - state as an employer pays full rate

				2023		Chapter 11, SLA 22 (HB 281), Sec 80(a) & (b)		33,933,000		91,029,000		124,962,000				ARMB adopts 0% OPEB contribution

				2024		Chapter 1, FSSLA 23 (HB 39), Sec 74(a) & (b)		37,942,000		98,766,000		136,708,000				ARMB adopts 0% OPEB contribution

				2025		Chapter 7, SLA 24 (HB 268), Sec 51(a) & (b)		59,149,000		123,358,000		182,507,000

				2026		Chapter 10, SLA 25 (HB 53), Sec 45(a) & (b)		79,807,000		138,982,000		218,789,000

				2027		Operating Bill - 12/11/25, Sec 27(a) & (b)		75,283,000		157,201,000		232,484,000

						Total:		$   3,704,583,596		$   5,052,390,621		$   8,756,974,217				https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/PERSfinancial_2024.pdf

				Source:		Legislative Bills for the respective year

				Updated By:		CN										https://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0268Z.PDF

				Last update:		12/10/25										pdf page 123

				UPDATED		P



						Sources:

						"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\AK - Sept 2025 meeting_FINAL.pdf"

						Pdf 21 and 23

						"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Tab 8 - HB0053.pdf"

						see bookmark



https://drb.alaska.gov/docs/reports/PERSfinancial_2024.pdfhttps://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0268Z.PDF

7-Addl State Contribs - Proj

				Additional State Contributions - Projected										Additional State Contributions - Projected 2024

				(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2024 Presentation)										(2024 Actuarial Valuation Report - For SF Feb-2025 Presentation)

				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total

				OMB 
Adopted 2027		75,283,000		157,201,000		232,484,000				ARMB Adopted 2027		106,323,000		163,926,000		270,249,000

				2028		74,059,000		153,514,000		227,573,000				2028		103,964,000		158,391,000		262,355,000

				2029		73,540,000		151,079,000		224,619,000				2029		102,502,000		154,720,000		257,222,000

				2030		74,268,000		150,190,000		224,458,000				2030		103,174,000		152,979,000		256,153,000

				2031		77,264,000		152,105,000		229,369,000				2031		106,636,000		154,852,000		261,488,000

				2032		80,290,000		153,912,000		234,202,000				2032		110,032,000		156,704,000		266,736,000

				2033		82,904,000		155,869,000		238,773,000				2033		113,361,000		158,538,000		271,899,000

				2034		85,683,000		157,719,000		243,402,000				2034		68,938,000		158,158,000		227,096,000

				2035		88,343,000		159,478,000		247,821,000				2035		47,239,000		145,614,000		192,853,000

				2036		90,627,000		161,496,000		252,123,000				2036		39,288,000		141,035,000		180,323,000

				2037		92,689,000		163,146,000		255,835,000				2037		82,141,000		181,159,000		263,300,000

				2038		94,214,000		164,821,000		259,035,000				2038		67,599,000		162,148,000		229,747,000

				2039		96,188,000		116,010,000		212,198,000				2039		0		89,058,000		89,058,000

						$   1,085,352,000		$   1,996,540,000		$   3,081,892,000						$   1,051,197,000		$   1,977,282,000		$   3,028,479,000

				Without HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions										With HealthCare Normal Cost Contributions 2026 - 2039

								Variation from Previous Year:												$53,413,000



				Source:		Gallgher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB

				Updated By:		CN		Progress: the PERS forecast arrive by 1/24

				Last update:		12/11/25

				UPDATED		P



				(TRS will continue to receive ASC, due to layering of amortization, and ER rate may go over 12.56% for the respective year.)



				THIS HAS BEEN UPDATED WITH TAB CALLED "Addl State Contributions #2)

				numbers from negative interest adjs - Christina

				G:\Finance\Accounting\ARM Board\Actuarial Committee\2024 Calendar Year\2024 09

				Exhibit 3

				update with 23 or call david k for updated vaulation projections













10-FY Rates With-Without HC NC

		FY 2027 Employer Contribution Rates 
(with and without Health Plan Normal Cost)

				PERS										TRS

				FY27 PERS Total Payroll *				$   2,801,225,000						FY27 TRS Total Payroll 				$   791,148,000

				With HCC		Contribution		Without HCC		Contribution				With HCC		Contribution		Without HCC		Contribution

		DB Pension Plan - Normal Cost		1.89%		52,943,000		1.89%		52,943,000				1.98%		15,665,000		1.98%		15,665,000

		DB Pension Plan - Past Service Cost		18.57%		520,188,000		18.57%		520,188,000				2.56%		20,253,000		2.56%		20,253,000

		DB Health Plan - Normal Cost		1.78%		49,862,000		0.00%		- 0				1.93%		15,269,000		0.00%		- 0

		DCR Plan		7.09%		198,606,000		7.09%		198,606,000				8.02%		63,450,000		8.02%		63,450,000

				29.33%		821,599,000		27.55%		771,737,000				14.49%		114,637,000		12.56%		99,368,000



		State Of Alaska Contributions		29.33%		409,649,000		27.55%		384,788,000

		Non-State Employer Contributions		22.00%		308,997,000		22.00%		308,997,000				12.56%		99,368,000		12.56%		99,368,000

		Additional State Contributions		7.08%		99,441,000		5.36%		75,283,000				21.74%		171,995,000		19.87%		157,201,000

		*  PERS Non-State Employers Total Payroll:						$   1,404,534,000

		    PERS State as an Employer Total Payroll:						1,396,691,000

		    FY27 (projected) PERS Total Payroll:						$   2,801,225,000																MIGHT WANT TO TALK ABOUT THIS SLIDE A LITTLE BEFORE FINALIZING IT FOR SFC



		 Total Savings :                  $49,019,000 (PERS) + $14,794,000 (TRS) = $63,813,000



		(NOTE: some totals may not add due to rounding)



		Note: Uncheck the "Gridlines" box from the "View" menu - in 'Show' ribbon.

		Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Alaska FY27 Contribution Rate Allocations.pdf"

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		12/17/25						49,019,000										14,794,000

		UPDATED		P

								SOA Cont's Diff		24,861,000								Total Savings		63,813,000

		Notes: Need to confirm which scenarios/comparison we will use						ASC Diff		24,158,000

										49,019,000

										38,952,000





10a-HC Funded Level

				HealthCare Trusts Funded Level 
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Comment:
    These figures are based on 2024 valuation projections that will be presented at the March 2025 meeting.

				Fiscal		with NC		Without NC		with NC		Without NC

				Year		Contributed		Contributed		Contributed		Contributed														PERS		WITH HC		w/o HC				PERS		WITH HC		w/o HC

						PERS				TRS																2025		132%		132%				2025		139%		139%

				2026		135%		135%		142%		142%														2026		135%		135%				2026		142%		142%

				2027		133%		133%		140%		140%														2027		133%		133%				2027		140%		140%

				2028		136%		135%		143%		143%														2028		136%		135%				2028		143%		143%

				2029		138%		137%		146%		145%														2029		138%		137%				2029		146%		145%

				2030		141%		139%		150%		148%														2030		141%		139%				2030		150%		148%

				2031		144%		141%		153%		151%														2031		144%		141%				2031		153%		151%

				2032		147%		144%		157%		154%														2032		147%		144%				2032		157%		154%

				2033		151%		147%		162%		158%														2033		151%		147%				2033		162%		158%

				2034		155%		151%		167%		163%														2034		155%		151%				2034		167%		163%

				2035		160%		155%		172%		168%														2035		160%		155%				2035		172%		168%

				2036		165%		159%		179%		174%														2036		165%		159%				2036		179%		174%

				2037		171%		165%		186%		181%														2037		171%		165%				2037		186%		181%

				2038		178%		171%		195%		189%														2038		178%		171%				2038		195%		189%

				2039		186%		178%		204%		197%														2039		186%		178%				2039		204%		197%

																														186%				2040		214%		207%

				(NC - Normal Cost: The annual cost of future pension benefits and administrative expenses assigned under an actuarial cost method.)																						2040		194%		195%				2041		226%		218%

																										2041		205%		205%				2042		240%		231%

				Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\PERSDBvaluation_2024.pdf" . 3.9A and 3.9B
"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\TRSDBvaluation_2024.pdf" 3.9A and 3.9B																				2042		216%		217%				2043		255%		245%

				Updated By:		KW																				2043		230%		231%				2044		272%		261%

				Last update:		1/11/24																				2044		245%		247%				2045		291%		279%

				UPDATED		P																				2045		263%		265%				2046		313%		298%

																										2046		283%		286%				2047		336%		320%

																										2047		306%		309%				2048		363%		345%

																										2048		332%		336%				2049		392%		373%

				HealthCare Trusts																						2049		362%		367%				2050		426%		404%

																										2050		396%		402%				2051		465%		440%

																										2051		435%		442%				2052		509%		481%

																										2052		479%		489%				2053		560%		529%

																										2053		531%		542%				2054		619%		584%

																										2054		590%

These figures are based on 2024 valuation projections that will be presented at the March 2025 meeting.







11-FY Contribution Rates

				Contribution Rates – DB Plans 		FY2027
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Comment:
    These are the adopted rates shown in Exhibit 3 of FY26 contribution rate letter dated 8/29/24.						Reference

												Valuation Year		Contribution Rate Year

				Defined Benefit Plans		PERS		TRS				FY2016		FY2019

				Employee								FY2017		FY2020

				• All Other Employees		6.75%		8.65%				FY2018		FY2021

				• Peace Officer/Firefighter		7.50%						FY2019		FY2022

				• School District Alternate Option		9.60%						FY2020		FY2023

												FY2021		FY2024

				Employer (Rates capped by Alaska statute)		22.00%		12.56%				FY2022		FY2025

				Additional State Contribution (for non-State employers)		5.55%		20.58%				FY2023		FY2026

				Total Required Contributions for the Fiscal Year *		27.55%		33.14%				FY2024		FY2027

				* The total contribution rates for PERS and TRS include the DCR contribution rates. 								FY2025		FY2028



				Contribution Rates – DC Plans

				Defined Contribution Plans		PERS		TRS

				Employee (to Investment Account)		8.00%		8.00%

				Employer

				Investment Account		5.00%		7.00%

				Health Care (Retiree Major Medical Plan)		0.86%		0.74%

				Occupational Death & Disability

				• All Others  		0.24%		0.08%

				• Peace Officer/Firefighter		0.69%		N/A

				Health Reimbursement Account (HRA)		Flat dollar amount computed annually		Flat dollar amount computed annually

				(3% of all PERS/TRS average annual compensation)

				 Excess from Employers’ Contributions (22% / 12.56%)		To DB Plans – Unfunded Liability

						DB:		http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html#.XcSlDzNKh1P

		Source:		"G:\1_DRB-One\Legislative Sessions\2026 - 34th Legislative Session 2\Supporting information\Alaska FY27 Contribution Rate Allocations.pdf" (pdf-p 5)		DCR

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/9/26

		UPDATED		P





These are the adopted rates shown in Exhibit 3 of FY26 contribution rate letter dated 8/29/24.





http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/retirement/valuations_portal.html

12-Contributions Rate History

		Contributions Rate History

		PERS

		Year		Employee Contributions Rate				Employer Rate		State		Actuarial Rate

				PO/FF		Other

		2000		7.50%		6.75%		7.74%		0.00%		7.74%

		2001		7.50%		6.75%		7.40%		0.00%		7.40%

		2002		7.50%		6.75%		6.75%		0.00%		6.75%

		2003		7.50%		6.75%		6.75%		0.00%		6.75%

		2004		7.50%		6.75%		6.77%		0.00%		6.77%

		2005		7.50%		6.75%		11.77%		0.00%		11.77%

		2006		7.50%		6.75%		16.77%		0.00%		16.77%

		2007		7.50%		6.75%		21.77%		0.00%		21.77%

		2008		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		10.51%		32.51%

		2009		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.22%		35.22%

		2010		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.65%		27.65%

		2011		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.96%		27.96%

		2012		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		11.49%		33.49%

		2013		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.84%		35.84%

		2014		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		13.68%		35.68%

		2015		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		9.90%		31.90%

		2016		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.19%		27.19%

		2017		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		4.14%		26.14%

		2018		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		3.01%		25.01%

		2019		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.58%		27.58%

		2020		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		6.62%		28.62%

		2021		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		8.85%		30.85%

		2022		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		8.11%		30.11%

		2023		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		2.79%		24.79%

		2024		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		3.10%		25.10%

		2025		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		4.76%		26.76%

		2026		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		6.11%		28.33%

		2027		7.50%		6.75%		22.00%		5.55%		27.55%

		TRS

		Year		Employee Contributions Rate				Employer Rate		State		Actuarial Rate

		2000		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2001		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2002		8.65%				11.00%		0.00%		11.00%

		2003		8.65%				11.00%		0.00%		11.00%

		2004		8.65%				12.00%		0.00%		12.00%

		2005		8.65%				16.00%		0.00%		16.00%

		2006		8.65%				21.00%		0.00%		21.00%

		2007		8.65%				26.00%		0.00%		26.00%

		2008		8.65%				12.56%		41.47%		54.03%

		2009		8.65%				12.56%		31.61%		44.17%

		2010		8.65%				12.56%		26.97%		39.53%

		2011		8.65%				12.56%		26.00%		38.56%

		2012		8.65%				12.56%		32.99%		45.55%

		2013		8.65%				12.56%		40.11%		52.67%

		2014		8.65%				12.56%		41.06%		53.62%

		2015		8.65%				12.56%		36.13%		48.69%

		2016		8.65%				12.56%		16.71%		29.27%

		2017		8.65%				12.56%		15.46%		28.02%

		2018		8.65%				12.56%		14.22%		26.78%

		2019		8.65%				12.56%		16.34%		28.90%

		2020		8.65%				12.56%		17.91%		30.47%

		2021		8.65%				12.56%		17.91%		30.47%

		2022		8.65%				12.56%		19.29%		31.85%

		2023		8.65%				12.56%		12.06%		24.62%

		2024		8.65%				12.56%		12.96%		25.52%

		2025		8.65%				12.56%		16.03%		28.59%

		2026		8.65%				12.56%		18.12%		31.33%

		2027		8.65%				12.56%		20.58%		33.14%

		Source:		June 30, 2022 - Board Adopted Rates Report (BUCK)

		Updated By:		CN

		Last update:		1/24/25								https://drb.alaska.gov/employer/contributions.html#onbehalf

		UPDATED		P



PERS



Employer Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.22	Actuarial Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.3251	0.35220000000000001	0.27650000000000002	0.27960000000000002	0.33489999999999998	0.3584	0.35680000000000001	0.31900000000000001	0.27189999999999998	0.26140000000000002	0.25009999999999999	0.27579999999999999	0.28620000000000001	0.3085	0.30109999999999998	0.24790000000000001	0.251	0.2676	0.2833	0.27550000000000002	









TRS



Employer Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	0.12559999999999999	Actuarial Rate	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	0.5403	0.44169999999999998	0.39529999999999998	0.3856	0.45550000000000002	0.52669999999999995	0.53620000000000001	0.4869	0.29270000000000002	0.2802	0.26779999999999998	0.28899999999999998	0.30470000000000003	0.30470000000000003	0.31850000000000001	0.2462	0.25519999999999998	0.28589999999999999	0.31330000000000002	0.33140000000000003	









https://drb.alaska.gov/employer/contributions.html

13-Proj Pension benf recipients

		Projected Number of Pension Benefit Recipients

		Projected Number of Pension Benefit Recipients												Provided by Gallagher

		Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total				Notes:																				PERS		TRS

		2025		39,078		14,445		53,523				1		These projections are based on the 6/30/24 DRAFT valuation results.																2025		39,078		14,445

		2026		40,270		14,849		55,119				2		Includes retirees, beneficiaries and disabled members.																2026		40,270		14,849

		2027		41,184		15,190		56,374																						2027		41,184		15,190

		2028		41,832		15,457		57,289																						2028		41,832		15,457

		2029		42,230		15,647		57,877																						2029		42,230		15,647

		2030		42,394		15,756		58,150																						2030		42,394		15,756

		2031		42,360		15,789		58,149																						2031		42,360		15,789

		2032		42,134		15,737		57,871																						2032		42,134		15,737

		2033		41,746		15,615		57,361																						2033		41,746		15,615

		2034		41,196		15,415		56,611																						2034		41,196		15,415

		2035		40,501		15,142		55,643																						2035		40,501		15,142

		2036		39,661		14,796		54,457																						2036		39,661		14,796

		2037		38,735		14,404		53,139																						2037		38,735		14,404

		2038		37,681		13,949		51,630																						2038		37,681		13,949

		2039		36,492		13,471		49,963																						2039		36,492		13,471

		2040		35,180		12,971		48,151																						2040		35,180		12,971

		2041		33,778		12,440		46,218																						2041		33,778		12,440

		2042		32,300		11,887		44,187																						2042		32,300		11,887

		2043		30,775		11,315		42,090																						2043		30,775		11,315

		2044		29,188		10,737		39,925																						2044		29,188		10,737

		2045		27,586		10,161		37,747																						2045		27,586		10,161

		2046		25,963		9,600		35,563																						2046		25,963		9,600

		2047		24,353		9,056		33,409																						2047		24,353		9,056

		2048		22,744		8,532		31,276																						2048		22,744		8,532

		2049		21,165		8,027		29,192																						2049		21,165		8,027

		2050		19,634		7,538		27,172																						2050		19,634		7,538

		2051		18,148		7,063		25,211																						2051		18,148		7,063

		2052		16,712		6,606		23,318																						2052		16,712		6,606

		2053		15,336		6,166		21,502																						2053		15,336		6,166

		2053		14,957		6,102		21,059																						2054		14,023		5,744

																														2055		12,775		5,342

																														2056		11,598		4,956

																														2057		10,493		4,589

																														2058		9,461		4,240

		Source:		Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.10																										2059		8,501		3,906

		Updated By:		CN																										2060		7,614		3,589

		Last update:		1/4/26										ask gallagher																2061		6,798		3,287

		Updated		P																										2062		6,049		2,999

																														2063		5364		2724

																														2064		4740		2464

																														2065		4173

																														2066		3659





&Z&F
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PERS	[X VALUE]
40,270
2030
42,394


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	39078	40270	41184	41832	42230	42394	42360	42134	41746	41196	40501	39661	38735	37681	36492	35180	33778	32300	30775	29188	27586	25963	24353	22744	21165	19634	18148	16712	15336	14957	TRS	2026
14,849
2031
15,789


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	14445	14849	15190	15457	15647	15756	15789	15737	15615	15415	15142	14796	14404	13949	13471	12971	12440	11887	11315	10737	10161	9600	9056	8532	8027	7538	7063	6606	6166	6102	Total	2030
58,150


2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	2041	2042	2043	2044	2045	2046	2047	2048	2049	2050	2051	2052	2053	2053	53523	55119	56374	57289	57877	58150	58149	57871	57361	56611	55643	54457	53139	51630	49963	48151	46218	44187	42090	39925	37747	35563	33409	31276	29192	27172	25211	23318	21502	21059	





14-Projected Benefit Payments

		Projected Pension Benefits Payment

				Projected Benefit Payments ($000's)

		Fiscal Year		PERS		TRS		Total																								PERS		TRS

		2025		1,142,863		595,315		1,738,178				Notes:																		2025		$ 1,142,863		$ 595,315

		2026		1,193,312		611,754		1,805,066				1		These projections are based on the 6/30/22 valuations.																2026		1,193,312		611,754

		2027		1,241,532		627,044		1,868,576				2		Includes retirees, beneficiaries and disabled members.																2027		1,241,532		627,044

		2028		1,286,084		640,835		1,926,919																						2028		1,286,084		640,835

		2029		1,326,289		652,852		1,979,141																						2029		1,326,289		652,852

		2030		1,363,735		663,096		2,026,831																						2030		1,363,735		663,096

		2031		1,398,394		671,308		2,069,702																						2031		1,398,394		671,308

		2032		1,429,756		678,124		2,107,880																						2032		1,429,756		678,124

		2033		1,457,134		682,928		2,140,062																						2033		1,457,134		682,928

		2034		1,480,191		685,590		2,165,781																						2034		1,480,191		685,590

		2035		1,485,534		679,669		2,165,203																						2035		1,485,534		679,669

		2036		1,499,323		677,522		2,176,845																						2036		1,499,323		677,522

		2037		1,508,613		673,214		2,181,827																						2037		1,508,613		673,214

		2038		1,511,769		667,037		2,178,806																						2038		1,511,769		667,037

		2039		1,508,970		658,635		2,167,605																						2039		1,508,970		658,635

		2040		1,499,555		648,339		2,147,894																						2040		1,499,555		648,339

		2041		1,485,164		636,421		2,121,585																						2041		1,485,164		636,421

		2042		1,465,061		622,859		2,087,920																						2042		1,465,061		622,859

		2043		1,439,450		607,849		2,047,299																						2043		1,439,450		607,849

		2044		1,409,096		591,621		2,000,717																						2044		1,409,096		591,621

		2045		1,373,703		574,261		1,947,964																						2045		1,373,703		574,261

		2046		1,334,621		556,012		1,890,633																						2046		1,334,621		556,012

		2047		1,291,918		537,022		1,828,940																						2047		1,291,918		537,022

		2048		1,246,317		517,466		1,763,783																						2048		1,246,317		517,466

		2049		1,198,233		497,485		1,695,718																						2049		1,198,233		497,485

		2050		1,148,045		477,257		1,625,302																						2050		1,148,045		477,257

		2051		1,096,387		456,921		1,553,308																						2051		1,096,387		456,921

		2052		1,043,753		436,568		1,480,321																						2052		1,043,753		436,568

		2053		990,497		416,270		1,406,767																						2053		990,497		416,270

		2054		937,035		396,077		1,333,112																						2054		937,035		396,077

		2055		883,686		376,027		1,259,713																						2055		883,686		376,027

		2056		830,771		356,147		1,186,918																						2056		830,771		356,147

		2057		778,557		336,456		1,115,013																						2057		778,557		336,456

		2058		727,263		316,963		1,044,226																						2058		727,263		316,963

		2059		677,086		297,675		974,761																						2059		677,086		297,675

		2060		628,183		278,600		906,783																						2060		628,183		278,600

		2061		580,690		259,750		840,440																						2061		580,690		259,750

		2062		534,718		241,143		775,861				Source:		Gallagher, Actuarial Valuation Reports as of June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS DB - Section 3.10																2062		534,718		241,143

		2063		490,361		222,806		713,167				Updated By:		CN																2063		490,361		222,806

		2064		447,701		204,783		652,484				Last update:		1/4/26																2064		447,701		204,783

		2065		406,810		187,124		593,934				Updated		P																2065		406,810		187,124

		2066		367,753		169,897		537,650																						2066		367,753		169,897

		2067		330,599		153,184		483,783																						2067		330,599		153184

		2068		295,407		137,070		432,477																						2068		295,407		137070

		2069		262,239		121,649		383,888																						2069		262,239		121649

		2070		231,153		107,009		338,162																						2070		231,153		107009

		2071		202,201		93,237		295,438																						2071		202,201		93237

		2072		175,425		80,410		255,835																						2072		175,425		80410

		2073		150,857		68,590		219,447																						2073		150,857		68590

		2074		128,508		57,827		186,335																						2074		128,508		57827

		2075		108,370		48,148		156,518																						2075		108,370		48148

		2076		90,413		39,565		129,978																						2076		90,413		39565

		2077		74,577		32,065		106,642																						2077		74,577		32065

		2078		60,781		25,611		86,392																						2078		60,781		25611

		2079		48,912		20,147		69,059																						2079		48,912		20147

		2080		38,838		15,601		54,439																						2080		38,838		15601

		2081		30,410		11,887		42,297																						2081		30,410		11887

		2082		23,463		8,907		32,370																						2082		23,463		8907

		2083		17,826		6,562		24,388																						2083		17,826		6562

		2084		13,328		4,754		18,082																						2084		13,328		4754

		2085		9,802		3,389		13,191																						2085		9,802		3389

		2086		7,089		2,380		9,469																						2086		7,089		2380

		2087		5,040		1,650		6,690																						2087		5,040		1650

		2088		3,526		1,135		4,661																						2088		3,526		1135

		2089		2,426		780		3,206																						2089		2,426		780

		2090		1,647		536		2,183																						2090		1,647		536

		2091		1,104		375		1,479																						2091		1,104		375

		2092		735		268		1,003																						2092		735		268

		2093		488		198		686																						2093		488		198

		2094		325		150		475																						2094		325		150

		2095		219		118		337																						2095		219		118

		2096		151		96		247																						2096		151		96

		2097		107		80		187																						2097		107		80

		2098		77		68		145																						2098		77		68

		2099		57		58		115																						2099		57		58

		2100		44		51		95																						2100		44		51

		2101		0		44		44																						2101		0		44

		2101		42		0		42
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15-EGWP Subsidy NEW

				An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy

				Types of Funding		$ (Millions)

						2020		2021		2022		2023		2024 Estimated				YTD Total (from Optum - Row 121):		($5,909,414.65)		$38,360,282.32		$226,281.00		$1,277,156.16		$52,273,302.40

				Direct Subsidy		$   0.04		$   (2.64)		$   (5.23)		$   (5.91)		$   (5.91)				2023-SOA Subsidy Reporting Pakage_01122024.xls

				Catastrophic Reinsurance*		20.76		25.98		35.57		38.36		38.36				Direct Subsidy 		-5,909,415		-5.91

				Low Income Premiums Subsidy		0.22		0.22		0.22		0.23		0.23				Catastrophic Reinsurance		38,360,282		38.36

				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy*		1.10		1.10		1.12		1.28		1.28				Low Income Premium Subsidy (LIPS)  Paid to the State of AK		226,281		0.23

				Coverage Gap Discount*		36.26		39.75		44.02		52.27		$   52.27				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy (LICS) Paid to the State of AK		1,277,156		1.28

				TOTAL		$   58.38		$   64.41		$   75.70		$   86.23		$   86.23				Coverage Gap Discounts		52,273,302		52.27

																		Total		86,227,607		86.23

		Source:		2023-SOA Subsidy Reporting Pakage_01122024.xls		G:\Health_Only\Vendor Management\OptumRx\EGWP Subsidy Reporting Package

		Updated By:		AD

		Last update:		1/11/24

		UPDATED		P



		Note 1 - Projected LICS and Gap Discount amounts are rough estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims/PDEs.  Constant PDE adjustments throughout the year can affect the actual amounts paid.



		Note 2 - Projected Coverage Gap Discount Payments are rough estimates, and may differ from the amounts actually paid for the following reasons:

		·         The exact date that CMS creates the invoice for the pharmaceutical manufacturers is not known.  Therefore, it is impossible to know with 100% certainty exactly which PDEs made it on to the invoice. 

		        This can cause inaccuracies in the projections.

		·         With regard to the actual gap discount payment disbursed, we have seen PDEs with dates of service near the end of the Quarter for which payment is being made being excluded from the actual payment.













* 2023 Amounts described above are estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims. The actual subsidy is subject to minor adjustments due to true-up.

../../../AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/EGWP%20Subsidy%20Reporting%20Package

15-EGWP Subsidy OLD

				An Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Subsidy

				Types of Funding		$ (Millions)

						2019		2020		2021		2022
(Estimated*) 

				Direct Subsidy		$   1.30		$   0.04		$   (2.64)		$   (5.23)				 Worksheet from Emailed by Brian Ripes, OptumRx - Dated 1/12/2023

				Catastrophic Reinsurance*		28.80		20.76		25.98		35.57				Direct Subsidy 		-5,230,714		-5.23

				Low Income Premiums Subsidy		18.20		0.22		0.22		0.22				Catastrophic Reinsurance		35,570,999		35.57

				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy*		0.20		1.10		1.10		1.11				Low Income Premium Subsidy (LIPS)  Paid to the State of AK		224,009		0.22

				Coverage Gap Discount*		1.00		36.26		39.75		44.02				Low Income Cost Sharing Subsidy (LICS) Paid to the State of AK		1,114,720		1.11

				TOTAL		$   49.50		$   58.38		$   64.41		$   75.70				Coverage Gap Discounts		44,016,510		44.02

																Total		75,695,524		75.70

		Source:		 Worksheet from Emailed by Brian Ripes, OptumRx - Dated 1/12/2023

		Updated By:		AD

		Last update:		1/18/23

		UPDATED		P



		Note 1 - Projected LICS and Gap Discount amounts are rough estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims/PDEs.  Constant PDE adjustments throughout the year can affect the actual amounts paid.



		Note 2 - Projected Coverage Gap Discount Payments are rough estimates, and may differ from the amounts actually paid for the following reasons:

		·         The exact date that CMS creates the invoice for the pharmaceutical manufacturers is not known.  Therefore, it is impossible to know with 100% certainty exactly which PDEs made it on to the invoice. 

		        This can cause inaccuracies in the projections.

		·         With regard to the actual gap discount payment disbursed, we have seen PDEs with dates of service near the end of the Quarter for which payment is being made being excluded from the actual payment.



		Note 3 - The Direct Subsidy amounts for June, 2019, June, 2020, and July 2020 represent CMS adjustments due to changes in the overall risk adjustment factor and are attributable to prior months.



		Note 4 - For June, 2019 and June/July, 2020, CMS posted an adjustment to the risk adjustment scores for prior months which created an incremental payment to the State of Alaska.





* 2022 Amounts described above are estimates due to the dynamic nature of claims. The actual subsidy is subject to minor adjustments due to true-up.



16-Health Care Trend

		Health Care Cost Trend Rates

tc={8186E2C7-CDE8-4968-AF22-E6B02FF639B6}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    I updated the trend rates used in the 2024 valuations.

				Fiscal Year		Medical Pre-65		Medical Post-65		Rx / EGWP

				2026		6.20%		5.40%		8.50%

				2027		6.05%		5.35%		8.20%

				2028		5.85%		5.35%		7.90%

				2029		5.65%		5.30%		7.45%

				2030		5.45%		5.30%		7.05%

				2031		5.30%		5.30%		6.60%

				2032		5.30%		5.30%		6.15%

				2033		5.30%		5.30%		5.70%

				2034-2038		5.30%		5.30%		5.30%

				2039		5.25%		5.25%		5.30%

				2050+		4.50%		4.50%		4.50%



												NOTE FOR FY2020 HCCTR - no change between 2019 and 2020 valuation reports.

																		Page 104 - FY24 Valuation:

																																		Fiscal Year		Medical Pre-65		Medical Post-65		Prescription Drugs / EGWP

																																		FY26		6.20%		5.40%		8.50%

		Source:																																FY27		6.05%		5.35%		8.20%

		Updated By:		Buck - Trend rates used in the 6/30/24 PDF PG 104. Confirm FY24 the same.																														FY28		5.85%		5.35%		7.90%

		Last update:		CN																														FY29		5.65%		5.30%		7.45%

		UPDATED		1/21/25																														FY30		5.45%		5.30%		7.05%

				P																														FY31		5.30%		5.30%		6.60%

																																		FY32		5.30%		5.30%		6.15%

																																		FY33		5.30%		5.30%		5.70%

																																		FY34-FY38		5.30%		5.30%		5.30%

																																		FY39		5.25%		5.25%		5.30%

																																		FY40		5.20%		5.20%		5.30%

																																		FY41		5.10%		5.10%		5.20%

																																		FY42		5.05%		5.05%		5.10%

																																		FY43		4.95%		4.95%		5.00%

																																		FY44		4.90%		4.90%		4.90%

																																		FY45		4.80%		4.80%		4.85%

																																		FY46		4.75%		4.75%		4.75%

																																		FY47		4.70%		4.70%		4.70%

																																		FY48		4.60%		4.60%		4.65%

																																		FY49		4.55%		4.55%		4.55%

																																		FY50+		4.50%		4.50%		4.50%

I updated the trend rates used in the 2024 valuations.





Trend rates were updated with the June 30, 2024, actuarial valuation reports by adopting the ARM Board of the most recent experience study.  Beginning in the Fiscal Year 2039, trend rates were revised to reach an ultimate rate of 4.5% in Fiscal Year 2050.



FYI - Fiscal Year Dates

		*****  Information Only ********										Employers and Additional State Contributions - Process Timeline

		Fiscal Year		Begin Date		End Date						Valuation/Liabilities		Assets w/Actual ROR		Assets w/Projected ROR		Contribution Rates

		FY 2017		7/1/16		6/30/17						FY 2014		FY 2015		FY 2016		FY 2017

		FY 2018		7/1/17		6/30/18						FY 2015		FY 2016		FY 2017		FY 2018

		FY 2019		7/1/18		6/30/19						FY 2016		FY 2017		FY 2018		FY 2019

		FY 2020		7/1/19		6/30/20						FY 2017		FY 2018		FY 2019		FY 2020

		FY 2021		7/1/20		6/30/21						FY 2018 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2019		FY 2020		FY 2021

		FY 2022		7/1/21		6/30/22						FY 2019		FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022

		FY 2023		7/1/22		6/30/23						FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023

		FY 2024		7/1/23		6/30/24						FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024

		FY 2025		7/1/24		6/30/25						FY 2022 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2023		FY 2024		FY 2025

		FY 2026		7/1/25		6/30/26						FY 2023		FY 2024		FY 2025		FY 2026

		FY 2027		7/1/26		6/30/27						FY 2024		FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027

		FY 2028		7/1/27		6/30/28						FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028

		FY 2029		7/1/28		6/30/29						FY 2026 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029

		FY 2030		7/1/29		6/30/30						FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030

		FY 2031		7/1/30		6/30/31						FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031

		FY 2032		7/1/31		6/30/32						FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031		FY 2032

		FY 2033		7/1/32		6/30/33						FY 2030 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033

		FY 2034		7/1/33		6/30/34						FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034

		FY 2035		7/1/34		6/30/35						FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035

		FY 2036		7/1/35		6/30/36						FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035		FY 2036

		FY 2037		7/1/36		6/30/37						FY 2034 (4-Year Experience Study)		FY 2035		FY 2036		FY 2037

		FY 2038		7/1/37		6/30/38						FY 2035		FY 2036		FY 2037		FY 2038

		FY 2039		7/1/38		6/30/39						FY 2036		FY 2037		FY 2038		FY 2039

		FY 2040		7/1/39		6/30/40						FY 2037		FY 2038		FY 2039		FY 2040
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The key reasons for the change in the funded status are explained below. The funded status for
healthcare benefits is not necessarily an appropriate measure to confirm that assets are sufficient to
settle health plan obligations as there are no available financial instruments for purchase. Future
experience is likely to vary from assumptions, so there is potential for actuarial gains or losses

1. Investment Experience

The asset valuation method recognizes 20% of the investment gain or loss each year. for a period of
five years. The FY23 investment return based on fair value of assets was approximately 7.6%
compared to the expected investment return of 7.25% (net of investment expenses). This resulted in
a market asset gain of approximately $35 million (pension) and $32 million (healthcare). Due to the
recognition of investment gains and losses over a 5-year period, the FY23 investment retur based
on actuarial value of assets was approximately 7.4%, which resulted in an actuarial asset gain of
‘approximately $14 million (pension) and $18 million (healthcare).

2. Salary Increases

‘Salary increases for continuing active members during FY23 were higher than expected based on the
valuation assumptions, resulting in a liability loss of approximately $34 million
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Summary of Valuation Results

$ in thousands PERS Healthc: TRS Healthcare
Actuarial Accrued Lial

6/30/25 $ 17,311,947 $ 7408403 $ 8,051,399 $ 2735920
6/30/24 $ 17,059,775 $ 7,129,523 $ 8018737 $ 2,651,545
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)

6/30/25 $ 12,162,329 $ 9785277 $ 6422103 $ 3,846,857
6/30/24 $ 11,608,256 $ 9433351 $ 6,247,250 $ 3677415
Unfunded Liability (AAL - AVA)

6/30/25 $ 5149618 $ (2.376,874) $ 1,629,296 $  (1,110,937)
6/30/24 $ 5451519 $ (2,303,828) $ 1771487 $ (1,025,870)
Market Value of Assets (MVA)

6/30/25 $ 12,286,031 $ 9891510 $ 6478048 $ 3,891,081
6/30/24 $ 11,555,868 $ 9400625 $ 6,216,525 $ 3,665,189
Actuarial Funded Ratio (AVA / AAL)

6/30/25 70.3% 132.1% 79.8% 140.6%
6/30/24 68.0% 132.3% 77.9% 138.7%
Market Funded Ratio (MVA / AAL)

6/30/25 71.0% 133.5% 80.5% 142.2%

6/30/24 67.7% 131.9% 77.5% 138.2%
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ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2023

Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)
To © Worley, Kevin T (DOA)
Ce © Leary, Pamela ) (DOR)

Kevin —as requested

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through

613012023
" . PERS

Annualized Returns ~ PERS  TRS | Average Inflation Roa  TRSReal | Avg.Real
39 Year 880%  9.09%|  8.95% 2.80% 599%  629% |  6.14%
30 Year 755%  160% |  758% 252% 503%  507%|  5.05%
25 Year 652%  654%|  653% 254% 398%  400%|  3.99%
20 Year 756%  158% |  757% 257% 499%  501%|  5.00%
15 Year 674%  676%|  6.75% 224% 451%  453% | 452%
10 Year 817%  8.18%|  8.18% 271% 537%  537%|  537%
7Year 874%  874%|  874% 3.43% 518%  518% |  5.18%
5 Year 768%  T67%|  T67% 3.90% 361%  361%|  361%
3 Year 942%  9.42% |  9.42% 5.78% 338%  338% |  3.38%
1 Year 703%  702%|  7.02% 297% 406%  405%|  4.06%
Regards,

Zach

Zachary A. Hanna, CFA | Cref Investment Officer | Department of Revenue | State of Alaska
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RE: 30-year average rate of return - Through 6/30/24

Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)

< To © Novell, Christopher D (DOA)
Cc © Leary, Pamela J (DOR)

(@) vou replied to this message on 1/16/2025 1:08 PM,

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2024

Annualized Returns PERS TRS ‘ Average

40 Year 8.81% 9.10% 8.96%
30 Year 777% 7.82% 7.80%
25 Year 6.47% 6.48% 6.48%
20 Year 7.28% 7.30% 7.29%
15 Year 9.03% 9.06% 9.04%
10 Year 7.29% 7.29% 7.29%
7 Year 8.17% 8.17% 8.17%
5 Year 8.24% 8.24% 824%
3 Year 3.89% 3.88% 3.89%

1 Year 9.22% 9.23% 9.22%
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RE: 30-year average rate of return - Through 6/30/25

’ Hanna, Zachary A (DOR)

To: Novell, Christopher D (DOA)

Cc: Carson, Shane J (DOR); Leary, Pamela J (DOR)
@ You replied on Sun 1/11/2026 10:22 AM
Here you go:

ARMB Long Term Returns - Through 6/30/2025

Annualized Returns ___PERS TRS | Average

0 Year 851%  851% | 851%
30 Year 760%  764% | 762%
25 Year 645%  648% | 6.47%
20 Year 733%  735% | 7.34%
15 Year 894%  896% | 895%
10 Year 7.98%  7.98% | 7.98%
7 Year 820%  824% | 824%
5 Year 952%  952% | 952%
3 Year 877%  878% | 878%

1Year 10105 10.12% | 10.11%
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FY27 Contribution Rate Scenarios

Layered 25 years

Layered 25 years

c ayered years after
1d Layered 15 years retroactively**
2a Single 13 years

2b Single 13 years
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FY27 Additional State Contribution — PERS

$ in thousands

2a.
2b.
2c.

3a.
3b.
3c.

6a.
6b._

Total DB/DCR Payroll — Non-State Employers

DB Pension Employer Contribution Rate
« Normal Cost
« Unfunded Liability Amortization
- Total

DB Healthcare Employer Contribution Rate
+ Normal Cost
+ Unfunded Liability Amortization
« Total

DCR Employer Contribution Rate
Total Employer Contribution Rate [2¢ + 3¢ +4]

Additional State Contribution Rate
+ Before back out 1/2 year interest adjustment
« After back out 1/2 year interest adjustment

Additional State Contribution [6b x 1]

[
Scenariola  Scenariolb  Scenarioic  Scenario1d | Scenario2a  Scenario 2b
$ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534 $ 1,404,534
1.89% 1.89% 1.89% 1.89% 1.89%
13.02% 13.02% 13.02% 11.24% 13.02%
14.91% 14.91% 14.91% 13.13% 14.91%
0.00% 0.00% 1.78% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 1.78% 0.00%
7.09% 7.09% 7.09% 7.09%
22.00% 22.00% 22.00% 22.00%
5.45% 7.84% 8.10% 6.32%
5.26% 7.57% 7.82% 6.10%
s 73878 $ 106,323 $ 109,835 s 85677
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Exhibit 1b G Gallagher

State of Alaska

Allocation of Projected FY27 Employer and Additional State Contributions
Based on June 30, 2024 Valuations with Liabilities Rolled Forward Two Years
and Assets Rolled Forward One Year and Smoothed

0% of FY27 Healthcare Normal Cost Contributed to Healthcare Trust
and Unfunded Liability Amortized with 25-year Layered Bases

Non-State Employers State as an Employer | All Employers RS

Projected FY27 DB Payrol s 313592000 s 311841000 |5 625433000 s 205,163,000

Projected FY27 DCR Payroll 1,090,942 000 1,084.850,000 | __2,175.752.000 585,975,000

Projected FY27 Total Payroll 5 1.404534,000 5 1.396,691,000 | 3 2.801,225,000 5 791148000
Porcent  Estimated | Percent  Estimated Estimated Percent  Estimated
of Total Dollar of Total Dollar Dollar of Total Dollar
Payroll  Amount Payroll Amount Amount Payroll Amount

Employer Contributions.
DB Pension Plan

1. Nomal Cost 189% 1.85% 1.96%
2. Past Service Cost 13.02% 1857% 258%

3. Total: (1) + 2) 1491% S 203415000 [ 2046% § 285763000 |§ 495,179,000 Zse% s 3918000
DB Healthcare Plan

4. Nomal Cost 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

5. Past Service Cost 000% 0.00% 0.00%

6. Total: (4) + (5) 000% o ooo% [l o 0.00% o
7. DCR Plan Zo% 9561000 | 7.08% 96,005,000 | 198,606,000 s02% £3.450,000
8. Totak: (3)+ () + (7). 2200% § 308997.000 | 2755% 5 364783000 S 693785000 1256% 5 99,3800

Additional State Contributions to DB

9. 0B Pension Flan sssw s 77952000 000% S ofs 7res2000| |la0sew s te2siso00
10,08 Heathcare Plan o oo o of | oow o
11, Subttal: 3 + (10) 5 e | oo § 0|5 77eman| | wsew 5 iezeiEon0
12/ nterest Adustment ey @ess00n| 000% o|_ Geesoon| | am s517000)
13.Totl (11) + (12) Si% 5 72283000 000% § 0|5 7samo0| | desre 5 israotoon
Totai0B

16,0 Pension Plan: () + ©) 46% § 267365000 | 246% § 2STE0|S I | | % 19873000
15.D8 Healthcare Flan: () +(10) | 0.00% o “oooe o of | ooox o
16 Totl (14) + (15) 246% § 2736000 | 246% 3 FETE000 |3 SEIFO00| | 252% 5 1700

Total DB and DCR: (1) + (16) 2rss% s sassscoo | BESM s sesrssooo|s rrizsrooo| | [ s cs21ss000
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| Current and Past Contribution Rates

| FY 2026 Contribution Rates

PERS/TRS DCR PLAN
PERS PERS TRS
® %)
Em|
'fhye_r 5.00% 5.00% 7.00%
Contribution
Retiree Medical
0.86% 0.86% 0.74%
Plan
Occupational
Death & 0.69% 0.24% 0.08%
Disability
DCR Required 6.55% 6.10% 7.82%
Rate + HRA +HRA +HRA +HRA
Total Employer
Contribution 22.00% 22.00% 12.56%
Rate
P = Peace Officers / Firefighters, A= Al others

FY 2016 C

FY 2015 C

FY 2014 C

FY 2013 C

FY 2012 C

FY 2011 C

FY 2010 C

FY 2009 C

FY 2008 C

FY 2007 C
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5 Basis of the Actuarial Valuation

Healthcare Cost Trend

The table below shows the rate used to project the cost from the shown fiscal year to the next fiscal year.
For example, 6.40% s applied to the FY25 pre-Medicare medical claims costs to get the FY26 pre-
Medicare medical claims costs.

Fiscal Medical Medical Prescription
Year Pre-65 Post-65 | Drugs/ EGWP
FY25 6.40% 5.40% 8.80%"
FY26 6.20% 5.40% 8.50%
FY27 6.05% 535% 8.20%
FY28 5.85% 535% 7.90%
FY29 565% 5.30% 7.45%
FY30 5.45% 5.30% 7.05%
FY31 5.30% 5.30% 6.60%
FY32 5.30% 5.30% 6.15%
FY33 5.30% 5.30% 5.70%

FY34FY38 5.30% 5.30% 5.30%
FY39 5.25% 525% 5.30%
FYdo 5.20% 5.20% 5.30%
FY41 5.10% 5.10% 5.20%
FYa2 5.05% 5.05% 5.10%
FY43 4.95% 4.95% 5.00%
FYa4 4.90% 4.90% 4.90%
FY4s 4.80% 4.80% 4.85%
FYds 4.75% 475% 475%
Fya7 4.70% 4.70% 4.70%
Fyas 4.60% 4.60% 4.65%
FYdg 4.55% 455% 455%
FY50+ 4.50% 4.50% 450%

For the June 30, 2014 valuation and later, the updated Society of Actuaries’ Healthcare Cost Trend Model
is used to project medical and prescription drug costs. This model estimates trend amounts that are
projected out for 80 years. The model has been populated with assumptions that are specific to the State
of Alaska








Employers and Additional State Contributions 
Process Timeline

24

Allocation of projected employer and Additional State Contribution rates with liabilities 
“rolled forward" for two years, assets “rolled forward" for one year, and smoothed. 

2024 Valuation – Liabilities
(Data Extract – August 2024)

2025 Assets 
w/Actual Rate of 

Return (ROR)

2026 Assets 
w/Projected ROR 

(7.25%)

FY2027 Employers 
and Additional State 

Contributions 

March 2025 September 2025

2025 Valuation
(March 2026)

(4 Year Experience Study)
2026 Assets 2027 Assets FY2028 Contributions

2026 Valuation
(March 2027) 2027 Assets 2028 Assets FY2029 Contributions

2028 Valuation
(March 2029) 2029 Assets 2030 Assets FY2031 Contributions

2027 Valuation
(March 2028) 2028 Assets 2029 Assets FY2030 Contributions



eReporting Outage – Key Dates and Events

25

• November 4, 2024 – February 6, 2025
• eReporting system offline.
• Approximately 1,600 payrolls unreported

• February 6 – April 9, 2025
• eReporting back online. 
• Three phased approach to prevent the system being overwhelmed

• April 30, 2025
• Deadline given for employer to report all outstanding payrolls

• Mar 27: Notice provided of deadline to all employers by letter and on the DRB webpage

• Apr 29: Notice provided to all employers to notify their staff regarding allocation of imminent compensation for lost earnings:

 May 15: Extension applied as a margin for error and/or reports that were submitted timely but not processed

 May 30: Reports received after this date would only be entitled to any remaining balance of the make whole appropriation, on a first-
come basis

• June 5, 2025
• Make whole appropriation (within HB 53) made available for disbursement

• June 17 to July 21, 2025
• Make Whole Payments were posted to members accounts



Make Whole Appropriation

26Source: Empower Retirement Services

• Amount Appropriated:

• $2,679,460

• Loss assumptions:

• Lost earnings calculation based on US Dept of Labor 
Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program (VFCP) online 
calculator 

• Total amount paid out: $1,309,635 (49%)

• PERS $692,324, TRS $552,345, SBS $64,967

• Remaining balance: $1,369,825

• Total Participants Paid: 23,996

• Highest amount paid: $368.90

• Lowest amount paid: $0.0024 (quarter of a cent)

• Average (mean/median) amount paid: $54.58 / $46.98



Collaboration and Communication

27

• DRB Staff 
• Active Payroll Team 
• Counseling Resource
• Communications Team 

• Frequent updates on the DRB Webpage: drb.alaska.gov/news/#employer 
• Letters to employers and employees

• Empower
• Resources provided to ensure amounts were posted to accounts ahead 

of schedule

• Employers
• 99% of Employers were fully caught up by the deadlines

https://drb.alaska.gov/news/#employer


For more information, please contact Christopher.Novell@alaska.gov
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